WLE. TWT/20010/0HATEE W /ST uua /A -111/2022-27

F. No. AERA/20010/MY TP/GIAL/CP-111/2022-27

ARITEET 07/2024-25
Order No. 07/2024-25

AIRPORTS ECONOMIC REGULATORY AUTHORITY OF INDIA

TS TS TREIATE AT FATGHIET, TATETEN (F0F) o Taer ° Jha
Aot arafer (01.04.2022 -31.03.2027) & foru Swifees S fraifa = & wmwer Q)

IN THE MATTER OF
DETERMINATION OF AERONAUTICAL TARIFF FOR
LOKPRIYA GOPINATH BORDOLO! INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT,
GUWAHATI (GAU)
FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
(01.04.2022 - 31.03.2027)

T T Y AR :06.09.2024
Date of Issue; 06.09.2024

qdr@das /3 Floor
IS W4 / Udaan Bhawan
TSI BATS AT /S /Safdarjung Airport
qﬁﬁwﬁmmm i 110003

B 429 1 |/ Page 1 of 429




4.1
4.2
4.3

44
4.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

Background

Profile of LGBIA

Development of LGBIA through PPP mMOE . ...cooveieieieiiiieerinenssssessssessessssssasesnssasessssnsssassssssrasees
Cargo Facility

Ground handling operations

Fuel Facility Operaticns

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

Introduction

Authority’s orders applied in tariff proposals in this Tariff Order.........cooconniincnicreicvivrennnnns
Background to tariff determination process of LGBIA

Multi Year Tariff Proposal submission

Construct of this Tariff Order

Studies commissioned by the Authority

Issuance of Consultation Paper and Stakeholder Comments

FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA FOR THE THIRD
CONTROL PERIOD

MEENOOIOZY ...cvervrrcseretitcres et e s e ea s rer v aan s ssasaenssessen st srasentssens st sssensebabensessransesbans
Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

Stakeholders’ comments on framework for tariff determination and revenues from Air Navigation
SRV e SN S R T e el 533

GIAL’s comments on framework for tariff determination and revenues from Air Navigation
Services (ANS)... .33

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on framework: for tanff determination and
revenues from AfrNavigation Services (ANS) ..ot e .. 34

Review ol TantGrder s i o ar e e i =35

TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD
PERIOD

Background...... TN O B O E e el
AAI’s submission regarding True up for SCP and period from [® Apt’21 to 7" Oct’21 ............. 36

Authority’s examination of True up submitted by AAI for Second Control Period and pre-COD
period at Consultation Stage

True up of Traffic
True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPE&j”....,,..,,,.,..,.;,\ .................................................................. 42

Order No. 07/2024-25 ;‘:‘ ] ; Page 2 of 429

i s
T Ry tatn w
g i



TABLE OF CONTENTS

True up of Financing Allowance

True up of Depreciation

True up of RAB

True up of Fair Rate of Return

True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O&M) EXPENSES ......coivriivinmiinienininieine.
True up of Non-aeronautical revenue

True up of Aeronautical Revenue

True up of Taxation

True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for Second Control Period and the Pre-COD

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB ... i scs e ir e s e e s ea e s
Authority’s decisions regarding true up for SCP and pre-COD period (FY 17 up to COD)

TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022...90
Background

GIAL’s submission regarding True up for the period from COD till March 31, 2022

Authority’s examination of the true up submitted by GIAL for the period from COD till March 31,

True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX)

True up of Depreciation

True up of FRoR

True up of Aeronautical O&M expenses

True up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR)

True up of Aeronautical Revenue

True up of Taxation

True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)

Authority’s decisions regarding True up for the period from COD &ill March 31, 2022 ............

TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD,
GIAL’s submission regarding Traffic projections for the Third Control Period

Authority’s examination regarding Traffic projections for the Third Control Period at Consultation

GIAL's responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period .. 131
Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period .......... 132

Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period ... 135

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX);-DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY
ASSET BASE (RAB) FOR Tl‘l’ﬁ 'ﬂﬂ-RD COE\ITROL PERIOD 136

Order No. 07/2024-25 o 31‘_:-‘; \ Page 3 of 429




7.1
7.2
7.3

7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8

7.9

7.10

8

8.1
8.2
8.3
34
8.5
8.6

9

9.1
9.2
0.3
9.4
9.5
9.6

10

10.1

10.2

10.3
10.4

10.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background
GIAL’s submission regarding Capital Expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period
Authority’s examination regarding Capex, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period

Capital addition for the Third Control Period

Depreciation for the Third Control Period

Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Third Control Peried

Stakeholder’s comments on Capex, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period......... 208

GIAL’s responses to stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base for Third Control Period. ........covvvivrrrvreiimciiiiiiiniseie e, 235

Authority’s analysis of stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation
and Regulatory Asset Base for Third Control Period. .........ccoveiierniiiviiiiniinnairirne 236

Authority’s decision regarding CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period . 251

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FROR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD ....252
GIAL’s submission regarding FRoOR for the Third Control Petiod.........coocvvivivirorricciiiiaiann. 252
Authority’s Examination regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period at Consultation Stage . 253
Stakeholders' comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period.........cccocvvriimiiricrssiicciiiesinnnnn. 256
GIAL's responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period
Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period..................
Authority’s decisions regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period............ccoiiiinininn,

INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

GIAL’s submission regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period .............c.coiininiiiiininn
Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

Stakeholders' comments on Inflation for the Third Control Period

GIAL's responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period 274
Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on Inflation for the Third Control Period ....... 274
Authority’s decisions relating to inflation for the Third Control Period.......ccoccovviicnieicncnnnn. 274

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD
CONTROL PERIOD

GIAL’s submission regardmg Operatlon and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Third Control
Period........covvivicriiriiiinns oo e et L, o i nsies.. B . 275

Authority’s examination regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Third
Control Period

Stakeholders' comments on Operating Expenses for the Third Control Period

GIAL's responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding Operating Expenses for the Third Control
Period

Order No. 07/2024-25 A BY% -_ Page 4 of 429




14

14.1
14.2

14.3

144
14.5
14.6

TABLE OF CONTENTS

.- 320

Authority’s decisions regarding Aeronautical O&M expenses for Third Control Period

NON-AERONAUTICAL REVENUE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD..326
GIAL’s submission of Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period...............c.ov.eeen. 326
Authority’s examination regarding Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period..... 327
Stakeholders’ comments on Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period

GIAL’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control

TAXATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

GIAL’s submission of Taxation for the Third Contrel Period

Authority’s examination of Taxation for the Third Control Period at the Consultation Stage ....
Stakeholders’ comments on Taxation for the Third Control Period

GIAL'’s response to Stakeholder’s COMMENTS ......coviicouiiriiriineiiiiiererre e emtes i cra e sarae s sarsassees
Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on Taxation for the Third Control Period

Authority’s decisions regarding Taxation for the Third Control Period ..o

QUALITY OF SERVICE FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

GIAL’s submission relating to Quality of Service ...,
Authority’s examination regarding Quality of Service for the Third Conttol Period
Stakeholders’ comments on Quality of Service for the Third Control Period .......ccocovervvrienennee

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on Quality of Service for the Third Control Period
Authority’s decisions relating to Quality of Service for the Third Control Period...........c...ccc.c....... 346

AGGREGATE REVENUE REQUIREMENT (ARR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL
PERIOD s 347

GIAL’s submission regarding ARR for the Third Control Period
Authority’s examination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Third Control Period

Stakeholders’ comments on Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Third Control Period

GIAL’s responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding ARR for the Third Control Period
Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on ARR for the Third Control Period............ 362

Authority’s decisions regarding Aggregate-Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Third Control
PEriOq..v.eciveissrisnimesiiessnseesneyfl 8 SUTH o1 ssvssessssssssssssansssssssssissassessasessessssrisacesse 308

Order No. 07/2024-23 / o ‘% 2\ Page 5 of 429




TABLE OF CONTENTS

15 SUMMARY OF THE AUTHORITY’S DECISIONS ......cciiiiiiiinininnssaesisanns :
Chapter 4: True up of AAI for the Second Control peried from FY 2017 till COD ..oooeieiiiinne
Chapter 5: True up of GIAL for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 ..o, 370
Chapter 6: Traffic Prajections for the Third Control Period..............c.cooiiiinirinrrs e 370
Chapter 7: Capital Expenditure (Capex), Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period ............. 371

Chapter 8: Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Third Control Period ..., 371
Chapter 9: Inflation for the Third Control Period ..ot 371
Chapter 10: Operation and Maintenance Expenses for the Third Control Period .........ccoceiiiinniann.. 371
Chapter 11: Non-aeronautical revenue for the Third Control Period ..........cooiiciiiiiiininininniniinnsin 372
Chapter 12: Taxation for the Third Control Period.........coocorniriicicciiencireniecccviisin s s ssies 312
Chapter 13: Quality of Service for the Third Control Petiod ......c..cocoiieiieieniininiiieciiiiisinn. 372
Chapter 14; Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for the Third Control Period ......covvecrrrerceeae. :

16 TARIFF ORDER = O Y, oo s sveiieemsinsssnninsaninanivrndncstibaneonstacanes

17 ANNEXURES
F L = B T L T o D e R

Annexure 2 — Summary of study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-
acronauticallassets........covreevennee... MR ROINTEZ ML, Ll s

Annexure 3 - Summary of study on efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses .................

Annexure 4 — Clauses of the Concession Agreement entered between AAl and GIAL .............

A R R N D S i uvittreetsswesriossnivedasasvssrnsrsnnssseassnies

i

Order No. 07/2024-25 i) Page 6 of 429

e’
‘\\.

. e
Otnip gt
~_ e Ren ey




LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Shareholding pattern of GIAL

Table 2: Technical and Terminal Building details of LGBIA as submitted by GIAL

Table 3: Chronology of AERA orders with regard to extension of tariff at LGBIA

Table 4: Sequence of events regarding true up submissions by AAI

Table 5: Sequence of events regarding true up and MY TP submissions by GIAL

Table 6: Services provided to GIAL by related parties

Table 7: Stakeholders who commented on each proposal/matter discussed during Consultation process of

: Submission of True up by AAl for the SCP and Pre-COD period
Table 9: AAT’s submission for True up of traffic for the Second Control Period for LGBIA
Table 10: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority for the Second Controf Period.........cccounee.
Table 11: RAB for Second Control Peried and pre COD period as per AAT'S SUbMISSION .ouverevveeiivnnvninins
Table 12: Allocation of assets as per AAD’S SUDMISSION ....coovovevererviinrvemrir vt v bt smcnne
Table 13: Allocation ratios as per AAI's submission
Table 14: RAB as approved by Authority in the Tariff Order for Second Control Period (Table 33 of the

: Allocation Ratios proposed by the Authority at the Consultation Stage
Table 16: Opening RAB approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Tariff Order........cccoceeunee.
Table 17: Capital additions submitted by AAI for the SCP and Pre-COD Period for LGBIA
Table 18: Reconciliation of Additions considered in the Second Control Period Order and Actuals incurred by

Table 20: Impact due to reclassification of AAI assets proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage.........
Table 21: Reclassification of assets capitalized in the Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period proposed by
the Authority at Consultation Stage

Table 22: Gross Block proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period and Pre COD period at
Consultation Stage

Table 23: Impact on depreciation due to reclassification of AAI assets for the SCP and pre-COD period.......58
Table 24: Depreciation considered by the Authority for True up of the SCP and Pre-COD Period at
Consultation Stage

Table 25: Adjusted RAB submitted by AAI and proposed by the Authority post re-classification for SCP and
pre-COD period

Table 26: Assets transferred by AAI to GIAL as per JARS as on COD

Table 27: Determination of Deemed Initial RAB as on COD by the Authority

Table 28: Pro-rated FRoR for EY’22 considered by the Authority for true up of pre-COD penod at
Consultation Stage.............
Table 29: O&M expenses submmecl by AAI for True up of the SCP and Pre COD Perlod

Table 30: Aeronautical O&M expenses approved by the Authority for Second Control Period ..
Table 31: CHQ/ RHQ expenses proposed by the Authority as part of True up of O&M expenses for the
Second Control Period and pre-COD period at Consultation Stage

Table 32: Impact of proposed reallocation of AAI’s Aeronautical O&M expenses as per the independent study
conducted by the Authority

Table 33: Aeronautical O&M expenses considered by the Authority for True up of the Second Control Period
and Pre-COD period at Consuitation Stage

Table 34: Aeronautical O&M expenses decided by the Authority for True up of the Second Control Period
and Pre-COD period

Table 35: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for SCP and up to Pre-COD period

Table 36: Comparison of Actual NAR with Projections submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period and
Pre-COD period

Table 37: “Space rentals collected from Airlines” as submitted by AAI .. i
Table 38: Total Non-Aeronautical revenue as per /ytthol"f‘ "fb&t,j‘le Second Control Period and Pre-COD

Order No. 07/2024-23 (RS e N2 Page 7 of 429




LIST OF TABLES

period at Consultation Sta e i e e e s e S e A st es e
Table 39: Aeronautical revenue as per AAI for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period ................... 78
Table 40: Comparison of Actual Aeronautical revenue and Projections submitted by AAI for the Second
Control Period and Pre-COD Period ..oicvevvecioiciitinioneesstneesssasieesseseesscssesssessssssssessssassssnsnssersansassesssesanssssses 79
Table 41: Total Aeronautical revenue as per Authority for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period at
CONSUNALION BIATE i vsiovonsckiws oo s i Hobvsins we s 4s s s s I ook oo eds o o R e oF e s SRR L st s PSP st 79
Table 42: Taxation submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period .......oocoecccinaeeen 80
Table 43: Taxation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period at

L e L e e e e S e g e A s e s e 81

Table 44: Taxation decided by the Authority for True-up for Second Control Period and pre-COD period.....82
Table 45: ARR proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period at Consultation

G B SO ——— v B L e L B e T 83
Table 46: ARR decided by the Authority for True up of Second Control Period and pre-COD period ............ 84
Table 47: Determination of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD by the Authority at Consultation stage

Table 48: Determination of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on Specified and Future Payment Dates at

Consttation SIAZE ... ....oorisnomrrrcsrrss IR W EAAY TN . ecemsstnsemmpnsists semsssapotas A st RS ke i e 86
Table 49: Determination of Adjusted Deemed [nitial RAB a5 0n COD .........ccoococrmimminiimmnicmicnsrsisimsssirssnsins 88
Table 50: Determination of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on Specified and Future Payment Dates........... 88
Table 51: True Up submitted by GIAL from COD till March 31, 2022 ....ccocciiiiiiiiiiiiiciniiiiiiiiiaiisnssasiasasannas 90
Table 52: Additional items included in RAB by GIAL from COD till March 31, 2022, 91
Table 53: Impact of Reclassification of Asset Additions by GIAL from COD till March 31, 2022 at

Consultation Stage i b e 8 L s ey e T ey 93
Table 54: Impact on Depreciation post reclassification and revised useful life by the Authority.....................95
Table 55: Depreciation impact due to Reclassification of Asset Additions (Post-COD Period).......................95
Table 56: Average RAB considered by the Authority from COD till March 31, 2022 at Consultation Stage...96
Table 57: FRoR proposed by the Authority from COD to March 31, 2022 at Consultation Stage..........ccver.... 97
Table 58: O&M expenses submitted by GIAL for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 ... 98

Table 59: Bank & Finance Charges considered by the Authority for Post COD Period at Consultation Stage.98
Table 60: Pre-COD expenses proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation Stage100
Table 61: Impact of proposed reallocation of GIAL’s Aeronautical O&M eXpenses............cocoveevveeeevireiencnes 107
Table 62: Reallocated Aeronautical O&M expenses of GIAL from COD to March 31, 2022 at Consultation
Stagel. . oo a NN S e SR O S o e el N B sl N
Table 63: NAR submitted by GIAL for True up from COD till March 31, 2022 .. -

Table 64: NAR proposed by the Authority for True up from COD till March 31, 2022 at C0n5ultat10n Stage

Table 65 Aeronautical Revenue submitted by GIAL for True up from COD till March 31, 2022................113
Table 66: Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for True up from COD'till March 31, 2022 at

Consultation Stage............ S8 8. 8. BN B 0 B 9 N P e 114
Table 67: Taxation proposed by the Authority for true up (COD till 3 Ist March 2022} at Consultation Stage
Table 68: Taxation decided by the Authority for true up (COD tifl 31st March 2022)......ccccovvvieiceniniiiioienennn. 5
Table 69: ARR and Shortfail proposed by the Authority (COD till March 31, 2022) at Consuitation Stage..115
Table 70: ARR and Shortfall decided by the Authority for True up of Second Control Period post-COD.....117

Table 71: Historical passenger, ATM and Cargo traffic at LGBIA ..........cccoioeeeririeeere e 119
Table 72: Traffic and growth (%6} Y-0-Y proposed by GIAL ..........ccccocriremreieeeerinieeesieeeees s eaenseseneens 119
Table 73: Cargo volumes te be handled by GIAL out of the total cargo traffic during the Third Control Period

120

Table 74: Traffic growth rates (Y-o-Y) submitted by GIAL, after adjustment of exempt traffic ................... 120
Table 75: Exempt traffic considered by the Authotity for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage.....121
Table 76: CAGR for passenger traffic. ATM, and Cargo ........coooveeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 122

Table 77: Comparison of Passenger, ATM and Cargo-rd Jcat: GB[A of FY2019-20 vs FY 2022-23 ...

Table 78: Forecasted and Actual Passenger, AT (;”-Eu {iesubmitied by GIAL for FY'24.................

Table 79: Traffic proposed to be considered by tta‘é :
q»

-‘-

,.“-
T LM Hivas ¥

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 8 of 429



LIST OF TABLES

Table 80: Traffic decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiciicccicciniee

Table 81: Asset-wise Aero Capitalisation submitted by GIAL for the Third Control Period ....ceeeeevveevecen. 138
Table 82: Project wise Capital Expenditure submitted by GIAL for the Third Control Period...........cccoeeeeee 139
Table 83: Details of Total CAPEX as submitted by GIAL .. e AL
Table 84: Inflation Adjusted normative rates computed for the Termmal Bulldmg by the Authorlty at
ConSUMATION STABE iewiisioriiaioties s s A i bar e s T IS 33 St s A P et A A Uy e b P e s s 146
Table 85: Inflation adjusted Normative rates computed for runway/taxiway/apron by the Authority at
ConsultaioNiStage somr e s o e e T e T e T T e e A T T A e T et 146
Table 86 : Details of Change in area proposed by GIAL over previous design ............ccovveecniiniiaecaen. 150
Table 87: Cost comparison of NITB sanctioned originally, awarded and project by GIAL .......c.ccocooiiiiei, 151
Table 88 : Details of cost of Terminal Building proposed by the Authority at Consultation stage..................153
Table 89: Details of cost for kerbside develOPIMENt .....uiuuc oo s st st st susiih s b st e 154
Table 90: Details of normative cost for Runway/Taxiway/Apron works at Consultation stage ..........cocoee.. 156
Table 91; Details of the cost submitted by GIAL and proposed by the Authority towards Apron works at
CONSUIATION STAZE 50T evemnomeerons s mmmarimpiatsns e e s e e s 1o s o oo e ea S e e e am oA me st e 157

Table 92: Authority’s examination of Airside Storm Water Drainage cost at Consultation stage................... 158
Table 93: Authority’s examination of Part Parallel Taxiway and Link Taxiway cost at Consultation stage...159
Table 94: Authority’s examination of cost pertaining to land development works at Consultation stage: ......160

Table 95: Authority’s examination of widening of Runway Basis Strip at Consultation stage ...........c.cc...... 163
Table 96: Authority’s examination of Extension of Runway cost at Consultation stage .........ccoevvervennnneren. 164
Table 97: Normative cost for Apron (FY’25) at Consultation StAZE .......coccvureriiciisreiaeisses s saeraresae s eseenes 165
Table 93: Authority’s examination of Cost towards new isolation bay at Consultation stage...........covveeneenen 166
Table 99: Autherity’s examination of cost towards Rapid Exit Taxiway project at Consultation stage..........166
Table 100: Details of other minor works proposed by GIAL and the Authority at Consultation stage............ 168
Table 101: Air Cargo demand projections, capacity 0f LGBIA ......c..ocicriiiiiiiinicinisivassesssiaasaesssasesasassns 171
Table 102: Cost proposed by GIAL towards ICC Facility at Consultation Stage.........c..cocveveeeneiiaeeisieiaanins 172
Table 103: Details of Fuel farm capex submitted by GIAL ..ot eseevssiaais 172
Table 104: Cost proposed toward Vehicles by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage

Table 1051 Doais of lank and Miachinery submited by GIAL and proposed by e Authority o Consultarion
Table 106: Gomt of adesiistraivs Duiding s por GIAL and proposed by e Authoy st Consulaton e
Table 107 Devals of niegraied buiding submiied by GIAL and proposed by e Authorisy s Consaiaion
Table 108 Capex propased towand Oher Buidings by the Authority Tor Third Corirel Period i Consultarion

Table 110: Details of mlscellaneous SECUNITY EQUIDTTIEIIE <.tiss-reravyieisesssssarsssasasunstonsesotrissvsas sostenssbatanssneussaassonsns

Table 111 Details ef sustaining capex for FY 23 .. ci s tias it st it 3 e s s s 183
Table 112: Capital Expenditure proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage
......................................................................................................................................................................... 184

Table 113: Asset head wise analysis and observation regarding SOft COSE ........o.ooceerererereeereieeire et eeeecaeennnes 193
Table 114: FA and IDC submitted by GIAL .........ccocovimiomomneuirsisiessiseesenssesmshesmeesesesenesssemsesenssersssmssmsnasssssasnsss 194
Table 115: Asset category wise details of Interest During Construction as per the Authority at Consultation

SLAge..evrreeens ..196
Table 116: IDC proposed by the Authorlty for the Thnrd Control Penod at Consultatlon stage — L]
Table 117: Summary of the CAPEX proposed by the Authority for Third Control Period at Consu]tatlon stage

.......................................................................................................................................................................... 196
Table 118: Asset wise allocation for asset addition proposed in third control period.........ccccoceveeereererenerennnes 199
Table 119: Capitalization schedule proposed by the ALLLhQNLL j\er the Third Control Period at Consultation

......................................................................................

Table 120:

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 9 of 429




LIST OF TABLES

Consultation stage

Table 121: Depreciation rates determined by GIAL for the Third Control Period

Table 122: Depreciation submitted by GIAL for the Third Control Period

Table 123: Useful Life proposed by the Authority for all the assets in the Third Control Period at Consultation

Table 124:

Table 125: Depreciation claimed by GIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consutlation stage

Table 126: RAB proposed by GIAL for LGBIA for the Third Control Period

Table 127: RAB proposed by the Authority for LGBIA for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage .207
Table 128: Asset head wise analysis and observation regarding soft cost

Table 129: Interest During Construction decided by the Authority

Table 130: Aeronautical Capital Expenditure decided by the Authority for Third Control Period .................
Table [31: Aeronautical Depreciation decided by the Authority for Third Control Period

Table 132: RAB decided by the Authority for Third Control Period

Table 133: Cost of equity computation as per GIAL’s submission

Table 134: Breakdown of all-in External Commercial Borrowing cost of Adani Airport Holdings Limited..252
Table 135: FRoR computation submitted by GIAL

Table 136: Computation of Cost of equity as per [IM Bangalore independent study reports

Table 137: Fair Rate of Return proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage

Table 138: WPT inflation rate submitted by GIAL

Table 139: WPT inflation rates as per RBI's annual forecast

Table 140: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for Third Control Period at Consultation stage.............
Table 141: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for Third Control Period .. ....ovooeeieiiciis
Table 142: Details of increase in the Terminal Building area projected by GIAL

Table 143: O&M expenses (category wise) claimed by GIAL for the Third Control Period

Table 144: Segregation of O&M expenses and basis of allocation as per GTAL’s submission ...
Table 145: Total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by GIAL

Table 146: Growth rates for Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by GIAL for the Third Control Period277
Table 147: One-time Escalation rates for Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by GIAL for the Third
Control Period

Table 148: Allocation of O&M expenses submitted by GIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third
Control Period at Consultation stage

Table 149; One-time escalation claimed by GIAL and Increase % Proposed by the Authority at Consultation

Table 150: Department-wise Select employees of AAI deputed to LGBIA as submitted by GIAL................
Table 151: Manpower cost of AAI employees claimed by GIAL and proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage

Table 152: Dept. wise Head Count of Employees as per GIAL’s submission for the Third Control Period ...
Table 153: Headcount of Aeronautical employees of LGBIA for the Period from FY 17 to FY'20......ocoroeo.
Table 154: Estimated Passenger and ATM traffic of LGBIA .. -
Table 155: Employee Head Count of GIAL and revised EHCR proposecl by the Authorlty for the Thlrd
Control Period at Consultation stage... =

Table 156: Manpower cost of Aero employees proposed by the Authonty for the Thlrd Control Perlod at
Consultation stage

Table 157: Utility expenses claimed by GIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Table 158: IT expenses claimed by GIAL and as proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Table 159: Rates and Taxes claimed by GIAL and as proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period
at Consultation stage

Table 160: Security expenses claimed by G]f\’[/milgﬂ_‘pj

Order No. 07/2024-25 & '« A Page 10 of 429




LIST OF TABLES

at Consultation stage

Table 161: Actual Corporate Cost incurred with allocation basis submitted by GIAL for FY 23,
Table 162: Corporate Cost Allocation expenses claimed by GIAL and as proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage

Table 163: Administrative expenses claimed by GIAL and as proposed by the Authority for the Third
Control Period at Consultation stage ............ S ...299
Table 164: Insurarice expenses clauned by GIAL and as proposed by the Authonty for the Thlrd Control
Period at Consultation stage

Table 165: R&M on Opening Net block of Assets claimed by GIAL and Proposed by the Authority for the
Third Control Period at Consultation stage

Table 166: Other Opex claimed by GIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Table 167: Fuel O&M expenses claimed by GIAL for each FY for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Table 168: Fuel Opex claimed by GIAL and allowed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Table 169: Cargo O&M expenses claimed by GIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control
Period at Censultation stage ..............

Table 170: Working Capital Interest Annual Fees for PBG and Fmance Charges clalmecl by GIAL and
proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage

Table 171: Total Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Table 172: Growth rates in Aeronautical O&M expenses proposed by the Authority for the Third Control
Period at Consultation stage

Table 173: Total Aeronautical O&M expenses decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period .........
Table 174: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by GIAL for the Third Conirol Period

Table 175: Year wise NAR eamed by AAI and projected by GIAL... -

Table 176: Adjustment to Revenue from Non-Aeronautical Services consndered by the Authority for FY 2022-

Table 177:Total Non-acronautical revenues proposed by the Authority for Third Control Period.................
Table 178: Non Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period.....................
Table 179: Taxation submitted by GIAL for the Third Control Period

Table 180: Taxation proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period

Table 181: Taxation decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period

Table 182: ASQ rating for LGBIA

Table 183: ARR submitted by GIAL for the Third Control Period

Table 184: ARR proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation Stage............cooc....
Table 185: ARR decided by the Authority for the Third Control Period ... «

Table 186 Projected Aeronautical Revenue decided by the Authority for Tl‘lll‘d Comro] Penod

Table 187: The ratio of Aeronautical to Non-aeronautical considered by the Study for the period from FY’17

Table 188: Impact due to reclassification of AAI assets as per Study

Table 189: Impact on depreciation due to reclassification of AAI assets ..

Table 190: Adjusted RAB derived by the Authority post reclasmficatlon

Table 191: Impact of Reclassification of Asset Additions by GIAL from COD tlll March 31 2022

Table 192; Useful Life proposed by GIAL and the Authority

Table 193: Impact on Depreciation due to Reclassification of Asset Additions by GIAL and Revised Useful
Life as per the Authority from COD till March 31, 2022

Table 194: Total Impact on Depreciation due to Reclassification of Asset Additions from COD till March 31,

Page 11 of 429




LIST OF TABLES

Table 199: Segregation ratio for O&M expenses as per AAD’S SUBMISSION. ..o v cviicnressniesmininrinssssrenenenn 4 10
. o 3 {{

Table 200: Revised segregation ratio for O&M expenses as per the study....

Table 201: O&M expenses submitted by AAI and as per Study for the SCP and pre COD Perlod

Table 202: Impact of proposed reallocation of GIAL’s Aeronautical O&M expenses... o, e
Table 203: Year-wise summary of reclassification and other adjustments to Aero O&M expenses

|
.....4[!
.o 12

Page 12 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-25




List of Figures

Figure 1: Ownership Structure

Figure 2: Proposed layout for Arrival Floor
Figure 3: Proposed layout for Mezannine Floor
Figure 4: Proposed layout for Departure Floor..,

Figure 5: Proposed layout for Departure Mezzanme Floor

Figure 6: Proposed layout for Apron 2 at LGBIA ...

Figure 7: Existing drainage system at LGBIA

Figure 8: Low lying area at LGBIA

Figure 9: Proposed aircraft movement at part parallel taxiway
Figure 10: Proposed Hydrant System at LGBIA

Figure 11: Year wise NAR earned by AAT and projected by GIAL

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 12: Year-wise NAR per passenger earned by AAl and projected by GIAL ..o

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 13 of 429




GLOSSARY

GLOSSARY

Abbreviation

Full Form

A&G

Administrative & General

AAHL

Adani Airport Holdings Limited

AAl

Airports Authority of India

AAICLAS

AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied Services

ACl

Airports Council International

ADP

Automatic Data Processing

AERA / The Authority

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AERA Act

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008

AEL

Adani Enterprises Limited

AFS

Air Freight Station

AIC

Aeronautical Information Circulars

ANS

Air Navigation Services

AO

Airport Operator

AQCC

Airport Operations Control Centre

ARFF

Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting

ARR

Aggregate Revenue Requirement

ASQ

Airport Service Quality

Asset Allocation Study
Report

Study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for
Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi [nternational Airport, Guwahati

ATC

Air Traffic Control

ATF

Aviation Turbine Fuel

ATM

Aircraft Traffic Movement

AUCC

Airport Users Consultative Committee

BCAS

Bureau of Civil Aviation Security

BDDS

Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad

BHS

Baggage Handling System

BIAL

Bangalore International Airport Limited

BOQ

Bili of Quantities

BPCL

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited

Cr.

Crores

CA

Concession Agreement

CAG

Comptroller and Auditor General of India

CAGR

Compounded Annual Growth Rate

CAO

Chief Airport Officer

CAPEX

Capital Expenditure

CAR

Civil Aviation Regulations

CBR

California Bearing Ratio

CFT

Crash Fire Tender

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 14 of 429

> b x S
- Omije Requid\®
- -

i




GLOSSARY

Abbreviation

CGF

Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to Aircraft

CHQ

Corporate Headquarters

CIAL

Cochin Intemational Airport Limited

CISF

Central Industrial Secutity Force

CNS

Communication, Navigation and Surveillance

COD

Commercial Operation Date

CP

Consultation Paper

CPWD

Central Public Works Department

CSR

Corporate Social Responsibility

CUSS

Common User Self Service

CUTE

Common User Terminal Equipment

CWIP

Capital Works in Progress

DG Sets

Diesel Generator Sets

DGCA

Directorate General of Civil Aviation

DIAL

Delhi International Airport Limited

DSR

Delhi Schedule of Rates

DVOR

Doppler Very High Frequency Omni Range

EHCR

Employee Head Count Ratio

e-PoS

Electronic Point of Sale

ESS

Environmental Support Services

ETD

Explosive Trace Detectors

FA

Financing Allowance

FAR

Fixed Asset Register

FCP

First Control Period

FICCI

Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry

FIDS

Flight Information Display System

FOD

Foreign Object Debris

FRoR

Fair Rate of Return

FTC

Fuel Throughput Charge

FY

Financial Year

GA

(eneral Aviation

GBR

Gross Block Ratio

GDP

Gross Domestic Product

GHA

Ground Handling Agent

GHIAL

GMR Hyderabad International Airport Limited

Gol

Govemnment of India

GSE

Ground Support Equipment

GST

Goods and Services Tax

GIAL

Guwahati International Awi--“"%‘?ﬁ;‘;x_

Order No. 07/2024-25

R R
a< _..-—-‘H“ “"S‘\"
‘:\‘,/ . i U

Page 15 of 429

oy

28

| :
o ~®
N e R 1S




GLOSSARY

~ Abbreviation

HIAL

HPCL

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited

HR

Human Resources

HVAC

Heat Ventilation and Air Conditioning

IAF

Indian Air Force

[ATA

Intemational Air Transport Association

ICAO

International Civil Aviation Organization

ICD

Inland Container Depot

ICT

Integrated Cargo Terminal

IDC

Interest During Construction

ILHBS

Inline Hold Baggage Screening

ILS

Instrument Landing System

IMG

Inter-Ministerial Group

10CL

Indian Oil Corporation Limited

IT

Information Technology

JARS

Joint Asset Reconciliation Statement

KL

Kilo Litres

KLD

Kilo Litres per day

LED

Light Emitting Diode

LGBIA

Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport

LOA

Letter of Award

MESS

Mechanized Environmental Support Services

MoCA

Ministry of Civil Aviation

Mol

Memorandum of Understanding

MPPA

Million Passengers per Annum

MYTP

Multi-Year Tariff Proposal

MIAL

Mumbai International Airport Limited

MT

Metric Tonne

NAR

Non-aeronautical revenue

NITB

New Integrated Terminal Building

Oo&M

Operation and Maintenance

O&M study report

Study on Efficient Operations & Maintenance expenses for Lokpriya Gopinath
Bordoloi International Airport, Guwahati

OMCs

Oil Marketing Companies

OPEX

Operating Expenditure

ORAT

Operational Readiness and Airport Transfer

OwWS

Qil Water Separator

PAX

Passenger

PBB

Passenger Boarding Bridge, 7 r 2

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 16 of 429




GLOSSARY

Profit Before Tax

Pavement Classification Number
Peak Hour Passenger

Perimeter Intrusion Detection System
Project Management Consultancy
Public Private Partnership

Passenger Service Fee

Passenger Terminal Building
Present Value

Quality and Service Delivery
Quarters Ratio

Repair and Maintenance
Regulatory Asset Base
Reserve Bank of India

Regional Connectivity Scheme
Runway End Safety Area
Request for Proposal

Regional Headquarters

Reliance Industries Limited
Square Metre

Second Control Period

Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning
Special Purpose Vehicle

Sewage Treatment Plant
Terminal Building

Terminal Building Ratio

Third Control Period

User Development Fees

Visual Docking Guidance System
Written Down Value

Work In Progress

Wholesale Price Index

X-ray Baggage Inspection System
Yield per Passenger

Year on Year

Year to Date

Order No. 07/2024-25 sf Zp \% Page 17 of 429




INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION
Background

Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi Intetmational Airport (LGBIA) (IATA: GAU, ICAO: VEGT), situated
about 20 km west of Guwahati City, is an International Airport serving the economic capital of Assam.
It is the gateway airport to the state of Assam and the wider North-East Region of India.

LGBIA has a single runway measuring 3103 meters. It is designated to handle aircraft up to Category
4D but can accommodate aircraft up to Category 4E with prior intimation under load penalty. The
airport is connected by direct flights to Bhutan and South-East Asia, apart from multiple daily flights
to all major ¢ities in India.

LGBIA is currently operated and managed by Guwahati Intemmational Airport Limited (GIAL) (Airport
Operator), a Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV), promoted and incorporated by Adani Enterprises Limited
(AEL). AEL has incorporated a 100% subsidiary named Adani Airport Holdings Limited (AAHL). As
on date, AEL holds 100% shareholders equity in GIAL, directly or indirectly through AAHL. The
cutrent shareholding pattern of GIAL is shown in the table below:

Table 1: Shareholding pattern of GIAL

(. ] . T H
Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL})

Adani Airport Holdings Limited (AAHL)

TOTAL

Figure 1: Ownership Structure

Adanm Enterpnises Limited (AEL)

‘ Adani Airport Holdings \_.{ 49  Guwahati International ‘
Q

Limited (AAHL) Arrport Limited

Profile of LGBIA

Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi Intemational Airport, Guwahati (LGBIA) is a major airport as per the
definition of Major Airport under section 2(i) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India
Act, 2008 read with AERA Amendment Act, 2019 and AERA Amendment Act, 2021.

Technical and Terminal Building details of LGBIA submitted by GIAL are provided in the table
betow:

Order No. 07/2024-25 ot e NEN Page 18 of 429




1.4
1.4.1

INTRODUCTION

Table 2: Technical and Terminal Building details of LGBIA as submitted by GIAL

Total airportarea = 826.243 acres
Carved Out approx. 28.4 Acres
Demised approx. 797.843 Acres
Total covered area of Terminal Building Terminal I - 20,300 Sq.m.
(TB)
Designated Capacity Existing 2 MPPA
Main Runway orientation and length Runway 02/20, dimension 3103m x 45m

=3 ;\bron 1: 09 Code C Stands
Apron 2: 11 Code C Stands

I A_prcm gl

LGBIA handled 5.05 MPPA in FY 2022-23' and 5.96 MPPA in FY2023-24%. As per the passenger
mix, the domestic passengers handled during FY 2022-23 were 5.04 MPPA (99.8% of total passenger
traffic) and international passengers handled during FY 2022-23 were 0.01 MPPA (0.2% of total
passenger traftic).

Development of LGBIA through PPP mode

LGBIA was operated by the Airports Authority of India (AAI) which had entered into a Concession
Agreement with Guwahati International Airport Limited (Airport Operator) on January 19, 2021,
for the Operation, Management and Development of LGBIA for a period of 50 years from the
Commercial Operation Date (COD). The COD was achieved on October 8, 2021, in accordance
with the terms and conditions mentioned in the Concession Agreement. In consideration for the
grant of such concession, the Airport Operator shall pay the AAI a monthly concession fee during
the concession peried, namely, specified amount of ‘Per Passenger’ fee for both domestic and
international passengers (refer to Para 17.4.2 of Annexure 4 in Chapter 17 for the relevant clause
of the Concession Agreement).

However, as per the relevant provisions of the Concession Agreement and MoU dated August 25,
2021, only the AAI and other designated Gol agencies, shall be authorized to undertake the
‘reserved services® at the airport, namely, CNS/ATM services, Security services, Meteorological
services, Mandatory health services, Customs control, Immi gration services, Quarantine services
and any other services as may be notified by Gol (refer to Para 17.4.2 f Annexure 4 of Chapter
17 for the relevant clause of the Concession Agreement).

Cargo Facility

Currently, the domestic and international air cargo is handled by AAI Cargo Logistics and Allied
Services (AAICLAS) through a carved-out facility as per the Concession Agreement, hence, same is
retained by AAL

In accordance with the terms of the Concession Agreement GIAL is required to upgrade, develop,
operate and maintain the Cargo Facilities in accordance with the provisions of the Concession
Agreement (refer to Para 17.4.5 of Annexure 4 of Chapter 17).

GIAL has commenced domestic cargo operations from an interim facility having annual handling
capacity of 2,750 MT. Pursuant to the terms of the Concession Agreement and in order to cater to the

U As per aaigero fit
? s per qai.aero hitp

Order No. 07/2024-25 £ 5 \2\ Page 19 of 429




INTRODUCTION

growing cargo demand at the LGBIA, GIAL has planned 1o develop a new Integrated Cargo Terminal
(ICT) with a handling capacity of 43,260 MT p.a., by refurbishing/retrofiiting the existing passenger
Terminal [ post the commissioning of the NITB. The ICT is proposed to be made operational in FY25-
26.

The Authority vide interim Tariff Order No. 41/2023-24 dated March 15, 2024 extended the prevailing
tariffs for Guwahati International Airport Limited and AAICLAS till September 30, 2024.

Ground handling operations

The Clause 19.2 of the Concession Agreement mentions GIAL’s obligations towards provision of
infrastructure required for ground handiing services at the LGBIA and the extract of the relevant Clause
has been provided in Para 17.4.6 of Annexure 4 of Chapter 17.

Further, subject to the provisions of the Concession Agreement GIAL has the right to grant License to
any entity for providing Ground Handling Services at LGBIA on such terms and conditions as
mentioned in the License Agreement between GIAL and the potential service providers.

Pursuant to above terms of the Concession Agreement GIAL has engaged two ground handling
agencies for providing ground handling services at the Airport. (1) Indo Thai Airport Management
Services Private Limited, (2) Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL).

The revenue share/royalty from both the agencies has been set at 45% on gross revenue from ground
handling services. Revenue shall mean and include all revenue, consideration, benefit and amount
earned and/or accrued at the Airport, whether invoiced or not,

The Authority vide Tariff Order No. 22/2023-24 dated November 14, 2023 determined the tariffs for
Indo Thai Airport Management Services Private Limited till March 31, 2027.

The Authority vide interim Tariff Order No. 41/2023-24 dated March 15, 2024 extended the prevailing
tariffs for Al Airport Services Limited (AIASL) till September 30, 2024.

Fuel Facility Operations

The Clause 19.3. of the Concession Agreement mentions the GIAL's obligations towards providing
aircraft fueling services, which has been provided in Para 17.4.7 of Annexure 4 of Chapter 17.

At present, the fuel facilities are being managed by the Oil Marketing Comparties ({OMCs) such as,
IOCL, RIL, BPCL and HPCL. These OMCs have their own respective fuel tanks and refueling facilities
with capacities 800KL, 140KL, 800KL and 200KL respectively, OMCs manage the operations on their
own, and currently operating expenditure and other charges are embedded in Aviation Turbine Fuel
{ATF) fuel price. Therefore, as on date there is o concept of open access facility at the Airport.

GIAL has proposed to initially purchase the existing assets of IOCL and RIL having fuel storage
capacity of 940 KL, and subsequently convert it into Open Access facility by building a new facility
of approx. 4,000 KL with hydrant system.

Order No. 07/2024-25 Ao >\ Page 20 of 429




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA
Introduction

AERA was established by the Government of India vide notification No. GSR 317(E) dated May 12,
2009. The functions of AERA, in respect of Major Airports, are specified in section 13(1) of The
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 (*AERA Act’ or ‘the Act’) read with
AERA (Amendment) Act 2019 and 2021, which are as below:

a) To determine the tariff for Aeronautical services taking into consideration —
i. the capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in the improvement of airport facilities.
il. the service provided, its quality and other relevant factors.
iii. the cost for improving efficiency.
iv. economic and viable operation of Major Airports.
v. revenue received from services other than the Aeronautical services.

vi. the concession offered by the Central Government in any agreement or memorandum of
understanding or otherwise; and

vii. any other factor which may be relevant for the purpose of the Act.
b) To determine the amount of the development fees in respect of Major Airports.

¢) To determine the amount of the passengers’ service fee levied under Rule 88 of the Aircraft Rules,
1937 made under the Aircraft Act, 1934.

d) To monitor the set performance standards relating to quality, continuity and reliability of service as
may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authorized by it in this behalf.

e) To call for any such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff for Aeronautical
services; and

f) To perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central Government
or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act, 2008.

As per the AERA Act, 2008, the following are the Aeronautical services for which tariff is determined
by the Authority:

i.  Aeronautical services provided by the Airport Operators.
ii.  Cargo Facility, Ground Handling and Fuel Supply Services; and
ili.  Air Navigation Services.

AAL shall be handling the Air Navigation Systems (ANS) at LGBIA. Tariff for ANS is presently
regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS
are considered separately by the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff
for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure
uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence, AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services '
of the Airport Operator, by excluding the assets, expenses, and revenues from ANS.

Order No. 07/2024-25 o f P Az Page 21 of 429




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

Authority’s orders applied in tariff proposals in this Tariff Order

Detailed Guidelines laying down information requirements, periodicity and procedure for Tariff
determination have been issued by the Authority. The details of Orders and Guidelines issued in this
regard are as under:

i. Order No. 13 dated 12.01.2011 (Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation of
Airport Operators) and Direction No. 5 dated 28.02.2011 (Terms and conditions for determination
of tariff for Airport Operators); and

ii. Order No. 05 dated 02.08.2010 ((Regulatory philosophy and approach in Economic Regulation of
the setvices provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to aircrafts); Order
No. [2 dated 10.01.2011 and Direction No. 4 dated 10.01.2011 (Terms and conditions for
determination of tariff for services provided for Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel
to aircrafts).

ili. Order No. 07/2016-17 dated 13.06.2016 {Normative Approach to Building Blocks in Economic
Regulation of Major Airports).

iv, Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 12.01.2017 (Aligning certain aspects of AERA’s regulatory approach
with the provisions of the National Civil Aviation Policy — 2016).

v. Order No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 (Allowing concession to RCS flights under Regional
Connectivity Scheme (RCS)).

vi. Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35/2017-18 dated
09.04.2018 (In the matter of determination of useful life of Airport assets).

vii. Order No. 42/2018-19 dated 05.03.2019 (Determination of FRoR to be provided on the cost of Land
incurred by various Airport Operators in India).

Background to tariff determination process of LGBIA

LGBIA is a Major Airport as per the definition of Major Airport under section 2(i) of the Airports
Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 read with AERA Amendment Act, 2019 and AERA
Amendment Act, 2021,

With respect to the First Control Period of LGBIA commencing from FY 2011-12 to FY 2015-16, the
Authority had determined the Aeronautical tariff vide its Order No. 34/2013-14, dated November 18,
2013,

With respect to the Second Control Period of LGBIA commencing from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21,
the Authority had determined the Aeronautical tariff vide its Order No. 38/2017-18, dated February 16,
2018. Also, the Authority had issued Order No. 20/ 2020-21 dated July 1, 2020, with respect to
provision of compensation in lieu of discontinuation of Fuel throughput charges at LGBIA.

AAIl and Guwabhati International Airport Limited (GIAL) entered into a Concession agreement on
January 19, 2021 for exclusive right of Operation, Management and Development of LGBIA, for a
period of 50 (fifty) years from the Commercial Operations Date (COD). GIAL achieved Commercial
Operations Date (COD) on October 8, 2021,

GIAL has been provided an exclusive right to demand, collect and appropriate fees from COD onwards
at the rates determined by AERA. As an interim measure, GIAL applied to AERA vide letter with
reference no. AGIAL/CO/AERA-IT/2021/1 dated 27" August, 2021 to allow the existing tariff rates
at LGBIA from COD till March 31, 2022 i

Order No. 07/2024-25 & o N\ Page 22 of 429




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

extending the existing tariff rates:
Table 3: Chronology of AERA orders with regard to extension of tariff at LGBIA

GIAL application letter and | AERA Order and Date - | Rates Extended up to
Date = L5 X AN
AGIAL}"CO;’AERA IT/2021/1 22/2021-22 dated 6" October 2021 31% March 2022
dated 27 August, 2021
GIAL/CO/AERA-IT/2022/1 42/2021-22 dated 14" March 2022 30™ September 2022
dated 23 February 2022
GIAL/CO/AERA-IT/2022/3 22/2022-23 dated 20™ September 2022 31" March 2023
dated 1* September 2022
GIAL/CO/AERA-IT/2023/1 41/2022-23 dated 22™ March 2023 30" September 2023
dated 2™ March 2023
GIAL/CO/AERA-IT/2023/4 19/2023-24 dated 20" September 2023 31 March 2024
dated 5% September 2023
GIAL/CO/AERA-IT/2024/1 40/2023-24 dated 15" March 2024 30" September 2024 or till
dated 28" February 2024 determination of regular
tariffs for the Control
Period, whichever s
earlier.

It is to be noted that as per Order no. 38/2017-18 the second control period starts from st April 2016
and ends on 31st March 2021. AERA considering the transition phase had vide public notice no.
05/2022-23 dated 20th June 2022, decided to shift the third control period of LGBIA from [* April
2021 = 31*" March 2026 to 1* April 2022 — 31 March 2027.

Multi Year Tariff Proposal submission

As per the Concession Agreement between AAI and GIAL (clause 28.11.3), the Estimated Deemed
Initial RAB as on March 31, 2018, was T 69 crores, Further, it is stated in the Concession Agreement
that the amount which was due and payable by the Concessionaire to AAI, is subject to reconciliation,
true up and final determination by AERA. The extract of the relevant clauses 28.11.3, 28.11.4 and
28.11.5 from the Concession Agreement have been provided in Para 17.4.8 of Annexure 4 under
Chapter 17.

In compliance with the above terms of the Concession Agreement, AAI ancl GIAL have submitted
MYTP to the Authority for the following period:

i
¥

*+ Submission made by AAI for true up of the period from FY 201:6-5-1E Fup to COD.

+  Submission made by GIAL for true up of the period from COD up to March 31, 2022

*  Submission made by GIAL for MYTP for the Third Control Period.
Tariff determination for Pre- COD and Post-COD period

i. Pre-COD period

AAI had submitted initial true up for the Pre-COD period from FY 2016-17 up to COD vide letter dated

July 6,2023. The document is avatlable on the AERA’s website. The Authority based on its preliminary

scrutiny of the true up figures submitted by AAI, observed various discrepancies and upon enquiry,

AAI provided information from time to time till April 2024. To ensure clarity and understanding, a

chronological timeline was established to represent the sequence of events leading up to the issue of

Consultation Paper. The timeline Lapmre' 4 l.ml‘liimnes such as the submission of the proposal, the
»i-llj

e 73 N q

75 N e o
Order No. 07/12024-25 S o B\ Page 23 of 429
: i) 8l




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

preliminary scrutiny, the identification of discrepancies, the commencement of the inquiry, and the
subsequent provision of information by AAI which has been presented in the table below:

Table 4: Sequence of events regarding true up submissions by AAI

S.No. | _ FEvent I T mef == T Bop R )10

] Submlssmn of ongma] true up proposal of AAl July 6, 2023
ii’[lew of true-up submission and documentation provided by July 2023 to September 2023
Additional information on CAPEX and OPEX October 2023
Additional information on Q&M expenses December 2023
Additional information on Capital Expenditure December 2023
Additional information on Fixed Asset Register January 2024
Additional information on Fixed Asset Register February 2024
Additional information on left out assets February 2024
Clarification on R&M expenses April 2024
Additional information on Capital Expenditure April 2024
Additional clarification on space rentals from airlines April 2024

ii. Post COD period

The tariff determination for the post-COD period has been considered for GIAL under the following
categories:

*  True up of the period from COD till March 31, 2022
»  Tariff determination for the Third Control Periad i.e. from April 1, 2022 to March 31, 2027.

NG [ [T [t | e 2| 2

— | —
— |

GIAL submitted its MYTP for true up of Post COD period and determination of acronautical tariff for
Third Centrol Period on July 28, 2023. The document is available on the AERA's website.

Table 5: Sequence of events rega rdlng true up and MYTP submissions by GIAL

S.No. | D et A U T o0 Ve L Datese
1 Submlssmn of MYTP bv GIAL July 28 2023

2 Review of true-up submission and documentation provided by GIAL August — October
2023

Additional information on CAPEX and OPEX QOctober 2023
Additional information on NITB December 2023
Additional information on Fixed Asset Register January 2024
Additional information on JARS March 2024
Clarification on Cargo and Fuel O&M expenses April 2024
Additional information on traffic April 2024
Additional information on NAR April 2024

0 Additional information on Utility expenses April 2024

1 Additional information en CAPEX, CWIP April 2024

As the LGBIA was taken over and operated by GIAL from the COD i.e. October 8, 2021, the
Authority has considered to true up the necessary building blocks of GIAL for the six month period
commencing from October 8, 2021 up to March 31, 2022.

(e

| | S0 | e | O R

The Authority has appointed an Independent Consultant, M/s Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu India LLP to
assess the MY TP submiitted by GIAL for the Third Control period. Accordingly, M/s Deloitte Touche
Tohmatsu India LLP has assisted the Authority in examining true up submission of AAI and GIAL for
the pre and post COD period respectively, the MYTP of GIAL, including verifying the data from
various supporting documents such as audited financials, Fixed Asset Register (FAR) submitted by
GIAL, examining the building blocks in tariff determination, and ensuring that the treatment given to it
is consistent with the Authority’s metho m’N m}d awmach

25N

Order No. 07/2024-25 YN Page 24 o 420




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

2.4.8 The Authority vide its letter dated July 7, 2023 requested the Airport Operator to undertake a proper
due diligence in respect of CAPEX plan and other regulatory building blocks in the MYTP to be
submitted in the respect of LGBIA. Further, the Authority has, in this Consultation Paper, assessed the
Capital Expenditure based on site visit, available capacities, future traffic estimates, normative and the
need to ensure modular development of infrastructure at the Airport, with a view to ensure
determination of optimal Aeronautical charges to be levied on the airport users.

In carrying out the analysis of MYTP submitted by GIAL, the Authority, through it's independent
consultant, has carried out review of all details, break up of cost items etc. provided by GIAL together
with considering the financials of FY 2022-23, provisional financial of FY 2023-24 and status of
projects as of march 2024. Wherever details have not been provided/ not completely provided, the
Authority has carried out appropriate rationalisation of such costs. The Authority alse has, in its
analysis, indicated certain activities where the costs are proposed to be considered on incurrence basis.
These have been elaborated in the relevant paragraphs.

The Authority relies on the information available in the audited financial statements and Fixed Asset
Register (FAR) for its analysis. The Authority expects that the Airport Operator would ensure accuracy
of the information captured in its Books of Accounts and FAR and that there are no duplication of
expenses. It is the sole responsibility of the Airport Operator to maintain proper Books of Accounts and
FAR diligently and present accurate information in its submission.

The Authority notes that clause 5.7.1 of Direction 5/ 2010-11 pertaining to Terms and Conditions for
determination of Tariff for Airport Operators Guidelines, 2011 states that “ For any service provided
by the Airport Operator for (i) ground handling services relating to aircraft, passengers and cargo at
an airport; (ii) the cargo facility at an airport and (iii) supplying fuel to the aircraft at an airport, the
Authority shall follow the regulatory approach and process for tariff determination as mentioned in the
Direction No. 4/ 2010-11 on Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff for services provided for
Cargo facility, Ground Handling and Supply of Fuel to the Aircraft Guidelines, 2011".

Further, clause 1.2 of the Direction No.4/ 2010-11 states that “these Guidelines shall apply to Service
Provider(s} for (i) the Cargo facility at a Major Airport, (i) ground handling relating fo aircraft,
passengers and cargo at a major airport and for (iii) supplying fuel to the aircraft at a major airport:
Provided that Airport Operator providing the Regulated Service(s) as defined herein shall be excluded
from the application of these Guidelines.

Taking cognizance of the above provisions laid out under Direction 5/ 2010-11 and Direction 4/ 2010-
11 and the fact that the Airport Operator is providing the services on cargo facility and fuel supply to
the aircraft, the Authority has examined the Assets, Expenses and Revenues pertaining to Cargo and
Fuel farm of GIAL separately under the relevant chapters in this Consultation Paper, for the purpose of
determining Aggregate Revenue Requirement of GIAL.

Related Party Transactions

The Authority, through its Independent Consultant, got details regarding the tendering procedures
implemented by GIAL and has examined the associated contract agreements concerning operating
expenses and revenues entered into with related parties.

The Authority, on a sample review of contracts, notes that GIAL has involved certain Related Parties
as detailed hereunder:

Order No. 07/2024-25 # % N\g Page 25 of 429

o 'v.. l.l.

N v Ve
AL

\..c'?ﬁ?u-':!n.r\l AV



Table 6:

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

Services provided to GIAL by related parties

- Nature of Services

Desmptmn of
Re!ationshlp

Master Service Agreement to
operate and manage Non-
Aeronautical Facilities

Adani
Limited

Airport  Holdings

Company holding  49%
shareholding in GIAL

Corporate Support Service

Adani
Limited

Airport  Holdings

Company holding 49%

shareholding in GIAL

3

Corporate Support Service

Adani Enterprises Limited

Holding Company

4

Borrowing

Adani
Limited

Airport  Holdings

Company  holding  49%

shareholding in GIAL

The Authority also notes the following from the Concession Agreement signed between GIAL and AAT;

“3.6.1 The Concessionaire agrees and undertakes that it shall procure contracts, goods and services
for the operations, management and development of the airport in a fair, transparent and efficient
manner and without any wundue favour or discrimination in this behalf. In pursuance hereof, it shall,
within six (6) months from the COD, frame policy specifying the principles and procedures that it shall
follow in awarding for supply of goods and services, and shall place the policy on its website for the
information of general public and all interested parties, The policy shall:

(a) include the principles and procedures followed for sub-leasing, sub-licensing or grant or allocation
of any space, building, rights or privileges to private entities in the Airport

(b) be approved by the Board of Directors of the C‘once.s*sil'zfonafre

3.6.2 For procurement of goods, works, services, sub-lease(s), sub-license(s) or any other rights or
previleges where the consideration (including deposits in any form or respect thereof) exceeds Rs.
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore) in any accounting year (collectively, the contracts) the
Concessionaire shall invite offérs through open competitive bidding by means of e-tendering and shall
select the awardees in accordance with the policy specified under clause 5.6.1

5.6.3 The Parties agree that the Concessionaire showld pre-quality and short-list the applicants in a
Sair and transparent manner for ensuring that only experienced and qualified applicants are finally
selected on arm’s length basis in a manner that is commercially prudent and protects interest of users.”

5.6.4 The Concessionaire hereby agrees not to have any subsrd;ary or joint venture or any other similar
Sform of arrangement with any other party. a

AERA expects that GIAL and the AAI, (Concession granting Authority) will ensure that the contracts
with Related Parties are at arm’s length and that the Related Party has relevant experience of providing
similar service to ensure protection of interest of all stakeholders, as per the terms of the Concession
Agreement detailed above, which may be followed in letter and-spirit.

pyey

Stakeholders' comments on Related Party Transactions

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority had received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 with
respect to related party transactions. The comments by the Stakeholders are presented below.

FIA's comment regarding related party transactions is as follows:

Hith regard to award for provision of \;.rrrg; !.',?133"{7 1L at the airport, four Related Party transactions

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 26 of 429




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBlA

have been disclosed in para 2.4.11, table 6 of the CP. While we appreciate AERA conducting an
independent analysis of the fransactions, however it is to be noted that, AERA has:

{a} Sought confirmation from GIAL on the RPT and a review of the same has been done.
(b) Sought compliance on the same which will be trued up during the next conirol period.

FIA submits that in our view the above may not be a prudent approach and AERA should conduct the
RPT Compliance Check including the following in this control period.

In this regard, we request AERA to kindly ensure that:

the provisions of Concession Agreement ('CA’) have been complied with.
tendering and awards for services must go through a competitive, transparent, and fair process.
agreements with related parties shall not have any onerous terms.

Aggressive cost escalation, restrictive covenants, unfair lock in period or cost escalations or any other
terms that may arise from awards to Related Parties, which is not in favowr of airport users/other
stakeholders.

1t is not in the interest of the stakeholders that related parties be awarded agreements for services (or
otherwise) as there is fear of multi-layered transactions between / among airport operators or their
Joint Ventures or their Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary companies (or business associates by
whatever name called), which is not efficient for the eco-system, and should be banned.

GIAL's response to Stakeholders' comments regarding related party transactions

2.4.14 With respect to FIAs comment GIAL stated that —

“As per the Concession Agreement, GIAL is obliged to procure goods and services in a fair, transparent
and efficient manner without any undue favour or discrimination. Also, GIAL has framed a procurement
policy specifying the principles and processes to be followed to avoid the scope of subjectivity and
improving objectivity and transparency in decision making as required under the Concession
Agreement. We would also like to inform that GIAL has duly followed the process relating fo
Procurement of Goods and Services as mandated by the provisions of the Concession Agreement signed
with AAL In view of the above, we feel that there is no further need for any examination in this regard.”

Authority's ;malvsis of Stakeholders' comments on related party transactions

2.4.15 The Authority has examined the comments made by FIA regarding related party transactions (RPTs)
and GIAL's response to FIA’s comments. The Authority's analysis is presented below:

* It is important to note that the Authority, through its consuitant M/s Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
India LLP has assessed all components of the building blocks and its efficiency and reasonableness.

¢ FIA's comments regarding compliance with respect to RPT falls under the Concession Agreement
executed between GIAL and AAIL GIAL is responsible for ensuring adherence to the Concession
Agreement provisions as presented below and ensuring a competitive, transparent and fair tendering
process.

o “5.6.2 For procurement of goods, works, services, sub-lease(s), sub-license(s), or any other
rights or privilege where the consideration (including deposits in any form in respect thereof)
exceeds Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore) in any Accounting Year (collectively,
the "Contracis”), the Concessionaire shall invite offers through open competitive bidding by
means of e-fendering and shgjl.sgfmbdgg awardees [n accordance with the policy specified

- AT B
under Clause 5.6.1. AT ST

Order No. 07/2024-23 Page 27 of 429




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

O 3.6.3 The Parties agree that the Concessionaire should pre-qualify and short-list the applicants
in a fair and transparent manner for ensuring that only experienced and qualified applicants
are finally selected on arm’'s length basis in a manner that is commercially prudent and protects
the interests of the Users.

o 5.6.4 The Concessionaire hereby agrees not to have any subsidiary or joint venture or any other
similar form of arrangement with any other party.

¢ ltis further submitted that AERA expects that GIAL and the AAIL, (Concession granting Authority)
shall ensure that the contracts with Related Parties are at arm’s length and that the Related Party
has experience of providing similar service in other places to ensure protection of interest of all
stakeholders, as per the terms of the Concession Agreement detailed above, and may be followed
in letter and spirit.

e [t is pertinent to highlight that AERA recommends that the transactions with Related Parties at the
Airport should be minimised so that the spirit of Public Private Partnerships in development of
Airport Infrastructure is maintained.

[n addition, it is strongly advised that GIAL ensures compliance with these transactions in a manner
that is characterized by both fairness and transparency. Furthermore, the Authority directs GIAL and
AAL the concessioning authority, to ensure the following while entering Related Party Transactions:

o The requirements of the Concession Agreement are followed in both letter and spirit at all times.

o Related parties engaged for a particular service possess the requisite experience and expertise in
carrying out similar services in other airports etc.

e The interests of all stakeholders are safeguarded to enable/ensure the optimization of aeronautical
charges.

» Qualification/eligibility criterion be kept broad/open to attract sufficient competition as per public

procurement guidelines in vogue.

Construct of this Tariff Order

This Tariff Order has been developed in the order of the events as explained above. Chapter-wise
details have been summarized as follows:

i. The background of the Authority’s tariff determination process is explained in this Chapter and in
Chapter 3, the framework for determination of tariff is discussed.

ii.  Chapter 4 lists out the submissions of AAI for true up of the Pre- COD period which is from FY
2016-17 to October 7, 2021. This is followed by the Authority’s examination and proposals on the
specific issues regarding the true up for the Period FY 2016-17 till COD. This chapter also
discusses the assessment and the outcome of the studies commissioned by the Authority regarding
asset allocation ratios between aeronautical and non-aeronautical assets and efficient cost
segregation between aeronautical and non-aeronautical operating expenses. The summary of these
reports is given under Annexures to this Tariff Order and the reports have been appended
separately to the Tariff Order. This chapter also captures the comments from various stakeholders
along with responses from AAI and GIAL. The Authority has also provided its analysis of the
Stakeholders' comments and the final decision on the subject matter.

iii.  Chapter 5 lists out submission of GIAL for true up of the period from October 8, 2021 (COD) up
to March 31, 2022. This is followed by the Authority’s examination and proposals on the specific
issues regarding the true up for the said  post-COD period. This chapter atso discusses the

assessment and the outcome of the ;i;eminagzﬁhc{ed by the Authority regarding asset allocation
ratios between aeronautical an ! /aeﬁ?finhcgi’mssms and efficient cost segregation between

Order No. 07/2024-25 &

A\ Page 28 of 429




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

aeronautical and non-aeronautical operating expenses. The summary of these reports is given
under Annexures to this Consultation Paper and the reports have been appended separately to the
Tariff Order. This chapter also captures the comments from various stakeholders along with
responses from AAI and GIAL. The Authority has also provided its analysis of the Stakeholders'
comments and the final decision on the subject matter.

iv. Chapter 6 presents the submissions of GIAL regarding Traffic Projections and the Authority’s
proposals on the same as set out in the Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 dated 6™ June 2024,
Thereafter, comments of AO and other stakeholders, responses of AC on other Stakeholders'
comments, Authority's analysis and final decisions are set out.

Chapter 7 includes the submissions of GIAL regarding Capital Expenditure (CAPEX),
Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period along with the Authority’s detailed
examination, adjustments, rationalisation and proposals on the Aeronautical capital expenditure,
depreciation, and RAB for the Third Control Period as set out in the Consultation Paper No,
01/2024-25 dated 6" June 2024. Thereafter, comments of AQ and other stakeholders, responses
of AO on other Stakeholders’ comments, Authority's analysis and final decisions are set out.

vi. Chapter 8-13 includes the submissions of GIAL regarding various building blocks pertaining to
the Third Control Period including Fair Rate of Return, Inflation, Operating Expenses, Non-
aeronautical Revenue, Taxation and Quality of Service along with Authority's examination and
proposals on each matter as set out in the Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 dated 6% June 2024,
Thereafter, comments of AO and other stakeholders, responses of AC on other Stakeholders'
commenis, Authority's analysis and final decisions are set out.

vii.  Chapter 14 presents the Aggregate Revenue Requirement as determined by the Authority based
on the proposals of the Authority and adjustments considered by the Authority for the Third
Control Period at the Consultation stage. This is followed by comments of GIAL and other
stakeholders. Thereafter, the Authority’s analysis and final decisions are set out.

viii. Chapter 15 summarizes the Authority’s decisions on all the matters relating to the tariff
computations and Chapter 16 is the Tariff Order issued by the Authority for the Third Control
Period of GIAL.

Chapter 17 contains Annexures:

* Annexure | — Tariff Rate Card pertaining to LGBIA for the ThirdiControl Period as approved
by the Authority.

Annexure 2 — Summary of study on allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-
aeronautical assets

* Annexure 3 — Summary of study on efficient Operation and Maintenance expenses

+ Annexure 4 — Clauses of the Concession Agreement entered between AAIl and GIAL

X. Chapter 18 contains the list of Appendices,

2.6  Studies commissioned by the Authority

2.6.1 The Authority commissioned the following studies through its Independent Consultant for the purpose
of tariff determination and the resultant recommendations have been used in this Tariff Order:

a) Study on allocation of Assets between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical Assets: The Study
has carried out a detailed analysis of/he--kemﬁaj.on Asset Base (RAB) of both AAIl and GIAL.

S5
Order No. 07/2024-25 Q,/

23 Page 29 of 429




TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

The study has developed a rationale for classification of assets into Aeronautical, Non-
aeronautical, Air Navigation Services (ANS) and Common. It then apportioned the Common
assets based on appropriate ratios. Further, the Study has also examined the assets transferred
from AAI to GIAL (as on COD) and determined the Deemed Initial RAB as on COD.

Study on efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses: The Study examined the historical
trends in the O&M expenses of LGBIA and assessed how the Airport has been performing in
comparison to the select peers in the industry. The Study verified the classification of the various
expenses between Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical, ANS and Common and made revisions
wherever necessary. The Common gxpenses were further apportioned based on appropriate ratios.
Further, the Study ascertained the expenses that were unreasonably high and rationalized them
based on suitable benchmarks.

The recommendations of these studies were considered by the Authority while finalising its proposals
in the Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 dated 6" June 2024. The summary of the Study on Allocation
of Assets is given in Annexure 2 of this Tariff Order. The summary of the Study on Efficient Operation
and Maintenance Expenses is given in Annexure 3 of this Tariff Order.

Issuance of Consultation Paper and Stakeholder Comments

The Authority through its Independent Consultant had examined the MY TP submitted by GIAL and
verified the data and the projections for the Third Control Period including capital expenditure and
obtained clarifications on the information provided by GIAL from time to time, while finalising the
Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 dated 6" June 2024.

After examination of the True up proposal of AAL the MY TP of GIAL and other details submitted by
AAI and GIAL, the Authority issued Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 dated 6 June 2024, inviting
comments from Stakeholders on various issues and proposals presented in the Consultation Paper with
the following timelines:

e Date of Issue of Consultation Paper: 6" June 2024

¢ Date of Stakeholder Consultation Meeting: 21% June 2024

* Date of submission of written comments by Stakeholders: 6™ July 2024
e Date of Submission of Responses of AAI and GIAL: 16™ July 2024

The Stakeholder meeting was held on 21 June, 2024, minutes of which-are published on the AERA
website.

The following stakeholders have provided their comments on the Consultation Paper No. 26/2023-24
which are available on AERA website:

i.  Guwahati International Airport Limited (GIAL)

ii.  Airports Authority of India (AAI)

iii.  Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA)

iv.  Delhi International Airport Limited (DIAL)

v. International Air Transport Association (IATA)

vi.  Association of Private Airport Operators (APAO)
vii.  Domestic Air Cargo Agent Association of India (DACAAID
viii.  Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited (HPCL)

Order No. 07/2024-25 R Page 30 of 429




Table 7: Stakeholders who commented on each proposal/matter discussed during Consultation

process of LGBIA

TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA

| _Cumpﬁnenﬂmpncﬁngtariﬁ' determination of the Third |

Control Period

'Name of the stakeholder who has |
provided comments

Tariff determination of Guwahati [nternational Airport

FlA

True up of AAI for SCP from FY2017 till COD

AAL FIA, and TATA

True up of GIAL for SCP from COD till March 2022

GIAL

Traffic Projections for the Third Control Period

GIAL, DIAL, and FIA

CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period

GIAL, FIA, APAO and HPCL

Fair Rate of Return for the Third Control Period

GIAL, FIA, DIAL, APAQ, and IATA

Inflation for the Third Control Period

GIAL and FIA

O&M expenses for the Third Control Period

GIAL and FIA

Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the Third Control Period GIAL, DIAL, FIA, and TATA

Taxation for the Third Control Period GIAL and FIA

Aggregate Revenue Requirement for the Third Control Period | GIAL, FIA, and APAQ

No inputs were received from MoCA as part of the Consultation process.

The responses from AAI and GIAL on the comments from other Stakeholders were received on 15%
July 2024 and 16™ July respectively. Thus, the Stakeholder Consultation process concluded on the
receipt of Stakeholders' comments and responses from both AAI and AO on 16" July 2024. The
Stakeholders' comments and counter comments are available on AERA 's website.

The Authority has examined the various comments and observations of stakeholders along with
submissions made by GIAL and AAI to finalize its decisions pertaining to various regulatory building
blocks, based on which this Tariff Order is being issued.

Page 31 of 429

Order No, 07/2024-23




314

FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA FOR THE THIRD CONTROL
PERIOD

Methodology

The Methodology adopted by the Authority to determine Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) is
based on AERA Act, 2008 read with AERA (Amendment) Act, 2019 and AERA Amendment Act,
2021, the AERA (Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines,
2011 and further Guidelines issued by AERA from time to time.

As per the guidelines, the Authority has adopted the Hybrid-Till mechanism for tariff determination for
the Third Centrol Period wherein, 30% of the Non-aecronautical revenues is to be used for cross-
subsidizing the Aeronautical charges. The Authority has considered the same methodology in the
analysis of true up submission for Second Conttol Period, pre-COD and post-COD Period.

The ARR under hybrid til! for the Control Period (ARR) shall be expressed as under:
ARR, = (FRoRx RABy) + D, + O, + T, - s x NAR,

Where,

t is the tariff year in the control peried, ranging from 1 to 5

ARR; is the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for tariff year ‘t’

FRoR is the Fair Rate of Return for the Control Period

RAB, is the Aeronautical Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘v’

D, is the Depreciation corresponding to the Regulatory Asset Base for tariff year ‘t’

O, is the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenditure for the tariff year ‘0’

T is the Aeronautical taxation expense for the tariff year ‘t’

s is the cross-subsidy factor for revenue from services other than Aeronautical services. Under the
Hybrid Till methodology followed by the Authority, s = 30%.

NAR; s the Non-aeronautical revenue in tariff year “t’.

Based on ARR, Yield per passenger (Y) is calculated as per the formula given below:

i PV(ARR,)

Yield per passenger(Y) = z
=1 VE¢

Where, PV (ARR,) is the Present Value of ARR for all the tariff years. All cash fiows are assumed
to occur at the end of the year. The Authority has considered discounting cash flows, one year from
the start of the Control Period.

VE, is the passenger traffic in year ‘t’.
All the figures presented in this Consultation Paper have been rounded off up to two decimals.

As per the provisions of Section 13(2) of the AERA Act 2008, the tariff so determined under the Tariff
Order can be reviewed and revised.

Revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

GIAL shall be performing Aeronautical services like landing, parking, ground handling, cargo and fuel

supply to aircraft services at LGBIA apé ,;qa'su'ﬁiﬁiﬁé:;i rgvenue projections for the Third Control Period
f .;\k‘_ N

ey
N TN

Order No. 07/2024-25 - ‘ y h Page 32 of 429




FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

in its MY TP. However, AAI shall be handling the Air Navigation Systems (ANS) at LGBIA and hence
the MY TP submitted by GIAL does not consider revenues, expenditure, and assets on account of ANS,

3.2.2  Tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation. All the assets, expenses and
revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while determining tariff for ANS
services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central level by the Ministry of Civil
Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country, Hence, AERA determines tariff for
Aeronautical services of the Airport Cperator, by excluding the assets, expenses and revenues from
ANS,

Stakeholders' comments on framework for tariff determination and revenues from Air
Navigation Services (ANS)

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 with
respect the framework of tariff determination and revenue from Air Navigation Services (ANS), The
comments by the Stakeholders are presented below.

3.3.2 FIA's comment regarding framework for tariff determination_is as follows:

1t is observed that AERA have determined rariffs using the 30% Hybrid Till model inciuding true ups,
as applicable.

FIA has advocated the application of Single Till model across the airports in India and submits that
AERA should adopt Single Till across all control periods, including by way of true up.

In a Shared/Hybrid till model, the airport operator has the incentive to skew the asset base towards
aero-assets, thereby having a higher capital base for calculation of return offered by the regulator

3.3.3  FIA’s comments in respect of on revenue from Air Navigation Services (ANS) are as as follows:

It is submitted that as per section 2 of Airport Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008
{("AERA Act”), under sub-section (1), “aeronautical services means any services provided —

(1} For navigation, surveillance, and supportive communication thereto for air traffic
management,,,”

1t is submitted that considering the above provisions of the AERA Act, revenue from Air Navigation
Services, should form part of aeronautical revenues and accordingly AERA should take into account
the corresponding revenite and revise the tariff card.

GIAL’s comments on framework for tariff determination and reventtes from Air Navigation
Services (ANS)

3.4.1 GIAL's response to FIA’s comment with respect to framework for determination of tariff for LGBIA is

We would like to submit that adoption of Hybrid-Till Model is considered in view of Provisions of
NCAP, AERA order No. 14/2016-17 and GIAL’s Concession agreement. Relevant provisions are
indicated below,

A. Relevant extract of National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016 is reproduced below: “To ensure
uniformity and level playing field across various operators, future tariffs at all airports will be
calculated on a ‘hybrid 1ill” basis, unless otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future.
30% of non-aeronautical revenue will be used to cross-subsidize aevonautical charges.”

B.  Relevant exiract of AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 issued on 23" January 2017 is reproduced below:

The Authority, in exercise of powers.conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic
Regulatory Authority of India ACI, 2008 m@‘qﬁer careful consideration of the comments of the
E7TTTNN

2 Page 33 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-23




FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

stakeholders on the subject issue, decides and orders that:

(i) The Authority will in future determine the tariffs of major airports under “Hybrid-Till " wherein
30% of non-aeronautical revenues will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges.
Accordingly, to that extant the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The
provisions of the Guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory till, shall remain the
same.

Relevant extract of the GIAL's Concession Agreement with AAI is reproduced below:

28.3.2. The GOl has, through the National Civil Aviation Policy dated June 15, 2016, approved,
("Shared-Till Approval®) the 30% (thirty percent) shared-till framework for the determination and
regulation of the Aeronautical Charges for all airports in India, and the same shall be accordingly
considered by the Regulator for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/Aeronautical Charges
pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. It is clarified that, for the purposes of this Agreement,
the Shared-Till Approval shall apply as on the date of this Agreement notwithstanding any
subsequent revision or amendment of such Shared-Till Approval.”

Further, we would like to bring to the Authority 's attention that TDSAT vide ordey dated 23™ April 2018
{with respect to matters related 1o tariff determination of First Control Period of DIAL) has rejected
contention of FIA with respect to adoption of single till as it is comtrary to the provisions of the
Concession agreement. Adoption of shared till by the Authority is correct because it creates a harmony
between the contract (OMDA/SSA) and the statuie. The Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order dated i
July 2022 has also disposed off the appeal filed by FIA with respect to various issues related to tariff
determination of First Control Period of MIAL (including issue of single vill).

Though the matter is already settled by the Hon'ble Supreme Court, the reasons why FIA has again
raised this issue with the Authority is not known. Accordingly, the Authority may suitably reply.

With respect to FIA's comment on Revenue from Air Navigation Services, GIAL stated that —

GIAL submits that no capital or operational expenditure related to ANS services (except those mandated
under Concession Agreement (CA}) has been included in the tariff proposal. As per CA, Schedule O
CNS/ATM Agreement, similar to other PPP Airports, the services of ANS are retained by AAI and are
not under the purview of GIAL. Since the services are provided by AAl, the rate of ANS services cannot
be made part of tariff card of GI4L.

Authoritv's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on framework for tariff determination and
revenues from Air Navigation Services (ANS)

The Authority notes FIA’s comments regarding Methodology for tariff determination and GIAL’s
response to the same. The Authority’s analysis is presented below:

e Determination of future tariff under Hybrid Till mechanism is as per the recommendation of the
National Civil Aviation Policy 2016 (NCAP 2016) of GOI and the amended tariff guidelines vide
AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 dated 12 January 2017. The excerpt from the same has been
provided below:;

“(1) The Authority will in future determine the taviff of major airports under "Hybrid Till" wherein

30% non-aeronautical revenues will be used to cross subsidize aeronautical charges. Accordingly,

to that extent, the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The provisions of
the guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory Till, shall remain the same.”

Therefore, Hybrid Till has been followed to determine the aeronautical tariff uniformly across all
the major airports.

It is also relevant to note that 30% Hybrid Till model, as currently implemented in the background

users. This provides a transparent frafpewark_for.tariff determination that considers both aero and

non-aero activities and ensunnQ@f’}@ﬁ‘!ﬁMﬁnswweness in the aviation sector.
Pl \'LY‘?’- '»\

J &

Order No. 07/2024-25 @y /\ %\ Page 34 of 429




FRAMEWORK FOR TARIFF DETERMINATION OF LGBIA FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

e Also, the Authority notes that the Concession Agreement (Clause. No 28.3.2) specifies about the
30% shared till framework as the framework for Guwahati International Airport.

3.5.2 The Authority notes FIA's comments regarding the inclusion of revenue from Air Navigation Services
{ANS) in Aeronautical revenues and GIAL’s response that ANS services are not under the purview of
GIAL. The Authority notes that tariff for ANS is presently regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation.
All the assets, expenses and revenues pertaining to ANS are considered separately by the Ministry while
determining tariff for ANS services. Further, the tariff for ANS services is determined at the Central
level by the Ministry of Civil Aviation to ensure uniformity across the Airports in the Country. Hence,
AERA determines tariff for Aeronautical services of the Alrport Operator, by excluding the assets,
expenses and revenues from ANS.

Review of Tariff Order

As per the provisions of Section 13 (2) of AERA Act 2008, the tariff so determined can be revisited and
reviewed.

Order No. 07/2024-25 [5] KD 6 4 Page 35 of 429

L - A
b A T P I T L T R



TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Background

AAI had entered into a Concession Agreement dated January 19, 2021, with Guwahati International
Airport Limited (the ‘Concessionaire’) for the operations, management, and development of LGBIA
for a period of 50 years from the COD, i.e., October 8, 2021.

As per the Concession Agreement between AAl and GIAL (clause 28.11.3), the amount which was due
and payable by the Concessionaire to AAl, is subject to recongiliation, true up and final determination
by AERA.

Pursuant to the above Concession Agreement, AAI has submitted True up workings for the period April
1, 2016 up to October 7, 2021

The true up workings submitted by AAI covers the following building blocks:

i. Traffic

ti. Capital Expenditure

iii. Aeronautical Depreciation

iv. Regulatory Asset Base

v. Fair Rate of Return

vi. Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance Expenses
vii. Norn-aeronautical Revenue
viit. Aeronautical Taxes

ix. Aggregate Revenue Requirement

4.1.5 The Authority has analyzed the AAI’s true up submission in detail. The analysis by the Authority, has
been organized as follows:

i. Recorded AAI’s submissions for true up under different Regulatory building blocks.

ii. Recapped the decisions taken by the Authority in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period
(Order No, 38/ 2017-18 dated February 16, 2018)
Provided Authority’s examination through its Independent Consultant on each regulatory
building block and put forth its proposals.
Authority also examined Pre COD period (1st April’2021 to 7th Oct’2021) and considered
amount against each regulatory building block in true up exercise.

The Authority has considered the following documents for determining true up for the Second Controt
Period and Pre-COD Period:

i.  Tariff Order for LGBIA (Order No. 38/ 2017-18) dated February 16, 2018.
ii. Trial balance figures of AAI for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period.
iii. AERA Guidelines and Orders.
iv.  Authority’s decisions on the Regulatory Building Blocks as per previously issued Tariff Orders
of other airports.

AAI’s submission regarding True up for SCP and period from 1*' Apr’21 to 7" Oct’21

As mentioned in Para No. 2.4.3 of this Tariff Order, AAI had submitted its True Up submission dated
6™ July 2023. The details of the same have been provided below:

Order No. 07/2024-25 £ | Page 36 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-CGD PERIOD

Table 8: Submission of True up by AAI for the SCP and Pre-COD period
(< crores)
otal | FY'22 | Totl

ofi

2

il
| FY21

Particulars CFYI8 | FY'19 | FY'20 |

‘Opening RAB 78.85 | 8044 | 15428 | 17229
Closing RAB 80.44 | 15428 | 17229 163.26
Average RAB 79.65 117.36 16329 167.78

Fair Rate of Return 14% 14% 14% 14%
(FRoR)
Return on Average RAB 11.15 16.43 22.86 23.49

Depreciation 7.17 9.93 13.32 13.84
Operating Expenditure 80.96 94.70 113.17 93.98

Opening RAB - Financing 0.002 0.02 1.11 210
Allowance
Additions - Financing 0.02 1.10 1.06 0.75
Allowance
Depreciation - Financing ) 0.001 [ 0.07 0.10
Allowance
Closing RAB - Financing 0.02 ] 2.10
Allowance
Average RAB - Financing 0.01 ! 1.60
Allowance
Return on Average RAB - 0.002 ! 0.22
Financing Allowance
[nterest on Working
Capital

Corporate Tax

Corporate Tax on shortfall
(under recovery) to be
collected from
Congcessionaire

Shortfall in 1st Control 107.70 - - - - 107.70 107.70
Period as on 01.04.2016
Less: Deductions for Non- 8.23 4.69 9.70 15.09 7.26 44.97 I 48.06
aeronautical Revenues
Total Gross ARR 177.02 104.76 129.43 140.99 124.50 | __§76.71 ; 794.54

Revenue earned from 97.05 118.91 158.14 156.04 73185 %603.79 ; 645.52
Aeronautical Services 2]
(Excess} / Shortfall 7997 | (14.15) | (28.70) | (15.0%5) 50.85 72.92 L 149.02

PV Factor 1.81 1.59 1.3 1.22 1.07

PV of (Excess) / Shortfall 144.60 | (22.44) | (39.94) | (18.36) 54.44 a h 194.40
on COD*
*COD 8 October 2021

4.3 Authority’s examination of True up submitted by AAI for Second Control Period and pre-COD
period at Consultation Stage

The Authority had taken cognizance of the decisions taken at the time of determination of tariff for
the Second Control Period and had then proceeded to examine the same as part of the tariff
determination for the current Control Period,

The decisions taken at the time of determination of tariff for Aeronautical services for the Second
February 16, 2018, have been reproduced below:

.;-'..' o, \
Fa .':‘:':a:\-rh;.-‘ \ : ke

Order No. 07/2024-25 U \7 Page 37 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTRGL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Decision No.I — True Up for the I*' Control Period
l.a. The Authority decides to true-up the 1 Control Period on the basis of Single Till

1.b.  The Authority decides to adopt CHQ/ RHQ overheads apportionment on revenue basis.

Lc. The Authority decides to consider the revenues from Cargo facility, Ground Handling
services and Supply of fuel to aircraft including land lease rentals as aeronautical revenue.

1.d  The Authority decides the following depreciation rates.

i For asset types not defined under Companies Act (runway, taxiway and aprons). 3.33%
based on useful life of 30 years from FY 2011-12 onwards.
For asset types defined under Companies Act: rates prevalent under the Companies Act
1956 till FY 2013-14 and as per the Companies Act 2013 from FY 2014-15 onwards as
the effective date of implementation of the Companies Act 2013 is 01.04.2014. The
depreciation rates as submitted by AAI and as considered by the Authority are given in
Table 30.

le. The Authority decides to consider short fall of ¥ 107.7 crores in the I control period to be
added to ARR for the 2" Control Period.

Decision No, 2 — Traffic Forecast

2.a.  The Auwthority decides to consider the ATM and passenger traffic as per Table 20.

2.b. The Authority decides to true up the waffic volume (ATM and passengers) based on actual
traffic in 2" Control period while determining tariffs for the 3" control period.

Decision No. 3 — Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical
services

3.a. The Authority decides to allocate assets as on 1" April 2016 between aeronautical and non-
aeronautical assets as detailed in Table 24,

Decision No. 4 — Opening Regulatory Asset Base for the 2™ control period

d.a.  The Authority decides to consider the opening regulatory base for the 2™ control period under
Hybrid Till as T 65.5 crores.

Decision No. 5 — Capital Expenditure

5.a. The Authority decides to consider allowable project cost of 7 2619 crores and accordingly
reckon the amount of T 261.9 crores as additions to total assets during the 2™ control period.

3.b. The Authority directs AAI to undertake user stakeholder consultation process for major
capital expenditure items as per the Guidelines.

S.c.  The Authority decides to true up the Opening RAB of the next control period depending on
the capital expenditure incurred and date of capitalization of underlying assets in a given
year.

Decision No. 6 — Treatment of Depreciation

6.a. The Authority decides to adopt depreciation rates as per Table 30 and depreciation for the
2nd control period as per Table 31.

Order No. 07/2024-25 Ef HES \ 3 Page 38 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

6.b. The Authority decides to consider the deprecation rates as per the order No. 3572017 18 dated
12.01.2018 issued by the Authority, at the time of determination of tariff for the 3rd control
period. It shall make necessary adjustments in RAB accordingly.

Decision No. 7— RAB for 2" control period
7.a. The Authority decides to consider RAB for 2nd control period as given in Table 33.

7.b. The Authority decides to true up the RAB of 2nd control period based on actual asset addition
and consider the depreciation rates as per the order no. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018 issued
by the Authority, at the time of determination of tariff for the 3rd control period.

Decision No. 8§ - FRoR

8.a. The Authority decides to consider the FRoR at 14% for LGBIA for the 1st and 2nd control
period.

8.b. The Authority decides to underiake a study to determine FRoR for major AAI airports given
the low debt structure of AAI as a whole.

Decision No. 9 — Non-Aeronautical Revenues

9.a. The Authority decides to consider the revenues accruing to AAI on account of the
aeronautical services of Cargo facility, Ground Handling Services and Supply of fuel to
aircraft (FTC) including land lease rentals and building rent from these activities as
aeronantical revenue.

The Aushority decides to consider the Non-Aeronautical revenue as per Table 37.

The Authority decides that Non-Aeronautical revenwes will be trued up if it is higher than the
projected revenues. In case there is a shorifall, true up would be undertaken only if the
Authority is satisfied that there are reasonably sufficient grounds for not realizing the
projected revenues.

Decision No. 10 — Operation and Maintenance Expenditure

10.a. The Auwthority decides to consider the operational and maintenance expenditure as given in
Table 44 above, for the purpose of determination of aeronautical tariffs for the 2nd control
period.

The Authority expects AAL to reduce O&M expenditure over a period of time.

The Authority decides to true up the O&M expenditure for 2016-17 to 2020-21 of the 2nd
control period based on the actuals at the time of determination of tariffs for the 3rd control
period.

. The Authority decides the following factors for corrections while determining tariffs for the
next control period:

(i) Mandated cost incurred due to directions issued by regulatory agencies like DGCA,
(it} Cost of actual operating expenses including electricity;

(i) All statutory levies in the nature of fees, levies, taxes, and other such cf:arges by Central
or State Government or local bodies, local taxes, levies directly imposed on and paid
by AA! on final product/service provided by AAI will be reviewed by the Authority for
the purpose of corrections. Any additional expenditure by way of interest payments,
penalties, fines, and such pe 'al;ggui@;assocfated with such statutory levies which 4AI

5 P P R 2 . >
has to pay, for either Z@ Yor @?ﬁiﬁhancc, the same may not be trued up.

L ¥

Order No. 07/2024-25 »f G83s X5 Page 39 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

*  Decision No. 1l — Taxation

11.a. The Authority decides the corporate tax for aeronautical activities as per Table 43 for the 2nd
control period.

11.b. The Authority decides to true up the difference between the actual/ apportioned corporate tax
paid and that estimated by the Authority for the 2nd control period during determination of
tariffs for the 3rd control period.

*  Decision No. 12 — Tariff rate card

12.a. The Authority decides to accept Annual Tariff Proposal as given in Table 49 {and Annexure)
for the 2nd control period as the present value of proposed revenues (yield) by A4l is lower
than the present value of ARR (yield) as per Authority. The Authority decides to accept the
increase in tariffs for subsequent years of the second control period as below:

i Yearly increase of 4% per annum every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in UDF
per departing passenger
Yearly increase of 4% every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) on landing
charges
Yearly increase of 5% per annum every subsequent year (FY 2018-19 onwards) in fuel
throughput charges

. The Authority decides to continue with waiver of landing charges for (a) aircraft with a
maximum certified capacity of less than 80 seats, being operated by domestic scheduled
operators (b) Helicopters of all types as approved by Govt. of India vide order no.
G.17018/7/2001- AAI dated 9* Feb 2004 in order to encourage and promote intra-regional
connectivity at LGBIA.

. The Authority decides to provide waiver of landing and other charges in line with the Order
No. 20/2016-17 dated 31.03.2017 of the Authority.

. The Authority decides to merge UDF and PSF (facifitation) charges and only UDF charges
to be applicable on each domestic and international embarking passenger w.e.f 01.03.2018.

. The Authority decides to consider shortfall/ excess in revenues for the 2nd control period
based on proposed tariffs by AAl while determining aeronautical tariffs for the 3rd control
period.

True up of Traffic

Authority’s examination for True up of traffic for the Second Control Period at the Consultation
Stage

The actual passenger and ATM traffic of LGBIA for the Second Control Period submitted by AAl is as
follows:

Table 9: AAI’s submission for True up of traffic for the Secotid Control Period for LGBIA

il e ety
_fr

3,789,656
49.1-4668.053

Order No. 07/2024-25 ' i ’ Page 40 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Financial Year Dot r‘l‘,f;:igﬁ:’r’:’ '. . xﬂm
5,422,289 35,160 | 5,457,449 44,539 1,000 45539
FY™21 2,188,767 368 | 2,189,135 23,422 20 23,442
Total 21,721,715 128,206 | 21,849,921 195,857 2,657 | 198,514
FY*22 (till COD) | 1,163,923 16| 1,163,939 14,388 5 14,393
Total (till COD) | 22,885,638 128,222 | 23,013,860 210,245 2,662 | 212,907

Tt

FY*20

The Authority verified the actual Passenger traffic and ATM (as per Table 9) for the Second Control
Period based on the details available on AAI's website and noted no variances.

The Authority examined the actual passenger traffic and ATM of LGBIA with the traffic projections
approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order No. 38/2017-18 dated 16 February 2018, for the Second
Control Period, which is as follows:

Table 10: Passenger traffic and ATM approved by the Authority for the Second Control Perlod

=

F‘manaal P’m IEs

3,789,656

CEY'17 3,759.494 | 30,162

FY'18 4,622,417 30,775 | 4,653,192 | 41688 | ¢ S02 42,190
FY'19 5,084,659 33,852 | 5,118,511 | 44,641 548 45,189
FY'20 5,593,125 37,237 | 5630362 | 47,803 597 48,400
FY'2l 6,152,437 40,961 | 6,193,398 | 51,189 651 51,840
Total 25212,132 172,987 | 25,385,119 | 222,704 2,788 | 225492

The Authority noted from the above table that the actual Passenger and ATM traffic for the first three
tariff years of the Second Control Period (as per Table 9) is same or near to what was approved by the
Authority in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period.

4.4.5 The Authority noted that there has been a decrease in the Passenger and ATM traffic particularly in the
FY 2019-20 (pre-COVID year), due to the closure of operations by Jet Airways with no replacement
for those vacant slots and the impact of COVID pandemic in the last quarter of the FY 2019-20.

4.4.6  The actual traffic for the 5th tariff year viz., FY 2020-21 was significantly lower than the projections in
Tariff order for the Sécond Control Period, due to the adverse impact of the ongoing COVID-19
pandemic.

4.4.7 Based on the above facts, the Authority proposed to consider the actual passenger and ATM traffic as
submitted by AAI (Table 9) for true up of the Second Control Period (up to COD), in line with its
decision no. 2.b. of the Tariff Order No. 38/ 2017-18 dated February 16, 2018, which states “The
Authority decides to true up the traffic volume (ATM and passengers} based on actual traffic in 2
Control period while determining tariffs for the 3 control period. "

Stakeholders' comments on true up of Traffic for the Second Control Period up to COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of traffic for the Second Control Period
up to COD.

Period

Order No. (7/2024-25 Page 41 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholders’ comments regarding True up of Traffic for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, it decides to consider the Traffic as per Table 9 for True up of the
Second Control Period and pre-COD period.

4.5  True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX)

Authority’s examination of true up of RAB at the Consultation Stage:

4.5.1 AAI had submitted the details of RAB during the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period as follows:

Table 11: RAB for Second Control Period and pre COD period as per AAI’s Submission

( & crores)

] i - Y
- Particulars

= NN W

i l’gY’:l‘-?_

PRRTED | R ]
FY'i8 | FY'19 | FY20 |

e T

Openiﬁg RAB (A)

84.00° 78.85 80.44 | 154.28

Additions to RAB during the year (B) 9.77% 8.84

83.77

31.33 4.82

Deletions from RAB during the year (C) 7.92 0.08

Depreciation for the year (D)

7.00 717 .93 13.32 13.84

Closing RAB for the year (E=A+B-C-D)

78.85 80.44 | 15428 | 172.29

163,27

* includes left out assets worth T 16.59 crores and cost apportionment worth 1.90 crores in First Control Period
* excludes left out asset and cost apportionment as the same has been included in Opening RAB

4.52
as shown below:

Table 12: Allocation of assets as per AAl’s submission:

AALI had classified the above capital additions into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical, Common and ANS

Eoundary I

Boundary in CPWD Quarters

Aeronautlcal

Operational boundary walls

Aeronautical

Building

Expansion and modification of existing Term. Bldg.
{Misc. works)

Aeronautical

Construction of E&M Workshop

Aeronauticat

Tensile Fabric Canopy for Terminal building

Aeronautical

Civil and Electrical works for Air link corridors

Aeronautical

_Construction of Dog kennel and assocnatemworkﬁ at CISF
complex i

Aeronautical

Construction of Fire pit and approach road *

Aeronautical

Supply and installation of public toilet

Aeronautical

Frangible security w/towers

Aeronautical

Portabie shelters

Aeronautical

SITC of Smoke Cabin indoor type

Aeronautical

Construction of Child Care room and facelifgzworks

Aeronautical

Construction of LLZ/ILS Hut

ANS

Surface Movement Radar Tower and ASMGCS room

ANS

Fumiture & Fixtures

3-seater Airport Terminal chairs

Aeronautical

Furniture & Fixtures at administrative offices

Acronautical

Iron beds

Aeronautical

Ladies Frisking booth

Aeronautical

Standing Platform

Aeronautical

Aeronautical

Aeronautical

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 42 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

O e AT S S Asset |
AsserCaterdry =S St Suy Category i Do P O | Chsiliation

Furniture and Fixtures for ANS use ANS
Office appliances [T assets and other office equipment at the airport, BCAS Aeronautical
and CISF offices
IT assets and other office equipment at ANS offices ANS
Plant & Equipment FIDS, CUTE, CUSS Aeronautical
CCTYV and Access Control System Aeronautical
Perimeter Lighting System Aeronautical
Escalators and Elevators Aeronautical
Passenger boarding bridges and AVDGS Aeronautical
Rubber Removal Machine Aeronautical
Bomb Suits Aeronautical
Hand-Held Metal Detectors and DFMDs Aeronautical
Explosive vapour Detector Aeronautical
Passenger Baggage Trolleys Aeronautical
Signages Aeronautical
Equipment at CISF Barracks Aeronautical
X-ray Baggage Inspection System Aeronautical
SITC of video conferencing system Aeronautical
Mini Remote Operating Vehicle Aeronautical
SITC for E-Gates for Immigration Aeronautical
Human Life Detector Aeronautical
SITC of SCCTY system Aeronautical
SITC of drinking water fountains Aeronautical
Public Address Sound Management System Aeronautical
Aadhar based Biometric Machines Aeronautical
SITC of Biometric Access Control System Aeronautical
Firefighting and protection equipment Aeronautical
Air Conditioning at terminal building Aeronautical
SITC of sub-station equipment and associated work Common
SITC of ground mounted solar plant Common
Equipment related to ANS/CNS facilities ANS
Runways, Taxiways Strengthening of Existing Runway 02/20 Aeronautical
and Apron i Construction and strengthening of internal and aceess Aeronautical
roads -
Car park in front of Cargo and RHQ building Non-Aero
Vehicles Fire trucks, ambulances, tractors, SUVs, and other Aeronautical
vehicles for airside operations
Vehicles for ANS operations ANS
Computer Software Software for airport operations Aeronautical
Software licences Common

4.5.3 Further, AAI had submitted the following ratios:

Table 13: Allocation ratios as per AADI’s submission

- Particulars [ FV2016- [ FY20(7- [ FY2018-19 [ FY 2019-20 | FY 20:
e e e SRR N RER" | e et T TR N [ I OD
98.65:1.35 | 98.08:1.92 |-98.84:1.16 | 98.10:1.90 | 98.03:1.97 | 98.60:1.40

by

_l!_'.miJloyee Ratio
{Aeronautical : Non-
aeronautical)

Order No: 07/2024-25 { R 2 Page 43 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

FY2017- | FY 201819 [ FY2019-20 | FY 2020-21 | FY

o | 89.67:10.33 | 90.50:9.50 | 90.60:9.40 | 92.32:7.68

92.81:7.19
{Aeronautical : Non-
aeronautical)
Electricity ratio 84.79: 84.76; 84.74: R4.77: 84.75: 84.52:
(Aeronautical : ANS : 15.00: 15.05: 15.08: 15.08; 15.05: 15.19:
Non-aeronautical) 0.21 0.19 0.13 0.16 0.20 0.29
Staff Quarters ratio 49.11:50.89 | 52.94:46.08 | 60.83:38.33 | 65.81:33.33 | 64.85:35.42 | 59.21:40.79
(Aeronautical : ANS)
Vehicle Ratio 74.07: 75.86: 77.14: 82.61: 83.33: 80.00;
{Aeronautical : ANS : 18.52; 17.24: 17.14: 13.04: 12.50: 15.00:
Non-aeronautical) 7.41 6.90 5.71 4.35 417 5.00

Recap of decision taken by the Authority for RAB at the time of tariff determination for the
Second Control Period

The Authority vide its decision no. 4, 5 and 7 of Order no. 38/2017-2018 dated February 16, 2018
decided the following with respect to Opening Aeronautical RAB, Additions and RAB for Second
Control Period:

s Decision no. 4.a. The Authority decides to consider the opening regulatory base for the 2* control
period under Hybrid Till as Z 65,5 crores,
Decision no. 5.a. The Authority decides to consider allowable project cost of T 261.9 crores and
accordingly reckon the amount of ¥ 261.9 croves as additions to total assets during the 2" control
period.
Decision no. 5.b. The Authority directs AAI to undertake user stakeholder consultation process for
major capital expenditure items as per the Guidelines.
Decision no. 5.c. The Authority decides to true up the Opening RAB of the next control period
depending on the capital expenditure incurred and date of capitalization of underlying assets in a
given year.
Decision no. 7.a. The Authority decides to consider RAB for 2nd control period as given in Table
33.
Decision no. 7.b. The Authority decides to true up the RAB of 2nd control period based on actual
asset addition agel corisider the depreciation rates as per the order no. 35/2017-18 dated 12.01.2018
issued by the Authority, at the time of determination of tariff for the 3rd control period.

Table 14: RAB as approved by Authority in the Tariff Order for Second Control Period (Table
33 of the Order)

(< crores)

Opening RAB (A}

Addition (B)

Sales/Disposals/Transfers (C)

Depreciation (D)

Closing RAB(E=A+B -C—-Dj)

Average RAB [(A + E) + 2]

Order No. 07/2024-25 N 3! Page 44 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Aeronautical Assets™ to carry out a detailed analysis of the Regulatory Assets, apportion the common
assets based on appropriate ratios, and examine the assets transferred from AAI to GIAL.

Allocation Ratios

a. Terminal Building ratio: It was observed that as per AAI’s True up submission for the period up
to October 8, 2021, LGBIA had an average terminal building ratio of 91.41:8.59 based on actual
utilization. The Authority in its order 38/2017-18 for SCP of LGBIA, had decided to adopt 89.02%
as aeronautical area based on terminal area ratio calculations submitted by AAI for FY 2015-16.

This is also consistent with the IMG norms, which has recommended the Non-Aeronautical area
within the terminal building for airports having passenger traffic less than 10 MPPA to be in the
range of 8% to 12% of the total terminal area and for airporis having passenger traffic greater than
10 MPPA to be up to 20%.

The Authority had commissioned an independent study on the Allocation of Assets (summary of
the study is given in Annexure 2 and the study is attached as Appendix 1 of this Consultation Paper).
Based the outcome of the study, the Authority proposes to consider the Terminal Building ratio of
89.02:10.98 (Aeronautical: Non-Aeronautical) as was approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order
for the Second Control Period. The same has been explained in para 4.3.1 of the Asset Allocation
study report.

b. Staff Quarters ratio: The Authoirty proposed to consider staff quarters ratio as submitted by AAI.

c. Employee Headcount ratio: The Authority proposed to consider the five-year average Employee
Head Count Ratio of AAI i.e. 90.45:9.55 (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical) for the purpose of
allocation of assets during the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD, as the Authority considered
the same to be a reasonable basis for allocation of assets. The same is explained in para 4.4.3 of
the O&M Study report and presented in the table below:

Table 15: Allocation Ratios proposed by the Authority at the Consultation Stage

- == === P e e e il T Avers
 Particulars -Iﬂ'l 4 G i AT RS 5 S [ e B }N FY20 | FY21 | Fﬁn n
Employee Ratio 90.35:9. | 89.53:10.4 91.56: 90.59: 90.59: 90.10: 9.90
{Aero : Non-Aero) 65 7 8.44 9.41 9.41
Terminal Building
Ratio 89.02%: 10.98%

{Aero ;: Non-Aero)

Staff Quarters 49.11; 52.94; 60.83: 65.81: [ 6438 39.21:
Ratio 50.89: 46.08: 38.33: SR 35.42: 40.79:
(Aeronautical : 0 0.98 0.83 0.85 0 0
ANS: Non

Aeronautical) W L e N

4.5.7 The Authority noted the following while comparing the RAB as submitted by AAT for true up (Table
11} and that approved in Second Control Period tariff order (Table 14):

¢ There is a difference between Opening RAB as on 1% April 2016 as submitted by AAI and that
approved by AERA in the Second Control Period Order. This variation has been discussed in para
4.5.9.

The capital expenditure incurred by AAI vis a vis approved by the Authority for the Second
Control Period was lower by ¥ 123.37 crores. Additionally, AAI had incurred Z 10.26 crores
during FY 22 till COD i.e. 8" October, 2021. The same has been discussed in para 4.5.14.

. L fap : =
4.5.8 The Authority noted that at the time”af Htterminatinn s tariff for the Second Control Period, in the
Order No. 07/2024-25 G A%\ Page 45 of 429




459

4,5.13

"TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Tariff Order, the Opening RAB for FY 2016-17 was determined to be ¥ 65.50 crores (Decision No. 4a,
Tariff Order No. 38/2017-18 dated February 16, 2018), The details are as follows:

Table 16: Opening RAB approved by the Authority in the Second Control Period Tariff Order
(T crores)
Particulars _ Ref. Amount
' Orlgmaﬁioa of Aeronautical Assets excludlng CNS/ATM related 162.0

assets as on 01.04.2011
Aeronautical asset addition during the First Control Period 21.3

Cost of Aeronautical Assets as on 31.03.2016 =A+B 183.5
Accumulated Depreciation as on 31.03.2016 117.9
Closing RAB as on 31.03.2016 C-D 65.5
Opening RAB as on (1.04.2016 =E 65.5

For true-up, AAI had considered an amount of ¥ 84.00 crores for Opening RAB for FY 2016-17 which
was at variance from what was approved by the Authority in the Tariff Order for LGBIA for the Second
Control Period. The opening RAB submitted by AAI as part of the true up proposal submission was %
84.00 crores which includes left out assets of T 16.59 crores at the time of finalization of Tariff for the
Second Control Period and hence, these assets have been added to the True up of Second Control Period.
Further, AAI had added an amount of T 1.90 crores shown as ‘Cost Apportionment’ or Improvement
cost to the Opening RAB of Second Control Period.

Based on the information/details provided by AAI and the comparison of the left-out assets and Cost
Apportionment (the list of left out assets and improvements are detailed in Annexure II of Asset
Allocation Study Report} with the fixed asset register, it is noted that these assets exclusively befong to
LGBIA. Hence, the Authority proposed to include these assets as part of the Opening RAB for FY 2016-
17 of the Second Control Period.

The Authority, based on the above facts, proposed to consider the opening RAB for true-up of the
Second Control Period as submitted by AAI i.e., T 84.00 crores (¥ 65.5 crores + T 16.59 crores + T 1.90
Crores).

Capital additions submitted by AAI for Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period

The Authority noted variance between the approved CAPEX in the Tariff Order for the Second Control
Period and the actual capitalization of aeronautical assets. The Tariff Order for the Second Control
period had projected a capitalization of aeronautical assets amounting to  261.9 crores for SCP. but as
per AAI's submission, ¥ 148,78 crores of aeronautical assets had beencapitalized (56.8% of approved
CAPEX) (refer Table 19) until the COD (Commercial Operation Date).

The Authority reviewed the actual capital additions to RAB during the Second Control Period, which
is explained as follows:

Table 17: Capital additions submitted by AAI for the SCP and Pre-COD Period for LGBIA

- (T crores)

' ]'Lmv ’a['i\wns' FY'19 [FV20 [ FY'2i T Total | ﬁg‘n}a  Total |
I = ) i .-i' i_____:.'_._
[ e i (S .rpwu.f coD | cop

0.00 1.08 | 49.71 ) 0.38 52.94 0.00 | 52.94

Roads Bridges &Culverts 0.61 0.00 0.00 ] 0.00 0.61 0.00 0.61

Terminal Building 0.00 2.76 11.96 ! 0.00 [ 19.86 1.82 | 21.68

Temp. Building 0.00 0.09 Q.05 ! 0.18 0.50 0.00 0.50

Residential Building y e (34'35;; N 000 030 110 1.40

Order No. 07/2024-25 B cR Page 46 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Operational B/Wall 0.00 0.00 7.07 0.00 0.15 7.22 | 605 | 13.26
Residential Security Fencing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.22 0.00 0.22
Computer & Peripherals 0.04 0.03 0.17 0.09 0.40 0.73 0.00 0.73
Software 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,03 | 0.00 0.03
Plant & Machinery 7.29 2.68 2.50 8.23 2.68 | 30.38 1.23 | 31.61
Tools & Equipment 1.73 1.20 4.23 6.01 060 | 1377 0.06 | 13.83
Furniture-Office 0.01 0.62 0.47 1.41 0.08 2.58 0.00 2.58
Vehicles 0.05 0.38 0.22 0.73 0.00 1.38 | 0.00 1.38
Office Eqpt 0.01 0.00 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.33 [ 0.00 0.33
X-Ray 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.38 0.00 238 | 0.00 2.38

CFT/Fire Fighting 0.00 0.00 000 | 529 0.00 5.29 0.00 5.29
Equipments
Total 9.77 8.84 | 8377 31.33 4.82 | 138,53 | 10.26 | 148.78

4.5.14 The Authority compared the total capital additions provided by AAI with the capital additions approved
in the Second Control Period order as detailed below:

Table 18: Reconciliation of Additions considered in the Second Control Period Order and Actuals
incurred by AAl
(¥ crores)

~ Amount approved as per | 1120 37.80 17800 2800 | 261.90 | |
Tariff Order (A) |

Actual additions to RAB 77| 884 | 8347 | 133 482 13853 1026 i 148.79
(B) |
|

Difference (B-A) 287 : (236) 4597  (146.67) (23.18) | (12337) 1026
| j '

* up to October 8, 2021

4.5.15 The Authority had analyzed the reasons for such differences which are detailed below as mentioned in
Table 19:

30 Out of the total CAPEX of ¥ 261.90 crores approved in"SCP, % 177.56 crores CAPEX was
deferred due to the anticipated concessioning out of LGBIA to GIAL.

31 The cost of assets commissioned by AAI as compared to the approved amount in SCP order
resulted in a cost overrun of ¥ 10.29 crores due to actual tendered costs being marginally higher
than the estimates. 2

AAI capitalized assets worth  54.16 crores, which wete not approved in the SCP Order. These
assets were commissioned mainly for enhancing passenger facilitation (such as installation of air
conditioners, passenger chairs etc.), improving security (procurement of bomb suit, X ray
machines, dog squad vehicles, mobile command post, SCCTV systems etc.), and maintaining the
overall operational efficiency of the airport like provision of additional PBB, provision of CUTE,
CUSS and scanner, procurement qf_;ub_bar__[emovai vehicles, various electrical works, PA System

etc. //;ﬂ
A
p -}f\:"

Order No. 07/2024-23

)

Page 47 of 429

————

=« BBy Sias




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Table 19: Reconciliation of Additions allowed in Second Control Period Order and Actuals incurred
by AAI

261.90

Capltal Expenditure proposed in SCP but later deferred due to consideration for ' h 177.56 |
_handing over of LGBI Airport. Guwahati under PPP | . o
Variance in cost between additions approved and incurred due to cost overun | 10.29

Capital additions capitalized in the SCP but not approved in SCP Tariff Order 5 ' 5416

Total addltlons proposed by AAl in its True- up of SCP | E=A-B+C+D 148.79

4.5.16 Based on the above analysis, the Authority proposed to allow the actual capital expendlture submitted
by AAI till COD as per Table 19.

Reclassification and Reallocation of assets submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period and
Pre-COD Period

The Authority had commissioned an independent study through the Consultant appointed by AERA on
allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services for LGBIA for the Second
Control Period and FY 2021-22 (Pre and Post COD of AAI and GIAL respectively) (summary of the
study is given in Annexure 2 and the Study is attached as Appendix 1) and used the recommendation of
the study, while truing up the RAB till COD for AAL

The Authority noted that the Independent Study had provided a broad framewerk for allocation of
various classes of airport assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and Common. The process
followed by the Study is as follows:

» The assets responsible for/ used exclusively for the provision of aeronautical (as defined in section
2 (a) of the AERA Act, 2008) services have been classified as *Aeronautical” for the purposes of
Study. Additionally, the decisions of AERA on allocation of certain assets in the previous control
periods and in the case of other airports have also been taken into consideration for this exercise,
Assets which are solely used for the provision of services other than aeronautical services are
classified as ‘Non-Aeronautical’.

If any asset is not exclusively used for the provision of either Aeronautical service or Non-
Aeronautical service, it has been classified as ‘Commeon’.

Apart from being an airport operator, AAI is also responsible for the provision of Air Navigation
Services (ANS) over the Indian airspace. Therefore, certain ANS assets also form part of the books
of AAIL However, since this service is managed separately by AAI and the tariff for the same are
presently regulated by Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA), the assets related to the same are not
considered under the RAB of AAL Therefore, such assets have been excluded from the Aeronautical
Gross Block of AAL

However, certain ANS related assets were also transfetred to GIAL as on COD. As per the terms of
the Concession Agreement, AAT would continue to provide ANS services at LGBIA. As mentioned
in Schedule Q of Clause 20.2.1 of the Concession Agreement, GIAL is required to make available
all necessary civil infrastructure and necessary support to AAl for providing ANS services.
Therefore, the ANS related assets, when transferred to the books of the GIAL, would be considered
as aeronautical in nature considering that GIAL is not providing or charging for ANS services at
LGBIA whereas it is required to provide the supporting infrastructure.

Aeronautical assets (e.g. aerobridges, runway, apron etc.) are directly added to RAB and assets
identified to be Non-Aeronautical (g.g- Commeicial complex) are excluded from it. The assets that
have been classified as Commyéais;t&nd?dﬂa\h\e further bifurcated into aeronautical and non-

Order No. 07/2024-25 kR Page 48 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAL FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-CCOD PERIOD

aeronautical based on a suitable ratio. This ratio has been determined based on the underlying
proportion of their expected utilization for Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services and activities
at the Airpott.

Assets have been analysed on a case-to-case basis and in case of any misclassification identified in
allocation, appropriate reclassification has been made for such assets.

4.5.19 Reclassification of assets transferred by AAI to GIAL

The Authority had conducted an independent study on allocation of assets for the period FY 2016-17
till COD and used the outcome of the study to true up the RAB as on COD for AAIL

The Authority had considered the opening RAB submitted by AAI, Capital additions and corresponding
depreciation based on the results of the Asset Allocation Study report (refer Annexure 2 for the
Summary of the report and Appendix 1 for the detailed report on Srudy on allocation of assets between
Aeronautical and Nown-aeronautical assets for Guwahii International Airport.)

The asset allocation study report reviewed the various asset categories and developed a basis for
segregation of various assets into Aeronautical, Non-aeronautical and Common. Based on the same, the
Authority had reclassified some portion of assets submitted by AAI for true up of the Pre-COD Period.

(i) Terminal building:
Details of Asset: Expansion and Modification of Existing Terminal Building
Allocation proposed by AAIL: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to development of terminal building had been considered as
Aeronautical assets by AAL However, as these assets are within / pertaining to the terminal
building, wherein both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities are carried out, the same was
reclassified as Common asset and segregated in the Terminal Building ratio (89.02:10.98).

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common reduced the Capital Additions
to the extent of T 0.91 crores.

(ii} Plant & Machinery:
Details of Asset: VRV System, Solar plant, AC plant, Water Softening plant,
Allocation proposed by AAI: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertain to various machinery at several locations in the airport terminal
had been classified as Aeronautical assets by AAI. As these assets are used for servicing both
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities within the terminal building, these were reclassified
as Common assets and had been reallocated in the ratio of the Terminal Building (89.02:10.98).

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets reduced the Capital Additions to the extent of Z 0.57
crores.

(iii) Furniture & Fixtures:
Details of Asset; Furniture and Fixtures at Administrative offices

Allocation proposed by AAI: Aeronautical

s
Observation: The furniture at W@%u offices in the terminal building had been classified
’,J{ha(;\/—-\:‘/}%

Order No. 07/2024-25 75 1 ; Page 49 of 429




TRUE UP OF AA] FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

as Aeronautical assets by AAL As these assets are used by staff who perform both Aeronautical and
Non-acronautical activities, these assets were reclassified as Common assets and had been
reallocated using the Employee ratio.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common

Impact: Reclassifying these assets rediiced the Capital Additions to the extent of ¥ 0.09
crores.

(iv) Tools and Equipment:

Details of Asset: Sub-station equipment, DG set, Split AC, Lights, Fan, Baggage disinfectant
system, Radio communication equipment, Breath analyzer.

Allocation proposed by AAI: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets pertaining to the various equipment at several locations in the airport had
been classified as Aeronautical assets by AAI. As these assets are used for servicing both
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities within the terminal building, these were reclassified
as Common assets and had been reallocated in the ratio of the Terminal Building (89.02:10.98).

Radio communication equipment and Breath analyzer equipment at ATC Building had been
classified as Aeronautical asset by AAI However, since these assets are for ANS staff use, they
had been reclassified as ANS assets.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common / ANS

Impact: Reclassifying these assets reduced the Capital Additions to the extent of T 0.10 crores.

Office Appliances:

Details of Asset: Computer, Printer, Scanner, DVD, Fox screen, DSLR Camera, Xerox machine,
Handheld Multimeter

Allocation proposed by AAI: Aeronautical

Observation: Computers, Laptop, Printers, and DVD used in the terminal building had been
classified as Aeronautical asset by AAI As these assets are used by staff who perform both
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities, these assets were reclassified as Common assets and
had been reallocated using the Employee ratio.

Computers, Scanner, Fox screen, Xerox machine, DSLR Camera, DVD, and Handheld multimeter
at the ATC tower and CNS section had been classified as Aeronautical assets by AAL As these
assets are for CNS use, the assets had been reclassified as ANS assets.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Common, ANS

Impact: Reclassifying these assets reduced the Capital Additions to the extent of ¥ 0.05 crores.

The following table presents the impact of adjustments in Asset Addition/WIP Capitalization values due to
reclassification of assets of AAI for the period April 1, 2016 to COD.

Table 20: Impact due to reclassification of AAI assets proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage
(< crores)

“apitalization
Terminal
Building

Order No. 07/2024-25 3 m A\ A Page 50 of 429




TRUE UP QF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

. - '—r' ")
- FY20 ;

Machinery

Tools &
Equipment

Furniture-Office

Office

Equipment

Total Impact on
_ Additions

(0.05) |

(0.06)

(0.01) |

(1.03)

(0.03)

~ {(0.03)

0.07)

{0.43)
(0.03) |

(0.01)

(0.47)

Table 21: Reclassification of assets capitalized in the Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period
proposed by the Authority at Consultation Stage

“AssctNo.

50011157

Modlﬁcanon & Expansmn of Exlstmg TB (Alh (A]lum:mum &
misc work)

. Common TB

T73.461.474.11

(9,060,963.67)

150010556

L/OP HP-440(i5/4GB/500GB/14 INCH/DVD RW/WINB.1)

ANS

(55.125.00)

150010562

DESKTOP COMPUTER HP406G1
{i3/4GB/500GB/18.5TFT/DVD

Common ER

36,776.78

(3.927.22)

150010563

DESKTOP COMPUTER HP406G1
(i3/4GB/S00GB/18.5TFT/DYD

Common ER

36,776.78

(3,927.22)

150012891

Printer Epson LX-310 dotmatrix impact printer 04 n

Common ER

22,012.1%

(2.574.57)

150014097

Proc of IT Itern, Multifunctional Machines 17 nos.

Common ER

178,283.57

(16,438.46)

1504114098

Note Book Computer Laptop 2 nos.

Common ER

85.296.36

(7,864.66)

150015980

All in One PC-VERITON Z4660G 01 no.

Common ER

36,807.12

(3.822.88)

150015981°

All in One PC-VERITON Z4660G 01 no.

Common ER

36,807.12

(3,822.88)

150015982

All in One PC-VERITON Z46560G 01 no.

Common ER

36,807.12

(3.822.88)

150015983

All in One PC-VERITON Z4660G 01 no.

Common ER

36.807.12

(3,822.88)

150015984

All in One PC-VERITON Z4660G 01 no.

ANS

(40,630.00)

150015985

Allin One PC-VERITON Z4660G 01 no.

ANS

{40,630.00)

150315986

All in One PC-VERITON Z4660G 01 no,

ANS

{40,630.00)

150015987

All in One PC-VERITON Z4660G 01 no.

ANS

(39,858.54)

150015988

All in One PC-VERITON Z4660G 01 no.

ANS

(39,858.54)

150015989

All in One PC-VERITON Z4660G 01 no.

Common ER

36,807.12

(3,051.42)

150015990

All in One PC-VERITON Z4660G 01 no.

Common ER

36,807.12

(3,051.42)

150016019

HP Scanlet Pro 3000 s3 Sheet-feed Scanner 01 No.

ANS

{20.701.03)

150316022

HP Scanlet Pro 3000 s3 Sheet-feed Scanner 01 No.

ANS

(21.101.70}

150016023

HP ScanJet Pro 3000 s3 Sheet-feed Scanner 01 No.

ANS

{21,101.70}

150016033

HP ScanJet Pro 3000 53 Sheet-feed Scanner 01 No.

ANS

(20,701.03)

90033679

SITC of 250 KW Ground mounted solar plant

Common TB

13,149,700.69

(95,346.33)

90033597

REPLACEMENT OF §X10TR A/C PLANT AT SHA AT
LGBI AIR

Common TB

4,168,889.98

(30.227.94}

90040146

PROVISION OF VRV/VRF AC SYSTEM FOR
PROPOSED EXTENS

Common TB

18,088,242.89

(131,154.89)

90035062

SITC of LED Luminaries & allied works at TB

Common TB

3.148.913.36

(22.832.26)

90034972

3X225TR AC

PROVISION OF WATER SOF T;\}M"REWW
Fa

Common TB

528.778.80

(3.834.09)

Order No. 07/2024-23

€g, o
0mie Reg B

Page 51 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAL FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERICD

- Asset No.

~ Asset Description

‘Classification |

as per Study

Revised Acro |
Value

Tmpact on Aero
_ Value

90034870

"PROVISION OF COMPOUND LIGHTING FOR 250 KWP

SOLAR

Cammon TB

846.188.03

{6.133.37)

90036286

Provision af Air Conditioners and Water Coolers at

Common ER

1.G98.449.87

(104.881.40)

90037003

Terminal Expansion Internal Electrification Interi

Commaon TB

893.235.58

(14.849.45)

S0040027

STIC OF 8.5TR AIR COOLED DUCTABLE SPLIT UNIT.

Common TB

973.170.71

(120.033.86)

50036934

SITC OF SPLIT AC UNIT AT FIRST FLOOR AT TB

Common TB

1.118.484.73

{18.394.07)

90038012

Provision oF HVLS fan. 03 nos

Common TB

2.323.004.06

{38.629.38}

90039608

SITC of sub station Eqpt and associated work.

Common TB

13.748.741.50

(244.103.64)

90040833

IMPROVEMENT OF EXISTING CENTRAL AC
SYSTEM AT LGBI

Common TB

4.133.074.10

(73.736.24)

900539841

Provision of 750K VA DG Set and LT Panel at LGBI Ai

Common TB

8.040374.14

(142.755.76)

90040774

SUPPLY LAYING STANDBY 33KV HT CABLE AT
GUWAHTI AIR

Common TB

2.113981.91

(37.532.94)

90042644

Wall mounted sptit AC 1.5TR 5 star 23 nos.

Common TB

855.614.42

(31.748.46)

90042645

Wall mounted split AC 2.00TR [nverter ty 2 nos.

Common TB

78.157.09

(2.900.10)

90042646

Floor mounted 5.00 ty Interter Type | nos.

Common TB

6235247

(2.313.63)

90042649

Replacement of Old AC. Ater Cooler (Installation)

Common TB

397.4%6.98

(14.749.54)

90045216

R/o existng panels. cables & AHU of central AC sys

Common TB

2.607.730.52

{96.762.54)

90043436

PROV OF 25 KVA TROLLEY MOUNTED DG SET AT
LGBI AIRP

Common TB

363.246.87

{13.478.65)

90045724

S/o 15 nos wall mounted split AC 1.5 TR Sstar

Common TB

738.540.19

(91.093.81)

90045725

S/0 02 nos wall mounted split AC 3TR 3star

Common TB

150.586.23

(18.573.71)

900435272

SITC 08 nos 1.3 Tr (4500 K Calthr) sitype AC Sstar

Common TB

513.350.40

(35.649.60)

90047968

Capacity 2 x 20000 BTU/br A/Cool Refr. 02 units

Cargo

(1.350.628.00)

90048239

Capacity 2 x 10000 BTU/hr A/Cool Retr. 01 unit

Cargo

(630.372.00)

90047039

Standalone Type UV Based Baggage Disinfectant Sys.

Common TB

617.798.80

{26.311.92)

90049369

RADIO COMMUNICATION TEST SET - 1173.2000K 18-
102497

ANS

{2,290.188.92)

90039840

SITC OF WALK IN COLD ROOM BEHIND OLD RED
BLDG.

ANS

(627.119.00)

90045208

BREATH ALCOHOL ANALIZER 01 NO

ANS

{48.000.00)

90047150

Touch Screen Kiosk & Network items for FB/LB Proj.

Common TB

379.336.34

(16.155.85)

90047538

10 PAIR PUF CABLE - FIBRE CABLE FOR
NETWORKING

ANS

{288.374.65)

90049831

PROCUREMENT OF SCANNER CANON DR- F120 3
NOS

Common ER

53.030.95

(5.719.05}

110012784

Chair PCH 7001D

Common ER

15.060.74

{ 1.608.26}

110012785

Chair PCH 7G01D

Common ER

13.060.74

(1.608.26}

110012781

TableT104

Common ER

21.107.98

(2.254.02)

116082782

TableT104

Common ER

21.107.98

(2.254.02)

110012783

TableTi04

Common ER

21.107.98

{2,254.02)

110014798

Storewell minor plain 3 nos

Common ER

34.551.19

(4.038.81)

110014799

Executive Table 2 nos

Common ER

32.258.06

(3.772.94)

110014800

High Back Chair PCH-7001D 2 NOS

Common ER

23.009.75

(2.691.25)

110014801

SOFA SET PARTO SOFA 1 SET

Common ER

39.463.32

(4.615.68)

[10014802

STEEL ALMIRAH STOREWEL PLAIN 2 NOS

Common ER

25.376.89

(2.968.11)

110084792

PROC. OF EGRESS TABLE & OTHER ACESSORIES

Common ER

1.614.021.G0

{188.778.00)

110014813

Workstation for ASMGCS If‘;‘“"ﬂﬂ; i g,

ANS

(176.573.40)

110014772

Common ER

358.114 46

(41.885.54)

Order No. 07/2024-23

Supply of Fumiture Sofa 6nos. thﬂ/nwﬂé 3 nos \'\-’» N

1

s
-
s

7

iy

Page 52 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Assel Description

| Classification
||_as per Study

Value |

110014640

SUPPLY OF 3 SEATER CHAIRS 124 NOS

Common ER

3.214.763.07

110015460

PLU 4D PRE GREY METAL 5 NOS

Common TB

45.608.51

{809.76)

110015505

Executive Table 1 nos.

Common ER

31.028.0%

(2,860.91)

110015506

Ex Chair 6 pos.

Common ER

76.910.54

(7.091.46}

119015507

Visitor Chair 12 Nos.

Common ER

84,294.69

(7.772.31)

110015508

Computer Table.

Common ER

48,740.89

(4,494.11)

110015509

Ex Table T-3 nos.

Common ER

41,462.03

(3.822.97)

110015511

ALMIRAH BIG STOREWEL PLAIN. 4 NOS

Common ER

59.375.36

{5474.64)

110615512

STEEL RACK 6 PANEL 9 NOS.

Common ER

83.624.49

{7,710.51)

110015513

4DR FILLING CABINET.

Common ER

57.066.26

{5.261.74)

110015514

EXECUTIVE TABLE T-8.

Common ER

26.259.75

{2.421.25)

110015515

PERSONEL LOCKER 4DR 5 NOS.

Common ER

50,219.56

(4.630.44)

110015516

ALMIRAH SMALL 1 NOS.

Common ER

12,199.19

(1.,124.81)

116015517

NON-EX CHAIR 3 NOS.

Common ER

32.411.53

(2.988.47)

110015518

COMPUTER CHAIR 3 NOS.

Common ER

11,632.76

(1,072.59)

110015519

SOFA PARTQ SOFA. 2 NOS

Common ER

85.237.74

(7.859.26)

110016936

COMPANION C 11 COMPUTER TABLE. 1 NO

Common ER

7,139.52

(741.53)

110016937

REGENCY HIGH BACK 700 1 D 2 NOS.

Common ER

25.027.68

(2,599.44)

110016938

PARTO 2 SEATER SOFA 2 NOS,

Common ER

40,067.33

(4.161.49)

110016939

GODREJ MINOR PLAIN ALMIRAH | NOS.

Common ER

11.277.81

(1.171.34)

110016940

PARTO 1 SEATER 4 NOS.

Common ER

24.563.96

(2.551.28)

110016941

GODREJ STOREWEL PLAIN 11 NOS.

Common ER

1359,735.71

(16,590.55)

110616942

GODREJ T-8 TABLE 9 NOS.

Common ER

76,280.67

(7.922.70)

110016943

GODREJ 4 DRAWER VERTIFAL FILING CABINET. 1
NOS,

Common ER

14,640.43

(1,520.59)

150313808

Fox screen 8 feet*6 feet. 2 nos

ANS

(14,152.54)

150316046

DSLR Camera Model-D-3500-18-35PVR

ANS

(30,504.00)

150016148

SUPPLY OF KYOCERA MFPS Xerox Machine at Ghy

ANS

(42,500.00)

150016879

FLUKE HAND HELD DIGITAL MULTIMETER

ANS

(9,048.27)

Total

(17,145,377.25)

4520 Based on the revision of asset allocation methodology adopted for assets of LGBIA as discussed above,
a revision in the Aeronautical Gross block had been proposed. The year-wise revised value of assets
from FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21 has been summarized in the tables below:

Table 22: Gross Block proposed by the Aunthority for Second Control Period and Pre COD period at
Consultation Stage

T - =

(< croves)

0 |
i |I

I -

- - ,_,_'u ', , a2 }éﬁh X

As per AAI Submission

Aeronautical Gross Block {(A)

40191 |

412.17

Non-Aeronautical Gross Block (B)

2535 23.97

2451

25.08

25.08

25.47

Total Gross Block (C = A + B)

298.38 305.96

390.27

42217

42699

437.64

Percentage Aeronautical (D=A < C)

91.51% 92.17%

93.72%

94.06%

94.13%

94.18%

Proposed by the Authority as per the Independent Study

Acronautical Gross Block (E)

364.58 \

395.84

400.19

410.44

273 197 a2 BRT |
7~ L

COrder No. 07/2024-25

Page 53 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAL FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Particulars

FY 17

FY18 |

FY 19

- FY20

FY21

FY22 till
_COD

Non-Aetonautical Gross Block (F}

2539

2353

27.04

27.64

27.65

28.04

Total Gross Block (G=E + F)

298.58

307.37

39Lk.61

423.48

427.84

438.48

91.50%

G1.70%

93.10%

93.47%

93.54%

93.61%

Percentage Aeronautical (H =
{E/G)*100)

Stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the period from
FY 2016-17 up to COD

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from
Stakeholdets in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 with
respect to True up of CAPEX for the Second Control Period. The comments by the Stakeholders are
presented below.

AAI Comments on True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX) for the period from FY2016-17 up
to COD

AAI has made following comments in respect of Reclassification of Transferred Assets:

Terminal Building - AERA has considered TB ratio (89.02:10.98) whereas the TB ratio calculated by
A4l on actual usage basis after considering the Space to Airlines as AERO which works out to
95.16:4.84. AERA is therefore requested that TB ratio may be considered as 95.16:4.84.

Plant & Machinery: Mainly these assers are used for Passengers facilitation and operational
requirement accordingly AAI has claimed Aeronautical Assets whereas AERA has reallocated these
Assers these assets in the ratio of the Terminal Building (89.02:10.98) whereas the TS ratio calculated
by AAI on actual usage basis affer considering the Space to Airlines as AERO which works out to
95.16:4.84. AERA is therefore requested that TB ratio may be considered as 95.16:4.84.

Furniture & Fixtures: AERA has considered the furniture at the administrative offices in the terminal
building have been classified as common assets as these assets are used by staff who perform both
Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities and these assets ave reclassified as Common assets and
have been reallocared using the Employee ratio ie., 90.43:9.55 whereas actual employee ratio is
98.38:1.62. AERA is therefore requested that employee ratio may be considered as 98.38:1.62.

Tools and Equipment: AERA has considered the tools and equipment’s in the terminal building have
been classified as common assets and these assets are used by staff who perform both Aeronautical and
Now-aercnautical activities, and assets are reclassified as Common assets and have been reatlocated
using the terminal building i.e. (89.02:10.98) whereas the TB ratio calculated by AAI on actual usage
hasis after considering the Space to Airlines as AERO which works out t0 93.16.4.84. AERA istherefore
requested thar TB ratio may be considered as 95.16:4.84.

Office Appliances: AERA has considered Computers, Laptop, Printers, and DVD used in the terminal
burlding have been classified as Common Assets as these assets are used by staff who perform both
Aeronautical and Non- aeronautical activities, these assets ave reclassified as Common assets and have
been reallocated using the Employee ratio i.e. 90.45:9.35 whereas actual employee ratio is 98.38:1.62.
AERA is therefore requested that employee rafio may be considered as 98.38:1.62.

Authoritv's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on True up of CAPEX for the period from
FY2016-17 up to COD

The Authority has noted AAI's commen_,s o the basis adopted by the Authority for the calculation of

ie allocating assets. In this regard, it is to be noted that

various I’aUOS con31dered by the Autl r,py B
( has conducted a detailed study for both asset and opex

Order No. 07/2024-23 Page 54 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

allocation based on the general principles and norms followed by AERA. The Study while determining
the allocation ratio considered purpose of the asset i.e., Aeronautical, Non-Aeronautical, or Common,
the location of the asset, department wise headcount etc. Considering that the study involves detailed
analysis, the Authority decides to consider the allocation ratios as derived by the Independent studies.

True up of Financing Allowance

Authority’s examination of true up of Financing Allowance at the Consultation Stage:

The Authority noted that AAI had claimed financing allowance amounting to X 84.66 lakhs, as part of
RAB. The Authority had the following views on the aspect of Financing Allowance:

a. Providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning of construction will significantly
lower the risks for an airport operator and may require revisiting the return on equity allowed to
airport operatots as the investment in the asset class will then be equated to risk free rate of return.

Further, provision of Financing Allowance will disincentivize the Airport Operators from ensuring
timely completion of projects and delivery of services to the users. Therefore, a return should be
provided only when the assets are made available to the airport users except in the case of certain
costs like [DC that will have to be incurred if debt is used for funding projects.

Furthermore, the future returns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the cost
of equity during the construction stage. The airport operator is adeguately compensated for the risks
associated with the equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized by
means of a reasonable cost of equity.

Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and
operationalize. Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting
returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, financing allowance was provisioned in the
initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted that financing allowance was never provided
in the case of brownfield airports like MIAL, DIAL and other AAI airports. Further, financing
allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAE, CIAL etc. was allowed only for the initial stages
of their development, after which IDC was permitted on the debt portion of the proposed capital
expenditure.

[t is pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the
Airport Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield and
Greenfield airports can’t be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports, the tariff is not applicable,
and no revenue is available to the Airport Operator till the aeronautical services have been created
and put to use. However, in the case of brownfield airports, where Airport Operator brings in
additional investments, the airport facilities are mobilized and enabled to other functional parts of
the airport, which remains functional, and Airpott Operator keeps on enjoying the charges from the
users. In the case of LGBIA, the Airport is a brownfield airport, which would not be eligible for an
allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects.

Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and different from interest during construction.
Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead
to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially when the
Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt.

AERA Guidelines, 2011 does not speci rcgﬁysmtc that Financing Allowance is to be provided on
® J61Aa

Order No. 07/2024-25 B A 2 Page 55 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERICD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

that “different tariff strictures may be determined for different airports having regard to all or any
of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii) of Section 13 (1) (@) ".

In view of above, the Authority at the Consultation stage had proposed not to consider any expense
related to financing allowance as a part of ARR.

Stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Financing Allowance for the period from FY 2016-
17 up to COD

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 with
respect to True up of Financing Allowance for the Second Control Period. The comments by the
Stakeholders are presented below.

AAI Comments on True up of Financing Allowance for the period from FY2016-17 up to COD

AAI has made following comments in respect of Financing Allowance:

o Direction 5 of 2010-11 of AERA, which entails the methodology of aeronautical tariff
determination, allows Airport operators lo be eligible for Financing Allowance as a return on the
value invested in construction phase of an asset including the Equity portion, before the Asset is put
to use.

The concept of Financing Allowance, its computation and how the Work in Progress Asset includes
the Financing Allowance is provided in Paragraph 5.2.7 of the Direction No.03-2010-11. Extract
of the same is provided below:
"3.2.7. Work In Progress assets (a) Work in Progress Assets (WIPA) are such assets as have not been
commissioned during a Tariff Year or Control period, as the case may be. Work in Progress assets
shall be accounted for as:
WIPA4t = WIPAr-1 + Capital expenditure + Financing allowance - Capital receipls of the
nature of contributions from stakeholders (SCj - Commissioned Assets (CA)
Where:
WIPAt = Work in progress Assets at the end of Tariff Year ¢
WIPAt-1 = Work in progress Assets at the end of the Tariff Year t-1
Capital Expenditure= Expenditure on capital projects and capital items made during Tariff
Year .
The Financing allowance shall be calculared as follows.
Financing Allowance = Rax ( WIPA.; + (Capex — SC— CA)/2)
Where
Rd is the cost of debt determined by AERA according to Clause 5.1.4.
SC are capital receipts of the nature of contribution from stakeholders (including capital grants
and subsidies) pertaining to the capital expenditure incurred in Tariff year .
CA are Commissioned Assets which pertain to the accumulated value of the WIPA attributable
to all assets that have been put into effective operation during Tariff Year t.
AERA has further provided an Hlustration on Page 28 detailing the working. The extract of the
Hiustration is as under:

Order No. 07/2024-25 W Y Page 56 of 429

'\%D,"“ B
Eeongpic ReS--

N

“‘i-u.., o ——



TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Alugtration »: The follinremg axarmply ilustrates this approach jor eaieulnifon
o Work in progress osgers. f o aifi and d arsetr
Tho numbars in the ilustration haues been rounded to the naarest integers,

Ogeerding WO WikA,., o o .

Canhat B rulinue = T

fAinencing Allnvwsncs Fholt v 0w ares .

CA-BC) |

i R b TRIDE - s
LUamiilssioned Asswes CA - -" . .
CLOMESITRONIPA, O e Gl s G - —
N SN o o SR

*  The cocr of debe, 1, used for coterlarion af finoncing ollourange, s the
cist of debr dmarminad by the Authiority uodsr Clauss 5,14,

* The raoniple ilustrores thias those osagix, uhich howve hean ocquired or
cnmnyissionsd within tha same Tarlff Yaor (ie. Tari Year ), hawe henn
included burly ins Capitat 5. diture gnd G I o Assere

The wulue of cormmissionod csntn, a3 cofoulaied, shalt be used Jar
Soracasning RAZ for tha Cantrat Period,

Further, Para 5.2.5 of Direction No. 05 details the forecasting of RAB wherein the commissioned
assets (including the Financing Allowance on the assets, when it was in Work in Progress stage) has
been added to RAB and forms part of the closing and average RAB workings. The Illustration 4 in
Page 23 is given below:

1

Opening RAR R . . * AR et
FE B 30500 IMHh  hbe 13,908 e

Comimbialongd Aspta: A iy
vtey o . o _-‘ll:
2340 3

l)cpnd.uum-t

: ) SN -
3 2384 o203 T
S SRR - - TR S
Incentive Adjuatments 4 .= " Wzl

S e I PR
RAIL frr calenlating ANR ||'4.'f.'.;{,|yl.“ y

1330 Al angw

The Clause (d) of Para 5.2.6 defines Commissioned Asseits as below:

"Commissioned Assets: Represents investments brought into use during Tariff Year t, consistent
with Clause 5.2.7 herein below.”

Thus, from the above clauses it is clear that the Financing Allowance is computed on the Work in
Progress balance based on Capital Expenditure incurred which is funded by Equity/Internal
accruals and is capitalized as part of Commissioned assets for RAB Computation. In the case of AL
financing allowance is computed on the equity portion and IDC is computed on the debt portion of
the capital spend. A k=

Thus, Direction 5 provides an explicit, detailed elaboration of Financing allowance. Manner and
formulae of computation and addition of the "commissioned assets” into RAB including the
Financing allowance are elucidated in detail with examples is contained in the same Direction.
The regulatory principles laid down by AERA and based on which the tariff orders are determined
provide a fundamental foundation of the regulatory clarity to the stakeholders on the manner in
which different componenis of costs and revenues are treated. Following are the examples and
extracts of inclusion of financing allowance in RAB by AERA in various Orders:

CIAL 3™ CP Order: Vide para 4.4.52 of CIAL order for third control period, for true up of SCP,
AERA noted that, in the tariff order for the SCP, it was decided that FA would be trued up based
on the final capex. In its MYTP submission, CIAL had proposed an addition of Rs. 11.9 Crore in FY
2020-21 as Financing Allowance for true up of 2nd CP. Accordingly, AERA recomputed FA based

elusion in the true up amount.
' +@?J%:::{}J;- the third comtrol period, AERA has agreed

=

il

Page 57 of 429




TRUE UP OF AA[ FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

to allow the financing allowance for the second control period

¢ Financing allowance was approved and given by AERA in the First and Second Control period for
BIAL and in second control period order of CIAL.

o MIAL and DIAL: It is further to be noted that MIAL and DIAL are governed by tariff determination
principles set forth in 854 and OMDA. SSA and OMDA do not contain the concept of financing
allowance. Hence, AAl submits that these 2 airports are not comparable with AAI airports.

e The AERA Act requires AERA to consider “timely investment in improvement of airport facilities”;
and "economic and viable operation of major airports". The statement of objects and reasons of the
AERA Act vequires Authority to encourage investment in airport facilities, create a level playing
field and foster healthy competition. The Airports Infrastructure Policy of 1997 and NCAP 2016
also emphasize the need to provide a commercial orientation and encourage private sector
participation in the airport sector.

¢ Financing allowance computation is fully in compliance with Direction 5, affirmed by Authority
in its various Orders in the past.

* Based on the above submissions, AAI submits that non-consideration of Financing allowance
amounts to contradiction of AERA's own guidelines Further, by treating the Financing Allowance
proposed by private airports and AAl airports differently vitiates the services expected to be provided
by the airport and violates the principie that allows a level playing field for all airports. Also, AAI
airports would be denied of revenues that they are rightfully entitled to.

AAI therefore requests AERA to consider the financing allowance of Rs. 0.84 Crore computed for

SCP additions.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on True up of Financing Allowance for the period
from FY2016-17 up to COD

With regard to the AAI’s comments on the true up of Financing Allowance, the Authority’s detailed
response can be referred to in Para 7.9.7 of this Tariff Order.

True up of Depreciation

Authority's examination of true up of Depreciation at the Consultation Stage:

4.7.1 The Authority noted that while submitting the True up for the Pre-COD period for LGBIA, AAI had
taken cognizance of the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority in its order (Order No. 35/2017-
18 dated January 12, 2018 and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35 on‘Determination of Useful Life
on Airport Assets’). Accordingly, the depreciation order had been applied by AAI for LGBIA from FY
2018-19 onwards. For the FY 2016-17 and FY 2017-18, AAI had computed depreciation as per its
Accounting Policy.

4.7.2  For the additions to RAB, AAI had calculated the depreciation during year of capitalization based on
number of days, the asset was put to use. The Authority proposed to consider the same.

4.7.3  Accordingly, the year-wise impact on depreciation on asset additions as determined by the independent
study conducted by the Authority (due to reclassification and other adjustments) is summarized in the
table below: '

Table 23: Impact on depreciation due to reclassification of AAI assets for the SCP and pre-COD period

(< crores)
s “zr—ﬂﬂmﬁ ey
(0.03) (0.02)|  (0.08)

Page 58 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-25



TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

FY 18

EY 19

FY 20

- Fv2l

[ FY226l |

Total

' (0.002)

0.011) |

(0;006)

Computers (0.001) (0.001) (0.004) {0.03)
Machinery (0.001) (0.003) (0.006) {0.008) (0.022) (0.020) (0.06)
Tools & Equipment - - (0.004) (0.004) (0.005) (0.003) (0.02)
Furniture-Office - (0.001) (0.012) (0.013) (0.013) (0.007) (0.05)
Office Equipment - - - - (0.002) {0.001}) (0.003)
Total Impact of (0.002) (0.005) (0.025) (0.060) (0.083) (0.052) (0.23)

Adjustments on
Depreciation on
Additions

474 The Authority had computed depreciation for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period, after
making necessary adjustments to the assets excluded from RAB and the same is presented as below:

Table 24: Depreciation considered by the Autheority for True up of the SCP and Pre-COD Period at
Consultation Stage

(X crores)

ST T T O IFR T ?’!ﬁl. ‘Wip' CFY'20 | FY'21 | Total | FY'22 | Total |
Particulars e A | ¥ | | uan | an | «n
o PRl s The | .'.j__,lﬂf"" _____ :ﬂl L. ol 05T 2 _.-;| _‘ | F¥Y?2L | CG'B _Cop
Depreciation as per AAI (A) 7.00 7.17 9.93 13.32 13.84 | 51.27 7.31 58.57
Depreciation impact on (0.002) | (0.005} | (0.025) |:(0.060) | (0.083) | (0.175) | (0.052) | (0.23)
reclassification (B)
Depreciation as per the independent 7.00 7.17 990 | 1326 | 1376 | 51.09 7.26 | 58.34
study conducted by the Authority
{C=A-B)

Reference: Table 11 of the-Study on Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for LGBIA

4.7.5

The Authority, based on this examination and recommendation of the independent study on asset
allocation proposed to consider depreciation as per Table 24 for true up of the pre-COD period.

Stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Depreciation for the period from FY 2016-17 up
to COD

No comments have been received from stakeholders regarding Triie up of Depreciation for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD. i » £

Authoritv’s analysis of Stakeholder comments regarding True up of Depreciation for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Depreciation for the
period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, the Authority decides to consider True up of Depreciation
as per Table 24. '

True up of RAB

Authority’s examination of True up of RAB at the Consultation Stage

4.8.1 The Authority compared the year-wise additions to RAB submitted by AAI to the Aeronautical capital
expenditure approved by it in the Tariff Order for the Second Control period and the same is summarized

in Table 18.
Subsequent to the reclassi ﬁcatlons,eﬁ

R T
AT Ty ‘m gmi t allocation ratios, the adjusted RAB had been

482

Order No. 07/2024-25 3 Page 59 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

derived by the Authority as under:

Table 25: Adjusted RAB submitted by AAI and proposed by the Authority post re-classification for SCP
and pre-COD period

(T crores)
Particulars FY'17 | FY’18 | FY’19 | FY’20 | FY21 | til | Total

As per AAI
Opening RAB (A) 84.00° 78.85 154.28 163.26
Additions to RAB during the year (B) 9.77% 8.284 31.33 10.26
Deletions from RAB during the year (C} 7.92 0.08
Depreciation for the year (D) 7.00 7.17 13.32 7.31

Closing RAB for the year (E=A+B-C- 78.85 [  80.44 172.29 166.21
D)

As per Authority
Opening RAB (F) 84.00° | 7881 | 8030 | 153.13 \ 17113 | 161.73 |
Reclassification adjustments

- Reclassification impact (0.04) (0.11) (1.03) (0.07) (0.47)
{other than depreciation) (G)
- Depreciation impact on reclassification (0.00) {0.01) (0.03) (0.06) (0.08) (0.05}

H
El'ola] reclassification impact (I=G+H) (0.04) (0.12) (1.06) (0.13) (0.55) (0.05)
Additions as per Study” (J=B+G) 9.73 8.73 82.74 31.26 4.35 10.26
Deletions as per Study (K=C) 7.92 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation as per Study” (L=D+H) 7.00 7.7 9.91 13.26 13.76 7.26
Closing RAB (M=F+J-K-L} 78.81 R0.30 | 153.13 171.13 161.73 164.73
Average RAB (N=(F+M)/2 81.41 79.55 | 116.71 162.13 | 166.43 | 16323

* includes left out assers worth ¥ 16.59 crores and cost apportionment worth 1.90 crores in First Control Period
excludes lefi out asset and cost apportionment as the same has been included in Opening RAB
"As per the independent asset allocation study conducted by the Authority

4.83 Deemed Initial RAB

a. The extract of the Concession Agreement with respect to determination of “Deemed Initial RAB”
has been provided hereunder:

Clause 28.11.3 states that:

i. "It is agreed by the Parties that the Concessionaire shall be liable to pay to the Authority an

amount equivalent to the investments made by the Authority in the Aeronautical assets as of
the COD and considered by the Regulator as part of the Regulatory Asset Base, subject to
reguisite reconciliation, irue-up and final determination by the Regulator of the quantum of
such investment (“Deemed Initial RAB”),
The estimated depreciated value of investments made by the Authority in the Aeronautical
assets at the Airport as on March 31, 2018, is T 69,00,00,000 (Rupees Sixty Nine crores)
(“Estimated Deemed Initial RAB”). It is agreed by the Parties that the Estimated Deemed
Initial RAB shall be due and payable by the Concessionaire to the Awthority within 90 (ninety)
days of COD. "

Clause 28.11.4 states that:

//_\’ m?ﬁ' ,“;;‘j:\

K T, ™

G d-’/’_\‘t‘}n N
S B

D 4 Y .8
Order No. 07/2024-25 f / i < \ Page 60 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

“Pursuant 10 the payment of the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB, and upon the reconciliation, true-
up and final determination by the Regulator of the quantum of the investment under 28.11.3(a). any
surplus or deficit in the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB with respect to the Deemed Initial RAB shall
be adjusted as part of the Balancing Payment that becomes due and payable as per Clause 31.4
after the expiry of 15 (fifteen) days from such final determination by the Regulator, with due
adjustment for the following ("Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB™):

(a) reduced to the extent of over-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority
until the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as a downward adfusiment while
determining Aeronautical Charges for the next Control Period, or

(b) increased to the extent of under-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority
until the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as an upward adjustment while
determining Aeronautical Charges for the next Control Period.

The amount(s) to be paid by the Authority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB calculated using the fair rate of return as determined by the Regulator for the
time period from the COD to the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB. "

Clause 28.11.5 states that:

“Upon reimbursement of such amount by the Concessionaire to the Authority, the Deemed Initial
RAB will, in addition to the investments made by the Concessionaire, be considered for the purpose
of determination of Aeronautical Charges by the Regulator.

(a) The Authority undertakes to make any required supporting submissions to the Regulator
towards such consideration and determination by the Regulator.

(b) The Parties shall submit to and request the Regulator to separately identify the Deemed Initial
RAB in future determinations of Aeronautical Charges with regard to conmsideration of
depreciation, required returns, etc.”

Joint Asset Reconciliation Statement (JARS) .

The Authority noted that in June 2023, both the AAI and GIAL had collaborated to conduct a
physical verification of the assets. Following this verification, they jointly signed the joint asset
reconciliation statement (JARS) to confirm the assets transferred as on COD. GIAL had accepted
that the value of acronautical assets transferred by AAI as on COD was % 156.60 crores and that the
value of ANS related assets transferred was ¥ 3.16 crores as detailed in Joint Asset Reconciliation
Statement.

Table 26: Assets transferred by AAI to GIAL as per JARS as on COD

( T crores)

Aeronautlcal assets handed over to GIAL
Non-Aeronautical assets handed over to GIAL
ANS assets handed over to GIAL
Total (Al + A2 + A3)

*gth October 2021

c. Taking cognizance of the above clauses in the Concession Agreement and adjustments &
reclassification proposed by the A pthoFity; p@smm the outcome of the independent study conducted
by the Independent Consultant” ap/ﬁ‘ymed-{ay RvA on allocation of assets for LGBIA, including

/5

Order No. 07/2024-25 : W A7 Page 61 of 429

iy /s
\ © Reonitators "““ =



TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIQOD

disallowance of Financing Allowance, inclusion of IDC and the left out assets, reclassification of
assets and the resulting change in depreciation, the Authority had determined the Deemed Initial
RAB as on COD, as follows:

Table 27: Determination of Deemed Initial RAB as on COD by the Authority

(< crores)
e ek Aeronautical ANSassets | Total
Particalars - assets (4) © |Dp=(a+B+0)
Net block value of assets handed over 156.60 3.16 166.50
by AAI on COD as per JARS
Impact due to reclassification of RAB (0.96) 0.96 -
on transferred assets*
Net assets transferred by AAl to GIAL 155.64 7.70 3.16 166.50
as on COD*
Deemed Initial RAB as on COD for 158.80
GIAL (Aero + ANS)

* Refer Annexure Il of Study on Allocation of assets between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical for LGBIA

d. The Authority examined that GIAL in their submission has considered all assets including non-
aeronautical, as part of Deemed Initial RAB. However, as per the allocation methodology adopted
as part of the independent study commissioned by the Authority, the Deemed Initial RAB
considered only Aeronautical and ANS assets.

¢. The deemed initial RAB as on COD was thus subsequently determined by including only Net
Aeronautical (T 155.64 Cr.) and ANS assets (Z 3.16 Cr.) transferred by AAI to GIAL as on COD;
and derived to be T 158.80 crores.

Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of RAB for the Second Control Period and pre-COD period

No comments have been received from stakeholders regarding True up of RAB for the period from FY
2016-17 up to COD,

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true-up of RAB for the Second Control Period
and pre-COD period

4.8.5 The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder's comments regarding Deemed Initial RAB for the
period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, the Authortity decides to consider True up of RAB as per
Table 25.

True up of Fair Rate of Return

Authority’s examination of true up of EFRoR at the Consultation Stage

4.9.1 AAI had considered the FRoR at 14% in line with the decision taken by the Authority for Chennai,
Kolkata, Guwahati and Lucknow airports for the First Control Period.

4.9.2  The Authority noted that AAI had not availed any debt during second control period till COD.

4.9.3 At the time of determination of tariff for the Second Control Period, the Authority had decided to
consider FRoR for LGBIA as 14%. In line with its decision of second control period order no. 10/2017-
18, the Authority proposed to consider the FRoR at 14% for true up of second control period till COD.

4.9.4 However, it is to be noted that AAI had operated the Airport in FY 2021-22 only till October 7, 2021.
Therefore, AAL s eligible to claim return.on RAB only till COD. Hence, for FY 2021-22, the Authority
proposed to pro-rate the FRoR ;oﬁi’i@_%-“d'ﬁys during which AAI operated the Airport. The pro-rated

7 J: ."‘*"“"""\‘_ s

Page 62 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-25




499

TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

FRoR for FY 2021-22 (till COD-190 days) had been computed as follows:
FRoR cop = FRoR* n/ 365
Where, FRoR is the fair rate of return for entire FY 2021-22, FRoR cop is the pro-rated FRoR for the
period till COD and » is the number of days in operation in FY 2021-22.
Based on the above approach the pro-rated FRoR for FY 2021-22 has been computed as follows:

Table 28: Pro-rated FRoR for FY’22 considered by the Authority for true up of pre-COD period
at Consultation Stage

U ~ Partioulars | Value(%)
FRoR for FY22 (A) 14%

Number of days of operations in FY’22 (B) 190
Pro-rated FRoR for FY*22 {till COD} (A*B/365) 7.29%

Based on the above analysis, the Authority at the Consultation Stage proposed to consider FRoR as 14%
for the FYs 2016-17 to 2020-21 and as 7.29% for FY 2021-22 (up 7" Oct’2021) for true up of the pre-
COD period.

Stakeholders' comments on True up of Fair Rate of Return for the Second Control Period till
COD

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 with
respect to True up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the Second Control Period. The comments by the
Stakeholders are presented below.

FIA submitted that:

(a} Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided only at reasonable rates as
any high value of fixed/ assured return favours the service provider/airport operators, creates an
imbalance against the airlines, which are alveady suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse
[financial impact through higher tariffs.

Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive to look for productivity
improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs, as they are fully covered
Jor all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which
are ultimately borne by airlines.

AAI's response to Stakeholders' comment regarding True up of ERoR for Second Control Period

In response to the comment by FIA, AAI submitted that:
{a) FRoR for an Airport depends on cost of debt and cost of equity.

(b) In the first control period of Chennai Airport, AAI has submitted a study conducted by M/s KPMG
inregard to calculation of cost of equity wherein Estimated Asset Beta was 0.92 and corresponding
Equity Beta works out to 0.98.

(c) AERA has been considering cost of equity as 14% as against 15.64% as per study report submitted
by M/s KPMG.

GIAL’s response to Stakeholders' comment regarding True up of FRoR for Second Control
Period

In response to the comment by FIA, GLAE i’[ted.,tlj,e’_fqilowi ng response:

.
"

Order No. 07/2024-25 . rﬁi" : .1 Page 63 of 429




Order No. 07/2024-25 o /N | Page 64 of 429

TRUE UP OF Aal FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

For TCP, Authority has allowed FRoR of 12.21%. However, GIAL is seeking FRoR of 14.76% based
on cost of equity of 17.30% as determined by the independent study done for LIAL as per methodology
prescribed in AERA Guidelines and cost of debt of 12% as per actuals. If Airport Operaiors are not
given suitable returns on their investment, the development and upgradation of such infrastructure
Jacilities will not be of the level as expected by the Governments, Aviation Industry and Users.

Further it is to be noted that proportion of airport charges to total operational cost of Airlines is
insignificant i.e., in range of 4-5% (based on Airline Cost Management Group (ACMG Report of [4TA
Feb 2015.). Thus, its sensitivity towards the profitability of the airlines is minuscule.

Also, with respect to the comment by FIA on huge losses suffered by airlines, please refer the comments
provided under point .21 (Refer Para 10.4.5 of this Tariff Order).

As far as efficiency is concerned, Airport Operator has and will continue to sweat the assets and build
in efficiency whenever possible.

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders' comments on True up of Fair Rate of Return for the Second
Control Period till COD

The Authority has carefully examined FIA's comment and the response of both AAI and GIAL and is
of the view that an airport infrastructure is a capital-intensive business and requires investment with a
long-term perspective wherein investors desire a stable return on equity. Therefore, the Authority finds
that it is not pragmatic or fair to reduce or not to provide any return on the assets of the Airport Operator.

Regarding AAIL's comments on the study commissioned by A Al through M/S KPMG on Cost of Equity,
it is to be noted that the study pertains to 2011, which is a very dated report.

The Authority would also reiterate that the independent study conducted by AAI and GIAL for Cost of
Equity has inherent conflicts of interest and hence it would not be fair to consider the estimate for Cost
of Equity as per the study of the Airport Operator.

In this regard, the Authority in the financial year 2021, had engaged IIM Bengaluru to independently
determine the cost of capital of five PPP Airports namely HIAL, BIAL, DIAL, MIAL and C1AL. AERA
has considered average of these five studies to determined CoE of GIAL.

Further, considering there was no debt availed by AAI during the second control period and pre-COD
period, the Authority has considered FRoR @14%, in view of the nil debt structure of AAI The
Authority has allowed similar rate of return in ease of other major airports of AAL Also, this is in [ine
with the Authority’s decision in second control period order no. 10/2017-18 dated. 4™ August’2017 for
LGBIA.

True up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance (O& M) expenses

Authority’s examination of True up of Aeronautical O&M expenses at the Consultation Stage:

The component wise break up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by AAI
for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period is as follows:




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Table 29: O&M expenses submitted by AAI for True up of the SCP and Pre-COD Period
(Zeror ex;
Pivkitnkics e B e I T e BT FY | Total | FY atat
[ 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 mwa; ! 2021-22* | for

R
scp

|
|
|
|
|

]_-Inzlpljnyée_beneﬁt 2
expenses
Administrative and
other expenses
Repairs &
Maintenance
expenses
Utilities and
Qutsourcing
expenses
Other Outflows 0.73 0.91 0.78 0.94 0.09 3.44 0.08 3.53
Total 43,50 80.96 94.70 | 113.17 93.98 | 426.31 73.89 | 500.1%

*Up to COD (Date- 08" October 2021)

The Authority noted that in the Tariff Order of the Second Control Period vide Order No. 38/2017-18,
it had approved the O&M expenses of T 363.80 crores for LGBIA, which is as follows:

Table 30: Aeronautical O&M expenses approved by the Authority for Second Control Period

('\ um ea)
Partiulars | FY | FY | FY | F
SR — R I
R i S, | 201647 | -2017-18’ h 201819 20]9-2!1_3 ‘ﬁfnﬁ—
Emplovee benefit expenses 21.00 28.60 35.20 36.90 38. 80 160.50
Administrative & Other expenses 15.70 16.40 18.20 19.30 20.50 | 90.10
Repairs & Maintenance expenses 6.00 19.00 20.50 21.30 2220 | 89.00
Utility and Outsourcing expenses 3.80 3.90 4.70 4.30 480 | 22.00
Other outflows 0.30 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.50 2.00
TOTAL 46.90 68.30 79.00 82.80 86.80 | 363.80

On comparing the actual expenses incurred by AAI for the second control period till FY2020-21, with
the expenses approvecl in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period, the Authority observed the
following:

a. Payroll Expenditure: For FY 2017-18 - there was an‘increase of 44% as agamst 36.19% approved
in the tariff order of Second Control Period. The Authority further noted that for FY 2018-19 —there
was an increase of 33% as against 23% Y-o-Y approved in the tariff order of Second Control Period.
The Authority sought clarification from AAI in this regard. AAI clarified that the variance is due to
pay revision as per 7% Pay Commission Report which was 1mplernentecl from Jan 2017 and payment
of arrears were paid to Executives in December 2017 (FY?18) and to Non-Executives in FY’19.
The Authority also noted that the total Employee benefit expenses of T 131.82 crores incurred by
AAl is lower than the approved amount of ¥ 160.50 crores for the Second Control period. Based on
the above factors, the Authority considered the payroll expenditure of LGBIA, as submitted by AAI
for the Second Control Period to be reasonable and allowed the same.

Administrative and General Expenses: The Authority noted that the Administrative and General
expenses of T 201.82 crores claimed by VAAI for Second Control Period was significantly higher
than the amount approved by thc; fgmh@ﬂfrj ’ror th{, Second Contro! Penod The Authority on

Order No. 07/2024-25 |5 | : Page 65 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

The amount of CHQ & RHQ expenses as per the Tariff Order of Second Control Period was T 67.90
crores whereas the actual expenses allocated by AAI up to FY21 was Z 172.90. Based on the above
factors, the Authority was of the view that the CHQ/ RHQ expenses need to be rationalized and the
same is explained in para 4.10.5 of this Tariff Order.

Repairs and Maintenance (R&M): The Authority noted that the total Repairs & Maintenance
expenses of T 62.42 crores claimed by AAI for the Second Control Period (till FY21) was
significantly lower than the amount approved in the tariff order for the Second Control Period and
hence considered the same to be reasonable.

Utilities and Outsourcing Expenses: The Authority noted that the Utility and Outsourcing
expenses of £26.81 crores claimed by AAI was higher than the approved expenses of T 22.00 crores
as per the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period. The overall variation worked out to 22 % on
the total Utility expenses. It was also observed that the actual electricity expenses of % 23.86 crores
incurred till FY21, was higher than the approved amount of Z 19.1 crores (i.¢., an increase of approx.
25%). The Authority sought clarification from AAI in this regard. AAI as part of its response
submitted that the increase in electricity expenses was attributed to the increased load due to
addition of new facilities at the airport and due to the increase in per unit cost of power supplied by
third party utility vendors.

Considering the same, the Authority had proposed to consider the actual expense towards Utility
and Outsourcing expenses for true up of the pre-COD period.

Other Outflows: Expenses related to Other Outflows comprises of collection charges on UDF,
PSF(F), and charges paid to IATA. The Authority in its order for Second Control Period approved
¥ 2.00 crores for other outflows mainly towards collection charges on UDF. AAI as part of its true
up submission stated that the actual expense incurred was T 3.44 crores under this head. This
comprised of T 3.32 crores towards collection charges on PSF(F) (till FY20), and UDF. The
remaining T 0.12 crores was on account of collection charges paid to IATA (facilitating collection
of airline charges on behalf of AAI). The Authority noted that prior to Second Control Period IATA
Collection Charges were included as part of CHQ/RHQ expense allocation, However, Second
Control Period onwards, expenses related to IATA collection charges have been allocated as per
actuals to LOBIA. Since these expenses were not included in “Other Outflows” prior to SCP, the
same was not envisaged as part of Tariff Order for SCP. and thus correspondingly the projections
were lower. Accordingly, basis the aforementioned reasons, the higher expense on account of
“Other Outflows™ was found in order and was considered by the Authority.

Reallocation of Common Q&M expenses by the Authority

The Authority had commissioned an independent study through the Consultant appointed by AERA
to determine efficient Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance costs for the Second Control Period
and FY2021-22. The Authority used the outcome of the study to true up the O&M expenses for the
pre-COD period for AAL

The common O&M expenses had been segregated by AAI between Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical
expenses based on a suitable ratio. This ratio had been determined based on the underlying proportion
of their expected utilisation for Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical services and activities at the
Airport.

The Authority had analyzed the submission_made by AAI on allocation of Common expenses into

Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical on ; —t ,IQA;S'L -basis and applied appropriate re-classification
and re-allocation of the expenses, whef /t(r;:t- ,anv e\crepancues in the allocation of expenses by

Order No. 07/2024-23 = Page 66 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

AAl (refer Table 13 for Allocation of O&M expenses of AAI as per the Study on Efficient Operation
and Maintenance Expenses for Lokpriva Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport). Accordingly, the
following common expenses had been re-allocated by the Authority by using appropriate ratios such
as Employee Head Count ratio, Terminal Building ratio, Gross Fixed Assets ratio and Electricity ratio
(Refer para 4.5 to of the Study report on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Lokpriya
Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport regarding the ratios used by the Authority for allocation of
Common expenses.)

a) Employee benefit/Payroll expenses
b) Administrative and General expenses
¢} Utility expenses

d) Repairs and Maintenance expenses

The total impact on re-allocation of each of the above expenses and other adjustments have been
summarised in the following paragraphs.

a} Employee Benefit expenses

Observation: The Authority noted that in the case of AAI the costs directly pertaining to ANS
employees had been excluded from the O&M expenses, but the cost for ANS employees
involved in support services had not been excluded from Common expenses. Accordingly, the
Authority had considered the common expenses allocated to ANS employees as deemed Non-
acronautical employees and had re-worked the Employee Head Count ratio. The Authority further
noted that for non-aeronautical allocation of ‘Retirement benefits of Guwahati Employees
(Provisions made at CHQ)’, AAI had not provided any direct bifurcation as part of its submission

for payroll expenditure and provisions. However, AAI had considered the applicable employee
ratios for all years in their calculations. Also, for the year FY2021-22 up to COD, AAI had not
segregated non-aeronautical portion and had assumed full amount as aeronautical. This expense
was eventually segregated into Aeronautical: Non-Aercnautical basis the ratio of 95:5, as per clause
14.8 of Order No. 38/2017-18 in respect of LGBIA for Second Control Period, by the Authority.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation of Employee Benefit expenses based on revised Employee
Headcount ratio and based on other adjustrnent described above, resulted in reduction of the
aforementioned expenses by 2 0.18 crores for the Second Control Period till COD.

Reference: Para 4.6.1 and Table 25 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
for Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport.

Administrative and General expenses

Observation: The submissions by AAI had been analyzed and it was observed that the
Administrative and General expenses include certain expenses such as tender, rent and rates and
taxes, which directly relate to the Aeronautical activity and certain expenses such as insurance of
vehicles, manpower hiring, printing & stationery, conveyance, employee training etc., which are
linked to Common expense. Therefore, each component of the Administrative and General
expenses had been examined and subsequently allocated as per suitable ratio.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Administrative and other expenses
by ¥ 1.35 crores for the Pre- COD period.

Reference; Para 4.6.2 of the Stud}p m}ﬁ oY E‘.:)ﬁ‘grqtion and Maintenance Expenses for Lokpriya
Gopinath Bordoloi International / FperT. T

Order No. 07/2024-25 [ e A Page 67 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

¢} Utility expenses

Observation: AAI’s submission had been analyzed for expenses related to electricity and water
charges, [t was noted that AAI had made recoveries from concessionaires and the same had been
netted off from the total expenses. Expenses under the head of *Consumption of Stores and Spares’
included petrol for vehicles and other usage, tyres, paper glass, m-fold papers, cuss roll papers, fire
foam, PPE items, electrical spares, and other consumable items. Certain expenses among them
directly relate to Aeronautical activities while some are linked to Common expense. Therefore,
each component of these expenses had been examined and subsequently allocated as per suitable
ratio.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Utility expenses by X 0.11 crores
for the Pre- COD period.

Reference: Para 4.6.3 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Lokpriya
Gopinath Bordoloi International Aitport.

Repairs and Maintenance expenses

Observation: AAI’s true up submission was analyzed, and it was observed that certain Repair &
Maintenance expenses such as repair of runway and maintenance of AOCC pertain only to
Aeronautical activity, while some such as repair of furniture for terminal building and maintenance
of [T hardware are related to the terminal building and airport employees respectively. Hence, a
detailed scrutiny of all expenses was undertaken, and as per norms allocation of such expenses was
done in the ratio of Gross Fixed Assets/ Terminal Building/ revised Employee ratio depending on
the nature of each ledger. Further, it was observed that the expense related to Furniture & Fixtures
for Terminal Building was allocated as 100% Aeronautical. Since the furniture and fixtures are
primarily used within the terminal building, this expense had been revised by the Authority basis
the Terminal Building ratio.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Repairs and Maintenance expenses
by Z 0.99 crores for the period FY 2016-17 till COD.

Reference: Para 4.6.4 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Lokpriya
Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport.

4.10.5 Rationalization of Aeronautical O&M expenses
Based on the Internal benchmarking analysis performed for O&M expenses through the Study on
Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport,
the Authority proposes to rationalize the CHQ/ RHQ expense allocation (included under Administrative
and General expenses) as below:

CHQY/ RHQ expense allocation (included under Administrative and General expenses)

The Authority reviewed the basis adopted by AAI for allocation of CHQ and RHQ expenses to LGBIA
and other airports and noted the following:

The Authority is of the view that_'rf/
G

All expenses incurred by CHQ and RHQ (like staff costs, Admin and Gen, expenses, Repairs and
Maintenance, utilities, outsourcing expenses etc.) are allocated to all the AAI airports, in the ratio
of revenues earned by each Airport.

Expenses such as legal costs, interest/ penalties are related to some specific airports. However, these

have been allocated to the common pool.and apportioned to all the AAT airports.
20 T Fo : :
! racg\ss;;};i{]:owed by AAI for allocating the expenses is not

Order No. 07/2024-25 g iy 2y Page 68 of 429
A 21 il 4 1




TRUE UP OF AAT FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

correct and necessitates adoption of a scientific/ rational approach for justifiable allocation of expenses
to the Airports. Towards this objective, the Authority had examined the major expense components of
CHQ and RHQ for the FY'17 to FY’21 submitted by AAI and had proposed the following views on
allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses:

i.  Pay and Allowances of CHQ and RH(}:

¢ AAI has considered pay and allowances of Commercial department at CHO and RHQ as
Aeronautical expenses, whereas such expenses are Non-aeronautical in nature.

AAI has excluded pay and allowances of employees involved in ATM, CNS and Cargo
departments at CHQ and RHQ while working out the allocation to the airport. However, no
exclusion has been done for support services of the departments relating to HR, Finance,
Civil, Terminal Management (Housekeeping), etc.

Manpower of CHQ and RHQ also provide services to Non-aeronautical activities, ATC, and
CNS cadres at respective airports. Hence, pay and allowances need to be adjusted
accordingly.

Considering all the facts and figures as stated above, the Authority is of the view that 20% of pay and
allowances of CHQ and RHQ is to be excluded towards the following:

e Support services to ANS, Cargo and Commercial at CHQ, RHQ and Airports
e Officials of Directorate and Commercial
Balance 80% of pay and allowances of CHQ and RHQ can be allocated to Airports.

ii. Administration & General Expenses of CHQ) and RHQ:
¢ AA] had incurred Legal & Arbitration Expenses at both CHQ and RHQ level. The Authority
is of the view that this expense should be analyzed and distributed to stations on a case-to-
case basis. As the above details had not been provided by AAl, the same had not been
allocated to the stations.

AAI had paid interest/penalties to Government of India at both CHQ and RHQ levels. The
Authority is of the view that the stakeholders should not be burdened with interest/penalties
paid to Government of India, due to various lapses/delays on the part of the Airport Operator.
Hence such expenses had not been allocated to the airports.

Additionally, it was observed that the CHQ/RHQ overhead expense for FY21-22 was determined
through escalation of 5% over the previous year value and the same was considered for full year.
The CHQ/RHQ overhead expense for FY21-22 up to COD was thus recomputed through suitable
ratio determined as per the actual number of days.

Based on the above methodology, the Authority had derived the revised CHQ and RHQ expenses for
the Second Centrol Period and Pre-COD period, which was proposed to be allocated to LGBIA, as part
of True up of the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period.

Table 31: CHQ/ RHQ expenses proposed by the Authority as part of True up of O&M expenses for the
Second Control Period and pre-COD period at Consultation Stage
(T crores)

FY | Total

| 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2021- | till
Il - _ . II‘. :I... J == . '_. . :

Ak FY21 | 2+ | cop.|

Order No. 07/2024-23 { A Page 69 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

B Sl S N e | I Sl 1 G e - _FY | Total
| 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 201920 | 2020-21 | &l | 2021- | till
| Sl e ei gy e | FY21 | 22 | cop.

4022 | 5583 4254 ] 4467 | 226,67

Particulars

CHQ/RHQ Overhead 1113 32.28
expenses as per AAI(A)
Aeronautical component as 10.57 30.67 38.21 53.04 40.41 d 4243 | 21533
per AAL (95%) (B)
As per Study
Total CHQ/RHQ Overhead 20.31 30.83 45.73 34.86 19.15 | 176.11
expenses after rationalisation
as per Study (C)

Total Impact (D =C — B) 9.74 | (543) (7.38) (7.31) (5.55) | (15.94) | (23.28) | (39.22)

* Up to COD (8" OCtober 2021}

Reference: Para 4.6.2 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Lokpriva Gopinath
Bordoloi International Airport,

The Authority is of the view that the users should pay only for the services availed by them. Further, in
line with section 13 of the AERA Act, 2008 the Authority has a scope of determining tariff in respect
of Aeronautical services provided/ capital expenditure incurred only by that particular airport. This view
is also consistent with ICAQ’s principle of ‘Cost-relatedness’. Based on the above principles, the
Authority had rationalized the CHQ/ RHQ expenses being allocated to Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi
International Airport. The Authority felt that the allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses by AAI on the
basis of revenue was high, as it brings large variation in such expenses Year on Year, due to change in
revenue and is against the basic principle of cost relatedness in tariff determination. Further, as the
revenue from these airports go up due to higher tariffs, it further leads to higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ
expenses with chain of cascading effect. The Authority, therefore, expected AAl to examine these issues
in detail and devise an effective and efficient method for allocation of CHQ & RHQ expenses on

priority.
Further, the Authority felt that AAI should exploit the potential of its non-aeronautical avenues fully so
that 30% of the same, by cross subsidisation can be used to cover Aeronautical expenses.

4.10.6 The total year-wise adjustment of AAI’s Aeronautical O&M expenses as a result of the adjustments and
reallocations proposed by the Authority in previous sections have been summarized below:

Table 32: Impact of proposed reallocation of AAI’s Aeronautical O&M expenses as per the independent

study conducted by the Authority

‘ (< crores)

2017-18 J 201819 | 201920 | 202021 |

~ O&Mexpenses | FY | FY

2 G e . R e (e 7 73 )

(0.02) (0.00) (0.05) 0.07) (0.16) (0.18)

Employee benefit

/ Payrolk

Administrative

and General

Repairs &

Maintenance

Utilities &

QOutsourcing

Other Outflows 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 ° 0.00 0.00
Total 9.48 7) | (7.89 (6.11) (18.13) (23.71) (41.84)

* Up to COD (Qctober 8, 2021) =

(5.73) (7.56) | (7.64) (579 | a712) | (2345 | (40.57)

(0.20) {0.09) (0.16) (0.23) (0.76) {0.23) (0.99)

(0.01) (0.01) (0.02) {0.04) (0.02) (0.09) (0.01) (0.10)

Order No. 07/2024-25 [£ B x4 Page 70 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

4.10.7 Based on the recommendations, with respect to reclassification and changes in allocation ratio, of the
independent study commissioned by the Authority through Independent Consultant, the proposed
Aeronautical O&M expenses for the period FY 2016-17 up to COD is summarized in the table below:

Table 33: Aeronautical O&M expenses considered by the Authority for True up of the Second Control
Period and Pre-COD period at Consultation Stage

(T croves)
O&M expenses FY EY FY | FY | FY | Total | FY Total
200617 | 2017- | 2018- | 201920 | 202021 | 6l | 2021- | «n

O&NM Expenses as per AT
Employee benefit / 16.64 32.05 131.82 14.80 146.62

Payroll
Administrative and 13.95 42,92 201.82 48.43 250.28
General
Repairs & 7.72 12.90 62.42 7.57 69.98
Maintenance
Uilities & 4.46 ] 6.05 I 5.12 26.81 3.00 29.81
Cuisourcing
Other Outflows 0.73 0.78 0.09 3.44 0.08 3.52
Total 43.49 24.70 93.97 426.29 73.88 500.19
0&M Expenses as per Study
Employee benefit / 16.62 32.05 26.62 131.66 14.78 146.44
Payroll
Administrative and 23.56 35.36 44.03 184.70 24.99 209.69
General
Repairs & 7.63 12.82 12,03 61.66 7.33 68.99
Maintenance
Utilities & 4,45 d 6.03 6.12 5.10 26.72 2.99 29.71
Qutsourcing
Other Outflows 0.73 . 0.78 0.94 0.09 3.44 0.08 3.52
Total 52.97 T 87.03 105.28 87.86 408.16 50.17 458.34
Tmpact 9.48 (5.9 (7.67) (7.89) (6.11) | (18.13) | (23.71) (41.84)
w Uﬁto COD {October 8, 2021) AR TRREL R (N T e e et el

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of O&M Expeénses for the Secb'n_ﬁ Control Period and pre-
COD period

During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consuitation Paper No. 01/2024-25
with respect to True up of O&M Expenses for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period. The
comments by Stakeholders are presented below.

AAD’s comments on true up of O&M expenses for the Second Control Period and pre-COD
period:
4.10.9 With regard to true up of O&M expenses, AAI’s has made the following comments:

(@) Emplovee Benefit Expenses: AERA has re-allocated the Employee Benefit expenses based on
revised Employee Headcount ratio and based on other adjustment described above whereas actual
employee ratio is 98.38:1.62. AE, /ﬂ@;ﬁ:}/@?‘.};equesmd that employee ratio may be considered
as 98.38:1.62. S, TN

— _.._ .I:'r.q_ I;.".
Order No. 07/2024-25 Ll i 1 Page 71 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERICD

(b) Administrative and General Expenses: AERA has reallocate the Administrative and other expenses
resulting reduction of Administrative and General expenses by Rs. 1.35 crores for the Pre-COD
period It is requested to AERA considered the Administrative and General expenses as submitted
by the AAIL

Utility Expenses: AERA has reallocate the Utility expenses based on allocation ratio resulting
reduction of Ultility expenses by Rs. 0.11 crores for the Pre-COD period. It is requested to AERA
considered the allocation ratio in respect of Utility expenses as submitted by the AA! as these ratios
are based on actual usage of resources.

Repair & Maintenance: AERA has reallocate the Ulility expenses based on allocation ratio
resulting reduction of Repair & Maintenance expenses by Rs. 0.99 crores for the Pre-COD period.
It is requested to AERA considered the allocation ratio in respect of Repaiv & Muaintenance
expenses as submitted by the AAI as these ratios are based on actual usage of resources.

Further it is also requested, kindly consider Staff salary & Allowance as an AERO expense for the ANS
employee those were worked for Airport system Instead of ANS expenses for 2* Control Period up-to
COD (i.e. I’ April 2016 to 08" October 2021).

4.10.10 With regard to allocation of CHQ/RHQ A&G expenses, AAI has following comments:

AERA has reduced the allocation of CHO/RHQ Administration and General Expenses to the tune of 15%
{approx.) for 2™ Control Period (FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21) up-to COD. It is worthwhile to mention
here that AAI has already considered 3% reduction while allocating the CHO/RHO expendifure and
reducing further by 15% by AERA for the 2" control period is on the higher side. AERA is requested fo
relook into the allocation of CHOYRHQ expenses.

Other Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of Q&M expenses for the Second Control Period and pre-
COD period

[IATA submitted that:

IATA agrees with AERA corrvecting AAD's asset allocation by using the independent study results,
including the reallocation of common O& M expenses.

We also appreciate AERA having considered ICAQ s principle of ‘Cost-relatedness’ to rationalise the
high CHQ & RHQ expenses allocated to the airport. We agree with the view that the users should pay
only for the services availed by them.

IATA also supports AERA's view that space rentals from agencies providing aevonatical services
should be treated as Aeronautical Revenue. Other revenues such as Hanger Rent and Flight Carering
should be treated similarly as these services are to serve aeronautical users/activities. On the same
principles, royalties paid ro the airport operator by aeronautical service providers with the cost passed
on to the airlines, should also be classified as Aeronautical Revenue.

FIA submitted that:

We appreciate that AERA holds a considered view that stokeholders should not be burdened with
significant increase in the Aeronautical tariff avising on account of the increasing capex praojects
whereas existing traffic base is not sufficient and the recovery of ARR is 1o be done in less years of this
control period, or due to deficiency to recover the ARR on account of higher O&M expenses.

AAT’s response to Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of O&M expenses for the Second Control
Period and pre-COD period

4.10.13 With regard to JATA’s comments, A.A/U;ad*the fol Icmmu response:
f\ g g

Order No. 07/2024-23 (€S % Page 72 of 429




TRUE UP QF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

AERA has re-allocated the Employee Benefit expenses based on revised Employee Headcount ratio
95:5 and based on other adjustment whereas actual employee ratio is 98.38:1.62 which AERA is
requested to consider.

AAl is not against AERA''s view point to consider space rental from agencies as Aeronautical revenue.
However, AAI requests AERA to review the Terminal Building ratio taking into consideration of the
space allotted to Airlines as Aero.

As per AERA Methodology Royalty received from GHA and AAICLS are being treated as Aero income.
With regard to FLA comments, AAT had the following response:

AAI has considered Capex which are operationally essential to run the airport during the Second
Control Period up to COD.

The under recovery has happened due to the reduced traffic on account of unprecedented effect of
COVID during FY 2020-21 and 2021-22. Also, AERA had conducted a derailed analysis on the
operating expenses for the period up to COD. It has considered as amount of Rs.438.34 Cr. only as
against Rs.500.19 Cr. submitted by AAIL

GIAL’s response to Stakeholders’ commerts on true-up of O&M expenses for the Second Control
Period and pre-COD period

With regard to FATA s comments, GIAL had the following response:

In order to avoid repetitions on this matter, please refer to comments in point 1.3.2 and 3.13 of GIAL’s
response to the CP. (Refer Para 5.7.24 and 7.7.13 of the Tariff Order}

4.10.16 Withregard to FIA’s comments, GIAL had the following response:

It is clarified thar the reference is not correct. Para 4.9.5 relates to Rationalization of Aeronautical
O& M expenses relating to True Up of AAL for pre-COD peviod.

Authoritv’s analysis of Stakeholders’ commenis on true-up of O&M Expenses for the Second
Control Period and pre-COD period

4.10.17 The Authority through its independent consultant reviewed the department wise headcount and
allocated the same into Aeronautical, Non-Aeronautical, Common and ANS. Since the allocation ratio
adopted is an outcome of detailed calculation and are part of the Opex allocation study, The Authority,
decides to go with the outcome of the study.

4.10.18 The Authority would like to clarify that the adjustment in utility expense ision account of adoption of
correct allocation ratio. The Authority decides not to change the same as it is an outcome of detailed
study.

4.10.19 The Authority had acknowledged AAT’s clarification prior to the Consultation stage and had already
considered the ANS employees who provided services towards airport systems as Aeronautical. The
same is detailed at Table 19 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for LGBIA.

Furthermore, the Authority has reviewed the classification and reclassified the Staff Salary &
Allowance for the ANS employees who provided services for airport systems as aeronautical expenses
rather than ANS expenses. This reclassification has been made to accurately reflect the nature of the
services provided during the Second Control Period up to COD.

4.10.20 The Authority has reviewed the basis adopted by AAI for allocation of CHQ/ RHQ expenses to LGBIA
and other airports. The Authority noted“t‘hgt ;Fh;ag! Has allocated common expense of CHQ/RHQ based
on revenues which is not correct m}i,;ﬁe‘gma-;:\ aldopllon of a scientific/ rational approach for

o '.—-_P‘ ok

Ovder No. 07/2024-25 T A Page 73 of 429




4.10.21

4,10.22

4.10.23

TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Justifiable allocation of expenses to the Airports.

Accordingly, the Authority has rationalized the CHQ/RHQ expenditure. The Authority has followed a
similar approach previously for other AAI Airports like Chennai, Kolkata, Pune etc. Hence, the
Authority decides to make no changes towards this approach.

The Authority has noted IATA’s comments with regard to true-up of the Second Contro! Period and
AAI's and GIAL’s response to the same. The Authority has provided detailed response which can be
referred at Para 5.7.27 and 7.9.9 of this Tariff Order.

The Authority has noted FIA’s comments and responses of AAI and GIAL with regard to allocation of
CHQ/RHQ A&G expenses. The Authority notes that para 4.10.5 of this Tariff Order refers to
rationalization of A&G expense of CHQ & RHQ. It is to be noted that an independent study has already
been undertaken by the Authority and based on the output of the study the Authority has rationalized
the opex submitted by AAL

Further, with respect to FIA comment on additional burden on tariff on account of excess capex and
opex, it is to be noted that the Authority while determining tariff undertakes balance approach keeping
in mind interest of all stakeholder and follow AERA Act and Tariff Guidelines.

Based on the above, the revised Aeronautical O&M expenses considered by the Authority for true up
of Second Control Period and pre-COD period is as per Table 34 below:

Table 34: Aeronautical O&M expenses decided by the Authority for True up of the Second Control

Payroll

Emlyee bent /

Period and Pre-COD period

Administrative and
General

Repairs &
Maintenance

Utilities &
Qutsourcing

Other Qutflows 0.73

Total

53.79 75.76

4.11

4.11.1

True up of Non-aeronautical revenue

Authority’s examination of true up of NAR at the Consultation Stage

AAI as part of true up submission vide letter dated 6™ July’2023 submitted actual Non-aeronautical
revenue earned by LGBIA for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period. The details of head wise
Non Aeronautical Revenue achieved are as follows:

Table 35: Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAI for SCP and up to Pre-COD period

Order No. 07/2024-25 ' m e Page 74 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Particular 17 | FY*18 | FY’19 | FY’20 | FY’21 | Total | FY'22 | Total
! till tin till
ligul L J J | ) . FY21 | COD COoD
Restaurant/Snack Bar 1.22 1.7 7.14 16.47 4.41 30.41 (.49 30.89

TR Stalls 2.05 2.96 548 10.98 3.23 24.70 (.93 23.63
Hoarding & Displays .08 2.75 3.49 4.93 | 1.50 14,75 0.93 15.68
Sub Total 3. 6.89 16.11 32.38 | 9.13 69.86 235 72.21
Rent & Services :
Building Residential 0.02 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.19 0.01 0.21
Building Non-Residential (3.06) 7.13 7.73 6.80 26.67 S 31.94
Hanger Rent 5.81 1.48 Y] 1.83 20.26 0.62 20.88
Land Lease 0.04 0.01 (.01 0.01 0.10 0.02 0.22
Sub Total 2.82 8.66 10.20 8.67 47.22 5.92 53.15
Miscellaneous _
Car Parking 27 3,98 3.03 5.27 0.79 17.35 0.60 17.95
Admission ticket 32 0.59 0.33 0.16 0.08 1.49 0.07 1.56
Flight Catering 0.33 0.4% 0.80 0.51 0.23 2.36 0.07 2.43
[nterest Income 0.12 0.15 0.19 0.22 0.16 0.84 .10 0.54
Other Misc Receipts 1.88 0.63 0.94 1.08 4.84 9.36 0.82 10.19
Sale of Scrap 0.31 0.08 0.26 0.49 0.29 1.42 0.38 1.81
Sub Total 2.96 1.94 2.53 246 5.59 15.48 1.44 16.92
Total 2745 15.63 32.33 50.31 24.19 149,91 10.31 160.21 |

4.11.2 The Authority compared the actual Non-aeronautical revenue submitted by AAL as per Table 35 with
the projections given in the Tariff Order for the Second Control Period and the same is as follows:

Table 36: Comparison of Actual NAR with Projections submitted by AAl for the Second Control Period
and Pre-COD period
(¥ crores)
i i | Total | Fyw22 | Total
Particulars FY’19 CFy'21 | 4n | «n |t

S R e R e e e e
' NAR Projections as ] L ! 17.30 73.10
per Tariff Order for the

Second Control Period
{A)

Actual NAR as per ! . 32.33 : 24.19 149.91 10,31
AAT s submission (B)
Variance (B-A) . 2.33 17.83 : 6.89 76.81 -

4.11.3 The Authority noted that the Non-Aero Revenue in Second Control Period was 105.10% higher than
the Non-Aero Revenue approved by the Authority as part of Second Control Period Order. In this
respect, the Authority recalls its decision no. 9.c vide Tariff No. 38/ 2017-18 which states as follows:
“The Authority decides that Non-Aerongutical reventes will be trued up if it is higher than the projected
revenues. In case there is a shortfall, trie up would be underiaken only if the Authority is satisfied that
there are reasonably sufficient grounds for not realizing the projected revenues ",

The Authority vide email dated April 10, 2024, requested AAI to share the details regarding “Space
rentals collected from Airlines™. AAL in its_fgsponse_ dated April 22, 2024, had provided the following
details: A ANl

Cheder No. 07/2024-23 {5 ! } A Page 75 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Table 37: “Space rentals collected from Airlines” as submitted by AAl
(T crores)

FY17 | FYI8 | FY19 | FY20 F\’Zl' Total | £On (A&B)
S o | - e = T EREAY o Byl SRR
Space Rent from Airlines 0.79 1.28 1.39 [.41 1.01 5.89 0.29 6.18
4.11.5 The Authority is of the view that space rentals from agencies providing aeronautical services should be

treated as Aeronautical Revenue. Hence, the Authority proposed to consider “Space rentals collected

from Airlines” amounting to  6.18 crores as Aeronautical Revenue.

4.11.6 Based on its analysis, the Authority at the Consultation Stage proposed to consider the actual Non-
aeronautical Revenue as given in the table below for true up of AAI for the Second Conttol Period and
Pre-COD period.

Table 38: Total Non-Aeronautical revenue as per Authority for the Second Controt Period and Pre-COD
period at Consultation Stage :

y (T crores)
Particular | FY'17 Wﬁ’ FY'19 | FY720 | FY'21 | Totalfill | FY'22 | Total
s » I " A" I i1y I FY'21 b |

Actual NAR as per AAI 3 15.63 3 . 24.19 5 . 160.21
submission
Less Space Rentals collected ; 1.28 . 5 1.01 g . 6.18
from Airlines (B) (refer Para
4.11.5)

Total Non-Aero Revenue (A- 26.66 14.35 g 4 23.18 144.02
B)

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of NAR for the Second Control Period till COD

During the stakeholder consultation process, the Authority received comments from various
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25
with respect to true up of NAR for the Second Contrel Period. The comments by the stakeholders are
presented below.

AAl Comments on True up of NAR for the Second Control Period till COD

AAI's comments on true-up of NAR for the Second Control Period are summarized below:

AERA had considered Terminal Building Ratio 89.02:10.98 (4dero: Non-Aero)-whereas AALhas submitted
TB Ratio ie., 95.16%:4.84% on the basis of actual usage (which includes Average space allotted to
Airlines 782.64 sqm was considered as Non-Aero).

Further AERA has considered Rs.6.17 Cr as Aero Revenue in respect of revenue receipt from Airlines as
space rent it is to mention that earlier AERA in its earlier orders (Chennai, Kolkata etc.) had considered
the same income as Non-Aero. In this regards it is also worthwhile to mention that in case AERA has
change its stand towards revenue receipt from Airlines as space rent as Aero revenue then Area
allocared to Airlines may also be considered as Aero while evaluating terminal Building Ratio as amatter
of fundamental of matching principal, whereas AERA has only considered revenue part but not taken
the same space while evaluating TB Ratio.

The detail calculation of Terminal Building Ra!:o dfier considering space allocated ro airlines is as
Jollows: - .

Terminal Building ratio (4s per pmpo

= -t T 5
Order No. 07/2024-25 & a,l 7\ = Page 76 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Particulars 2016-17 2017-18 | 2018-19 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 202]-22
{upic
CoD)
Space Rented | 2043 1858 1787 1673 1727

Capacity 19768 19768 23275 23275 23275

Nown-Aero % 10.33% 9.40% 7.68% 7.19% 7.42%

Aervo % 89.67% 90.60% 9232% 92.81% 92.38%

Revised Terminal Building Ratio (Space allotted to Airlines considered as Aero instead of
Non- Aero as per AERA Decision.)

Particulars Location 2006-F7 | 200718 | 2048-19 | 20920 | 2620-21| 2021-22

7 5 1787 Io7. 1727
Space Rented (4) 8 2043 1878 1858 A 1673 2

pace to Airlines

(8. || Considered SEiE 807.02 7i7.14 | 76752 | 822.27

) (Included in space rent)

Airlines space (%) on total Area 4.08% 308% | 330% | 3.33%

Airlines space (%) on Non- Aero $2.97% 40.13% | 45.87%| 47.6/%

TB(SQM)-

C=(4-B)) Excluding airlines 123598 | 1070.98 | 1083.08 | 1069.86| 905.48 | 904.73
space

Capacfry (D) TB(SQIW) 19768 19768 19768 ?327 23275 23273

Non-Aero%% (Revised) TB{SOM) 6% 3% 3% | 4% 4%
Aero% (Revised) TB{SOM) 94% 95% 95% 93%  96% 6%

It can be seen from the above table that space allotted to Airlines is more than 40% of total Non-
Aero area, AERA is requested to consider the revised actual Terminal Building ratio for allocation
of operating exp and for Asset allocation.

It is also requested to revise the Terminal building ratio from 89.02:10.98 to 95.16.4.84 as per the
above table.

The Authority is requested to revise the TB Ratio in line with its consideration of Space rental income
received from Airlines as Aero revenue instead of Non-Aero revenne.

GIAL’s Comment on True up of NAR for the Second Control Peried till COD

In response to AAI’s comment on true-up of NAR for the Second Control Period till COD, GIAL stated the
following:

We also agree with AAI on their comment with respect to Rental Income from airiine offices.

Authority’s analvsis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of NAR for the Second Control Period
till COD

4.11.10 The Authority has noted the comments.ef AA] and.GIAL on Terminal Building ratio. It is to be noted
that the Terminal Building ratio of* @“6‘?’ v ;@?\ﬂ"c{\considering the impact of space rental from

B

Order No. 07/2024-25 ; b5 ﬁ Page 77 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

airlines as aeronautical. Further in the case of many AAI airports, for example Pune, Bhubaneswar,
Patna, Trivandrum, Jaipur etc. space rental from airlines has been considered as aeronautical. As per
the Authority, there should be continued efforts by AAI to increase the efficiency in Airport operation
by generating Non-Aeronautical revenue. The Authority, therefore, decides to consider the ratio of
Terminal building as 89.02:10.98 (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical) as approved in the Tariff Order for
the Second Control Period. The Authority also notes that merely accepting the ratios provided by the
Airport Operator would not bring in efficiencies in the airport operations. Further, AERA is mandated
to consider factors such as IMG recommendations, [ATA norms and that followed in other similar
airports.

The Authority had considered Terminal Building ratio as 89.02:10.98 considering the need to drive
efficiency and hence, decides to consider the same for the purpose of True up of Second Control Period.

4.11.11 AAI should bring in efficiencies in its Non-Aero Revenue by allocating more area/space for Non-Aero
services in line with other PPP airports where the Terminal Ratio is in the range of 84% to 90% for
Aeronautical Services. By adopting this approach AO should hamess more Non-Aero revenue to have
good cashflow and use sufficient Non-Aero revenue for cross subsidization for the benefit of the
passengers. Even AQ should optimize passenger handling capacity by adopting latest technology to get
the following benefits:

i.  Decongest the airport, and
ii.  Allocate more space for non-aero services to generate more revenue.

The space rental from airline is taken as aero even in PPP airports such as BIAL & HIAL and has been
followed uniformly.

True up of Aeronautical Revenue

Authority’s examination of True up of Aeronautical Revenue at the Consultation Stage

AAI as part of true up submission vide letter dated 6" July2023 submitted actual Aeronautical revenue
earned by LGBIA for Second Control Period and the Pre-COD period, following are the details of actual
Aeronautical Revenue as per AAI for true up period:

Table 39: Aeronautical revenue as per AAI for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD peried

Partewars  [FY07 [PV [ FVDD
L ::;__'I____ oy m_ P ik M
Landing Charges -Domestic (Al) : 36.56
Landing Charges- Intl. (A2) ; 0.40
Total Landing Charges (A=A1+A2) 1 36.97
Housing & Parking Charges (B) ] 0.28
PSF-Domestic (C1) | 0.00
PSF-Intl.(C2) Y 0.00
Total PSF (C=C1+C2) | 0.00
Fuel Throughput (D) : 1.22
Extn. Of Service Hours (E) ! 0.10
Ground Handling Services (F) ! 1.60
UDF-Domestic {G1) ] 74.98
UDF-Intl. (G2) ! 0.26
Revenue from AAICLAS (H) 0.00 | ~Trisaf:

Cargo Revenue (I) ?W'-\Q\
= e

Order No. 07/2024-25 [ S | Page 78 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

(Land|Leaselfrom Oil Compames gy | 102 1 02| 102 511 1.03| 614
Land Lease from GHA (J2) ‘ ! : ; : 0.62| 013| 075
Cute Charges (K) . : . . 83| 1510 099 16.10
Total Revenue J 4 : N Y 603.79 | 41,73 | 645.52

4.12.2 Table 39 was compared with the Aeronautical revenue considered in the Tariff Order for the Second
Control Period and the same is as follows:

Table 40: Comparison of Actual Aeronautical revenue and Projections submitted by AAI for the Second
Control Period and Pre-COD Period
(¥ crores}

Aeronautical revenue
Projections as per Tariff
Order for the Second
Control Period (A)
Actual Aeronautical 97.08 118.91 | 158.14 156.04 73.65
revenue (B) ;
Variance (B-A) 1.05 (3.89) 17. 44 (5 26) (111.15) [ (101.81) - -

4,12.3 The Authority noted that the Actual Aeronauncal revenue in FY 2020-21 was at a significant variance
from the projected Aeronautical revenue, which was attributable to lower passenger traffic and ATM
due to the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation sector.

Further, the Authority recalled its deciston no. 12.e in the Tariff Order No. 38/ 2017-18, which states
that “The duthority decides to consider shorifall/ excess in revenues for the 2nd control period based
on proposed tariffs by AAI while determining aeronautical tariffs for the 3vrd control period ™

As observed in para 4.10.5, the Authority proposed to make certain adjustments to the aeronautical
revenue by reclassifying “Space rentals collected from Airlines” as aeronautical revenue. Hence, the
Authority proposes to recompute and consider the Aeronautical Revenue for true up of AAI for the
Second Control Period and Pre COD period as shown in the following table.

Table 41: Total Aeronautical revenue as per Authority for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD
period at Consultation Stage
(X crores)

Actual Aeronautical
Revenue (A)

Add: Space Rentals
collected from Airlines (B)
Total Aeronautical
revenue (A+B)

4.12.6 Based on the above, the Authority at tll,msul@pon Stage proposed to consider Aeronautical revenue
inclusive of space rentals collected Frgnﬁﬁﬁ? yrigue up of the Second Control Period and pre-COD

Order No. 07/2024-25 (2 A Page 79 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

period.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period till
COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second
Control Period.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period till COD

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Aeronautical
revenue for the pertod from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, the Authority decides to consider True up
of Aeronautical revenue as per Table 41.

True up of Taxation

Authority’s examination of True up of Taxation at the Consultation Stage

4.13.1 AAI as part of true up submission submitted detail of aeronautical taxation for the Second Control
Period and Pre-COD petiod, same is as follows:

Table 42: Taxation submitted by AAI for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period
(L crorves)

| Total |
(T ﬁli

3 AT | HR=E | wnm | tin ¢

e o T L T e e st A | | FY21 | cop | cop
Aeronautical Revenues : ; : 6 ! / 651.70
O&M 4 : ! ; 8 . 458.34
Interest on Working Capital - . 0.51
Depreciation as per IT Act . 4 ! d 80.51
PBT ! ! ! (38.17) y 258.91
Tax for Aeronautical 3 1 H 0.00 L 50.24
Services
Corporate Tax on shortfall - 26.95
(under recovery) to be

collected from Concessionaire
Total Tax 77.19

a. The Authority noted that AAI claimed tax of ¥ 26.95 crores o the shortfall amount of T 194.40
crores which is the present value of difference between Target Revenue and Actual Aeronautical
revenue i.e. under recovery for Second Control Period and Pre-COD period (refer Table 8).
Further,in the case of Jaipur International Airport, the Authority had sought clarification
from AAI relating to the basis of consideration of such tax liability, AAI had provided
following clarification in this regard:

Under recovery of ARR #ill COD approved by AERA and thereafier recoverable from
Concessionaire will be treated as Revenue receipts and will be liable to income tax.

Jaipur Airport is one of the unit/station of AAI (Airports across India). Since AAI is dealt with
single PAN No., the tax liability of Jaipur Airport will be merged in common pool of AAI as whole
and thereafter tax liability will be paid by AAIl as whole considering Income and expenses of
Airports across India including iﬁw’“{ irport.-Tax liability / tax paid computed for AAI as a whole
are not allocated to Airports. ,&?5@3‘ et ¥,

Order No. 07/2024-25 £ WA )2 Page 80 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Same clarification has been considered for LGBIA.

In view of the above, the Authority observed that the AAI will be liable to pay income tax over the
under recovery reimbursed by GIAL. Since, the recovery will be of aeronautical nature, Authority
considered the same as part of ARR calculation for the true up exercise undertaken for Second Control
Period and Pre-Control Period. In corollary, the Authority also proposed to consider the reimbursement
of under recovery by GIAL as revenue expenditure while calculating tax liability for GIAL for the Third
Control Period.

The Authority vide order no. 38/2017-18 dated February 16, 2018 had decided the following for taxation
in Second Control Period:

Decision no 11.a. The Authority decides to consider the corporate tax for aeronautical activities as per
Tabie 45 for the 2nd Control Period.

Decision no 11.b. The Authority decides to true up the difference between the actual/ apportioned
corporate tax paid and that estimated by the Authority for the 2nd control period during determination
of tariffs for the 3rd control period.

4.13.3 In view of above, the Authority re-computed taxation amount and the same is presented in the table
below:

Table 43: Taxation proposed by the Authority for the Second Control Period and Pre-COD period at
Consultation Stage

{Z crores)
FY22 | Total

i T

= & LI}

Aeronautical Revenue
(refer Table 41)

Total (A)

Shortfall (B)

Shortfall/ under recovery
proposed to be collected as
on COD (B) - (refer Table
45)

Expenses (C) _ : =
0&M expenses (refer Table 87.86 50,17 | 458.34
i3
Depreciation (as per Income : : 17.69 : 16.33 79.97
Tax Act, 1961}
Total (C) 105.55 66.50 | 53829

Profit /Loss D= (A+B-C) (30.89) 119.83 | 257.71

Carry forward of prior (30.89) | (30.89)
period loss (E)
Net loss/profit after setting 36.56 36.60 60.62 3500 | (30.8%) 88.94 | 226.82
off prior period losses*
(D+E)

Tax Rates 34.61% | 34.61% | 34.94% | 25.17% | 25.17% 25.17%

Tax 12.65 12.67 21.18 8.81 0.00 55,31 22.39 77.70
* The set off of prior period loss has been computed only for the purpose of determining iaxes.

4.13.4  As per table above the unadjusted losses.of FY’21 is adjusted while arriving taxable profit for FY’22.
The Authority proposed to consj ,g.iaﬂﬁ :p%rl}’!:able 43 for True up of Second Control Period and Pre-
7 ,.3.'—: v

S
- w AEve

Order No. 07/2024-25 (€, Page 81 of 429

{2 TR T o5



TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

COD period.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of Taxation for the Second Control Period till COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of Taxation for the Second Control Period.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Taxation for the Second Control
Period till COD

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of Taxation for the
period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. However, as the Authority has considered change in aeronautical
O&M expenses at the Tariff Order stage, accordingly, the tax has been recomputed by the Authority as
per the table below.

4.13.7 Based on the above the Authority decides the taxation for true up of the Second Control Period and pre-
COD period as per Table 44:

Table 44: Taxation decided by the Authority for True-up for Second Control Period and pre-
COD period

( & crores)

Particulars

Revenue (A)
Aeronautical Revenue . ! ! ’ 6 r d 631.70
(refer Table 41)
Total (A) ! ! i ! ’ 4 d 651.70
Shortfall (B) 3
Shortfall/ under recovery . 152,07
proposed to be collected as
on COD (B) - (refer Table
46)

Expenses (C)

0O&M expenses (refer Table . 5. ) ' . : 5090 | 464.60
34)
Depreciation (as per Income . ] ! ! d b 16.33 79.97
Tax Act, 1961)
Total (C) . : ! 1 . : 67.23 | 544.57
Profit /Loss D= (A+B-C) E : . : : . 126.86 | 259.19
Carry forward of prior (32.15) | (32.15)
period loss (E)

Net loss/profit after setting
off prior period losses* 35.74 35.85 5931 3359 | -32.15 : 94.70 | 227.04
(DHE)
Tax Rates 34.61% | 34.61% | 3494% | 25.17% | 25.17% 25.17%

Tax 12.37 12.41 20.72 845 | 0.00 53.95 23.84 77.79

4.14 True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR) for Second Control Period and the
Pre-COD period

Authoritv's examination of true up of ARR at the Consultation Stage

Based on its analysis of the various building blocks, the Authority had revised the Aggregate Revenue
Requirement (ARR) of LGBIA for Second Control Period and Pre-Control Period and eventually
arrived at under recovery/over recovery U;L,GBlA for the same period. The detailed ARR calculation
is presented in the table below: "n

Order No. 07/2024-25 L2 ) Page 82 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Table 45: ARR proposed by the Authority for Second Control Period and Pre-COD Period at
Consultation Stage
(< crores)
' 1 \ _FY21 | COD | €OD

Average RAB (Refer Table
25)

Fair Rate of Returm
{FRoR)

Return on Average RAB
@14%

Depreciation (refer Table
25)

Operating Expenditure
(Table 33)

Taxation (Refer Table 43)

Carry forward of shortfall
of First Control Period**
ARR (Sum A: E) 10598 | 134.46 150.05

Non-aeronautical revenue 14.35 30.94 48.90
{NAR) (Refer Table 38)
Less: 30% of NAR 431 9.28 14.67

Net ARR (F-H) 101.68 | 125.18 135.38

Revenue from 120.19 | 159.53 157.45
Aeronautical Services
(refer Table 41)
(Over recovery) / Under (18.51) | (34.35) | (22.07)
recovery (I-])
Discount factor (@ 14%) r 1.59 1.39 i.22
as on October 7, 2021
PV of (Over recovery) / (29.38) | (47.83) | (26.90) 4 144.31
Under recovery as on
October 7, 2021* (K*L)
Discount factor @ 14% as 1.067
on March 31, 2022
PV of (Over recovery} / 154.00
Under recovery as on
March 31, 2022 (M*N)
Discount factor @ 12.21% P 1.122
as on March 31, 2023*
PV of (Over recovery) / Q 172,80
Under recovery as on
March 31,2023 (O*P) e .

* PV factor has been derived for the FYs from FY 2016-17 till COD, by assuming the discount factor as | on COD
* FRoR for FY 2021-22 has been computed as 7.29% for the period up to COD
** Shortfall obrained from Tariff Order of the Second Controf Period,

4.14.2 The ARR proposed by the Authority was 2 752.63 crores (refer Table 45), as against Rs. 794.54 crores
submitted by AAIL The variance was on account of the following:

i.  Re-classification of assets, due to which there is reduction in the Return on RAB and
Depreciation derived by the Authority.

Rationalization of O&M expenses, based on O&M Study report.

B3
A i g 15N

Order No. 07/2024-25 & Page 83 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

iii.  Non-consideration of financing allowance in RAB and depreciation on financing allowance

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period till COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of ARR for the Second Control Period till

COD.

Authority's analysis of ARR for the Second Control Period till COD post Stakeholder

Consultation

The Authority notes that there are no stakeholder’s comments regarding True up of ARR for the period
from FY 2016-17 up to COD. Hence, the Authority decides to consider True up of ARR as per below

table.

Table 46: ARR decided by the Authority for True up of Second Control Period and pre-COD period

(% crores)

' Particulars

i

e e | BT
— POTA | 0

e

upto
COD. |

Total
€OD

.. Aven—lg-é RAB (R_ef’er T_able "
25)

162.13

445.27

163.23

769.46

Fair Rate of Return
(FRoR)

14%

7.29%"

Return on Average RAB
@14%

22.70

11.90

Depreciation (refer Table
25)

13.26

7.26

Operating Expenditure
(Table 34)

106.69

50.90

Taxation (Refer Table 44)

8.45

23.84

Carry forward of shortfall
of First Control Period**

ARR (Sum A: E})

106.47

135.31

151.10

Non-aeronautical revenue
{NAR) (Refer Table 38)

14.35

30.94

48.90

Less: 30% of NAR

4.31

9.28

14.67

Net ARR (F-H)

102.17

126.03

136.43

Revenue from
Aeronautical Services
{refer Table 41)

120,19

159.53

157.45

(Over recovery) / Under
recovery (I-I}

(18.02)

(33.50)

(21.02)

Discount factor (@) 14%)
as on October 7, 2021

1.59

1f25e)

1.22

PV of (Over recovery) /
Under recovery as on
October 7, 2021* (K*L)

(28.60)

(25.67)

Discount factor @ 14% as
on March 31, 2022

PV of (Over recovery) /
Under recovery as on
March 31, 2022 {(M*N)

Discount factor @ 12.21%
as on March 31, 2023*

PV of (Over recovery) /
Under recovery as on
March 31, 2023 (O*P)

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 84 of 429




TRUE UF OF AAT FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOL AND PRE-COD PERIOD

* PV factor has been derived for the FY¥s from FY 2016-17 tilf COD, by assuming the discount factor as | on COD
“ FRoR for FY 2021-22 has been computed as 7.29% for the period up to COD
** Shortfall obtained from Tariff Order of the Second Control Period.

4.15  Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB
Clause 28.11.4 of the CA states the following with respect to Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB:

“Pursuant to the payment of the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB, and upon the reconciliation, true-up
and final determination by the Regulator of the quamium of the investment under 28.11.3(a), any
surplus or deficit in the Estimated Deemed Initial RAB with respect to the Deemed Initial RAB shall
be adjusted as part of the Balancing Payment that becomes due and payable as per Clause 31.4 after
the expiry of 15 (fifteen) days from such final determination by the Regulator, with due adjustment
Jor the following ("Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB'):

{(a) reduced to the extent of over-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until
the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as a downward adfusiment while determining
Aeronmutical Charges for the next Control Period, or

(b} increased to the extent of under-recoveries, if any, of Aeronautical Revenues by the Authority until
the COD, that the Regulator would provide for as an upward adfjustment while determining
Aeronautical Charges for the next Control Period.

The amount(s) to be paid by the Authority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adjusted

Deemed Initial RAB calculated using the fair rate of retwrn as determined by the Regulator for the

time period from the COD to the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB."

The Authority had derived the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD which is as follows:

Table 47: Determination of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD by the Authority at

Consultation stage
(% crores)

e e

T Rel | AT AN,

. Decmed Initial RAB as on COD - Table 27 158 80

Estimated Deemed Initial RAB Clause 28.11.3 (69.00)
(b) of CA

C. Difference {(C=A-B} 89.30
D. PV of Under-recovery of AAI as on COD 144,31
Table 45 45
E. Adjusted Deemed lmtlal RAB as on COD E= (C+D) 234.11
COD-8h Ocr2021 B

In accordance with the provisions of clause 28.11.4 of the CA, AERA had computed the Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB as on COD i.e. ¥ 234.11 crores (shown in Table 47) and derived the future value
of such Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB by applying the compounding factor of FRoR and assuming a
future expected date of payment by the Concessionaire (GIAL) to the Airports Authority of India as
follows:

.. The Authority had assumed future expected date of payment of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB
as August 31, 2024, based on the assumption that the Tariff Order for LGBIA (wherein the
Deemed Initial RAB is finally determined by the Regulator) is issued on or before August 20,
2024,

The Authority had applied a com p@und1ng~factor to determine future value of the Under-
recovery as on COD by appl» md < \/_4——%. 73,

Order No. 07/2024-25 E .6 Page 85 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAl FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERICD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

* FRoR @ 14% from COD up to March 31, 2022 and

* FRoR @ 12.21% from April 1, 2022 up to July 31, 2024 (based on the FRoR determined by
AERA for the Third Control Period for LGBIA, as discussed under Chapter 8 of this
Consultation Paper).

The Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB computed as on COD, March 31, 2022, March 31, 2023,
March 31, 2024 and August 31, 2024 has been presented in the table below:

Table 48: Determination of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on Specified and Future Payment Dates at
Consultation Stage

(T crores)

Pariicilars As on COD ; Mars:l, - Mar 31, l Mar3l, [ Awgust3l,

& i 20220 | 2023 2024 | 2024
Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB 234.11 249.82 280.33 l _ 314.56 330.66
k Compounding for the period from COD up ro March 31, 2022 has been done using FRoR of 14%.

* Compounding for period beyond March 31, 2022 has been done using FRoR of 12.21%, determined by AERA for
LGBIA for the First Control Period.

4.15.2 It is likely that the actual date of payment is different from August 31, 2024 as presented in the above
table. [n that scenario, following formula may be used for determining the Adjusted Deemed Initial
RAB on a particular payment date:

t
Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB = Ax(1+r xi’:S-

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB computed as on March 31, 2024
r FRoR for First Control Period, computed as 12.21% (refer Chapter 8).
t =  Number of days elapsed between actual date of payment and March 31, 2024

The projection of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB on a particular payment date is illustrated through
the following example:

Assuming that the actual date of payment is September 10, 2024, then

A = T314.56 crores

r= 12.21% or 0.1221

t= 163 days (Number of days between March 31, 2024 and September 10, 2024)
The Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB based on the above example is:

Z314.56 x (1+0.1221°163/ 365) = T 331.71 crores.

4.15.3 The Authority had proposed the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as explained above and requested the
Stakeholders to provide their comments on the same.

4.15.4 The Authority at the Consultation Stage proposed to consider Under recovery of ¥ 172.80 crores as on
31°' March 2023 (as per Table 45} for True up of AAI for the Pre-COD period and readjusted the same
in the ARR computation of LGBIA for the Third Control Period. The under-recovery had arisen mainly
on account of reduction in aeronautical revenue resulted on account of lesser traffic due to COVID-19
pandemic in FY 2020-21 and higher allocation of CHQ/RHQ cost.

Stakeholders' comments on Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

—

4.15.5 During the Stakeholders' Consultatiga” DroEEssy thl?hl_é;‘".v%\utl1ority has received comments/views from

Order No. 07/2024-23 i _ Page 86 of 429




TRUE UP OF AAlI FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-CCOD PERIOD

Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25
regarding Adjusted Deemed I[nitial RAB for the period from FY 2016-17 up to COD. The comments
by the Stakeholders are presented below.

FIA stated the following with respect to Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB for the SCP and pre-COD period:
Without prejudice to the above:

fa) FIA recommends that no adjustment of RAB should be provided in favour of AAI for a period after
the COD ie. 8" October, 2021, post which the operational control of the Guwahati Airport is
transferred to GIAL.

(b) Further, FIA wishes to draw AERA s attention that any delay in submitting the Multi Year Tariff
Plan by the airport operator should be taken into account, as delay in tariff determination process
will lead to increase in adjusted deemed initial RAB.

fe) With regard to application of compounding facior (FRoR} to determine the future value of under
recovery. We request AERA to note our comments as mentioned in para 3.3.2 of this Tariff Order.

AALI’s Response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

With respect to FIA’s comments, AAL has stated that:
As per Concession Agreement SI. No. 28.11.3

iii.  the concessionaire shall be liable to pay AAI an amount equivalent to the investment made by
AAI in the Aeronautical Assets as on the COD and considered by the regulator as part of the
RAB, subject to requisite reconciliation, true up and final determination by AERA of the
quantum of such investment.

AERA has considered value of RAB till date of COD only.

GIAL’s response to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

With respect to FIA’s commerits GIAL has stated that:

There is no adjustment of RAB after the COD. Calculations done by the Authority in para 4.14 in CP
are to give effect to provisions of the Concession agreement which mandates the present value of the
“Adjusted Deemed itial RAB" to be paid by AC to AAL

Relevant clause of the Concession agreement is reproduced below:

“The amount(s) fo be paid by the Authority or Concessionaire shall be the present value of Adfusted
Deemed itial RAB calculated using the fair rate of return as determined by the Regulator for the time
period from the COD to the date of actual payment of the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB.™

Authority’s analysis on Stakeholders’ comments regarding Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA and the response of AAT and GIAL. The Authority is of
the view that there is no adjustment of RAB after the COD. The present value of the "Adjusted Deemed
Initial RAB” has been derived by the Authority in accordance with the provision of the Concession
Agreement (Clause 28.11.4). The Authority decides to consider the same in the Tariff Order for the
Third Control Period of GIA.

4.15.10 With respect to FIA's comments on other aspects, the Authority has followed AERA Act and applicable
tariff guidelines while determining tariff for LGBIA. These comments have been addressed at the
relevant places in this Tariff Order.

—

T b A

}"’-}f_;'_gtsUusted Deemed Initial RAB as per the given

Order No. 07/2024-25 [ 5 i Page 87 of 429




table

below.

TRUE UP OF AA] FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-COD PERIOD

Table 49: Determination of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD

= ~ Particulars

Ref

A,

Deemed Inmal RAB as on COD

Table 27

158.80

B.

Estimated Deemed Initial RAB

Clause 28.11.3
(b) of CA

{69.00)

C.

Difference (C=A-B)

89.80

Table 46

152.07

D. PV of Under-recovery of AAI as on COD
E. Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as on COD E= (C+D)
COD - 8% Qct’2021

241.87

4.15.12 In accordance with the provisions of clause 28.11.4 of the CA, AERA had computed the Adjusted
Deemed Initial RAB.as on COD i.e. T 241.87 crores (shown in Table 49) and derived the future value
of such Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB by applying the compounding factor of FRoR and assuming a
future expected date of payment by the Concessionaire (GIAL) to the Airports Authority of India as
follows:

i. The Authority had assumed future expected date of payment of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB
as September 15, 2024, based on the assumption that the Tariff Order for LGBIA (wherein the
Deemed Initial RAB is finally determined by the Regulator) is issued on or before September
30, 2024,

ii. The Authority has applied a compounding factor to determine future value of the Under-
recovery as on COD by applying:

* FRoR @ 14% from COD up to March 31, 2022 and

¢ FRoR @ 12.21% from April 1, 2022 onwards (based on the FRoR determined by
AERA for the Third Centrol Period for LGBIA, as discussed under Chapter 8 of this
Tariff Order).

iii. The Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB computed as on COD, March 31, 2022, March 31, 2023,
March 31, 2024 and September 15, 2024 has been presented in the table below:

Table 50: Determination of Adjusted Déemed Initial RAB as on Specified and Future Payment Dates
{%‘ crores)

Adjusted Deemed

Initial RAB

" Compounding for the period from COD up to March 31, 2022 has been done using_F RoR of ! 4%

* Compounding for period beyond March 31, 2022 has been done using FRoR of 12.21%, determined by AERA for
LGBIA for the Third Controf Peviod

241.87 258.11 289.62

4.15.13 It is likely that the actual date of payment is different from September 15, 2024 as presented in the above
table. In that scenario, following formula may be used for determining the Adjusted Deemed Initial
RAB on a particular payment date:

Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB= Ax(1+rx— e

where, A Ma ;:om pmed as on March 31, 2024
r FRoR for First C n%od C(‘)I‘I‘Jplé_t‘u‘l;{ ag 12.21% (refer Chapter &).

Adjusted Deemed Initi

Page 88 of 429

&
Order No. 07/2024-25 =
2

'999 rators P

s R



TRUE UP OF AA[ FOR THE SECOND CONTROL PERIOD AND PRE-CCD PERIOD

t = Number of days elapsed between actual date of payment and March 31, 2024

The projection of Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB on a particular payment date is illustrated through the
following example:

Assuming that the actual date of payment is September 30, 2024, then

A = T324.98 crores

r= 12.21% or 0.1221

t= 183 days (Number of days between March 31, 2024 and September 30, 2024)
The Adjusted Deemed Enitial RAB based on the above example is:
¥324.98 x (1+0.12217183/ 365) = T 344.88 crores.

4.15.14 Based on the above the Authority decides the Adjusted Deemed Initial RAB as per Table 50 or based

4.16

4.16.1

4.16.2
4.16.3

4.16.4

4.16.5
4.16.6
4.16.7
4.16.8
4.16.9

on formula provided in para 4.15.13 above,

Authority’s decisions regarding true up for SCP and pre-COD period (FY17 up to COD)

Based on the material before it and its examination, the Authority decides the following with respect
to True up of the Pre-COD period for LGBIA:

To consider the Passenger traffic and ATM as detailed in Para 4.4.1 (Table 9) for true up of the Second
Control Period and Pre-COD Period.

To consider capital additions and aeronautical allocation of assets as detailed in Table 22.

To recompute Depreciation considering the revised allocation of assets as detailed in Para 4.7.4 (Table
24) for true up of AAI for the Second Control Period and pre-COD period.

To consider RAB for AAI as detailed in Para 4.8.2 (Table 25) for true up of the Second Control Period
and pre-COD period.

To consider Deemed Initial RAB for LGBIA as per Para 4.8.3¢) (Table 27).

To consider true up of FRoR for the Second Contro! Period and Pre-COD Period as per para 4.9.14.
To consider true up of Aeronautical O&M expenses for the pre-COD period as per Table 34.

To consider true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the pre-COD period as per Table 38.

To consider true up of Aeronautical revenue for the pre-COD period as per Table 41.

4.16.10 To consider true up of Aeronautical Taxation for the pre-COD period as per Table 44.

4.16.11 To consider true up of ARR for the pre-COD peried as per Table 46.

4.16.12 To consider the present value of under recovery of ¥ 152.07 crores for True up of AAI for the Pre-COD

period as per Table 46 and readjust the same in the ARR for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 07/2024-25 -i,-"'. g A Page 89 of 429

\ % \ e
= o
2 il
N\ e 2 o
R A
G 7 S g



TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022
Background

AAI had entered into a Concession Agreement dated January 19, 2021, with Guwahati Infernational
Airport Limited (the ‘Concessionaire’) for the Operations, Management and Development of LGBIA
for a period of 50 years from the COD, i.e. October 8, 2021, As per the Concession Agreement between
AAI and GIAL (clause 28.11.3), the amount which was due and payable by the Concessionaire to AAI,
is subject to reconciliation, true up and final determination by AERA.

Pursuant to the above Concession Agreement, GIAL has submitted True up workings for the period
from COD up to March 31, 2022.

The true up workings submitted by GIAL covers the following building blocks:

i.  Traffic
ii.  Capital Expenditure
ili.  Aeronautical Depreciation
iv.  Regulatory Asset Base
v.  Fair Rate of Return
vi.  Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance Expenses
vii.  Non-aeronautical Revenue
viii.  Aeronautical Taxes
iX.  Aggregate Revenue Requirement

The Authority had examined GIAL’s true up submission in detail and has performed the following
analysis:

i.  Recorded GIAL’s submissions for True up under different Regulatory building blocks.
ii. Provided the Authority’s examination and proposals regarding the True up calculation of each
building block of GIAL.

GIAL’s submission regarding True up for the period from COD till March 31, 2022
GIAL had submitted true up for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as follows:

Table 51: True Up submitted by GIAL from COBD ¢ill March 31, 2022
(< crores)

Opening RAB | ' 154.77

Addition During the year 233

Financing Allowance -

Depreciation during the year (16.81)
Closing RAB 140.28
Average RAB 147.52
FRoR on Average RAB (@ 14% for 6 months) (A) 9.90
Operating expenses (B) 47.87
Depreciation {C) 16.81
Bank and Finance Charges (D} 0.50
Working Capital Loan I[nterest (E) 0.26
Independent Engineer Fee (F) -
Pre-COD Expenses (G) / 985
Tax (H) P> 1.32

Order No. 07/2024-25 (& gl Page 90 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31.2022

Particulars = ' : | Amount
Gross ARR (Sum A:H)=() ] ' ' 86.51
Non-aeronautical Revenue 0.96
Less: 30% of Non-aeronautical revenue (J) (2.99)
Net ARR ([-])= K 83.53
Actual Aero Revenues earned (L) 59.95
Shorifall/ under-recovery (K-L)=M 23.57

PV of Under-recovery 28.81

Authority’s examination of the true up submitted by GIAL for the period from COD till March
31,2022

The Authority had examined the true up submitted by GIAL for the period from COD till March 31,
2022 as part of the tariff determination for the current Control Period.

Authority’s examination of True up of CAPEX at Consultation Stage

True up of Capital Expenditure (CAPEX)

As part of the Concession Agreement, the Regulatory Asset Base held by AAI as on COD were
transferred to GIAL. The Authority proposed to consider the value of RAB in the hands of AAI as on
COD as Opening RAB for GIAL as per the outcome of the asset allocation study undertaken by the
Authority for Second Control Period and Pre-COD period.

The Authority had derived the deemed initial RAB of GIAL as on COD as % 158.80 crores (refer Table
27).

The Authority noted that GIAL had added following additional items in RAB amounting to ¥ 2.33
crores during the period COD till March 31, 2022:

Table 52: Additional items included in RAB by GIAL from COD till March 31, 2022
(T crores)

T Demis LS 0 A ol o
 Software ) E -
IT equipment 1.78
Plant and Machinery -
Furniture & fixtures 0.04
Vehicles -
Office Equipment 0.51
Total 2.33

Reclassification of assets of GIAL

The Authority had conducted an independent study on allocation of assets for the Second Control Period
and FY2022, and used the outcome of the study to true up the RAB for the post COD period i.e. as on
March 31, 2022 for GIAL.

The Authority had considered the adjusted RAB of GIAL as on COD (which is T 158.80 crores), Capital
additions and corresponding depreciation based on the results of the Asset Allocation Study report (refer
Appendix [ for Study on allocation of assets berween Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical assets for
LGBIA).

The asset allocation study reviewed the various asset categories and developed a basis for segregation

of various assets into Aeronautical, Non:aeronautical and Common assets. Authority noted that GIAL

also procured employee related assepﬂiﬁcﬁéédﬁﬁ?bé allocated as per Employee Ratio. The Authority
3 ._“.'\- 2 -.._‘1 oy 5 N

-~
T, =y

Order No. 07/2024-25 =/ Gl %) Page 91 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

considered the employee ratio derived as part of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance
Expenses for LGBIA. As per para 5.2.3. of the said study the Employee Head Count Ratio for GIAL is
95:5 (Aeronautical: Non-aeronautical).

The Authority had reclassified assets addition made by GIAL for the period from COD till March 31,
2022, based on applicable allocation ratio. The allocation basis is detailed hereunder:

i. Furniture
Details of Asset: MS Framework and Flax
Allocation proposed by GEAL: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets such as MS Framework and Flax, had been classified as Aeronautical
assets by GIAL. However, since these assets are for the use of employees of GIAL, the same have
been reallocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of GIAL (95:5).

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Employee Head Count Ratio

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decreased the RAB to the
extent of ¥ 0.002 crores.

Reference: Para 4.9 of the Asser Aflocation Study report
IT Equipment

Details of Asset: Laptop, Desktop, Printer, Display, Server and Storage data center, other IT
equipment, Software license and support, SITA license and project implementation

Allocation proposed by GIAL: Aeronautical

Observation: The assets such as laptops, desktops, printers, servers and storage, software license,
had been classified as Aeronautical assets by GIAL. However, since these assets are for both aero
and non-aeronautic activities of GIAL, the same had been reallocated in the ratio of Employee
Head Count of GIAL (95:5). [n addition, SITA License and Project Implementation which was
classified as Aeronautical by GIAL was allowed to be considered as Aeronautical asset.

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Employee Head Count Ratio / Aeronautical

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decreased the RAB to the
extent of T 0.05 crores.

Reference: Para 4.9 of the Asset Allocation Study report
Office Equipment

Details of Asset: Video Controller, Telephone, IP Phone, Mobile, Security and Safety related
equipment and accessories, Document Tray, and other Office equipment.

Allocation proposed by GIAL: Aeronautical

Observation: All office equipment had been classified as Aeronautical assets by GIAL.
However, since these assets are for both aero and non-aeronautic activities of GIAL, the same
had been reallocated in the ratio of Employee Head Count of GIAL (95:5).

Allocation proposed by the Authority: Employee Head Count Ratio

Impact: Reclassifying these assets from Aeronautical to Common decreased the RAB to the

extent of T 0.03 crores. e
7 U g

e, K,
Reference: Para 4.9 of the ,ﬁqé}mmw,@ report
f _A? - j 5“:.-'?“.'{- 7

3 &l & bt — —

L
=

Order No. 07/2024-25 / = {l Ly 5 Page 92 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 312022

The following table illustrates the impact of adjustments in Asset Addition/WIP Capitalization values
due to reclassification of assets of GIAL between COD and March 31, 2022,

Table 53: Impact of Reclassification of Asset Additions by GIAL from COD till March 31, 2022

at Consultation Stage
(< crores)

| Asset Category as per MYTP I % | Reclassification Impact
Futniture & fixtures (0.002)
IT equipment (0.05)
Office equipment (0.03)
Software -
Grand Total (0.08)

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of CAPEX for the Second Control Period post-COD

During the stakeholders™ consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from the
stakeholders in response te the propesals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 01/2024-25 with
respect 1o the True up of CAPEX for the period from COD till 31st March 2022. The comments of the
stakeholders are presented below,

On reclassification of assets, GIAL has submitted the following:

The Authority, however, in addition to the cross subsidy of 30% of Non-Aero revenue, has reduced the
RAB and O&M expenses by allocating the same to Aero & Non-Aero which is neither provided in the
NCAP nor pravided in the AERA guidelines. If the intent of the same is to reduce, then the same should
have been explicitly provided in the NCAP or AERA Guidelines.

Therefore, we request AERA to kindly vevise all the calculations provided in the consultation paper
without aliocating building blocks into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical, which are not required
either in AERA Guidelines or in NCAP.

On the Authority applying vartous allocation ratios for individual CAPEX and assets, GIAL submitted
that:

AERA Act or AERA Guidelines do net provide allocation

In respect to Terminal Building Ratio, It is observed that as per The AERA Guidelines, 3.2.1 (vi) all the

assets which are part of the terminal building shail be considered as part of RAB. Therefore, terminal

building as a whole should be considered as RAB ¢ Aeronautical asser andnot to be allocated into Aerc
and Non-Aero. For quick reference the relevans clause from the guidelines is reproduced as follows as

"Nonwithstanding the principles mentioned under poinis (i) to (v) above, assers with fived locations

inside terminal buildings shall be considered within the scope of RAB."

Further, in respect to allocation of various capex and Operation & Maintenance expenses, we would

like to submit that:

s Under the Shared-Till (or Hybrid Till) model as proposed in National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016,
30% of Non-Aeronautical Revenues are accounted for cross subsidizing the ARR. There s no
mention of allocation of RAB, allocation of Operation and Maintenance etc. Therefore, there is no
need to apply the allocation ratio whereby capital and operating expenditure is reduced, which acts
as a dual burden for the Airport Operator. Also, the AERA Guidelines do not provide for applving
the allocation ratio.

Relevant extract of National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016 is reproduced below: “To ensure
uniformity and level playing field across various operators, future tariffs at all airports will be
calculated on a “hybrid till " basis, unless otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future.
30% of non-aeronautical revenue will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges.”

For ease of reference, the relevant clgu Eﬁgﬁhﬁﬂg{he ‘Shared Till* approach from the Concession

m—— i N
= L. A

Order No. 07/2024-25 2 7 £ Page 93 of 429




54.8

TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

28.3.2.
The GOI has, through the National Civil Aviation Policy dated June 15, 2016, approved, ("Shared-
Till Approval®) the 30% (thirty percent) shared-till framework for the determination and reguiation
of the Aeronautical Charges for all airports in India, and the same shall be accordingly considered
by the Regulator for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/Aeronautical Charges pursuant
fo the provisions of this Agreement. It is clarified that, for the purposes of this Agreement, the
Shared-Till Approval shall apply as on the date of this Agreement notwithstanding any subsequent
revision or amendment of such Shaved-Till Approval.”
As per AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 issued on 23rd January 2017, the Authority has adopted the Hybrid
Till whereas 30% of non-aeronautical revenues are used to cross-subsidize aeronawtical charges.
However, it does nat mention that capital and operating expenditure need to be allocated into
Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical which tantamount to cross subsidization of aeronawtical charges
1o the extent non-aeronautical allocation is eliminated. The order only provides for cross subsidization
of 30% from non-aeronautical revenues. The relevant extract of the order is as:
“The Auwthority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic
Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 and after careful consideration of the comments of the
stakeholders on the subject issue, decides and orders that The Authority will in future determine the
tariffs of major airports under “Hybrid-Till " wherein 30% of non-aeronautical revenues will be
used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges. Accordingly, to that extant the airport operator
guidelines of the Authority shall be amended The provisions of the Guidelines issued by the
Authority, other than regulatory till, shall remain the same.”

IMG Norms are not applicable to PPP Airports
Nowwithstanding the above, it is submitted that norms of IMG report are not applicable to PPP airports,
as per clause no. G of IMG Report. reproduced below:
“fn case of airports developed through Public Private Partnerships the project authorities may
adopt a case-by-case approach with respect to norms velating to unit area and unit costs. Based on
the judicious consideration of international best practices and financial viability, the norms may be
specified in each case prior to inviting bids for private participation.”
No norms with respect to unit area and costs were mentioned in the bidding documents and Concession
Agreement of Guwahati Airport. The Concession Agreement does not mention regarding the
applicability of the IMG Norms. Therefore, we request AERA not to apply IMG norms in the case of
Guwahati Airport,
In view of the foregoing, we request the Authority to apply the Terminal Building Ratio, wherever it
is factored in CP, as 100% Aeronautical which is in line with the Guidelines of 2011.
Without prejudice to the above and in the alternate, terminal building is built with certain length,
breadth and height considering the passenger throughput and service level requirements. The structure
of the terminal includes fagade, ceiling, columns etc. which have no relation with leasable floor area.
The commercial activities like retail, food and beverage, etc. require limited works where the cost is
much lower than the cost required to build the terminal building. GIAL submits that rerminal building
allocation ratio should, at best, be based on cost of floor plate of commercial leased area in the terminal
vis-a-vis total cost of the terminal building, instead of allocating entire terminal cost based on leasable
area.
Without prejudice to the above; it is submitted that the terminal building allocation ratio cannot be a
notional mumber as has been done in the Consultation Paper. The Authority has applied the actual
capital expenditure and Operating Expenditure for FY22-23 while projecting the expenses for the
control period, and it is logical that it should have used the actual terminal building ratio. The terminal
building allocation ratio should not be different than actual.
Therefore, we request AERA to kindly revise all the calculations provided in the consultation paper
without allocating building blocks into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical, which are not required
per se either in AERA Guidelines or NCAP.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of CAPEX for the Second Control
Period post-COD

The Authority has noted GIAL’s com 1:Y‘r'_c-f‘i‘f:'{T‘g,'l,'g’t'.;__siﬁcalion of assets and the application of
A SN
& s

R ! =

Order No, 07/2024-23 ' ) : 5 | Page 94 of 429




TRUE UP OF G1AL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

various allocation ratios. In this regard the Authority’s view as per para 5.7.27 and para 7.9.9 may be
referred to.

True up of Depreciation

Authority’s examination of True up of Depreciation at Consultation Stage

For the purposes of True up submission, GIAL had calculated depreciation for the period from COD up
to March 31, 2022, based on their determination of remaining useful life.

The Authority had proposed to consider the same rates of depreciation as applied by AAI for the period
up to COD, on the assets transferred by AAI to GIAL for the period from COD to March 31, 2022,
Further, the assets added by GIAL had been depreciated based on the useful life prescribed under Order
No. 35/ 2017-18 dated January 12, 2018, of AERA. The Authority had proposed the useful life for all
the assets of LGBIA post COD as per Table 123

Depreciation had not been computed on the Intangible asset and Notional Lease Asset as the same is
excluded from the RAB.

Accordingly, the depreciation on Aeronautical assets of ¥ 0,33 crores as submitted by GIAL had been
revised (post reclassification) to T 0.32 crores, thereby resulting a reduction in depreciation of T 0.01
crores. The following table illustrates the impact on depreciation due to reclassification adjustments in
Asset Addition/WIP Capitalization values of GIAL between COD and March 31, 2022,

Table 54: Impact on Depreciation post reclassification and revised useful life by the Authority

(T crores)
T on&lmptet = _,_JE
e =D Sl k] BT | s : C‘Oﬁmmrcﬁ%zoﬂ) 0
F umlture & f' xtures (0.0001)

[T equipment (0.008)
Office equipment (0.002)
Grand Total {0.010)

Adjustments were also made in the depreciation of the assets handed over to GIAL by AAI for the post
COD period, as per the asset reclassification carried out in the independent study conducted by the
Authority and the revised useful life as per Table 723. The total impact on depreciation in post COD
period due to reclassification of assets has been summarized in the table below.

Table 55: Depreciation impact due to Reclassification of Asset Additions (Post-COD Period)
(< crores)

Tt

Deprematlon on pre-COD assets as per GIAL

Depreciation on pre-COD assets after reclassification and revised useful life as
per the independent study conducted by the Authority
Impact on Depreciation for pre-COD Assets due to reclassification

Depreciation on post-COD assets as per GIAL

Depreciation on post-COD assets after reclassification

impact on Depreciation for post-COD Assets due to reclassification and
revised useful life as per the independent study ¢ ’_gndus{edjz. the Authority
(Table 54) et

Order No. 07/2024-25 (& & 7\ Page 95 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

s | Impact

ITo(_aI Impact on Deljrec{él}on }o; .all Assets in pbs;-COD period_ e .(7.66)

*Total Depreciation of T 16.81 crores split between pre-COD and post-COD assets (T [6.48 crores + T0.33 croves respectively)

5.5.6 The Adjusted RAB and Depreciation determined by the Authority for the period from COD till March
31, 2022, post reclassifications and other adjustments are as follows:

Table 56: Average RAB considered by the Authority from COD till March 31, 2022 at Consultation
Stage

(2 crores)
SR S o BN e TiPiirticlrs 0 S | Amount
Adjusted RAB as on COD, transferred to Guwahati International Airport Limited (A) (refer 158.8¢
Table 47)
Additions to RAB from COD to March 31, 2022, proposed by GIAL (Refer Table 52) 2
Sub-total (C = A + B) 161.13
Reclassifications on asset additions
Fumiture & fixtures {D) (0.002)
IT equipment {(E} (0.05)
Office equipment (F) (0.03)
Software (G) -
Total reclassifications (H) Sum (D : G) (0.08)
Adjusted RAB (1=C + H) 161.05
Depreciation on RAB from COD to March 31, 2022, proposed by GIAL (J) 16.81
Adjustment in Depreciation for the period from COD to March 31, 2022 (K) (Table 55) (7.66)
Total Adjusted Depreciation for the period from COD to March 31, 2022 (L=J+K) 9.15
Opening RAB as on 1% April’2022 for Third Control Period M=I —L: 151.90
Average RAB M=(A+M)/2 155.35

Based on its analysis, the Authority at the Consultation Stage proposed to consider CAPEX,
depreciation and RAB as per Table 56 for true up of the peried from COD till March 31, 2022,

Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of Depreciation and RAR for the Second Control Period post-
COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to teue-up of depreciation and RAB for the Second
Control Period post-COD.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Depreciation and RAB for the
Second Control Period post-COD

The Authority notes that there were no stakeholder comments received regarding Depreciation and RAB
for the period from COD till 31* March. The Authority decides to consider the Depreciation and RAB
consistent with its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No. 31/2024-25, The Capex,
Depreciation and RAB considered by the Authority for true up of the period from COD till 31 March
2022 is as given in Table 56.

True up of FRoR

Authoritv’s examination of True up of FRoR at Consultation Stage

GIAL had submitted FRoR @14% parTomtrue upof.the period from COD till March 31, 2022. The
Authority proposed to consider thg/‘égﬁf A Tine Wit the\Authority’s proposal for true up of AAI from

o8 AL o b \

Order No. 07/2024-25 i S 5 4 Page 96 of 429

5 L




TRUE UP OF GJIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

FY 2017 to FY 2022 (up to COD) and also as approved for other similar airports. From the next Control
Period for GIAL, AERA will consider FRoR, in line with other PPP airports.

However, it is noted that GIAL had operated the Airport in FY 2021-22 only for the period from COD
till March 31, 2022. Therefore, GIAL is eligible to claim return on RAB only for the period from COD
till March 31, 2022. Hence, for FY 2021-22, the Authority proposed to pro-rate the FRoR for 175 days
during which GIAL operated the Airport. The pro-rated FRoR for FY 2021-22 has been computed as
follows:

Where, FRoR is the fair rate of return for the entire FY 2021-22, FROR posi con is the pro-rated FRoR
for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 and # is the number of days in operation in FY 2021-22.

Based on the above approach the pro-rated FRoR for FY 2021-22 had been computed as follows:

Table 57: FRoR proposed by the Authority from COD to March 31, 2022 at Consultation Stage

e  Partieulars [ Value()
FRoR for FY*22 (&) 14%
Number of days of operations in FY*22 (B) 175

Pro-rated FRoR for FY 22 (from COD till March 31, 2022) 6.71%
(A*B/365)

The Authority at the Consultation Stage proposed to consider FRoR for true up of the penod from COD
till March 31, 2022 as 6.71%, as shown in Table 57.

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of FRoR for the Second Control Period post-COD

During the stakeholders® consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from the
stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper 01/2024-25 with
respect to the True up of Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for the period from COD till 31 March 2022. The
comments of the stakeholders are presented below.

FIA submitted that;

{a) Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided only at reasonable rates as
any high value of fixed/ assured return favours the service provider/airport operators, creates an
imbalance against the airlines, which are already suffering from huge losses and bear the adverse
financial impact through higher tariffs.

Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive to look for productivity
improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs, as they are fully covered
Jor all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which
are ultimately borne by airlines.

GIAL's response to Stakeholders’ comment regarding True up of FRoR for Second Control
Period post-COD

In response to the comment by FIA, GIAL submitted the following response:

For TCP, Authority has allowed FRoR of 12.21%. However, GIAL is seeking FRoR of 14.76% based
on cost of equity of 17.30% as determined by the independent study done for LIAL as per methodology
prescribed in AERA Guidelines and cost of debt of 12% as per actuals. If Airport Operators are not
given suitable returns on their investment, the devefopmem and upgradarfon of such infrastructure
Jacilities will not be of the level as expecte

harges to total operational cost of A:rfmes is
%Managemem Group (ACMG Report of IATA

Order No. 07/2024-25 [ = .- W 4 1 Page 97 of 429

rnsfatony P /



TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Feb 2015.). Thus, its sensitivity towards the profitability of the airlines is minuscule. Also, with respect
fo the comment by FIA on huge losses suffered by airlines, please refer the comments provided under
point no. 1.21. of response to stakeholder comments (Refer Para 10.4.5 of this Tariff Order).

As far as efficiency is concerned, Airport Operator has and will continue to sweat the assets and build
in efficiency whenever possible.

Authority's analvsis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of FRoR for the Second Control Period
post-COD

The Authority has noted FIA’s comments regarding Fair Rate of Return and GIAL’s respense on the
same. In this regards the Authority’s view as per para 4.9.10, para 8.5.1, and para 8.5.2 may be referred
to.

Based on the above factors, the Authority decides to consider the FRoR as per para 5.6.3 (Table 57) for
the true-up of the period from COD till 31% March 2022.

True up of Aeronautical Q&M expenses

Authority’s examination of True up of Aeronautical O&M expenses at Consultation Stage

The component-wise break up of Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by
GIAL for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 is as follows:

Table 58: O&M expenses submitted by GIAL for the period from COD till March 31, 2022
(% crores)
| O, [T T e ARgint

Manpower expenses AAl employees 14.19

Manpower expenses - GIAL employees 4.72
Utility expenses 262
IT expenses 1.49
Rates & taxes 0.32
Securily expenses 1.37

Corporate Allocation 4.24

Administrative Expenses - Collection Charges on UDF 0.09

Administrative Expenses - Others 3.60

[nsurance 0.99
R&M 9,71
Others 2.83
Independent Engineer Fees 1.69
Total 47.86

Authority’s examination of True up of Bank and Finance Charges at Consultation Stage

It was observed that GIAL had considered Bank charges as entirely Aeronautical. However, the
Authority proposed to consider the same as Comtnon and reallocate it on Gross Fixed Assets ratio of
95.39:4.61 (Table 23 of Asset Allocation Study Report) based on the nature of expense and in line with
other similar airports. The impact of such difference was a downward adjustment of 2 0.02 crores.

Table 59: Bank & Finance Charges considered by the Authority for Post COD Period at
Consultation Stage
(T crores)
Bank and Fmance Charges conmdered by { i 0.50

Order No. 07/2024-25 [ ok 3\ Page 98 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILE MARCH 31.2022

| Particular ' . Aero Expense
Bank and Finance Charges considered by Authority (B) 0.48
Impact (B-A) (0.02)

Authority’s examination of True up of Working Capital Loan Interest at Consultation Stage

It was observed that GIAL had included Working Capital Loan Interest amount of ¥ 0.26 crores for
ARR computation as Aeronautical. As per GIAL, the working capital interest had been calculated on
best estimation basis since the ICD loan is a mix of working capital and other debt. Since, GIAL had
not provided calculations for the working capital interest, the Authority therefore proposed that cost
towards working capital loan interest cannot be considered at this stage.

GIAL’s Comments on True up of Working Capital Loan Interest for the post-COD period till
March 31, 2022

With respect to Working Capital Loan Interest, GIAL stated that:

GIAL has fied up with AAHL for arranging finds through Inter Corporate Deposits for short term as

well as long teym requirements. The Inter Corporate Deposit are used for various purposes including

but not limited to regular working capital requirement.

In respect to the Authority’s comment that there is no evidence of working capital interest being

incurred, we would like to submit that —

it The interest cost incurred is included in the Imterest Expense on Inter Corporate Deposit (refer
schedule 27 of the financial statement),

ki As per the Inter Corporate Deposit agreement, the loan amount from AAHL shall be utilized solely
for purposes of activities in relation to the Airport. The overall Inter Corporate Deposit amount
received is fungible, and it is nor possible to separately bifurcare the amount jfor respective usage.
Hence, on a best estimation basis a calculation of interest is done in the financial model shared
along with MYTP.

The methodolagy and calculation of interest on working capital can vary based on opinions from

different experts, however there is no denial of the fact that GIAL has utilized the funds for various

purposes in relation to Airport including but not limited to working capiral requirement. In light of the

above similar matter was positively considered by AERA in the recently approved Tariff Order for

Trivandrum [nternational Airport. Therefore, we requesr the Authority to kindly allow inmterest on

working capital as GIAL has actually incurred costs.

Aunthority’s analysis of GIAL's comments on True up of Working Capital Loan Interest
for post-COD period from COD ¢till March 31, 2022

The Authority notes GIAL’s submission regarding Interest on Working Capital. The Authority notes
from the workings submitted int the MY TP that GIAL has computed a part of the interest cost as being
towards Working Capital.

The Authority has reviewed the Financial Statement for FY 2021-22 and FY 2022-23 and the actual
financial information for FY 2023-24 provided by GIAL. The Authority notes that the Interest Expense
as per the Financial Statements also inctudes the interest acerued on account of the working capital loan,
Accordingly, the Authority decides to consider the interest on working capital based on actuals for the
true-up period from COD till 31 March 2022 (2 0.26 Crores), FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24
respectively. For the remaining three (3) tariff years of the Third Control Period, the Authority has
calculated the interest at the maximum cost of debt (9%) on the working capital requirement recomputed
based on the revised revenue and expense.

Authority’s examination of True up of pre-COD Expenses at Consultation Stage

e-COD expenses amounting to ¥ 9.85 Crores for true-

Order No. 07/2024-25 &/ @B e\ Page 99 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

up of the post-COD period. This expense included ¥ 1.08 Crores related to manpower cost including
corporate cost allocation.

The Authority took cognizance of the fact that AAI deputed its staff and management personnel to the
Airport during the transition period, including prior to the COD to ensure that the relevant knowledge
and experience of the operation and management of LGBIA is transferred to GIAL. Therefore, the
deputation of such staff was relevant towards the objective of smooth transition of the airport from AAI
to GIAL, and fulfilment of the terms of the CA.

Futthermore, the Authority also noted that as per Clause 15.1.2 of the Concession Agreement, the
Concessionaire was mandated to achieve COD within 180 days from the date of the Concession
Agreement.

Based on the above factors, the Authority noted that the cost of such personnel was paid by the Airport
Operator. Additionally, Adani Group also’ deputed its own manpower from other group entities. The
Autherity has accordingly decided to consider salary expenses pertaining to such Adani Group entities
for the period of six months prior to COD, i.e., from 8® April 2021 to 7™ October 2021, for the purpose
of tariff determination.

The Autherity proposed to consider only this manpower cost for true-up based on the following:

e The Authority, after making a detailed study on the provisions of the Concession Agreement,
decided that there is no provision in the Concession Agreement to include in the true up, the
remaining costs incurred by GIAL prior to COD.

The Authority proposed that the bid expenses incurred prior to the date of Letter of Award of GIAL,
and expenses incurred between the date of Concession Agreement and COD (other than as
specifically considered above), as submitted by GIAL are not considered for tariff determination.

Based on the above considerations, the total costs pertaining to manpower cost prior to COD, as allowed
for the purpose of true-up of LGBIA is as follows:

Table 60: Pre-COD expenses proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation Stage

(< crores)

Nlmnfﬂmue - :1_ ___‘—E-T——'_;—-H

s :
Expense t1[l Letter of Award- Corporale Cost Allocatlon

setting up Airport business

Project Cost for setup for Airport | Corporate Cost Allocation 1.86 NIL -
Business - Allocation by parent
companies

Other Preliminary expense prior | [ncurred by GIAL 5.19 NIL -
to COD
Pre-COD Payroll Cost On roll employee cost 1.08 100% 1.08
Total 9.85 1.08

GIAL’s Comment

nts on True up of Pre-COD expenses for the post-COD period till March 31, 2022

With respect to pre-COD expenses, GIAL has submitted that:

1t is to be noted that the overall claim of the GIAL included salaries, professional consultancies, and

other administrative expenses. However/t@kmm has only considered the salaries.
a8 A

We would like to place on records r!;zrffﬁ

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 100 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

fa} Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL) was announced the successful bidder for Guwahati Airport in
Feb-2019. As the Concession agreement was a part of the Bid, AEL was aware of its obligations
and responsibilities under the Concession Agreement and aciivities that were required to be done
to achieve the successful Commercial Operations Date (COD). This process was akin to
Operational Readiness and Airport Transfer (ORAT) activity which is done when green field facility
is commissioned at the Airport. When an old asset is taken over by a new owner with a responsibility
o maintain superior service standards which were not supported by the existing infrastructure and
bottlenecks, it is akin to a greenfield asset from the operations perspective.
The Authority in case of Bengaluru International Airport Limited (BIAL) has approved cost of Rs.
46 Crs for ORAT during tariff determination of third control period (refer page no. 232 of Order
No. 11/2021-22 for BIAL Third Control Period).
We had earlier submitted to the Authority that various clauses in the Concession agreement
mandated certain activities/obligations to be performed by the Airport Operator prior to COD so
that the transition from AAI 1o AO is smooth. These activities covered many areas like operational
readiness, familiarization & training, Trial programs, Airport facility assessment, Capability
building & human resource management, observation period, financial closure etc. Being an
operating Airport, these were important from the perspective of Airport users and passengers as
well. It appears from the CP that the same has'not been taken cognizance of by the Authority. Hence,
we are reproducing the relevant provisions of the CA for your ready reference. -
Extract of relevant clauses from the Concession Agreement.
Clause 16.5 Observation Period prior to COD: - There was a requivement to have 60 days of
observation period before COD whereby Concessionaire s team was to work along with AAI's team
to understand the Airport operations. In order to have a dedicated Airport team to be ready for
parficipation in the Observation period Concessionaire is required to hire personnel well before
that time.
Further As per Clause 3.8 of the CA, Concessionaire is obligated to have trained personnel
employed all the time. Before taking over the Airport, the AQ is requived (o hire people who are
trained to take care of safe operations of the Airport.
As per Clause 4.1.3 of the CA, as a condition precedent; Concessionaire needs to fulfill the
Jollowing activities. -
Particular Details
Submission of PBG within 120 days of signing of | Submission of PBG requires engagement with
CA, various Banks, lenders and financial institutions.
This also requires a dedicated finance team to work
with various financial institutions.
Procure all the applicable pennits. All the necessary applicable permits need to be
obtained which encompass all the functions of the
Airpori: - Operational like CTO, Fire NOCs,
Clearance of BoD Financial — GST 7/ PAN / TAN
Engineering & Maintenance — Travelators, Weights
& Measures, Single Line, HR Compliances — Shops
& Establishment / ESI / PSF / CLRA Security —
Clearance of Aviation Security Program In order to
process and obtain the necessary applicable permits
adequate manpower had to be onboarded well before
the COD so that necessary applications are made
timely, and approvals are obtained.
List of construction works to be undertaken in the | In order to provide a list of construction works,
first seven concession years. Master planning needed to be undertaken which
required engagement of master planner, designer,
architects, town planners etc.
Further under clause 5.12 of the CA Obligations
relating to aesthetic quality of the Airport it is stated

Order No. 07/2024-25 j < f t 1 Page 101 of 429




TRUE UP OF GlAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

that “*The Concessionaire shall engage professional
architects and town planners of repute for ensuring
that the design of the Airport meets the aforesaid
aesthetic standards™.

Execution of the escrow agreement as per | This requires engagement with banks, lenders,
Schedule M. financial institutions to perform the necessary
decumentation.

Clause 6.4.5 Works in Progress: - Concessionaire is obligated to pay CWIP amounts to AAL “'The
Parties shall constitute a committee comprising representatives of the Concessionaire, Authority
and each of the counterparties under such contracts, which committee shall be responsible for: (a)
Jacilitating any discussions and/ or interactions amongst AAI the Concessionaire and the
counterparties under such contracts, including in respect of any modifications 1o the works, and (b)
coordinating, facilitating, and monitoring the progress of such works-in-progress.”
In order to assess the works in progress both physical and financial, necessary teams were
engaged from master planning, designing, asset health check, vendor management and financial
experts. .
Clause 10.2 Lease, Access, and Right of Way.: - Concessionaire is allowed to take necessary
surveys, investigations etc. of the property prior to COD to assess various risks assaciated with the
site.
This activity required the engagement of various experts and agencies.
Clause 10.3 Procurement of the Site: - Both AAI and Concessionaire need to undertake joint
inspection of site, inventory of buildings, structures, roads works etc.
This required dedicated finance, operations and engineering & maintenance teams in place to
do the joint inspection and asset health check.
Clause 15.1 / 26.1 Commercial Operation Date / Financial Close: - In order to achieve COD,
financial close is a mandatory requirement.
To make financial projections necessary studies were reguired to be undertaken like traffic study,
revenue potential study, capex planning based on master planning, estimation of capex,
operating cost estimation, engagement of financial consultamt, financial modelling etc. This
required the engagement of consultants and also an in-house corporate finance team.
Clause 18.17 Maintenance Programme :- On or before COD, Concessionaire needs to submit
detailed Maintenance Programme which shall include:
preventive mainfenance schedule;
arrangements and procedures for carrying out urgent repairs;
criteria to be adopted for deciding maintenance needs;
intervals and procedures for carrying out inspection of all elements of the Airport;
intervals at which the Concessionaire shall carry out periodic maintenance;
arrangements and procedures for carrving out safety related measures; and
intervals for major maintenance works and the scope thereof.
In order to prepare the Maintenance Programme a dedicated Engineer’s team involvement was
required. Further this required investigation and detailed health study of the existing assers. The
detailed study was conducted by engagement of both in-house team and expert consultants.
Clause 28.1 Collection of Fees by the Concessionaire: - On and from COD and till the Transfer
Date, the Concessionaire has the sole and exclusive right to demand, collect and appropriate Fees
from the Users for the provision of the Aeronautical Services and Non-Aeronautical Services,
including the airlines and passengers, in accordance with the provisions of the Regulatory
Framewort.
In order to collect the fees from COD onwards, the necessary IT infrastructure was required to
be set up which included SAP, AODB, AOCC, Billing Systems, and Passenger Data Collection
System, In addition, it required Engagement of Finance team, assessment of existing IT
Infrastructure, engagement of IT experts and experts who understood the regulatory framework.
Clause 28.8 Display of Aeronautical Charges. - Website was required to be ready and necessary
aeronautical charges needed to lii;fg;m'ed.mz_ the website. This required the creation of websites,
e

domains, engaging IT experts, do .@"E?‘F?s;‘é;%pqrw from regudatory framework etc.

Order No. 07/2024-25 ey ) Page 102 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Clause 30.3 Insurances: - No later than 30 (thirty) days prior to commencement of the Concession
Period, the Concessionaire shall by notice furnish to the Authority, in reasonable detail
information in respect of the insurances that it proposes to lake.

This required engagement of insurance agents, risk measurement, assessment of asset value, risk
mitigation plan etc.

Various other requirements under the CA which entailed onboarding of personnel/consultants:
»  Operational SOPs

»  Clause 23 - Readiness of Performance Measurement Plan

»  Schedule H - to obtain ACI Membership

»  Schedule I - Submission of Aerodrome Emergency Plan prior to COD

+ 18154 Establishing Airport Safety Management Unit (ASMU)

*  Formation of various committees - JCC for CNS ATM, MoU, Capex, Right of Way

»  Aeronautical Information Services

*  Apron Management Unit

ot Further, we had provided the details of various professional consultancies and expenses incurred
as part of Pre-COD expenses as below:

Particulars Amount Remarks and Comments
(Rs. Cr.)

Category 1: Expenses till letter of 1.72

award

Project cost for Setup for Airport 1.72

Business {Expenses upto Sep'20) -

Allocation by parent companies

Category 2: Expenses from letter 8.13

of award to COD

Project cost for setup for Airport 1.86 This was consultancy provided for organization

Business (Munich Airport Service)} set up. master plan review, Staff Capacity

- Allocation by parent companies Building & Training Need Analysis, Transition
Management.

Consultancy for Traffic Study 1.31 The report was used to make master pJan which is
mandatory requirement under CA

Pre-COD Payroll Cost (salary cost 1.08 Allowed by the Authority

incurred by GIAL}

Project cost for Setup for Airport 0.50 Allocation by parent companies for providing

Business - Allocation by parent group resources. The similar cost was approved in

companies Ahmedabad, Lucknow and Mangaluru Airport

IT Assessment & Transition - M/s 0.30 The consultant was engaged to assess the AAI

Wipro existing IT infrastructure and what are the gaps.

Bank Charges for PBG 1.29 These are charges paid o Bank for arranging
Performance Bank Guarantee which is to be
provided to AAI at least 2 months before the COD
as required under CA

Consultancy for verification of 022 The report is used to verify the CWIP works

CWIP from AAL - M/s Emst & transferred by AAl to GIAL as mandated under

Young clause 4.6.5 of the CA

Consultancy for Master Planning 0.99 The report was used to make master plan which is
mandatory requirement under CA

Misc Exp (incl. beautification of 0.58 Miscellaneous Expenses incurred as a run-up to

terminals, one-time expenses for achieve COD,

handover, Printing Stationery,

Vehicle Hiring etc)

Total Pre-COD Exp 9.86

As can be seen in the above table, payment Jor professional consultancy during Pre-COD period
included payment for various servicey hicding Master Plan review, IT assessment, Traffic Study,
Design brief. Verification of CWIP Teont i, Rc{,q s and workplace policies from HR perspective,
to name a few. All these sery n: f‘.&"n ¢ essentl tc;uat\hmve the successful transition of the airport

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 103 of 429

Raqula\{h

o



TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

Jrom AAI to AQ. Further, the pre-COD expenses also included the bank charges and commission

paid to Woori Bank for Issuance of Performance Bank Guarantee as required under CA.

(d; From the foregoing submissions, the Authority would appreciate that without having proper
manpower and professional support, it would not have been possible to achieve transition of airport
Jrom AAI 1o AO as mandated under the CA. These activities were required to be performed prior to
COD. Hence, the expenditure incurred by the AQ to achieve successful COD are essential, genuine,
and legitimate. Hence, allowing salary expenses for a part period only ignoring the other legitimate
expenses on professional fees etc. is not logical.

In view of the above, we request the Authority fo at least take into account the actual expenditure

incurred post issue of LOA by AAI till COD i.e. Rs. 8.13 crores against Rs. 9.86 crores claimed.

Authority’s analysis of GIAL's comments on True up of Pre-COD expenses for post-COD period
from COD till March 31, 2022

The Authority has examined the comments raised by GIAL regarding the inclusion of pre-COD
expenses for the purpose of tariff determination and has provided its views as given hereunder:

5.7.10 The Authority has studied the provisions of the Concession Agreement and its decisions in this Tariff
Order are based on merit.

There is no provision in the Concession Agreement to consider these costs incurred by GIAL prior to
Letter of Award. It would not be appropriate to draw a comparison with Operational Readiness and
Airport Transfer (ORAT) activity which is a widely accepted practice for operationalizing greenfield
airports and for which specific provisions and scope of inclusion is defined in the respective airport’s
Concession Agreement.

5.7.12 The authority took cognizance of the fact that the purpose of AAI deputing its senior personnel prior to
COD and their continuation at the airport for the period of three months after COD is primarily to ensure
that the relevant knowledge and experience of the operation and management of LGBIA is transferred
1o GIAL. Therefore, the deputation of such staff is relevant towards the objective of smooth transition
of the airport from AAI to GIAL, and fulfillment of the terms of the Concession Agreement.

5.7.13 Furthermore, the Authority also notes that as per clause 15.1.2 of the Concession Agreement, the
concessionaire i3 mandated to achieve COD within 180 days from the date of the Concession
Agreement.

The Authority notes that AAI had deputed its staff and management personnel to the airport during the
transition period, including prior to the COD, Additionally, Adani group' also had to depute its own
manpower from other group entities. Therefore, the Authority has accordingly considered salary
expenses pertaining to such Adani group entities for the period of six months prior to COD, i.e., from
9" April 2021 to 8" October 2021 included in pre-COD expenses, for the purpose of tariff
determination.

Also, as stated in the consultation stage, the Authority has considered an on-roll employee cost of Rs.
1.08 Crores incurred by GIAL as the salary expenses were incurred during the observation period of 60
days (August 2021 to October 2021) as per clause 16.5 of the Concession Agreement, where in the new
Concessionaire’s team had to work along with AAD’s team to understand the Airport operations.
Therefore, the aforementioned costs have been considered by the Authority for determining the pre-
COD expenses.

5.7.16 The Authority notes that ¥ 0.50 Crores relating to project cost for setting up the airport business was
incurred for the provision of group-based resources to GIAL by its parent company. The Authority

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 104 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

decides to consider the same for determining the pre-COD expenses.

Further, the Authority notes that Rs, 1.29 Crores relate to BG commission and Facility Charges paid to
the bank for arranging Performance Bank Guarantee which was to be provided to AAI at least two (2)
months before the COD as required under CA. Therefore, the aforementioned costs have also been
considered by the authority in tariff determination process.

The Authority notes that AA[I had been successfully running LGBIA in compliance with the
requirements of BCAS and DGCA. LGBIA is a brownfield airport which is already in operation and
cannot be considered akin to a greenfield airport. The various activities mentioned by GIAL are part of
routine regular activities performed by the Airport Operator and are small in nature and all the relevant
SOPs are already in place.

The manpower deployed by AAI in the airport earlier has efficiently taken care of the activities
mentioned by GIAL. Hence the Authority is not convinced that there is a need for additional Manpower
primarily on account of the activities mentioned by GIAL.

Based on the consideration of the above factors, the Authority decides to allow Rs. 2.87 crores of Pre-
COD expenses as part of the aeronautical O&M expenses for true up of the post-COD period from COD
till 31°' March 2022.

Reallocation of O&M expenses

The Authority had conducted an independent study to determine efficient Aeronautical Operation and
Maintenance costs for the period FY 2016-17 till FY 2021-22 and used the outcome of the study to true
up the O&M expenses for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 for GIAL.

All O&M expenses had been allocated as Aeronautical by GIAL. The Authority had analyzed the
submission made by GIAL on a case-to-case basis and applied appropriate re-classification and re-
allocation of the expenses, wherever it noted any discrepancies in the allocation of expenses by GIAL
(refer Table 41 for Allocation of O&M expenses of Airport Operator as per the Study on Efficient
Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Lokpriva Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport}.
Accordingly, the following expenses had been re-allocated by the Authority by using appropriate ratios
such as Terminal Building ratio, Gross Fixed Assets ratio, Employee Head Count ratio and Electricity
ratio (Refer para 5.3 of the Study report on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for Lokpriva
Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport regarding the ratios used by the Authority for allocation of
COMmMmOon expenses.)

i. Manpower expenses

Manpower expenses — AAI employees

Observation: The Authority noted that pursuant to Clause 6.5 of the Concession Agreement read
with Clause 28.4.3 entered into between AAI and Guwahati International Airport Limited, the
cost of AAl employees deputed at LGBIA shall be eligible for pass-through in the determination
of Aeronautical charges. The Authority noted that GIAL had considered the Manpower expenses
as 100% Aeronautical. However, the Authority proposed to re-allocate the same in the ratio of
Employee Head Count of AAI employees (99.19:0.81), resulting in a downward adjustment of ¥
0.11 crores.

Impact: The impact of the re-allocation resulted in reduction of Manpower expenses by Z 0.11
crores for the period from COD till March 3_[, 2022,

Reference: Para 5.4.1 of the 5@1..0
Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi i

Order No. 07/2024-25 'l" - Page 105 of 429




TRUE UP OF GiAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Manpower expenses — GIAL employees

Observation: [t was observed that the total manpower expenses of the employees of GIAL had
been considered as 100% Aeronautical. However, the Authority proposed to allocate the total
manpower expenses of GIAL based on GIAL’s Employee Ratio of 95:5. The impact of such
difference was a downward adjustment of  0.24 crores.

Impact: The impact of the re-allocation resulted in reduction of Manpower expenses by ¥ 0.24
crores for the period from COD till March 31, 2022,

Reference: Para 5.4.1 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport.

Corporate Allocation Cost

Observation: It was observed that the Aeronautical Corporate Allocation Cost of ¥ 4.24 crores
had been incurred by GIAL towards Corporate Support Services received from the Companies,
namely, Adani Enterprises Limited (AEL) and Adani Airports Holding Limited (AAHL) for the
period from Post-COD till March 31, 2022, This cost included ¥ 2.07 crores from AAHL and
2.17 Crore from AEL.

AAHL had been referred as one of the Concessionaire for all NAR activites and the services
provided by AAHL & AEL are mainly in the nature of provided specialised resources and
knowledge which benefits the whole airport ecosystem, therefore the cost needed to be allocated
in the same ratio as the employee cost of GIAL manpower cost had been allocated. The impact
of such difference was a decrease of Z 0.21 crores

Further, it was noted that the Corporate Allocation Cost claimed by GIAL included an amount
of T 0.03 crores allocated towards In-house Legal department, which was in addition to the cost
of one (01) employee of Legal department, already considered under the manpower expenses of
GIAL and is not justified. Hence, the Study proposed to exclude this % 0.03 crores from the
Corporate Allocation cost submitted by GIAL.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Corporate Allocation expenses
by % 0.24 crores for the period from COD till March 31, 2022.

Reference: Para 5.4.2 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport.

Administrative Expenses - Others

Observation: GIAL had submitted administrative expenses of ¥ 3.58 crores incurred towards
Professional & Consultancy, Travelling & Conveyance, Auditing and Miscellaneous expenses
and had considered these expenses as 100% Aeronautical. The Authority proposed to reallocate
these expenses based on Gross Fixed Asset ratio (95.39:4.61) / revised Employee Head Count
Ratio (95:5) / revised Terminal Building ratio (89.02:10.98) depending upon the nature of
expenses and also consider AOCC services as Aeronautical, in line with the ratio allocation
followed for AAI up to COD.

Impact: The impact of such reallocation was a decrease of ¥ 0.16 crores for the period from
COD till March 31, 2022.

Reference: Para 5.4.3 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for

Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International-Airport.
o s e
A -,

Order No. 07/2024-25 3 - c Page 106 of 429

12 Y =
T Y b 40}
\ o ) T AL ::



TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Repair and Maintenance Expenses

Observation: GIAL had incutred an amount of ¥ 9.71 crores towards Repairs & Maintenance
which included maintenance of various assets and had considered these expenses as 100%
Aeronautical. The Authority proposed to reallocate these expenses based on Gross Fixed Asset
ratio (95.39:4.61) / revised Employee Head Count Ratio (95:5) / revised Terminal Building ratio
(89.02:10.98) depending upon the nature of expenses.

Impact: The impact of such reallocation was a decrease of ¥ 0.42 crores for the period from
COD till March 31, 2022.

Reference: Para 5.4.4 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi [nternational Airport.

Other Operating Expenses such as 1T, Rates & Taxes, Insurance etc.

Observation: It was observed that the Other Operating expenses totalling to T 7.59 crores
included amount incurred towards IT expenses, Rates & Taxes, Security expenses, Collection
Charges, Insurance, Qutsource manpower, Housekeeping, Bank & Finance Charges. GIAL had
considered Other Operating expense as 100% Aeronautical. The Autherity proposed to reallocate
these expenses based on the Gross Fixed Asset ratio (95.39:4.61) / revised Employee Head Count
Ratio (95:5) / revised Terminal Building ratio (89.02:10.98) depending upon the nature of
expenses.

Impact: The impact of the reallocation resulted in reduction of Other Operating Expenses by ¥
(.45 crores for the period from COD till March 31, 2022,

Reference: Para 5.4.5 of the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses for
Lokpriya Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport.

The impact on the Aeronautical O&M expenses of GIAL on account of the proposed reallocation
of expenses is as follows:

Table 61: Impact of proposed reallocation of GIAL’s Aeronautical O&M expenses
4 crores)

W o E e |||f?lrhmg]_a.r ) Ik | Ng_ﬂl_ﬁfﬁiét

L A =

Manpower expenses - AAJl employees (0. ll}
Manpower expenses - GIAL employees (0.24)
Corporate Allocation (0.24)
Administrative Expenses — Others (0.16)
R&M (0.42)
Other Operating Expenses (0.45)
4\ (.69 |

5.7.22 Based on the above adjustments and reclassification, the revised Aeronautical O&M expenses
considered by the Authority at the Consultation Stage for the period from COD to March 31, 2022 is
summarized in the table below:

Table 62: Reallocated Aeronautical O&M expenses of GIAL from COD to March 31, 2022 at
Consultation Stage

Vanpower expenses - AAT employees

Manpower expenses - GIAL employee.s ,_f-- T

i

Order No. 07/2024-25 r,' s a@a N\ Page 107 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

s Particaar | AcroExpense

Utlllty expenses - 2.62
IT expenses 1.41
Rates & taxes 0.31
Security expenses 1.37

Corporate Allocation 4.00
Adminjstrative Expenses - Collection Charges on UDF 0.09
Administrative Expenses - Others 342
Insurance 0.94
R&M 929
Others 252
Independent Engineer Fees 1.69
Total 46.22

Stakeholders' comments on True up of O&M Expénses for post-COD period from COD till
March 31, 2022

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 with
respect 1o the true up of O&M Expenses for the post-COD period till 31% March 2022. The comments
by the Stakeholders are presented below.

GIAL’s Comments on True up of O&M Expenses for the post-COD period till March 31, 2022

With respect to Allocation of O&M expenses, GIAL submitted that:

Under the Shared-Till (or Hybrid Till) model as proposed in National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016, 30%
of Non-Aeronautical Revenues are accounted for cross subsidizing the ARR. There is no mention of
allocation of RAB, allocation of Operation and Maintenance etc. Therefore, there is no need to apply
the allocation ratio whereby capital and operating expenditure is reduced, which acts as a dual burden
for the Airport Operator. Also, the AERA Guidelines do not provide for applying the allocation ratio.
Relevant extract of National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016 is reproduced below: “To ensure uniformity
and level playing field across various operators, future tariffs at all airports will be calculated on a
‘hybrid till* basis, unless otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future. 30% of non-
aeronautical revenue will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges.

For ease of reference, the relevant clause regarding the Shared Till’ approach firom the Concession
Agreement is reproduced hereunder:

“28.3.2. The GOTI has, through the National Civil Aviation Policy dated June 15, 2016, approved,
("Shared-Till Approval”) the 30% (thirty percent) shared-till framework for the determination and
regulation of the Aeronautical Charges for all airports in India, and the same shall be accordingly
considered by the Regulator for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/Aeronautical Charges
pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. It is clarified that, for the purposes of this Agreemen, the
Shared-Till Approval shall apply as on the date of this Agreement notwithstanding any subsequent
revision or amendment of such Shared-Till Approval, ™

Further as per AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 issued on 23" January 2017, the Authority has adopted
the Hybrid Till whereas 30% of non-aeronautical revenues are used to cross-subsidize aeronautical
charges. The order only provides for cross subsidization of 30% from non-aeronautical revenues. The
relevant extract of the order is as: -

The Authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory
Authority of India Act, 2008 and after careful consideration of the comments of the stakeholders on the
subject issue, decfdes and orders that:

30% of non-aeronautical rev yr
. - /’-_\\ \ ?-\ \

Order No. 07/2024-25 ' %‘; :;,:\ \ Page 108 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31 2022

Accordingly, to that extant the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The
provisions of the Guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory till, shall remain the
same. (emphasized)
The Authority, however, in addition to the cross subsidy of 30% of Non-Aero revenue, has reduced the
RAB and O&M expenses by allocating the same to Aero & Non-dero which is neither provided in the
NCAP nor provided in the AERA guidelines. If the intent of the same is to reduce, then the same should
have been explicitly provided in the NCAP or AERA Guidelines.
Therefore, we request AERA to kindly revise all the calculations provided in the consultation paper
without allocating building blocks into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical, which are not required
either in AERA Guidelines or in NCAP.

With regard to the Authority’s proposal to exclude cost of legal employees from Corporate Support
Services cost, GIAL submitted that:

as Authority has allowed corporate cost allocation for other departiments like Operations, Finance, etc.
it is logical that corporate cost aliocation for legal department should also be allowed.
AERA has mentioned in the CP, example of distinct roles and responsibilities of other functions like
Finance, IT etc. at Airport Company and ar Corporate Level Likewise Legal department also has
different roles and responsibilities at Airport company and Corporate Level.
Roles and Responsibilities at Corporate Level
*  Providing business and legal perspective and advice on a wide range of strategic, tactical, and
operational issues to all Airports teams
Determination of legal interests and options and counsel to top leadership on legal matters
Coordinating and giving directions with external counsels
Participating in the formulation of general management policy as a member of the executive
management team
*  Developing and leading internal audit and corporate compliance programs
Roles and Responsibilities at Airport Level
»  Transaction support, including in relation to contracting and compliance
»  Drafting and vetting of RFP/RFQs
«  Applicability and compliances of local laws applicable to the Airport and maintaining proper
corporate interactions with the relevant local, state and federal governmental bodies, legislatures
We would like to take reference from Consultation Paper No. 13/2020-21 for Delhi Airport where
Corporate Cost Allocation withowt any deduction of legal corporate cost is allowed by AERA in tariff
order. It is to be noted that DIAL has Legal team employed at Airport Company also and there is no
redundancy between the Corporate legal ream and Airport Legal team. The extract from DIAL
Consultation Paper No. 15/2020-21 is provided as follows:
DIAL Corporate Level Structure

1361 GMR ARPORTS LIMITED
Fakie $0Caut Objecind wcoind from CAL 1 DIAL

Order No. 07/2024-25 ' 91 Page 109 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 3t 2022

AERA RIF LAY 512
Shady en Ediio Opwzasiont ond Matnteranse Cinty

Won gt Average Katio of vt

Weighin! Avvrape Fada o Aot

S—TY g N T rt o
Bt :: AL g STy

Stir 7 Sorr Cranivabhe | WAING Avrvig: Rato o Avehs

ey Pacedoy Cooup [ Tulbe Crarprable | Waghtnd Avetase s i S

Findnoe 2ad Acoouniy Srtee CRutpratie® | Wonghibad Averane Kl of Ausrts

15 Rgpladoey Ty Charpmble | Wiighbod Avecage Kamio of Aeeh
DIAL Airport Company Structure

Table deMuorrer Coatt for DERL Jymisg Sezend ol Pl
O_pem ESr v | Aport Ouemaien

2| BOMCED e | Sereer Muvaguirest

Lonmencit (A oty & 1
ot Asteratzoalh | Suppert Fowtions
1 | Corporte Cemmuicifion | Surpert Funcuons

3 | Corperare Retations Support Furctamy

SPGB Eneamalion &
Plalc":ls 5'.'5]‘(1( Fusitton
Ettees Eintellipece EOMRVE | Sappert Fuancton:

Fupuge & ducounts SepporcFanctons

Fazuan Resources & PV Support Froviens

Guest Redations Suppert finians
Lesat Sapport fusctens
T VT — R
Progct & Enzineersy Arpet Oncrations
Quabity, Service & Detivery Afrpoct (ewrakons :
Buzgaze Screners Aot eratims i
Seoerty Sirpert Operations 5 A 3
Treileyatriener Atport Operative R Lo
Totat Manpoiger (Fethiding CPEN 158 5] L8g| 177

1t is relevant to note that these services are not being provided by a third party and are the employees
of GIAL s parent company.

Based on the above facts, we request the Authority to allow the corporate cost allocation, the amount
which has been actually incurred and paid, during the period from COD till 31" March 2022 without
any downward adjustment for legal department cost,

Authority’s analysis of Stakeholders' comments on True up of O&M Expenses for post-COD

period from COD till March 31, 2022

The Authority examined the comment of the AO on the allocation of RAB and O&M expenses and
would like to state that the allocation of building blocks into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical as a
practice is being followed uniformly at all the airports.

The tariff methodology adopted by the Authority segregates O&M expenses into Aeronautical, Non-

- ; N
Order No. 07/2024-25 ; 2, Page 110 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

are incurred. However, in the absence of any specific information regarding segregation of expenses,
due clarifications were sought from GIAL regarding calculation of various allocation ratios such as
terminal area.

The AERA guidelines which advocated single till were issued in 2011. Whereas AERA adopted shared
till based on NCAP 2016 in 2017. As per shared till by international standards, only aeronautical
expenditure is considered for tariff determination, which means that common expenditure shall be
allocated between aere and non-aero expenditure based on allocation ratio.

Accordingly, AERA has been considering the allocation and building blocks uniformly at all airports.

In view of the GIAL response, the Authority proposed that in case GIAL so desires, they may adopt
Single Till methodology wherein all assets and operating expenses are considered as Aeronautical.
However, GIAL has not opted for the same during the consultation process. Hence, the Authority has
decided to allocate O&M expenses and CAPEX in line with the proposal at consultation stage.

Further, as per the established principle of inclusion or exclusion of asset from RAB. The Authority
must ensure segregation of costs and revenues associated with the assets. This is primarily required to
enable cost-relatedness for airport charges in line with established ICAQ principles and policies on
Charges for Airports and Air Navigation Services. Since, there are no separate regulatory accounts
maintained by the Airport Operators the Authority has followed accepted allocation methodology to
allocate asset and operating expenditure into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical.

As per clause 5.4.2 (a) of the tariff guidelines, the operation and maintenance expenditure to be assessed
for tariff determination will be limited to only those expenditure that relates to assets and services taken
into consideration for determination of Aggregate Revenue Requirement. Since, the ARR considers
building block related to Aeronautical Services the cost needs to be considered only with respect to
Aeronautical Services. As there are no separate regulatory accounts maintained by the Airport Operator,
the Authority has to undertake allocation exercise based on internationally accepted principle fo ensure
compliance of tariff guidelines and principle of cost relatedness.

Further, the NCAP has introduced 30% hybrid till to ensure uniformity and leve! playing field across
various operators. In this regard, it is to be noted that the hybrid till mechanism was followed in case of
Delhi and Mumbai Airport. As per the State Support Agreement of Delhi and Mumbai Airport the RAB
and Opex need to be considered only with respect to Aeronautical Services. Also, as per para 2.2. of the
order no. 14/2016-17, the Authority noted that the ministry had considered Delhi and Mumbai tariff
determination formula while deciding on adoption of hybrid till.

The Authority has reviewed the comments of GIAL with respect to the allocated cost towards in-house
legal team under corporate support service cost. As mentioned in the Independent Study on O&M
expenses for GIA (Refer para 5.4.2.(vii)), the Authority has already allowed the employee expenses
towards the inhouse legal team of GIAL and therefore, is of the view that providing additional expenses
towards legal department at the Corporate Level would result in redundancy. Hence, the Authority sees
no reason to change its decision as taken in the Consultation stage (Refer para 5.7.22 of this Tariff
Order).

True up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue (NAR)

Authority’s examination of True up of NAR at Consultation Stage
GIAL had submitted the following components of NAR for the period from COD till March 31, 2022,

Order No. 07/2024-25 A AR Page 111 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

which the Authority has verified with the Books of Account of GIAL.

Table 63: NAR submitted by GIAL for True up from COD till March 31, 2022

(Z croves)
‘Car parking ' 0.34
Lounge =
Building rent 1.99
Other [ncome 0.63
Revenue from other than master concessionaire =

Master Concessioner 7.00
Total Non-Aero revenue 9.96

5.8.2 The Authority, on verification of the NAR of GIAL, noted that ¥ 0.16 crores was related to space rentals
from airlines. The Authority was of the view that space rentals from agencies providing aeronautical
services should be treated as aeronautical revenue. The authority, therefore, proposed to exclude Space
Rentals from airlines providing acronautical services from the NAR for the post-COD period.

The Authority at the Consultation Stage proposed to consider NAR for the period from COD till March
31, 2022 as per table below: ’

Table 64: NAR proposed by the Authority for True up from COD till March 31, 2022 at

Consultation Stage
(T crores)

Less: Revenue from space rentals from airlines (B)

Non-Aeronautical Revenue as per the Authority (A-B)

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of NAR for the Second Control Period post-COD

During the Stakeholders' Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 with
respect to the true up of Non-Aeronautical Revenue for the post-COD period till 31* March 2022. The
comments by the Stakeholders are presented below.

GIAL has submitted the following comments regarding the consideration of space rental income from
airlines as Aeronautical Revenue.

fa) In respect to the consideration of space rental income from airlines, we would like to submit that

The AERA Act, 2008 and the AERA Guidelines do not categorize airline space rental as

aeronautical revenue. As per AERA Act (a} "aeronautical service" means any service provided—

(i)  for navigation, surveillance and supportive communication thereto for air traffic
management;

(it} for the landing, housing or parking of an aircraft or any other ground facility offered in
connection with aircraft operations at an airport;

(iii)  for ground safety services at an airport;

(iv) for ground handling services relating to aircraft, passengers and cargo ot an airport;

(v} for the cargo facility at an airport;

(vi) for supplying fuel to the aircrafi-et qirnirport; and

(vii) for a stake-holder at an ;ﬁ&:?fogh;@gh\me charges, in the opinion of the Central

‘g}: \
/& / ;

Order No. 07/2024-25 i 4\ Page 112 of 429




TRUE UP OF GlAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Government for the reasons to be recorded in writing, may be determined by the Authority;
th) We would also like to draw reference to the definition of Revenues from Non-Aeronautical sowurces
read with Clause 4.23 of the International Civil Aviation Ovganization (“ICAQ") Doc 9562 as
below;
“Revenues from non-aeronautical sources: Any revenues received by an airport in consideration
Jor the various commercial arrangements it makes in relation to the granting of concessions, the
rental ar leasing of premises and land, and freezone operations, even though such arrangements
may in fact apply to activities that may themselves be considered to be of an aeronautical character
(for example, concessions granted to oil companies to supply aviation fuel and lubricants and the
rental of terminal building space or premises to aircraft operators). Also intended o be included
are the gross revenues, less any sales tax or other taxes, earned by shops or services operated by
the airport itself. "
4.23 Rentals. Rentals payable by commercial enterprises and other entities for the use of airport-
owned building space, land or equipment, Such rentals should include those payable by aircraft
operators for airport-owned premises and facilities (e.g. check-in counters, sales counters and
administrative affices) other than those already covered under “air traffic operations”
In view of the above, it is clear that the space rental income is not an Aevonautical Service as per
AERA Act, and aisa it is specified as Non-Aeronautical Sevvice as per [CAO. Hence, we request the
Auwhority to kindly consider revenies from space rentals as Non-Aeronautical.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of NAR for the Second Control Period
post-COD

The Authority has noted GIAL's comment on space rental income from airlines and would like to state
that as the space rented out to airlines in the Terminal building is for ticketing and facilitation of
passengers, which is an aeronautical activity, it has been uniformly considered as part of aeronautical
revenue. This practice is being followed by AERA across all airports including PPP airports. Hence,
GIAL’s views are not agreed to by the Authority.

True up of Aeronautical Revenue

Authority’s examination of True up of Aeronautical Revenue at Consultation Stage

GIAL had submitted the following components of Aeronautical Revenue for the period from COD till
March 31, 2022, which the Authority through its independent consultant had verified with the Books of
Account of GIAL and noted the same to be in order. The same is presented in the Table below:

Table 65: Aeronautical Revenue submitted by GIAL for True up from COD till March 31, 2022
( T crores)

Landing revenue 16.49

Parking & housing revenue 0.28

Ground handling charges 0.78

Passenger UDF revenue 40.17
CUTE Revenue 1.71
CGF rentals 0.52
Cargo/Fuel/Other -

Total Aero revenues 59.95

5.9.2 The Authority proposed to include space rental from airlines amounting to ¥ 0.16 crores as aeronautical
revenue. (refer para 5.8.2).

5.9.3 The Authority proposed to considepre¥ised; Aefmautiml Revenue for the period from COD till 31st

Order No. 07/2024-25 i T \ 0\ Page 113 of 429




TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

March 2022 as per table given below:

Table 66: Aeronautical Revenue proposed by the Authority for True up from COD till March

31, 2022 at Consultation Stage

(T crores)

Particulars e ey Ry e T A e Tl e Aot |
Actual Aeronautical Revenue as submitted by GIAL (A) = 59.95
Add:; Revenue from space rentals from airlines (B} 0.16

Aeronautical Revenue as per the Authority (A+B) 60.11

Stakeholders’ comments on true-up of Aeronautical Revenue for the Second Control Period post-
COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true-up of Aeronautical revenue for the Second
Control Period post-COD.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders’ comments on true up of Aeronautical Revenue for the
Second Control Period post-COD

No Stakeholder comments were received regarding Aeronautical Revenue for the period from COD till
31* March. In this regard, the Authority has decided to consider the Aeronautical Revenue consistent
with its proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25. The Aeronautical
Revenue considered by the Authority for true up of the period from COD till 31 March 2022 is as
given in Table 66.

True up of Taxation
Authority’s examination of True up of Taxation at Consultation Stage

GIAL had submitted Aeronautical Tax of T 1.32 crores for the period from COD till March 31, 2022,
Based on the proposals on various building blocks, revised calculation of taxation is presented in the
table below:

Table 67: Taxation proposed by the Authority for true up (COD till 31st March 2022) at
Consultation Stage

(¥ crores)

by

Particalars oo [ Reteon |

Aero Revenues (refer Table 66)
Aero O&M Expenses (refer Table 62)
Bank & Finance Charges (refer Table 59)

Interest Expense

Depreciation as per IT Act E
Aero Profit Before Tax G=A-(B+C+D+E)

Previous loss adjustment H

Taxabie Profit I=MAX (0, (G-H})
Tax rate (%) J 25.17%
Aeronautical Tax K=I*]J 0.41

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of raxatlon for the Second Control Period post-COD

5.10.1 There were no Stakeholder Lomm;nl.h/ﬁﬁbw true up of tax for the Second Control Period post-
- ] Ar 7 T
8.28%

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 114 of 429




TRUE UP OF GHAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31,2022

COD.

Authority's analvsis of Stakeholders' comments on true up of Taxation for the Second Control
Period post-COD

5.10.2 No Stakeholder comments were received regarding tax for the period from COD till 31 March.
However, as the Authority has considered the Working Capital Interest expense and the Pre-COD
expense at the Tariff Order stage (refer Para 5.7.6 and Para 5.7.15 to Para 5.7.17), the aeronautical tax
considered by the Authority for true up has been recomputed as per Table 68 below.

Table 68: Taxation decided by the Authority for true up (COD till 31st March 2022)

— e
Particulars I " Ref. | Amount
Aero Revenues (refer Tabl;66) - = ”A ) ] 60.11
Aero O&M Expenses {refer Table 62) B 46.22
Bank & Finance Charges (refer Table 59 ) C 0.48
Working Capital Loan Interest (refer Para 5.7.6) D 0.26
Interest Expense E 2.55
Pre-COD Expense F 2.87
Depreciation as per IT Act G 9.25
Aero Profit Before Tax H=A-(B+C+D+E+F+G) (1.52)
Previous loss adjustment I E
Taxable Profit FEMAX (0, (H-1) 0.00
Tax rate (%) K 25.17%
Aeronautical Tax L=J*K 0.00
Opening Losses M 0.00
Current Period (loss)/profit =H (1.52)
Closing Losses O=M+N (1.52)

5.11  True up of Aggregate Revenue Requirement (ARR)
Authority’s examination of True-up of ARR for period from COD till March 31, 2022 at
Consultation Stage

5.11.1 Based on its analysis of the various building blocks, the Authority had determined the ARR and Shortfall
{Under recovery) for True up of the Pre-COD period and same is presented in the table below:

Table 69: ARR and Shortfall proposed by the Authority (COD till March 31, 2022) at Consultation
Stage

)

(f’ crore.
= 'I o "_’_—

" Average RAB (refer Table 56) 15535
FRoR on Average RAB (@ 14% for 175 days) 10.43
Operating expenses (Refer Table 62) 46.22
Bank and Finance Charges (refer Table 59) 0.48

Pre COD Expenses (refer Table 60)
Depreciation (refer Table 56)

Order No. 07/2024-23

e e ,‘\i:"_
) R
LR AN TR 2



TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 312022

 Particulars
Tax (refer Table 67)
ARR {Sum {A:F))

67.76
9.80

T O M e

Non-aeronautical revenue (refer Table 64}

Less: 30% of Non-aeronautical revenue

Net ARR (G-1) J

Actual Aeronautical Revenue (refer Table 66) K 60.11

Shortfall/ under-recovery (J-K) L 4.71

Discount factor as on March 31, 2022 M 1

PV of Under recovery as on March 31, 2022 (L*M) N 4.71

Discount factor (@ 12.21%) as on March 31, 2023 O 1.122
P 5.29

PV of Underrecovery as on March 31, 2023= O*N

5.11.2 The Authority had proposed to consider under recovery of Z 5.29 crores for the post-COD period. The
Authority had also proposed to consider the same as a post-COD true up while calculating ARR of
LGBIA for the Third Control Period.

The ARR proposed by the Authority was % 64.82 crores (refer Table 69), as against Z 83.53 crores (refer
Table 51) submitted by GIAL. The variance was on account of the following

I.  Re-classification of assets, due to which there is reduction in the Return on RAB and Depreciation
derived by the Authority.
ii.  Revision in Useful Life of Assets considered by the Authority,
ili.  Rationalization of O&M expenses claimed by GIAL,
i Exclusion of certain expenses such as working capital loan interest and Pre-COD expenses

Stakeholders' comments on true-up of ARR for the Second Control Period post-COD

There were no Stakeholder comments with respect to true up of ARR for the Second Control Period
post-COD.

Authority's analysis of ARR for the Second Control Period post-COD post Stakeholder
Consultation

The Authority. after careful analysis and examination of the Stakeholders' comments across various
building blocks pertaining to true up of Second Control Period post COD, recomputed the true up of
Second Control Period post-COD.

5.11.6 The adjustments that were made over and above the true up considered at the time of issuance of
Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25 are as below:

a. Inclusion of Interest on Working Capital Loan of 2 0.26 Cr. (Refer para 5.7.6)

b. Inclusion of pre-COD expenses of T 2,87 Cr. related to Bank and Finance charges for obtaining
PBG and Project cost for setup of airport business {(Refer Para 5.7.15 to 5.7.17)

5.11.7 Based on the above, the revised ARR considered by the Authority for true up of Second Control Period
post-COD is given below in Table 70,

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 116 of 429

pa



TRUE UP OF GIAL FOR THE PERIOD FROM COD TILL MARCH 31, 2022

Table 70: ARR and Shortfall decided by the Authority for True up of Second Control Period post-
CcOD

=

Particulars SUR
Average RAB (refer Table 56)
FRoR on Average RAB ((@ 14% for 175 days)
Operating expenses (Refer Table 62)

Bank and Finance Charges {refer Table 59)
Working Capital Loan [nterest {refer Para 5.7.6)
Pre-COD Expenses (refer Para 5.7.15 to 5.7.17)
Depreciation (refer Table 56)

Tax {refer Table 68}

ARR (Sum (A:G))

Non-a¢ronautical revenue {refer Table 64)

Less: 30% of Non-aeronautical revenue

Net ARR (H-1)

Actual Aeronautical Revenue {refer Table 66)
Shortfall/{ Surptus) (K-L)

Discount factor as on March 31, 2022

PV of Under-recovery as on March 31, 2022 (M*N)
Discount factor (@ 12.21%) as on March 31. 2023
PV of Under-recovery as on March 31, 2023=P*0

oW C|IZ Z =R l—|— T O |m|mD| @

Authority’s decisions regarding True up for the period from COD till March 31, 2022
Based on the material before it and its examination, the Authority decides the following with respect
to True up of the period from COD till March 31, 2022 for LGBIA:

To consider true up of CAPEX, depreciation and RAB for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as
per Tabie 56.

To consider true up of FRoR for the peried from COD till March 31, 2022 as per Table 57.

To consider true up of Aeronautical O&M expenses for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as
per Table 62.

To consider true up of Non-aeronautical revenue for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as per
Table 64.

To consider true up of Aeronautical revenue for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as per Table
66.

To consider true up of Taxation for the period from COD till March 31, 2022 as per Table 68,

To consider under recovery of  7.13 crores as per Table 70 for Post-COD period, while calculating the
ARR for the Third Control Period.

Order No. 07/2024-25 K Page 117 of 429

S ’:‘\fh)‘, p ot .\\.‘T@..-
P R oy T 7



EVALUATION OF MYTP
FOR THE THIRD

CONTROL PERIOD




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
6 TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
6.1 GIAL’s submission regarding Traffic projections for the Third Control Period
6.1.1  The historical passenger traffic* and ATM at the Airport has been shown in the table below:
Table 71: Historical passenger, ATM and C

Than e (nNos) | ATM(inNos)
Vesw Thomestie | I ed | Moneste | et | G

argo traffic at LGBIA

2010-11 1.920.227 1,934,750 26,941
2011-12 2,217,820 26,804 | 2,244,684 28,088 7,761 7,761
2012-13 2,055,128 21810 | 2,076,938 26,938 5,919 6,013
2013-14 2,171,912 25721 | 2,197,633 27,098 7.871 7,907
2014-15 2,206,037 27,564 | 2,233,601 26,871 10,445 10,460
2015-16 2752418 31,897 | 2,784,315 29,425 15,617 15,628
2016-17 3,759,494 30,162 | 3,789,656 37873 17,283 17,286
2017-1% 4,636,604 31,449 | 4,668,033 41,172 22,343 22.345
2018-19 5,714,561 31,067 | 5,745,628 49,845 50,488 23.813 23,840
2019-20 5,422,289 35,160 | 5,457,449 44,539 45,539 21,267 21,270
2020-21 2.188.767 368 | 2,189,135 23,422 20 23,442 15,933 15,951
2021-22 3,148,940 16 | 3,148,956 33,564 8 33,572 21.814 21,858
2022.23 12,165 | 5,051,480 45,701 208 45,909 22,823 22823

6.12  The passenger traffic, ATM and cargo traffic along with their expected annual growth rates, as submitted
by GIAL for the Third Control Period are as given in the table below:

5,039,315 5,051,480
202324 6473222 69,797 | 6,543,009 24,29
2024-25 6,596,891 67,022 | 6663913 33,699 22,999
2025-26 7430971 | L3091 | 7,544,062 37,126 28,526
202627 $958,026 | 136,180 | 9,094,207 33,301 32,801
Total 34,498,425 | 3987255 | 34,896,681 316,565 | 131,242 135,445
Growth rates
2022-23 By =i - ; - = = ' =
202324 3345% | A3 55% 1953% | 2860% 475.48% | 30.63% 643% : 645%
202425 51% |  -39%% 185% 0.99% 207% 093% | -244% = 2.39%
2025-26 1264% | 68.74% 1321% | 12.03% 3254% | 1243% | 19.46% T6% | 1411%
302627 2055% | 2042% | 2055% | 2063% 2197% | 20.66% | 22.76% T18% | 22.00%

6.1.3  GIAL had also submitted that it expected to process certain cargo volumes out of the total volume at its
own cargo facility. The following table summarizes the total cargo volumes proposed to be handled by
GIAL out of the total cargo traffic at LGBIA during the Third Control Period.

? Source: Traffic News from AAI website

Order No. 07/2024-25 e I Page 119 of 429

. J"’)—;uj D \
w. - Ramqasto™N



TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 73: Cargo volumes to be handled by GIAL out of the total cargo traffic during the Third
Control Period

~ ParticularsnMT) | FY23 | FY24 | FY25 | FY26 | FY27
I Domestlc Interim Facility L - : 4,500 5,500 -
International — Interim Facility - - - -
New Integrated Cargo Terminal - - 30,000
Total by GIAL (A) 3,500 4,500 5,500 30,000
Total Cargo Traffic at LGBIA (B) 24,296 24,999 28,526 34,801

% Share (A/B)*100 14% 18% 19% 86%

6.1.4  GIAL had engaged an independent agency — M/s Mott Macdonald for assessing passenger traffic, aircraft
movement and cargo traffic for LGBIA. Based on its analysis, Mott Macdonald had provided high, base,
and low estimate scenarios of projected traffic for the Third Control Period. The traffic projections
submitted by GIAL in Table 72 is adopted from Mott Macdonald’s ‘base case scenario’.

The Passenger traffic and ATM projected above had been adjusted by GIAL to account for billable
passenger traffic (excluding certain categories of passengers such as Transit/transfer passengers, Children
below 2 years, Diplomatic passport holders, Airline Crew etc. for whom UDF charges are not leviable)
and billable domestic ATMs (other than ATMSs pertaining to less than 80-seater capacity flights, and
flights operating under Regional Connectivity Scheme (RCS); that are exempted from landing charges).
Based on the historical trends, the exempt traffic had been submitted by GIAL as 10% of the total
passengers, and 18% of total ATMSs for the Third Control Period, as shown in the table below.

Table 74: Traffic growth rates (Y o—Y) submitfed by GLAL, after adjustment of exempt traffic

4,535,384 | [ 4,543,291 | 37,475 _
2023-24 5,825,900 5,871,268 48,194 , 49,391
2024-25 5,037,202 5,980,766 48,672 : 49,843
2025-26 6,687,874 6,761,383 54,528 , 56,080
2026-27 8,062,204 8,150,741 65,777 , 67,670
Total 31,048,583 258,366 | 31,307,449 254,646 : 260,667
' ‘Growth rates
2022-23 - = [ : i B
2023-24 28.45% 473.75% 29.23% 28.60% 475.48% 31.07%
2024-25 1.91% -3.98% 1.86% 0.95% 217% 0.92%
2025-26 12.64% 68.74% 13.05% 12.03% 32.54% 12.51%
2026-27 20.55% 20.42% 20.55% 20.63% 21.97% 20.67%

6.2 Authority’s examination regarding Traffic projections for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

6.2.1 The Authority noted that GIAL appointed Mott Macdonald as its Consultant who had derived traffic
forecast based on Regression forecast methodology, developed through econometric analysis of
historical data combined with projections of key demand drivers as given below:

* Passenger forecasts were derived bast :Iﬂb%ﬁﬂlﬂebllc Product (GDP) growth forecasts from the
Mﬁdﬂﬁcmmmlc Outlook April 2021, as well as the US

Order No. 07/2024-25 e Page 120 of 429




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Department of Agriculture (USDA) and the Organization for Economic Co-Operation and
Development (OECD).

* The aircraft movement forecasts for the Airport were derived based on the historical development
of both domestic and international average passengers per ATM.

* For cargo forecasts, the historical development of both domestic and international average cargo
per ATM metrics, along with the potential cargo-carrying capacity of aircraft using the airports were
considered.

The Authority noted that GIAL had assumed the ‘base case scenario’ estimates of traffic forecasts
submitted by Mott Macdonald for forecasting passenger traffic, ATM and cargo (both domestic and
international ).

6.2.3  The Authority noted that GIAL had considered only billable ATM, after excluding ATM traffic that are
exempted from landing charges. However, the Authority was of the view that RCS scheme is promoted
by the Gol with the objective of making regional air connectivity affordable by supporting airline
operators through concessions offered by Central Government, State Government and the Adirport
Operators. As this scheme is promoted to encourage small aircrafts, therefore the flights operating under
this scheme were not eligible to be claimed as a passthrough/ exemption. The Authority noted that, as
per GIAL’s submission, out of 23% of less than 80-seater capacity category ATMs handled in FY23,
approximately 8% of them fell under RCS category. Based on the above fact, the Authority had estimated
traffic projections after excluding ATMs that pertain to less than 80-seater capacity flights which fell
under non-RCS category and being exempted from landing charges. The Authority further noted GIALs
submission that Guwahati as capital city airport and gateway to North East states. It acts as a hub to
destinations like Pasighat (IXT), Shillong (SHL), Rupsi (RUP), Tezpur (TEI) and other small sized
airports in the vicinity. This regional connectivity model helps boost demand in the aforementioned
destinations, which have restrictions for larger aircraft to operate. Further, limited traffic demand from
regional cities restricts the seat loads on these routes and thus do not permit airlines to operate bigger
aircraft.

The Authority, after rationalization had derived the exempted traffic as 15% for each tariff year and had
considered the same for determining the billable domestic ATM. Based on the above factors, the exempt
traffic considered by the Authority (after excluding ATMSs that pertain to less than 80-seater capacity
flights which fall under non-RCS category) for determining billable domestic ATM for the Third Control
Period for LGBIA were as follows:

Table 75: Exempt traffic considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

|  Particulars
| Exempt Domestic ATM
_considered by the Authority

15% 15%

Similarly, Government of India has allowed exemption of UDF to certain categories of passengers
through Order No. AIC 14/2019 read with AIC 20/ 2019. GIAL cannot claim any passthrough regarding
UDF on such categories and this is followed by AERA across all Major Airports.

6.2.5 As part of its examination of traffic forecast submitted by GIAL, the Authority had calculated
Compounded Annual Growth Rate, or CAGR, for passenger traffic, ATM, and Cargo from, FY 2017-
18to FY 2019-20 (3-year CAGR), FY ZOIS;I,ﬁ-mF\’“.EGI 9-20 (5-year CAGR), FY 2010-11 to FY 2018-

o~
okt e,

Page 121 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-23




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
19 (9-year CAGR), and FY 2010-11 to FY 2019-20 (10-year CAGR)

6.2.6  The 3-year, 5-year and 10-year CAGRs had been computed for the respective periods up to FY 2019-20,
as FY 2020-21 being an exceptional event year, would not have provided an appropriate basis for arriving
at CAGR. However, the computation of 9-year CAGR was based on the periods FY 2010-11 to FY
2018-19, in order to remove certain extraneous events of FY 2019-20 as detailed in para 6.2.8 below.
The table below provides the details of the CAGR for passenger traffic, ATM, and Cargo:

Table 76: CAGR for passenger traffic, ATM, and Cargo

el Passenger : ATM | R
YA TDomestic | Internati | Combined | Domestic | Infernati | Combined | Domestic | Internati | Combined
I y Lonal_ il . | omal | =l -~ | onal |
3 year 8.14% 5.14% 8.13% 4.65% 40.86% 5.17% -2.44% 22.47% -2.44%
CAGR
5 year 18.47% 2.46% 18.32% 11.41% 18.22% 11.54% 8.03% | -27.73% 8.01%
CAGR
9 year 14.61% 9.97% 14.57% 8.[1% 13.96% 8.17% 13.71% NA* 13.73%
CAGR
10 year 12.23% 10.32% 12.21% 5.84% 17.97% 6.01% 10.70% NA* 10.70%
CAGR

* Nil international cargo in FY2010-11

627 The Authority had noted that there was a variation in traffic and volatility in data, which caused the
CAGR for 5-year and 3-year pericd to be inappropriate for future traffic projections.

6.2.8 The Authority noted that there had been a decrease in the Passenger and ATM traffic particularly in the

FY 2019-20, which was a pre-COVID year, mainly due to the closure of operations by Jet Airways with
no replacement for those vacant slots and the impact of COVID pandemic towards the end of the FY
2019-20.

It was observed that there was a de-growth of 59.63% and 98.95% in domestic passenger traffic and
international passenger traffic respectively for FY 2020-21 (compared to FY 2019-20), due to the adverse
impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the domestic and international travels (Refer Table 71). Similarly, it
was observed that there was a de-growth of 47.41% and 98.00%, respectively in domestic ATM and
international ATM for FY 2020-21 (compared to FY 2019-20) as well as a de-growth of 25.08% in
domestic Cargo for FY 2020-21 {(compared to FY 2019-20). (Refer Table 71)

Computation of traffic forecasts by the Authority, considering the impact of COVID-19
pandemic

The traffic forecasts had been computed by the Authority, after taking into account the analysis by
the following agencies regarding the impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the Aviation sector, apart
from the study report provided by Mott Macdonald for LGBIA.

6.2.10 Airports Council International (ACI)

ACI in its latest report available has projected the following air passenger traffic outlook:

s Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, the global passenger volume was estimated to reach 10.5 billion
passengers in 2023. However, the current projection of global passenger volume in 2023 is
approximately 8.6 billion passengers, which is 94.2% of the 2019 level.

o The year 2024 is expected to be a milestone for global passenger wraffic recovery as it reaches 9.4

billion passengers, surpassing the year 2019 that welcomed 9.2 billion passengers (102.5% of the

2019 level). Compared fo the pn. -COV,

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 122 of 429




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

o While the Asia-Pacific region is expected to have a substantial jump in passenger trgffic in the first
half of 2023 along with the ongoing opening of the Chinese market, its recovery is predicied to slow
down significantly in the second half of the year due to challenges in overseas fourism and looming
economic concerns. By the end of the year, the region is expected to reach 2.9 billion passengers,
or 87.3% of the 2019 level. With the uncertainty from both upside and downside factors, the region
is expected to reach approximately 3.4 billion passengers, or 99.5% of the 2019 level, in 2024.

6.2.11 International Air Transport Association (IATA)

IATA in its latest market analysis report has reported the following:

* Industry-wide revenue passenger-kilometers (RPKs) increased 29.7% year-on-year (Yol) in
November and closed the gap to 2019 levels to within 1%.
Available seat-kilometers (ASKs) rose by 28.6% YoY, recovering to 98.2% aof pre-pandemic
capacity. Global passenger load factor increased over the year and compared to 2019, now standing
at 81.8%.
Domestic RPKs grew 6.7% over pre-pandemic levels with an annual growth rate of 34.8%.
International RPKs 94.5% of pre-pandemic levels and increased 26.4% YoV,

- Air passenger traffic, measured in revenue passenger-kilometers (RPKs), continued to grow in
November with a 29.7% increase over the year. Global RPKs are now just 0.9% lower than pre-
pandemic levels. In seasonally adfusted terms, growth continued although at a slightly slower pace
compared to the previous months with 0.6% month-on-month (MoM) growth,

Conclusion on traffic forecasts based on the above assumptions

Considering the extraordinary adverse impact of COVID-19 pandemic on domestic and international air
travel, the Authority had taken into-consideration the forecasted data published by ACI and IATA cited
in para 6.2.10 and 6.2.11 for arriving at the revised traffic projections,

6.2.13 The Authority had reviewed the actual Passenger traffic, ATM and Cargo traffic data for FY 2022-23
(from AAI website) and had considered the same for estimating traffic for the Third Control Period:

Table 77: Comparison of Passenger, ATM and Cargo traffic at LGBIA of FY2019-20 vs FY 2022-23

T 5,039,315 i T 02.94% | 34.60% |
{in Nos.)
ATM (in 45539 | 45701 45909 | 10261% | 20.80% | 100.81%
Nos.)

Cargo (in 21,270 22.823 - 22,823 | 107.32% 0.00% | 107.30%
MT)

6.2.14 The Authority noted that GIAL had considered the actual passenger traffic and ATM data for FY 2022-
23 available on AAT’s website (as shown in the table above). The Authority vide email dated April 20,
2024 requested GIAL to provide actual traffic of FY2023-24 and the same was provided by GIAL vide
email dated April 20,2024. The Authority compared the same with the data available on AAI website
and proposed to consider actual traffic for FY2023-24 as per Table 78.

Order No. 07/2024-25 ! i A} Page 123 of 429

* R
e A
\ L o d
Yy ]
2, a8 S

. T N
b .,‘? Rc-m ity P




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 78: Forecasted and Actual Passenger, ATM, Cargo traffic submitted by GIAL for FY’24

_ATM (in Nos.) e
Interna emﬁuad ‘Danwstic
_tional

| Passenger (in \Ids.}" 5 r B[l LA
["Domestic

Inferny Cdr'ﬁli’iri’éd]
1 iinna}__'_u L

Bomestic

FY24

Forecasted
by GIAL
till Mar'24

6473222 | 69797 6543019 | 58773 1197 59970

6.2.15

6.2.19

Actuals till
Mar “24

5927288 30321 5957609 45578 570 46148 18851 18851

The Authority reviewed the CAGR (3-year, 5-year, 9-year and10-year) derived by it as per Table 76, and
considering the positive outlook provided by the Expert Agencies, the Authority proposed to consider
the passenger, ATM, and cargo traffic proposed by GIAL for the last three (3) tariff years (FY 2025-26
till FY 2026-27).

The Authority noted that due to comissioning and operationalization of NITB in first quarter of FY2025-
26, the terminal building area shall increase by 621% from:the existing terminal area. Due to increase in
area it is expected that traffic will pick up from FY2025< 26 onwards and GIAL will be able to achieve
the forecasted traffic.

Based on the above analysis, the Authority thus proposed to consider actual passenger traffic, ATMs,
and cargo for FY2022-23 and FY2023-24 as per Table 77 and Table 78 respectively; and GIAL’s
submission with respect to the traffic in each category, for the remaining three tariff years of the Third
Control Period. The ratio of domestic exempted and billable ATMs considered by the Authority is as per
Table 75. :

GIAL had metioned in its MY TP submiission that commisioning of new Integrated Cargo Terminal (ICT)
shall be done in FY2024-25 while operationalization shall happen in FY2025-26, and had considered
handling of cargo from the new ICT, from FY2026-27 onwards. The Authority proposed to consider the
same. The Authority also proposed to consider volumes for FY25 and FY26 as submitted by GIAL.

The Authority had assumed the same volumes for FY24, FY25 and FY26 due to cargo being handled
from interim facility in absence of ICT. The Authority further proposed to consider 50% of the total cargo
volumes forecasted to be handled by GIAL in FY 2026-27.

The traffic growth rates and the corresponding traffic for passengers and ATM as considered by the
Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage are given in the table below:

Table 79: Traffic proposed to be considered by the Authority for'the TCP at the Consultation stage

Fvze R mms

w | s |

T

Domestic PAX submltted by GIAL

5422 | 5039 |  64.73 6597 |

Domestic PAX proposed by the
Authority

50.39 59.27 63597

GIAL's submission as a % of FY
2019-20 traffic

92.94% 119.38% 121:66%

Proposed traffic as per the
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20
traffic

92.94% 109.31% 121.66% 163.21%

International Passengers (Lacs) | FY'20

International PAX submitted by
GIAL

International PAX proposed by the
Authority

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 124 of 429




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

GIAL’s submission as a % of FY 34.60% 198.531% 190.62% 321.63% 587.32%

2019-20 traffic

Proposed traffic as per the 34.60% 86.24% [90.62% 63" 387.32%

Authority as a % of FY 2019-20
traffic

63.43
submission
Total PAX (Domestic and L 59.58 .64 75.44
International) proposed by the
Authority

Proposed total PAX as per GIAL's : 119.89% 122.11% 138.23%
submission as a % of FY 2019-20
traffic

Proposcd total PAX as per the 2. 109, 16% 122.11% 138.23%
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20

TR Y et I

$877|  59. 3 £0,22

4570 |
GlAL - p)
Domestic ATV proposed by the 45.70 - 45.38 . ; 80.22
Authority (A} i
AO's submission as a % of FY 10261% | 131.96% 133.27% 149.30% 180.10%
2019-20 total ATM L
Proposcd ATM traffic as per the 192.61% 102.33% 133.27% 149.30% 180.10%
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20
LATM

| Dor
| Submitted by

As per the Authority (B)

B uhi} -_ .

As per the Authority C = A%(1-B}

[nternational ATM submitted by
GlAL | J 2| =2 ill
ILnternational ATM proposed by : 210 BT LI7| =
the Authority
GIAL’s submission as a % of FY 20.80% 119.70% 117.10% 189.30%
2019-20 ATM
Proposed ATM traffic as per the | 20.80% 57.00% 117.10% E 189.30%
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20 '

Total ATM (Domestic and .54 ! A 1 8211
International) as per GIAL's
submission

Total ATM (Domestic and 43, ) ! 8211
International) proposed by the
Authority

AQV's submission as a % of FY 2 132.91% 49 439% 180.30%
2019-20 total ATM

Order No. 07/2024-253 " : £ Page 125 of 429




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Authority as a % of FY 2019-20
Domeshc ( argo

Proposed total ATM as per the 100.81% | 101.34% | 132.91% | 14943% | 180.30%
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20
ATM
Hameuic: C"ifgﬂ‘;;"’ﬁ“ @MY | pvoy | py2s | rv2d | Rvess w'za Y27 | Total
Domestic cargo submitted by 21.27 2282 2429 23.70 27. 13 33.30 131.24
GIAL
Domestic cargo proposed by the 22,82 18.85 23.70 27.13 33.30 125.80
Authority
GIAL's submission as a % of FY 107.32% |  11423% | 11144% | 12755% | 156.59%
2019-20 total Domestic Cargo
Proposed total ATM as per the 107.32° 8864% | 111.44% | 127.55% | 156.59%

the Authority

| International Cargo (MT in'000) | Fvi20 | Fvas | Fvas | eves | evs | ez |  Total
INETatioa] cargo submitted by 0.003 0.00 0.003 | 130 | 1.40 1.50 420
GIAL

International cargo proposed by (.00 0.00 1,30 1.40 1.50 4.20

_ Total Cargo (MT in '000)

FY'27

Total

“Total cargo submisted by GIAL

21"27

25.00

28.53

34.80

135.44

Authority as a % of FY 2019-20

Total cargo proposed by the 2282 18.85 25.00 2853 34.80 130.00
Authority

GIAL's submission as a % of FY 107.30% 114.23% 117.53% 134.11% 163.62%

2019-20 total Cargo

Proposed Cargo traffic as per the 107.30° 88.63% 117.53% 134.11% 163.62%

Domestic cargo

International cargo

Integrated Cargo Terminal

30.00

30.00

Total cargo handled

5.50

30.00

43,50

GIAL Market Share

As per the Authority

Domestic

International

Integrated Cargo Terminal 17.40 17.40
Total cargo handled 3.50 4.50 5.50 17.40 30.90
| GIAL Market Share 14% 18% 19% 50%

6.2.20 The Authority had considered the traffic proposed in Table 79 above, to assess the need for the Capital
expenditure proposed by GIAL for the Third Control Period ‘and accordingly, the Authority had
rationalized the CAPEX submitted by GIAL for the Third Control Period for LGBIA.

6.3 Stakeholders' comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period

6.3.1

During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from various

Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25
with respect to Traffic for the Third Control Period. The comments by Stakeholders are presented below.

GIAL's comments on Traffic for the Thlrd Control Period:

Ora'er No. 07/2024-25

6.3.2 Withrespect to AERA's propos;}‘g.,

e

p‘é!ﬂ *Ffar’é. 6*7- 3, and 6.2.4 page 92 of CP relating to Exempted Traffic,

Page 126 of 429




TRAFFIC PROIECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
GIAL's comment is as follows:

In respect to exempted passengers, we would like to draw the attention of Authority on the Tariff order
for Bangalore Airport for Third Control Period order no. 11/2021-22 dated para 4.5.9 onwards.

Trangfer pastenpinn M DAnpshave Aivporl

459 The Aihoriy nofed BIAL's submission relaed o transit/ mnsie prsencers At Beugaluey aicport
The Authority asted from the Sccond Coateo! Peried order For BLAL thatihe nmasitisizler passengers
teansiling wpto 24 hours are excmpted frem bevy of LDE. The riteran extraer o produced Belaw:

“Trangitronfer pousengers (Fhir exenption sy be grasied 1o off the passergers framiiing xpo 24
Bonet VA prsieagor s treated n frasit oy omeged raoed jutemes of wirkon 24 Banes o werial
ity brgrort ot ir part uf the same ok, in cose 3 soparais oRers are issued o wenld pol be ircaied
at frongsr passcager’}

Tha Axtharity nated thal BIAL bas revised ils prejections ol ike share of the teansit? trangler parsenger
i the (62l pazsenger hased on the setual tonsitf trnsfer passenger share of FY210 The same are
produzed below:

Table §7: Forecast of share of rraoslt transfer passenger In total passenger as per BIAL's FYVP for
#e Third Cantral Periad

%3 of Exempt passengers F¥2022 FYio:d FYHizd Fy2a25 Yl |
Dioeeiic Pax 13% 13% 1% 135 13% l
Intermatianial Pax i E, 5%, 3 |

Crler Mo, 117 202122 for the Third Controf Period Kid, Bergr_lfuru

Table £8: Forecast of share of transitf trosfer passeager In fo12) passenger as per BIAL's ATF for ihe
Third Conlrol Perind \ | A

*& of Exempl pagycogers FYI0:2 FYi02} “FY FY2015 FY2D16
Domesic Fax 25755 1745% 1745% 17354 [T A5
Tnicrnarinal Pax 16.07% s ange 10 IL11%

4511 The Authonty examined the submissions made by BIAL refated 1o the trissit passengers in its ATE
The Authority s oF the view that the i in the trngit p gers dhring FY21 s on account of
U COVID-19 pandemiz and thus, i is 2 shoet term rend and not Tkedy to susiain in the future, Fariber,
the Authoriry will be tnuing up the a=ronautical revenuss for the TCP based on acluals which will lake
inta the actual iranait p 1gers a1 BIAL. Theralors, the Awthgnity decides that the share of iransil
passengess proposed by BIAL as pan of its MYTF seem reasonable for the Third Conirel Period.

4.6 Authority's dictelons repnrding 150fTe profections for the Thind Contvol Period

Bazed on the matcrial before it and based on itz analvsig, the Authosiry haz dezided (he following with
eegards o hallic prajechons ior the Third Conlrol Paiod:

shall be trued up baced on acials, ; ] .
» b Rt T
462 To consider the share ofwransit passengert as per Tobla 67 foe the Thivd Control I:en’o&

In the Bangalore Tariff order, AERA has accepied the contention that ivansit passengers are exempted from
UDF, and the percentage share of transit passenger assume by Bangalore seems reasonable.

In AERA Order No. 46/2015-16, in respect of Metro Development Fees approval determination of Metro
Connectivity Project for Mumbai Airport, AERA has suitably adjusted the billable passengers dfter deducting
the exempted Passengers. The relevant extract from Order is provided as follows: -

Decision 5.b - To estimate the fiture billable passengers for both domestic and international passengers, as
considered in Table 5.

Order No. 07/2024-25 SR '_" Page 127 of 429




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIQD

Tahde 5: §stimatedd Billable Embarking Pastengers for £ 201516 to FY 2023-34

Paitivulacs (in FY FY E¥ FY FY EY

milliens)
18 20 Pl

Tetal domestic
passangars {A)
Toral
internatianal
passengees {8)

Qreer. Mo, 46/2015-16 Dage 51 of 76

e S T R T RS R LT T

Embarking
Domestic
Passengers (C}
= {50% of &)
Ermbarking
Intemational |
Pase }

S0 0i B)
Billzble
domastic
passangars (E}
|= (8% of C}
Billable
|ntematianal
Jpassengers {F)
= {266 of 1Y)

As can be seen from above, the Authority has been consistently recognizing the exempted traffic and its impact
in collection.

It is to be noted that AO has made adjustment in ATMs and Passengers to calcudate only the billable traffic.
The adjustment is necessitated to project the correct Aeronautical revenues.

Recent ATM data indicate that approx. 20% of Domestic Flights are operated through less than 80 seater
alreraft which is exempt from landing charges. Refer the data provided below:

Domestic

Less than 80 seater | Total = Other Flights Total

(excluding RCS - Exempted Domestic ATM
Flight) ‘. o | thlm -
Apr-23 5 3,859
May-23 075 3.826
Jun-23 d 3,748
Jul-23 . 3,934
Aug-23 ! 3,874
Sep-23 5 4 3,800
Oct-23 3 4,045
Nov-23 2 3.842
Dec-23 e fapn 3.830
Jan-24 e, % : 3,609

Order No, 07/2024-25 ki ) Page 128 of 429




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Domestic

Less than 80 seater
(excluding RCS

Flight)

RCS
Flight

Total
Exempted
Flights

Other Flights

Total
Domestic ATM

Feb-24

586

21

607

2,939

3,546

Mar-24

585

13

600

3,153

3,753

Total

6,461

1,724

8,185|

37,481

45,666

%age

14%

4%

13%

82%

100%

Similavly, the recent data for Pax indicate that approx. 14% of Domestic Pax and 33% of International Pax
pertains 1o exempt category (transfer, transit and infants), not liable for UDF charges. Refer the data
provided below:

Break-up of Domestic Passengers

Month

Exempt Pax -
Infant, Transfer,
Transit

Others

Total
Domestic Pax

Exempt%

April23

50,344

463,903

331,755

May'23

56.616

429,766

493,361

June'23

54,800

422,287

484,280

July'23

54,979

438,518

301,180

Aung?23

65,186

393,241

465,280

Sep'23

62.795

387.275

458,385

Oct'23

67,200

436,577

510,661

Nov'23

69,768

430,363

502,343

Dec'23

68,326

455211

524,581

Jan'24

64,689

426,849

492,588

Feb'24

63,513

382,510

446,958

Mar'24

63,822

450,592

515,716

Total

751,038

5,119,092

5,927,288

Break-up of International Passengers

Month

Exempt Pax -
Infant, Transfer,
Transit

O_tllers

Total
International
Pax

Exempt%

April'23

498

1,591

2.089

May'23

927

1,115

2,042

-

June'23

897

914

1,811

July'23

759

1,009

1,768

-

Aug23

794

il

1,511

Sep23

236

116

352

Oct'23

321

1,072

1,893

Nov'23

1,040

1,042

2,082

Dec'23

1,339

2,546

3,885

Jan24

L,160

3,398

4,558

Feb'24

962

2,809

3,771

Mar'24

1,185

3,374

4,559

Total

10,618

30,321

L S
T AL

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 129 of 429




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

In the recently approved tariff order for Thiruvananthapuram International Airport, the Authority has
recognized that billable passenger is the correct way of projecting the Aeronautical Revenues and hence it
will be taken care in true-up accordingly. The relevant portion of Para 6.5.1 and 6.5.2 of the Order No.
02/2024-235 is as follows. -

The Authority has not considered Exempt Passengers in Tariff orders issued in the recent past. Further,
Authority notes that at the time of tariff determination for the next control period, the actual aeronautical
revenite, which is based on the actual billable traffic, will automatically take care of the concerns expressed
by the stakeholders with respect to exempt passengers.

The Authority has examined FIA's comment that total traffic should be considered withowt making any
adjustments for exempt passengers. The Authority notes that it would not be fair to project aeronautical
revenue based on total traffic at the airport as it would not reflect the true revenue potential of the airport.
Further, the Authority would like to clarify that the consideration of billable traffic is only for the
compuration of aeronautical revenie and not for the projection of non-aeronautical reverne. The Authority
had finalized its projections of NAR based on the total traffic at the airport.

We, therefore, request the Authority to consider deduction of exempted Passenger traffic of 14% for
Domestic Passenger and 35% for International Passenger and 20% of Domestic Flights as exempted
ATM, as per latest trends, while determining billable traffic for projection of aeronaufical revenues.
Accordingly, GIAL has prepared its ATP after considering only billable traffic. If we do not veduce the
traffic which is not billable, the same will result in a known under-recovery since inception as projected
ARR will not maitch with correct projected revenue.

Other Stakeholders' comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period:

6.3.3  FIA stated the following with respect to exempted traffic, “ft is hereby submitted, that FIA is not in
agreement with the proposal of AERA to consider the billable ATM traffic afier excluding the ATMs
that pertain to less than 80-seater capacity for non-RCS flights that are exempted from landing charges
as the same is without any basis. It may be noted that it will not be a true indicator of the traffic
projections at the GIAL and any deductions from billable traffic will adversely impact the computation
of non-geronautical revenue. FIA requests AERA to reconsider the same, in line with the AERA's
consistent approach with all Major Airports. In view of the above, Fid proposes that the exempted
billable ATM/passenger traffic as proposed by AERA in their tariff card should not be accepted.”

FIA additionally stated the following with regards to traffic forecasts, “While FI4 appreciates that
AERA has considered the traffic report issued, ACI and TATA (refer para 6.2.9). FId requests AERA
10 kindly conduct their own independent study, which may also include demand drivers that may not
have been part of the reportissued by AClL and IATA, as deemed fit, including factors such as the traffic
that would be generated due to the forthcoming general elections. We would also like to draw the
attention of the Authority, that the trends in the recent post pandemic times may not be a reasonable
benchmark, whether be it of passengers or traffic, as economic factors such as inflation or market
demand / prices may not continue in the same rate or trend in the future, since the recent post pandemic
trends are due to unusual factors such as the COVID-19, revenge tourism, Geo-political causes, recent
Sinancial meltdown of banks in the USA, etc. Authority may kindly take the same into consideration
(and appoint independent consultants to evaluate the same if deemed fit) while finalising the projected
ATM and passengers."”

DIAL’s comment is as follows:

Exempt passengers for billing purposes: As per notification of MoCA Certain categories of passengers
are exempted from UDF and other airport charges which Airport Operators are required to follow.
AERA should consider the impact of rhese/gm';;&%@@e&f while framing the tariff card, else it will
lead to known shortfall in the recovery, /{\P.{{‘-‘?' TN : :

o

Order No. 07/2024-25 f 4 Page 130 of 429




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

We would like to draw the attention of the Authority on the tariff order for Chaudhary Charan Singh
International Airport, Lucknow for the Third Control Period, Order No. 10/2023-24. (Clause 6.5.4 and
Clause 6.3.5). The Airport Operator had adjusted the fotal wraffic to account for billable passenger
traffic. The Airport Operator had requested for 10% of the traffic to be considered as exempt, which
AERA had accepted citing that it had taken similar decisions in BIAL Traffic Order No. 11/2021-22
and Order No. 46/2015-16 in respect of Metro Development Fees approval determination of Metro
Connectivity Project for Mumbai Airport. The relevant extract has been attached below.

o The Auhority s the csmncsers o the AP on exempicd paiseogen (Cained by AO a3 3% of the
tal purssengmr waffic ) Vslling Sopmaatnce of O decisionm of the Authority given oo BIIAL Tan¥ Cavder
Mo VRT-22 oy the Third Comtrn: Pervad _Jiead (Wnder P da72008.16, 0 revpect of M

A0 e TG

CAmaher N FAV MDD T s (NI Lascdonse . b T rage 140 0t 449

VA NTER R B TR PR e TR R MY

Crevapinprenent e spypyc ot chegrvnomatogn B RAEr e e sy Peiyeet B Alunieas Aistemd, Vb
Adlieeray deaabo e co e G ML, B STt PanEerget athe as 5 ol bilel useetger Tt amad
wdate e e widnbr Jutonnacrg dhe bl sy raltic Gar Leckrner Aurpuet e fhas Yooy
ey Powisal A WA

Whiasares ooir e abwpwn fgrles M Ayatvarits N‘ﬂnh‘h"‘!hh!:\.f dp Teailie Fosecwans oot moodua e e
ST S SArnasiiteney 56 RO MY Tar she 1 herd Crael Poriod Tar TS0 wheoh g s S

Focbile 8% Jaiarth o doniako @ .'-_p'.'.w-' Tt e e e Finiead £isevion Fgrtind

Trarwriiie: VAN ysemiord L U 7 T EL LI

Lo PAY  anuied wy e : -
Moy 0+ aHar)
b |

e e R A
30 wruiiie

Foadflo me pay A efbeomicy g, 3 % 2/ Y
Il N prafs

Hence, we request AERA to allow consideration of only billable passengers while framing the tariff
card.

6.4 GlAL's responses to Stakeholders’ comments regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period

6.4.1 GIAL's response to the various Stakeholders’ comments with respect to Traffic for the Third Control
Period is presented below.

6.4.2  With respect to FIA's comment on exempted traffic, GIAL has stated that — “'I¢ is submitted that as per
current and likely future mix of ATMs, out of the total exempied traffic submitied by the Airport
Operator, 14% of the iotal domestic ATMs pertaining to non-RCS flights (i.e. less than 80-seater
aircrafts) are exempted from landing charges as per Gol/MoCA guidelines. The details of which are

Order No. 07/2024-25 A Page 131 of 429




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

already submitted as part of our comments to CP,

Similarly, there are certain categories of passengers who are exempt from payment of UDF charges. It
is to be noted that AQ has made the adjustment in ATMs/Passengers to calculate only the billable
ATMs/Passengers as the same is necessitated to project the correct aeronautical revenues.

The Authority has reduced the ATMs, however has not reduced the passengers. We would like to
highlight that this approach of the Authority, of not reducing RCS ATMs and exempted Passengers, is
not in line with expected principle of regulatory framework which ensures timely and complete recovery
of approved ARR by matching the expected revenue with ARR. {f the exemplted revenues are not laken
into account by the Authority, the same will result in lower recovery from landing charges and UDF
and consequently lead to mismatch of ARR and revenue from day one. This would lead to questioning
of calculation by Authority.

Kindly refer to the detailed response in point- 2.1 (refer para 6.3.2 of this Tarift Ovder) in the
stakeholders ' comments submitted by GIAL.

With respect to FIA's comment relating to traffic forecasts, GIAL has stated that — “GIAL s submission
of traffic projection was based on independent study conducted by expert consultant which has used
various variables, permutations, combinations and generally accepted principles while performing
regression analysis for deriving long \term traffic scenarios. Similarly, the Authority through iis
independent consultant has also done a detailed analysis of various factor affecting traffic projections
and accordingly adjusted the traffic forecast as required. The outcome of both studies in long term
corroborates with each other. In view of the above, we feel thar there is no requirement for conducting
any further study on traffic projections.

With respect to DIAL's comment relating to exempted traftic, GIAL has stated that —** Airport Operators
(such as DIAL, AAI), Industry Bodies (APAQ) and Other Stakeholders (HPCPL) have supported GIAL s
submissions and comments on certain key matters relating to estimation of Tariff and various Regulatory
Principles etc. GIAL has also submitted its detailed explanations and justifications on all the above
matters as part of its response to the Consultation Paper. GIAL requests the Authority to consider the
well-reasoned comments provided by GIAL which are duly supported by the aforementioned
siakeholders.”

6.5 Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on Traffic for the Third Control Period

6.5.1 The Authority has carefully noted the comments of AQ and DIAL and responses of AO and has the
following views:

i. Exempted ATMs (Non-RCS): At the MYTP stage, GIAL had informed that in FY23
approximately 5% domestic flights (Non-RCS) are by aircraft having less than 80-seats, which
are exempt from landing charges. The Authority had considered and proposed 15% flights as
exempted for all tariff years at the Consultation Stage. Subsequently during consultation stage
GIAL has submitted that non-RCS flights which are less than 80-seater constituted 14% of ATMs
in FY2023-24. Accordingly, the Authority has decided to consider 15% and 4% as exempted
flights for FY2022-23 and FY2023-24 respectively. Further, the Authority has decided to consider
13% exempted ATMs for the remaining tariff years, anticipating that, as ATM traffic increases,
the share of 80-seater (exempted) aircraft will decrease. The Authority would true up the exempted
ATMs in next control period based on actuals.

Exempted Passengers: At Tariff ()rdg;.smg:_‘ it is very difficult to visualize the quantum of
exempted passengers. Such exem oﬂs»\wlirﬁé"gga‘med at the time of true up.

Order No. 07/2024-23 | A £ Page 132 of 429

", o i
~ Soa 3\
L .'10 \\'\
the SViEEE r'?.'t "‘tj /



TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

iii. Exempted ATM (RCS): RCS flight figures are dynamic in nature. Many a times, these flights
are being discontinved by the Airlines. Hence, such exemption will be granted at the time of true
up on the basis of actual. This approach is being followed by AERA uniformly.

The Authority has noted FIA’s comments on conducting an independent study to include demand
drivers, which may not be covered in the report issued by the agencies ACI and IATA. In this regard, the
Authority has examined the response of the AO and is of the opinion that the 2024 general elections have
already concluded and do not have any relevance in deciding the traffic projections for the Third Control
Period.

The Authority is also of the view that the requirement for an independent study on traffic projections
depends upon the size, scale and complexity of operations at the Airport.

Also, the Authority notes that GIAL has commissioned an Independent Study on Traffic which was
conducted by Mott Macdonald based on which the traffic estimates were included in the MYTP as
submitted by the AO. The Authority has reviewed the results of the study conducted by GIAL. Further,
M/s Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu India LLP, independent consultants appointed by AERA, have also
evaluated the traffic projections submitted by GIAL. The Authority has also taken cognizance of the
actual traffic for the period and considered the same for FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 (refer Table 80 of
this Tariff Order).

Further. the traffic estimates will be trued up at the time of determination of Aeronautical Charges for the
next control period.

Based on the revision in exempt domestic ATM as discussed above, the recomputed traffic estimates
decided by the Authority for tariff determmatlon fOl the Third Control Period is shown in the table
below, :

Table 80: Traffic decided by the Authority for the Third Coni'trol Period

— = e el ol e x e

D@muﬁtham (wsj | P20 "' JI’Y' 23 | FY'24 | FY25 | FY'26

I Ll d 0 ST =i et | o il [ 18
Domestlc PAX submitted by GIAL 5. 39 64.73 65.97 74.51 89,58

Domestic PAX proposed by the 50.39 59.27 65.97 74.31 £9.58
Authority
GIAL’s submission as a % of FY 92.94% 119.38% 121.66% 137.04% 165.21%
2019-20 traffic
Proposed traffic as per the 92.94% 109.31% 121.66% 137.04% 165.21%
Authority as a % of FY 2019-2()
traff ic

: .Int:ﬁii‘t'io“ial Bimi:gedrf[.ns) :‘ Y20 | e

I

[ntematlonal PAX submitted by 8 0. 12 : 0.67
GIAL
International PAX proposed by the 0.12 0.30 0.67
Authority
GIAL’s submission as a % of FY 34.60% 198.51% 190.62% 321.65% 387.32%
2019-20 traffic
Proposed traffic as per the 34.60% £6.24% 190.62% 321.65% 387.32%
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20
traffic

I s = P s i,
) . | W'M | FY25 | m‘ _

Total PAX as per GIAL's 57 5051 | 6543 6664 | 7544
submission

ep——
Total PAX (Domestic and i 1917250 SR 66.64 75.44

International) proposed by the P —\'&‘F‘,F N
Authority 4 < PN
T / FREH T

Order No. 07/2024-25 £ Wi Page 133 of 429




TRAFFIC PROJECTIONS FCR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIGD

Yol Growth in Total PAX 17.94% I1.86% 13.21% | 20.55%
proposed by the Authority
Proposed total PAX as per GIAL's 119.89% 122.11% 230 166.64%
submission as a % of FY 2019-20
traffic
Proposed total PAX as per the 2.56% 109.16% 122.11% .23% 166.64%
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20

tratfic

GIAL
Domestic ATM proposed by the 45.70
Authority {A)
AD's submission as a % of FY 102.61% -96% 133.27% 149.30% 180.10%
2019-20 total ATM

Proposed ATM traffic as per the 102.61% || 102.33% 133.27% 149.30% 180.10%
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20 2 e

Submitted by GIAL

As per the Authority € = A*(1-B)

I lteratonal ATM submitted by
GlAL

[nternational ATM proposed by
the Authority

GIAL's submission as a % of FY 20.80% L17.10% 135.20% 189.30%
2019-20 ATM
Proposed ATM traffic as per the 20.80% .00% [17.10% 155.20% 139.30%
Authority as a % ol FY 2019-20

Total ATM (Domestic and ' 15, L %97 53| 0 6805
[nternational) as per GIAL’s e
submission

Total ATM (Domestic and 439] 46. ; 68.03
International} proposed by the
Authority !
AQ's submission as a % of FY 100.8 1% 131.69% | > 149.43% 1 80.30%
2019-20 total ATM -

Proposed total ATM as per the 100.81% 101.34% 2,91 % 149.43% 180.30%
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20

- Dome r submitted b}' ]
GIAL :
Domestic cargo proposed by the ; 18.83
Authority
GlAL's submission as a % of FY | L14:23%
2019-20 total Domestic Cargo :

Order No. 07/2024-25 (& \ 24 Page 134 of 429




Proposed total ATM as per the
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20
_ Domestic Cargo

107.32% |

88.64% |

111.44% |

127.55% |

156.59%

TRAFFIC PROJECTHONS FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

1 llﬂer'iat!onal Cargo (MT in '000)

| Fez |

S

FY'26

FY'27

- Total

“International cargo submitted by
GIAL

0.00 |

1.30 |

140

1.50

4.20

International eargo proposed by

0.00

1.30

1.40

1.50

4.20

the Authority

© Total Cargo (MT in '000)

FY23

FY’26

Total

Total cargo submitted by GIAL

282 |

24.30

25.00

28.53

34.80 |

135.44

Total cargo proposed by the
Authority

2282

18.85

25.00

28.53

34.80

139.00

GIAL's submission as a % of 'Y
2019-20 total Cargo

107.30%

114.23%

117.53%

134.11%

163.62%

Proposed Cargo traffic as per the
Authority as a % of FY 2019-20
Cargo

107.50%

#8.63%

117.53%

134.11%

163.62%

'GIAL's share of Cargo Traffic
MTin000)

EEP o

/|

et

oy i e

Domestic cargo

5.50

International cargo

Integrated Carge Terminal

Total cargo handled

GIAL Market Share

As per the Authority

Domestic

International

Integrated Cargo Terminal

Total cargo handled

4.50

GIdAL Market Share

18%

6.6 Authority’s decisions regarding Traffic for the Third Control Period

Based on the available facts and ianalysis thereupon, the Autherity decides the following with regard to
traffic forecast for the Third Control Period:

6.6.1
Table 80.

6.6.2

Control Period while determining tariffs forthe Fourth Control Period.

Order No. 07/2024-23

To consider the ATM, Passenger traffic and Cargo traffic for the Third Control Period for LGBIA as per

To true up the traffic volume (ATM, Passengers and Cargo) on the basis of actual traffic in the Third

Page 135 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (CAPEX), DEPRECIATION AND REGULATORY ASSET BASE
(RAB) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Background

RAB is one of the essential elements in the process of tariff determination. The return to be provided on
the RAB constitutes a considerable portion of the Aggregate Revenue Requirement for an Airport
Operator. To encourage the participation of the private sector in airport development and operations,
investors must be fairly compensated for the capital outlays involved. At the same time, to safeguard the
interests of the airport users, it must be ensured that the capital additions are efficient, their needs
justified, and the return on investment provided solely on the assets related to the core operations (i.e.,
Aeronautical services) of the airport.

The Authority noted that as part of the Concession Agreement (CA), GIAL needs to develop LGBIA in
a phased manner during the Concession period, as well as cater to the annual passenger throughput
capacity (domestic and international) and annual cargo handling capacity, along with ancillary facilities
as per its demand projections. Further, development of the airport includes construction and procurement
of various assets as described in the Concession Agreement such as:

¢ Runways, taxiways, apron, aircraft patking bays, air traffic control tower, Cargo facilities, Parking,
flight kitchens, MRO facilities, warehousing facilities, airline offices, administrative offices and
associated facilities.

¢ Construction and procurement of Terminal Building and facilities and

e Construction of required approach roads.

The Authority noted that GIAL is mandated to develop an integrated terminal building which is
efficiently planned, flexible for phase-wise development, sustainable and economical, as stipulated in
Schedule B of Annex [ of the CA. Further, as per Clause 23.7.1 of the CA -" The Concessionaire shall
participate in the user survey of ASQ undertaken by Airports Council international ("ACI") or any
substitute thereof, conducted every quarter and shall ensure that the Airport achieves and maintains a
rating of at least 4.5 (four point five) out of 5.0 (five} and/ or shall appear within top 20 (twenty)
percentile of all airports, in its category in the world in such survey within J (five) years from the COD
and maintain the same throughout the rest of the Concession Period."

The Authority understood that as part of the Concession Agreement (CA), GIAL shall be liable to pay
AAI the amount incurred by AAT as.on the COD in respect of works-in-progress as set forth in Schedule
T of the CA. As per section 3.5 of the MYTP submitted by GIAL, the AAI had raised an invoice of
2430.85 Crore (excluding GST). As per GIAL, these assets are capitalizediin the books of account as
and when completed. Accordingly, the Authority noted that these assets are captured in Fixed Asset
Register and forms part of Regulatory Asset Base.

The Independent Consultant appointed by the Authority has performed an in-depth analysis of the
submissions made by GIAL towards Aeronautical Capital Additions, Depreciation and RAB. In this
respect, the Independent Consultant has performed the following functions:

i.  Reviewed construction plan submitted by GIAL in view of various technical studies undertaken
by GIAL, Airport Master Plans, BOQs (wherever provided), Copies of Letter of Intent (LOI),
Letter of Award (LOA), Purchase Orders and Work Orders etc., wherever provided. The
Independent Consultant also considered the responses of GIAL to the clarification sought in
relation with CAPEX plan from time to time.

Sought documentary evidence and the process of approval of capital addition projects including
competitive bidding process for ay a/w\'f;l«g? \raﬁ@us wark orders to the contractors, if applicable.

S

Order No. 07/2024-25 I GRENE A Page 136 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

tii.  The consultants also visited LGBIA for a site visit on 10" October’2023 and 21#-22" March 2024
focusing specifically on review of current airport operation and proposed airport development
plans.

Based on the review of documents as stated above and the essentiality and necessity for Airport
operations, the Authority had rationalized the CAPEX projects submitted by GIAL, by shifting the
capitalization date of some of the projects in view of the project progress, verification of item rates and
optimization of the capacity augmentation proposed by GIAL for various assets.

7.1.6  In the background of the facts stated above, the Authority through its independent consultant had
examined the capital expenditure proposed by GIAL, considering the historical traffic trends and future
traffic estimates such that only essential, reasonable and efficient CAPEX is considered as part of RAB
for the Third Control Period. This was done with a view to encourage the investment and maintain a
balanced approach between sustainable operations of the GIAL and the interest of the airport users.
Further, the Authority took cognizance of the fact that, if any excessive capex is allowed in this Control
Period, it would be against the regularity framewaork, as tariff would have no link to the services/facilities
created at the Airport and the resultant high aeronautical charges would be unfair to the end users.

Hence, the Authority through its independent consultant had examined the entire CAPEX plan in detail
including CWIP projects and the New CAPEX for LGBIA, considering the historical traffic trends and
future traffic estimates such that only essential, reasonable and efficient CAPEX is considered as part of
RAB for the Third Control Period with a view to encourage the investors and maintain a balanced
approach between the sustainable operations of GIAL and the interest of the airport users.

7.1.7 Based on the above, the Authority had rationalized the capital expenditure for all the projects and
accordingly proposed capital additions for the Third Control Period. Further, the Authority has adjusted
the capitalization timelines for some of the project based on project progress.

7.1.8  Towards this objective, the Authority ha examined in detail the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure,
Depreciation and RAB submitted by GIAL and has presented its views in the following order:

i. ~ Capital Additions initiated by AAI during the pre-COD period and transferred to GIAL as part
of the Concession Agreement and Capital expenditure proposed by GIAL for the Third
Conirol Period.

it.  Interest during Construction/financing allowance

iii.  Aeronautical allocation of capital expenditure forthe Third Control Period
iv.  Aeronautical Depreciation for the Third Control Period
v.  Regulatory Asset Base for the Third Control Period

7.1.9  The Authority observed that GIAL had submitted various Minor Projects/works under different heads
consisting of numerous sub-projects/procurements planned to be carried out over the Third Control
Period. The Authority noted that for certain minor projects, GIAL had provided POs and BOQs for only
portion of the cost. For the remaining amounts, which consist of multiple line items, cost estimates had
not been submitted by GIAL to justify the proposed costs.

7.1.10 The Authority’s Independent Consultant, interacted with the technical team of GIAL on the aspects of
airport planning, traffic estimation and its short, mid and long term impact on Airport Economics as
provided in the Concession Agreement,

Based on the response provided by GIAL, the Authority observed that prima facie, GIAL had not
demonstrated desired understanding of optimal planning and execution of capex projects related to
airport. This was evident from the fact that the proposed CAPEX had not been linked with expected
outturn of traffic and is multifold a;c’ompmed‘tn other alrports which handle similar traff'c levels. GIAL
had projected a CAPEX to the u;n’g@"r :

Order No. 07/2024-23 Page 137 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

traffic of 6.66 MPPA in FY 25 (forecasted by GIAL) to 13.1 MPPA, which had no rational justification.
This approach of the Airport Operator is not in the overall interest of the stakeholders of the airport. It
appears that the CAPEX had been projected by GIAL without linking it with the mandate provided under
Schedule B of the Concession Agreement.

In view of these facts. the Authority noted that the Capital Expenditure estimates submitted by GIAL
were nol reasonable / their need was not justifiable. Therefore, the Authority had considered various
applicable factors such as current capacity, traffic estimates, normative cost benchmarks, need
assessment, alternatives eic. together with the need for modular development of facilities as mandated
by the Concession Agreement and had rationalized the Capital Expenditure.

GIAL’s submission regarding Capital Expenditure proposed for the Third Control Period
7.2.1.  Asperthe MYTP, GIAL had submitted following Aeronautical Capital addition for the third control

period:
Table 81: Asset-wise Aero Capitalisation submitted by GIAL for the Third Control Period
(< crores)
Particular [ rv2r | Fv2a | Bvas | Fy26 | FY27 | Total
Terminal Building 1.68 7.88 3073.68 0.00 0.00 3083.54
Runway, Taxiway & Apron 10.04 3.31 496,21 1234.85 0.04 1744.45
Boundary walls 0.00 0.24 0.00 180.62 0.00 18086
Software - .58 .58
IT equipment 9.11 15.72 1.60 1.66 1.66 29.75
Security Equipment 0.00 0.80 25.86 7.74 7.01 41.41
Plant & Machinery 8.28 12.93 49.06 124.22 27.78 222.27
Other Buildings 6.14 P 34.82 44 .88 113.95 207.32

0.05
4.28

0.05
2.35

Access Roads

Furniture 0.74 0.37 0.26 0.56

Vehicle 2.55 17.22 21.89 6.15 5.56 53.37
Office equipment 4.98 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.98
Cargo 0.57 3.77 0 28.45 0 32.79

Fuel 0 15.84 0 397.13 0 412.97
47.63 85.98 3703.49 2025.96 156.56 | 6019.62*

Total
*excluding runway strengthening works of € 87.28 crores considered as part of opex

Authority’s examination regarding Capex, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control
Period

The Authority as part of its examination of the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure submitted by GIAL for
the Third Control Period, had raised various queries and sought clarification on the essentiality of the
capital expenditure and enquired for necessary documents such as project cost estimates, Technical
Coensultant’s report and inspection report issued by various authorities etc., substantiating the capital
expenditure proposed by GIAL in the MY TP. The aforementioned documents and c¢larifications were
provided in a phased manner by GIAL. The Consultation Process was an exhaustive exercise which
involved analysis of significant data and facilitates, in reaching conclusions and recording the resultant
proposals keeping in mind the interest of all stakeholders. Accordingly, the Authority had relied on the
information made available by GIAL and made appropriate analysis and changes wherever necessary.

7.3.1  The Authority noted that out of total Aeronautical CAPEX submitted by GIAL as part of MYTP, around
47% pertains to terminal works which was fake er from AAl and the balance 53% pertains to the
 Control Period. While analyzing the MY TP of LGBIA

Page 138 of 429

— ANMhie = = N

Ovrder No. 07/2024-23



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

regarding Capital Expenditure for the Third Control Period, the Authority had taken into consideration
the traffic as per Table 79. The capex had been rationalized based on various factors viz. normative
cost, demand, inflation adjustment etc.

7.3.2 The capital additions as stated in para 7.2 above were further explained as project wise in the table below
and evaluated by the Authority in the same sequence:

Table 82: Project wise Capital Expenditure submitted by GIAL for the Third Control Period

(% crores)
: {.._,-" f =7 SIS |  Yearof | |
SN 2o | AT rarﬁduzir : Capitalization
ol | Ve 1 . (as per GIAL)
Passenger Terminal and Assocla(ed Works
A Al NITB (Including Opening CWIP 2025 2,194.38 219438
as per financials) ; |
A2 Kerbside Development 2025 138.60 138.60
Existing Terminal Buiiding 2024-2025
— development/modification A 25
Total 2,342.03 2,342.62
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons
By [ Apron-2 (Demolition andinedi- |} 2026 410.55 46621
construction)
B2 Airside Storm Water Drainage 9025 192 68 208.38
works
B B3 | Gonstruction of Part Ragllcl 2026 178.66 199.02
Taxiway and Link Taxiways .
B4 Land Development works 2026 167.90 189.73
B.5 Widening of Runway Strip 2025 79.06 87.17
Bl s (sSmELELOnglSscen Bar 2026 7137 81.64
Parallel Taxiway
Extension of Runway, 02-20
B.7 towards RWY 20 2025 47.96 516l
B.8 Co_ns.tructlon of new Isolation Bay 2025 28.01 30.89
(Rigid Pavement)
BO Construction ofRapld Exit 2026 17.21 19.73
Taxiway
B.10 | Other Minor Airside Capex
Construction of Runway End
B.10.1 | Safety Arca (RESA) after RWY 2025 3.97 421
20 Threshold
Extension of Blast Pad for RWY
B.10.2 | 02 and Construction of new Blast 2025 3.94 424
Pad for RWY 20
Relocation of Simple Approach. - e
LA Lighting System for Runway 20 o W0 Gl
[nstallation of Category-1
B.10.4 | Approach Lighting System 2025 6.99 7.38
towards Runway 02 :
B.10.5 | Off-Stand GSE 2026 4.05 4.60
B.10.6 Aproq stand surface revamping 2024 0.30 032
work in old apron
Manhole chamber covers for,aﬂ'"*“
B.10.7 | manholes or pits at apre‘pﬁ;ﬁ
strip area as per [C L\Oﬁ[}éﬂ

Order No 07/2024-25

Page 139 of 429

N e
Y {_‘. \ - " -
s N, o
N n, ! S
\-\_(_\ ot 1
4 f"qg I"r.‘u‘

b



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERICD

Particular | -2phia L BSSEQOSﬂ | Indexation

Provision of new Earthing system
for Runway and other associated 0.17 0.19
works at Guwahati Airport

SITC of Inset fittings for Runway-
Taxiway intersection at Guwahati - 0.40
Airport
Upgradation of flexible pavements 0.87
in Operational area ’ !

Runway Graded Strip and RESA
strengthening (up to 300mm ; 0.18
Depth)

Airside works (Apron surface
revamping works, Provision of

new Airfield signages, Joint filling LoRat026
and cleaning of old apron)

Apron Control 2024
Airside Equipments 2024-2026
Runway strengtheing works 2026
Total

Construction of Boundary Wall

New construction of Airside
Perimeter & Service Roads and
demolition of existing Airside
Roads due to widening of Runway
Strip

New construction of Airside
Boundary Wall & demolition of 7737
existing Airside Boundary Wall i
due to widening of Runway Strip

PIDS System 26.24
Boundary Wall 021
Total 142.14
Cargo Complex
Interim Cargo Facility 3.22
New Cargo Terminal 23.15
Total — Cargo Complex 26.37
Fuel Farm Infrastructure

Fuel storage farm 135.07
Fuel hydrant line 160.68
Equipment cost 3.15

Cost of procurement of [OCL and 10.50
RIL assets ;

Dead Stock 16.14
Total — Fuel 325.55
Vehicles
F.1 Vehicles 2024-2027 12,58
x‘l’l‘i’;’:;dn:ehic'e o B,[«)S%Eéﬁ; L 2025-2026 3.39
F.3 Vehicle recovery Van.¢ :/"’"“‘ "~ 0.16

F.2

Order No. 07/2024-25 . | & Page 140 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

S, WA Fyl 5 T Ty ppa e
5. No. Al Particular | Capitalization Base Cost |
B e | Gspercnany | 0 AR
2 Nos.Tractor withTrolleys &
F.4 electric buggies to shuttle nursery 2025-2027 0.20 0.23
between the two terminals
F.5 Ambulance 2025 , 2027 0.75 0.87
F.6 Crash Fire Tender 2024 , 2025 2398 25.81
F.7 QUI(:‘k Reaction Team (QRT} 2025 0.70 0.77
Vehicle
Total — Vehicles 39.78 43.81
Plant and Machinery
5 nos. QWS
Triturator
G.3 Hazardous Waste Storage 2026 0.49 0.55
G4 Ret_lc_:tflatlon of utilities to new 2027 8.39 0.78
facilities
SITC of LED type SPOL System
at Sajanpara, Borsilla & Mirza
L) Hills near LGBI Airport, 02 25 005
Guwahati,
Laying of GLF light cables
G.6 e e 2025 0.85 0.94
G.7 Laser unit for AVDGS-2NO 2025 0.40 0.44
GS8 SITC of A-VDGS at Bay no. 4 2025 0.71 0.78
Energy saving projects (hymus
perimeter lights, hymus solar
G.9 lights, other energy saving 2024 1.52 1.60
projects) (Reduced from 2.7 to
1.52)
G.10 SITC of Re_pa_lr and Maintenance 2024 0.30 032
work for Airside
Miscellaneous Plant and
Machinery (Boom lift, Chiller
plant cooling tower development,
G.11 Breath Analyser Equipment, 2024-2027 3.07 3.36
Expansion of existing electrical
office, Modification of Existing
DG set controller etc)
(e P e S T 2025 1.00 1.10
Operation area drains
Environmental Projects (R22
based will be replaced by R32,
G.13 carbon offset Bt AGITE 2024-2027 6.60 7.34
certification, RE 100 etc)
EV Charging Stations for E Buses
G.14 |, Apron Cars, Tugs along with 2024-2027 5.70 6.48
their installation .
G.15 | carbon sequestration 2024-2027 3.40 3.95
G.16 | Biodiversity preservation projects 2024-2027 2.15 2.50
G.17 | Fire Fighting Equipment 2024-2027 3.55 3.86
G.18 | Disable Aircraft Removal Kit 2025 17.69 19.50
Hand Baggae X-Ray -
G.19 60cmX40em 2.55 2.39

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 141 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

. S.No. | Particular zation | BaseCost |
\l ' ot I : b '_ E A (i3 (asper G ‘IJ) . M £ ol = = S

G.20 | Explosive Trace DetectolETD) 2024-2026 1.35 1.49
Hand Held Metal

G.21 Detector(tHHMD) 2024-2027 0.18 0.21
Door Frame Metal

G.22 Detector(DFMD) 2024-2027 0.59 0.68

G.23 Security Operation Control Center 2025-2027 277 329
(CISF}
Security Surveillance Centre

G.24 (SSC) 2025 1.50 1.65

G2s (Sl‘é?l?: Circuit Television (CCTV) 2025-2027 320 371

G.26 Access Control system, Adani 2025-2027 2.40 2.78

G.27 | Container Tubular shooting Range 2025 1.30 143

G.28 | Video Surveillance system 2024-2027 3.59 4.23

G.29 | Body Scanner 2025-2026 44.57 5149

G.30 | VDGS 2026 12.00 13.89
Total — Plant and Machinery 158.95 180.93
Other Buildings

H.1 Relocation of Localiser 02 2024 0.20 0.21

H.2 CCR Building new construction 2026 12.86 14.46

H.3 5 Airside Gates 2026 5.79 6.51

H.4 SMR Facn_lntnes {(New 2025 0.91 1.00
Construction}

H.5 Fuel/ EV Charging Station 2026 2.49 2.76

Hae Satellite ARFF Station (New 2025 12.35 1361

Construction)

Modification of MT workshop
H.7 into Admin office building 2025 2.14 2.36
{Interim arrangement)

[ntegrated Building for Airport

H.8 Police Station, Airport Health 2027 8.84 10.34
Office and Airport Post Office
Airport Administration Building
H H.9 (5,000 Sqm) 2027 47.52 55.57
Airport Maintenance Office
H.10 (1,200 Sqm) 2027 11.41 13.34
H.11 | Solid Waste Facility 2026 2.50 2.82
H.12 Water Supply system 2027 4.66 543
H.13 Sewerage System 2027 1.16 1.35
Modification of watch tower at
H.14 | operational area L.G.B.I. Airport 2024 0.35 0.37
Guwahati

Earth filling of low using areas
and other miscellaneous works at
H.I5 | operational area related to DGCS 2025 0.40 0.44
compliance from time to time at
L.G.B.I. Airport Guwahati

H.16 | Fire Station Improvement . 2024-2025 4.20 4.57

H.17 | Other Building - Admin Office,en /%3 2024 1.50 1.58

H.18 | Sewage Treatment Plany’ &~ | \J025. 0.36 0.40
. 1. o

T
Joias

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 142 of 429

o

G F \E‘P 14
o Reguistory N~



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Misc Other Buildings -
Upgradation works at RED, ATC, | 2024-2025, 2027 ! 3.26
CISF and BCAS building

Instailation of LGB Statue 2024 0.16
CISF accommodation 2025-2027 15.64
Nursery Development 2027 0.73
Misc Horticulture Improvements 2024-2027 1.64
Administrative Building 2024-2026 3.91

Anti Hijacking Control Room
{(AHCR) upgradation

Total — Other Buildings
IT equipment

IT Equipments 2024-2027
Total — IT equipment

2025-2026 1.40

Furniture & fixtures

Fumniture & Fixtures for Terminal,
Office, Security eic.

Total — Furniture & fixtures

Security equipment
Procurement of Security
Equipments (Bullet Proof Jackets,
Bullet Proof Helmet, Bullet Proof 2024-2027
Shield, Bullet Proof Morcha,
Binocular Device etc)
Threat Containment Vessel (TCV) 2025
BDDS 2025-2027
Misc Security Equipments {Quick
Reaction Team Equipments,
Radiological Detection
Equipment, Network Switch and
Cabling Tec Refresh, OFC
network CCTV etc)
Total — Security equipment 31.61 35,70
Sustaining capex already spent
S (FY22-23) v B
Total Project Cost as submitted by GIAL 4,502.17 4,765.00

2024-2027

2024-2027

Apart from the base cost, GIAL had proposed soft cost, IDC and Financing allowance as part of total
capex. The details of total capex are as follows:

Table 83: Details of Total CAPEX as submitted by GIAL

/S.No. | Particular | S e
Basic cost (Including indexation) as
tabled above

II Soft Cost 682.00
1l Interest During Construction .~ i 412.00
v Financing Allowance A0 o 248.00
Grand Total /@B o 6107.00

(T Crore)

[ 4765.00

Order No. 07/2024-25 (i) Page 143 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Note: The above amount includes Runway Recarpeting expenses which is claimed as OPEX by AQ, balance
amount of ¥ 6019.64 crores is considered as capital expenditure.

7.3.3  Airport User Consultation Committee (AUCC)

i.  The Authority noted that GIAL conducted Airport User Consultation Committee (AUCC)
Meetings on July 06, 2023 and March 27, 2023. The AUCC meeting held on July 06, 2023 which
was for proposed capex including related to fuel farm capex for the third control period. The
meeting held on March 27, 2023 is for the capital expenditure planned toward Air Cargo Facilities.
The meeting was attended by various airport stakehotders including but not limited to International
Airport Transport Association (IATA), Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA), The Associated
Chambers of Commerce & Industry of India (ASSOCHAM), Indigo, Spicejet, FlyBig, Vistara,
Akasa Air, AirAsia, BAOA, Blue Dart, IOCL, HPCL, BPCL, Reliance, AAl Immigration, Local
Trade Bodies among others. As per the minutes of the meeting, the Authority observed that the
GIAL had broadly discussed the following with the stakeholders:

Background of the projects and GIAL future strategy
Traffic forecast
Existing infrastructure and proposed master plan.
Capex project including passenger terminal improvement and kerbside development
works, ancillary building works, airside improvement work and other minor projects.
From the perusal of the minutes, it turns out that the stakeholders made important observations in
relation to the aspects of normative costing, cost estimates for the capex projects, fuel farm, airside
works and drainage system.
Some of the key observations made by the stakeholders are as below:
a. [ATA insisted on adoption of AERA normative norms for capital projects and maximise
airside capacity of the Airport efficiently.
Indigo inquired about GIAL plans in increasing airside capacity, possibility of CAT-I!1
operations and following normative approach with respect to project cost.
FIA insisted upon increasing non-aero revenue to optimize airport charges.
IMD inquired about the drainage system in and around the airport.
Fuel farm operator inquired about the availability of open access facility, hydrant line. [OCL
mentioned that considering remote location of Guwahati, the AO should plan 7-10 days
storage capacity. The stakeholder also enquired about fuel farm cost as same seem to be on
higher side which may lead to higher fuel farm charges.
The Authority noted from the Minutes of the AUCC meeting that, stakeholders have emphasized to
improvisation of airside capacity. terminal building space and fuel farm facility. The Authority also
noted that certain observations wete made by some of the stakeholders relating to the aspects of
normative costing, cost estimates projected for the capex projects, improvement of existing facilities,
and to bring economy of scale in its overall operation, costing etc.
The Authority also noted GIAL response to the stakeholder comments, some of the responses to the key
observations raised by the stakeholders are as below:
a. GIAL has planned comprehensive airside improvement works including drainage system.
b. The project cost has been estimated at a particular time and same will be submitted to the
Authority for their review.
GIAL will take appropriate steps to increase non-aero revenue.
In case of fuel farm, GIAL has planned 8-10 days storage capacity, the cost has been
benchmarked with market rates apd-the-work already carried out by at other airports.
Jie idftfitg projects submitted by GIAL and rationalized it

Order No. 07/2024-25 P = Page 144 of 429

Q)
('baa ~— t‘\’h.
e Raguiator



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
the perspective of keeping the tariff rates at a reasonable level.

Inflation-adjusted normative cost for capital projects

The Authority vide its Order No. 07 / 2016-17 dated June 6, 2016 (Normative Order), had considered
normative cost of T 65,000/~ per Sqm. for Terminal Building. The normative cost specification provided as
Annexure-1 of Normative Order. This mainly includes cost toward structural works of the terminal building,
air conditioning, fire-fighting system, water supply, sanitary, substation equipment for power supply including
stand by system, passenger facilities viz FIDS, Furniture, Signages and Security surveillance, airlines related
services viz Check-in, CUTE, CUSS and Baggage Reconciliation System, In-line X ray screening, Standalone
screening , BHS for arrival and departure, Escalators, Elevators, Travellators and PBB. The cost of other items
required for terminal building such as elevated road connection to the terminal building etc. is not covered in
the aforementioned list. The cost of such items will be derived separately and added to the overall cost of the
project.
[n this respect, the Authority noted that it had considered a normative cost of Z 1,00,000 per sqm for FY 2020-
21 in some of the recent tanff orders based on the superior specifications, processes and the architectural
features of modern Terminal Buildings. In view of the same, the Authority in case of GIAL, proposed to
consider Z 100,000 per sqm in the base year FY’2021 for terminal building works.
The proposed capital expenditure for third control period is spread across the control period. GIAL had applied
the inflation index of 5% over the base cost to capture inflationary impact. As per GIAL the 5% YoY growth
had been considered based on RBI forecaster survey Dec 2022. The Authority had reviewed the same and
observed that same needs to be aligned as per latest inflation index data issued by RBI Forecaster Survey (refer
Table 149)
The Authority had derived the inflation adjusted normative rates for the proposed capex in the current Control
Period by considering the rate of inflation as follows:
¢ FY 2021-22 —-The Authority observed that FY 2021-22 was an exceptional year due to COVID -19
pandemic, wherein the inflation rate was 12.97%. However, during the period FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-
21, the rate of inflation was in the range of 1.31% to 4.26%. Considering this extraordinary situation, the
Authority feels that the inflation rate of FY 2021-22 needs to be rationalized. Hence, instead of considering
the inflation rate of 12.97% for FY 2021-22 (as per press release dated April 18°2022, by Dept. for
Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade, Government of India), the Authority has considered the average
rate of inflation of FY 2020-21 {1.29%) and of FY 2021-22 (12.97%), which works out to 7.14%. The
Authority has considered this average rate of inflation for FY 2021-22, in order to smoothen out the
volatility in commodity price caused by COVID-19 pandemic and the supply side disruptions.
FY 2022-23 — 9.42% (considered as per the data published by the Office of the Economic Advisor,
Department for Promotion of Industry and Intemal Trade) and
FY 2023-24 to FY 2026-27 — (-)0.70% in FY 2023-24, 3.10% for FY 2024-25 and 3.70% thereafter
(considered as per 87th Round of Survey of Professional Forecasters on macroeconomic indicators).
In the Order No.07/2016-17 dated 13th June 2016 on “In the matter of Nonmative Approach to Building blocks
in Economic Regulation of Major Airports — Capital costs Regarding” the ceiling cost mentioned is inclusive of
taxes applicable at that time i.e. 12%. Subsequently, GST had been introduced wherein the GST rate is 18%.
Hence, the inflation adjusted normative cost was worked out below by considering the additional 6% resulting in
a total GST rate of 18%. The Authority, in this regard noted that the proposed normative cost of < 1,00,000 per
sqm is inclusive of GST, Accordingly, the Authority first arrived normative cost excluding of GST and then
applied 18% GST which came to ¥ 1,05,357 per sqm, the amount so arrived is indexed with inflation to arrive
normative rates for following years.

The inflation adjusted normative costs, thus deﬁvé&mﬁmsenled in the below table:

— S — A ] 1} =
Order No. 07/2024-23 i T | =5y Page 145 of 429
= 4 B 5




Table 84: Inflation Adjusted normative rates computed for the Terminal Building by the
Authority at Consultatlon stage

CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Financial Tatatenvate | e infiation adyasted notmatve |
Year Mme mm st @18 % @ST i
e e _ (inTpersqm) (nZpersqm)
FY’21 - 100000 105357
FY’22 7.14% 107140 112880
FY’23 9.42% 117233 123513
FY*24 -0.70% 116412 122648
FY*25 3.10% 120021 126451
FY'26 3.70% 124462 131130
FY'27 3.70% 129067 135981
*Note
Inflation adfusted base amount (inclusive of 12% GST) (4} = Rs. 1,00,000 per sgm
Inflation adjusted base amount (exclusive of 12% GST} (B=4*100/112) = Rs. 89,286 per sqm
Add GST (@ 18% (C=B*18%} = Rs, 16,071 per sqm
Normative cost including GST (D = B+C) =Rs. [,05,357 per sqm

The Authority had considered normative cost for the terminal expansion projects considered in this control
period, In view of the above, the Authority had considered the applicable normative cost as per the project
schedule submitted by GIAL.

Further, the Normative Order also provide normative cost for pavement related works for Apron,
taxiway, runway. The normative cost for the Runway/taxiway/Apron (excluding earthwork up to sub
grade level) was T 4700/- per sqm based on the project executed in FY 2015-16. The Authority had
adjusted the normative cost on account of additional tax impact of 6% on account of GST in line with
the adjustment made in arriving normative cost for terminal cost across all Airports uniformly. The
inflation adjusted normative rate for Runway/taxiway/Apron excluding earthwork up to sub grade level
proposed to be as follows:

Table 85: Inflation adjusted Normative rates computed for runway/taxiway/apron by the
Authority at Consultatlon stage

o Wi

| FY’16-Base Year
FY’17
FY*18
FY'19
FY’20
FY*21
FY>22
FY’23
FY’24
FY’25
FY*26
FY*27
*Nore

= Rs. 4700 per sqm
= Rs. 4196 per sqm

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 146 of 429

e SR



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Add GST @ 8% (C=B*18%) = Rs. 756 per sqm
Normative cost including GST (D = B+(C} = Rs. 4952 per sqm

7.3.5 The Authority noted that there are capital projects initiated by AAI during the Pre-COD period and
subsequently handed over to GIAL as part of the Concession Agreement (Schedule T and U of the
Concession Agreement). The Authority had considered the capital additions of such projects also.

7.3.6 The Authority’s examination of the Capital Expenditure projected for the Third Control Period had been
explained in detail in the ensuing paragraphs:

A. Passenger Terminal and Associated works
A.1 New Integrated Terminal Building (NITB) (¥ 2194.38 crores)
i.  Project Background

The LGBIA currently has only one operational Terminal (T1), which caters to both domestic and
international traffic. T| was constructed in 1998 over approx. 20,000 sqm of area with peak hour
capacity of 850 passengers (departure + arrival) and designated capacity of approx. 2 million
passengers per annum. However, it has handled about 5.96 million passengers in FY 2023-24
which was highest traffic handled by LGBIA.

The Authority in the Second Control Period Tariff order no. 38/2017-18 dtd. 16" February’2018
for LGBIA had in principle allowed capex towards new terminal building. However, as per the
order, same would be considered on incurrence while determining tariff for third contrel period.
[n view of constraint capacity, AAI initiated construction of NITB in 2018. As on COD, AAI
achieved 34% project progress. Further, owing to operate LGBIA on PPP mode, AAI had to
transfer the asset to new airport operator i.e. GIAL. As per clause 6.4.5 of the Concession
Agreement, the under-construction projects as on COD (majorly NITB and its associated works)
were novated to GIAL.

The NITB is currently under construction since March 2018. The planned area for NITB is
1,46,292 sqm area against the initial estimate of terminal building by AAl as 130,333 sqm. The
new terminal building is expected to have peak hour passenger handling capacity (arrival
+departure, domestic and international put together, segregated peaks) of approx. 4,527 PHP (from
4,500 PHP) with increase in area. The new terminal building will have design capacity of 13.1
MPPA.

The NITB has two main operational levels, with arrivals at the lower / apron level and departures
at the upper level. A mezzanine floor is proposed, part of which is proposed to serve as the airside
arrival corridor for passengers alighting from the PBBs and the other part is proposed to act as a
service floor for the baggage handling system used for outbound baggage. Following are the
salient features of NITB:
* Efficient design with all modern facilities and amenities;
e Centrally air-conditioned building with provision of Building Management System (BMS)
to ensure energy efficiency;
Features designed to comply with Green Buildings norms;
Dedicated toilets and drinking water facility in Departure, Arrival, Security Hold and
Concourse Areas;
Baggage conveyer with inline X-ray inspection and other equipment and facilities will be
provided in departure area am%zm: lined carousels at Arrival Hall;
Adequate Escalators, 'f?gaﬁ@hw&utgmatic_ Sliding Doors, Passengers Boarding Bridges
etc.: o N

= —— 1 =¥ I""". ] 3 -,
Order No. 07/2024-23 i e Page 147 of 429

»
LY

SO

N O e e
'-,.‘_',W'h'c Reg V™



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Fire detection, alarm and protection system with fire control room;

Public Address System, CCTV System, Flight Information Display System (FIDS) for
passenger convenience;

Security equipment as per requirement specified by BCAS; and interventions for unique
user experience such as adequate landscaping, etc.

ii.  Design improvement or changes undertaken by GIAL:

As per GIAL, AAI design required certain modification in view of stakeholders requirements,
environmental sustainability and technological interventions. As per GIAL, the proposed
interventions will significantly contribute to achieving the Service quality requirements specified
in the Concession Agreement. Following are the floor wise changes as proposed by GIAL:

a. Improvement in layout- Arrival floor

] Umatlis
s SEFA

—'nu'aE nn’w-'-nm—:-
< [l

= [ . : sl

.

Figure 2: Proposed layout for Arrival Floor
Notes:

1. Domestic Bus Gate Lounge more area relocated for seating.

2. International Arrival Hand baggage screening (X Ray) provided more immigration
counter.

Domestic Arrival Bus Gate location changed for streamlined flow.

Domestic [oading and unloading area redesigned, goods elevators added.
[nternational Bus Gate Lounge proposed.

Increase area for Ceremonial Lounge along with dedicated parking.

International loading and unloading platform area increased,

New Restrooms are proposed for Domestic and [nternational

Swing gates proposed between reclaim belts 4 & 5 as provision to cater to Peak Demand.
Reserve Lounge proposed.

Facade 20 m away compliant with BCAS norms.

B

— = MO O =] O th

&

Improvement in layout — Mezzannine Floor at 5.5 meter

Order No. 07/2024-25 -_ bt E Page 148 of 429

& N
~nanic RegdS”

——



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Figure 3: Proposed layout for Mezannine Floor
Note:

1. Swing gate for Contact stands 9 & 10 for domestic atrival peak operations proposed, in
addition to arrival corridor.
. Area increased for AOCC, SOCC, IT, ALCR Room, Teilet modifications ete.
. BOH Store added, SHA circulation added for last boarding bridge (FLB#1)
. Baby Care Room Added.
. Landside canteen, Staff Lockers added.
. Re-arrangement of X-Ray, AHU Rooms, addition of Central Screening Room.
. Storage space & garbage storage {cold store) added.
. Mobile network control, IT rooms added, AHU room shifted.

¢. Improvement in layout — Departure Floor at 10 meter

-

Figure 4: Proposed layout for Departure Floor

Notes:
SHA Gate seating and circulation added for Gate | boarding bridge (FLB#1)
Boarding gate rearrangement proposed, by rearranging seating.
Addition of Visual Level-4 check rooms for domestic & international.
Introduction of ATRS Machines, Modifications in emigration area.
New Restrooms, drinking wﬁ;.f“fﬂ'aulrw proposed to reduce walking distance.

Airline ticketing counter (ﬁ' SERger seaung space, reserve lounge, Airport Operator

z;.

Seating added. gL 3

'a.‘.‘l'?fn?? ,‘%

Order No. 07/2024-23 Page 149 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Check-in Island -Dual takeaway conveyors with set of power curves to offset the distance
from cutout.

Compliance with BCAS norms (fagade distance from alighting point).

Vestibule —5 Nos.

d. Improvement in layout — Departure Mezzanine Floor at 15 meter

Figure 5: Proposed layout for Departure Mezzanine Floor
Notes:

1. Proposed the Day/ Retiring room along with services.
2. Storage space & garbage storage {(cold store) added.

A comparison of previous design and proposed design by GIAL for NITB
The proposed change in the design will lead to marginal increase in Peak Hour Capacity (PHP)
of the terminal, As per GIAL submission, Following is the area wise comparison between
previous and proposed design:

Details of Chang

Basement [n order to adhere to fire sfety
regulations, there is a proposal
to-expand the fire corridor.

Arrival In the proposal by GIAL,
compliance with BCAS Norm
w.rl. maintaining the Arrival
Fagade 20m away from
alighting point has been
maintained.

Arrival Mezzanine For beiter passenger
experience, gate lounge area
has been included. Storage area
has been proposed (Goods,
Cold storage, Garbage etc.).

Departure For better passenger
o experience, gate lounge area
has been proposed. Further the

Order No. 07/2024-25 s e 9 Page 150 of 429




iv.

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

S. | Floor/Component Builtup area (sqm) |  Remarks

compliance with the BCAS
norm, as mentioned at S1. No, 2
of this Table above, is proposed
to be complied with.

Departure 14406 14993 Enhanced facilities for better
Mezzanine:Eloor user experience.

Utility Block 5358 5358 No Change in area from
previous design

Total Area-NITB

130333

146292

The Authority, through its independent consultant had reviewed the additional area
requirement. GIAL team had also demonstrated the requirement of the additional area during
site visit. In view of the above, the Authority noted that the additional area will improve
passenger facility and also it is required to comply with applicable norms. Accordingly, the
Authority proposed to consider additional area proposed by GIAL for NITB.

Cost proposal of NITB

AAI had awarded contract for New Integrated Terminal Building to M/s. Shapporji Pallonji
Company Limited (SPCL). The scope of work of SPCL included civil and structural works.
As part of MYTP, GIAL submitted that the contract for construction of NITB was awarded
by the AAI on 26" Mar’2018, i.e. before COD. As per the MYTP submission of GIAL, the
cost of the project has increased significantly post award of works on account of increase in
quantities in reinforced cement concrete owing to difference in initial drawing at the time of
contract and the Good for Construction (GFC) drawings, time overrun on account of COVID-
19 pandemic and supply chain disruption owing to pandemic. Also, the design changes
proposed by GIAL led to increase in project cost towards NITB. The Authority observed that
GIAL has submitted a revised cost of NITB as T 2333 crores. A cost compatison of original
sanctioned cost of AA[ vis-a-vis project awarded by AAI and the cost projected by GIAL is
provided below:

Table 87: Cost comparison of NITB sanctioned originally, awarded and project by GIAL
(X crores)

| Project duta ' |sanctionea| Avarded | Projected | o L
B e v e

“

A [Civil 8; structural works

The cost is revised on
account of area increase

Civil & structural from 90000 sqm to
works by M/s SPCL 146000 sqm (including
. includes CIVIL and design related changes of
@ MEP contract for 1166 L0 154 15959  sqm), GFC
Terminal and Elevated drawings, increase in
Road quantity, rate escalation

i O due to COVID pandemic
g etc.

Sub-Total - A

Order No. 07/2024-25

\ Page 151 of 429

\».I:Q f,
o %
G o &

\.‘. T’ﬂ?\\s_.....\.-—’ =

e 3 r
T Redaory B




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

S.No. | Project detail [sanetioned| " T
| : 1 cost | = lE=t
B |Packages considered in AAI design but not awarded
() Baggage Handling § 120
System
" Passenger Boarding These equipment are
(i) . 66 - 4] , .
Bridge required for  airport
(iii) | VDGS - 5 operation. AAl  has
) Augmentation of considered these in
{iv) - 41 .
power supply design  however, not
Interior decoration, - awarded due to expected
{v) furnishing & furniture 4 PPP arrangement.
{excluding art work)
(vi) | Signages - - 24
Sub-Total - 66 - 235
C (Costs/Scope less considered/not considered by AAI but which are essential for Airport
operations
(i) IT packages - - 149
(i) Security package - - 166
Further augmentation
of Power is required to These projecs are subject
cater additional load to anticipated overall
(iii) X - - 115 X .
demand for Business airport  operation plan
Lounges, Airport and stakeholder
Villages & F&B requirement, accordingly
{iv) Artwork - - 30 could not be planned by
{(v) ORAT Cost - - 30 AAI at initial stage.
! Trolleys, furniture,
O | dustbin ete. ) i =
{vii) | Misc. item - - 33
Sub-Total -C - - 545
D Culvert Work -D - - 12 Initial estimate
Total (A+B+C+D) 1232 1007 2333

The Authority noted that the NITB work has been awarded by AAI in 2018 and owing to
operation of LGBIA through PPP mode, the ongoing works had been novated to GIAL. The
construction progress and cost impacted due to change in design, COVID-19 and supply
chain disruption. Further, GIAL has undertaken some of the modification in the previous
design which resulted into increase in terminal area by 15,959 sqm. The Authority through
its independent consultant had reviewed GIAL MYTP and conducted site visit of LGBIA.
In view of the GIAL submission and site visit, the Authority observed that the proposed area
would improve passenger facility and also will” be required to comply with statutory
compliances, Accordingly, the Authority proposed to accept the 146,292 sqm terminal area
proposed by GIAL.
The Authority noted that the works towards terminal building are still underway and not yet
capitalized. As per GIAL, terminal building is expected to be completed in the FY’25
(Jan’25). However, during the site visit, the Authority observed that significant work is
pending towards terminal building. The project progress of NITB is ~57 % as on 31
Mar’2024. Further, ORAT testing will also require 1-2 month before commissioning of the
terminal. In view of the above, the Auuaemaa believe that the terminal capitalization may be
achieved in FY*26 (April’25) lpsfeﬁqd* :

Qb,g]‘an 25) proposed by GIAL.

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 152 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Further, The Authority is of the view that the cost of terminal building should be completed
within the inflation adjusted normative cost basis on its normative order i.e. order no.
7/2016-17 dated June 6, 2016, Accordingly, the Authority proposed terminal cost as per
applicable normative rates plus the cost towards the works which doesn’t form part of
normative cost. As per the normative order, the normative cost proposed is excluding land
cost, diversion of facilities and site development activities namely earther filling cost and
Electricity Board Deposit. Following are the additional cost component evaluated by the
Authority through its independent consultant for the purpose of determination of cost of
NITB:

o Kerbside road — GIAL proposed T 138.60 crores towards this works. The Authority
through its Independent Consultant evaluated the estimates of the cost proposed and
found reasonable. The Authority proposed to consider this cost.

o Electricity Board Deposit — As per the applicable electricity regulation, GIAL had to
pay mandatory deposit to DISCOM to avail additional load. Considering the
mandatory requirement, the Authority proposed to consider the same.

o Earth filling and piling works- GIAL had proposed Z 77 crores towards earth work
and piling works to be considered extra over normative cost. The Authority believed
that the site preparation works including earthwork was already undertaken by AAI
and the cost as proposed by AAI was within normative cost. Accordingly, this cannot
be considered separately now,

o Artwork — GIAL had proposed T 30 crores towards art works. The Authority noted
that Artwork is not a mandatory expense and can be done in phases. Accordingly, the
Authority proposed to consider T 5 crores towards Artworks at this stage.

o ORAT - GIAL had proposed ORAT cost of ¥ 30 crores. In view of the decision taken
at other Airports, the Authority proposed not to aliow any cost towards ORAT.

Following is the proposed normative cost for the terminal building:

Table 88 : Details of cost of Terminal Building proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage

(2 crores)
Particilar_ = Wi e L e en s e |7 SiATount -
Proposed Term mal Area (in sqm) 146,292
Normative Cost (FY'25-26) (Refer Table 84) 131,130
Terminal cost as per Normative Order-A 1918.33
Component over and above Normative cost
Kerbside road 138.60
Artwork 5.00
Sub-Total (B) 143,60
Total (C=A+B) 2061,93
Additional allowance due to North-East region
Disturbed area allowance @ 5% over (C)* 103.10
Extra labour cost component @ 12.5% (It is 64.44
assumed that project cost comprises 25% labour
cost) over (C)*
Sub-Total (D) 167.54
Electricity Board deposit (E) e 41.00
Cost proposed by the Authpf‘mfbﬁ‘é*’ mn 2270.46
o N2\ A
Order No. 07/2024-25 o8 Page 153 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

[Particular _ D0 R R S| AT G Rt I
F=(C+D+E)

*dilso Considered in the Second Control Period Tariff order no. 38/2017-18 did. 16th February 2018 for LGBi4

(refer para 9.20)
In view of the above, the Authority proposed to consider the NITB cost based on normative
benchmarks. Thereby, the cost of NITB is proposed to be T 2131.86 crores (Indexed to
FY'26) excluding kerb side (Z 2270.46 crores - T 138.60 crores) against T 2194.40 crores
(¥ 2333.00 crores - ¥ 138.60 crores) submitted by GIAL. As on Mar’22, the CWIP towards
NITB was ¥ 453.67 crores. The Authority accordingly considered balance cost of NITB to
be incurred during the Third Control Period as  1678.19 crores (Z 2131.86 crores -3 453.67
Crores).

A2 Kerbside Development works (¥ 138.60 crores)

GIAL to facilitate smooth traffic circulation, had proposed grade separation between departure and
arrival. The overall general arrangement had been worked out to ensure smooth traffic circulation
and to cater to the estimated traffic (peak hour traffic on the main access road is estimated as
approx. 3,058 Passenger Car Unit (PCU).

At the Arrival Access level, peak hour traffic is estimated as approx. 1,080 PCUs. To cater to this
demand, three lane road is proposed as main entry road. This three lane road is proposed to flare
up to total six lane road to form about 300 mtr of Kerb to facilitate smooth passenger transition
from vehicles to the New Integrated Terminal Building (NITB). Out of the six lanes, two lanes are
proposed to be reserved for VIPs separated by 5.2 mtr of raised platform from four lanes open for
public.

At Departure Ramp (elevated), peak hour traffic is estimated as approx. 1,079 PCUs. To cater to
this demand, two lanes are proposed to be reserved for the VIP movement with an additional
dedicated Stop Lane. The Stop Lane will ensure that parked vehicles do not affect traffic circulation
in the two dedicated lanes for the VIP movement. For public, three dedicated lanes are provided
for tratfic circulation with one dedicated Stop Lane.

As per MY TP, the project was awarded by AAI and carried forward by GIAL. The Authority had
reviewed the project cost and benchmarked it with similar works at another Airport. Further, the
Authority had sought detailed BoQ for the work by GIAL, GIAL had submitted Basis of rate and
following details:

Table 89‘ Detalls of cost for kerb5|de deveiopment

Elevated Road
At-Grade road
Sub-Total
Add: Culvert cost
Total Cost

Note: As parr of clavification, GIAL had submitted above BoQ which provides T 138.74 crores cost towards
kerbside development instead of T 138 60 crores submitted initially.

The Authority noted that the Culvert is outside airport boundary and the connectivity should be
provided by the State Government A;«pa"t B Subsequent clarification it is underslood that the state

Order No. 07/2024-25 ‘ i ﬁ -- , Page 154 of 429

e o
~Pequiatory M~



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

exclude cost considered towards culvert. Further, the project cost proposed by GIAL is compared
with the cost allowed for similar work at other Airport, the Authority observed that same is in line
censidering northeast region (refer Table 88) . In view of the above, the Authority proposed to
consider kerb side development cost as ¥ 127.74 Crore (inflation adjusted cost) against GIAL
submission of T 138.60 crores (inflation adjusted cost).

A.3 Existing Terminal Building Development (T 9.64 crores)

GIAL as part of improvement in existing terminal building proposed capex is towards fire hydrant
system, replacement of old ACs, AHU modification, fire control room related repair, upgradation
of BBA, BMA, BHS and Check in counters for smooth passenger operation, signages, terminal
refurbishment activities etc.. The Authority, through its independent consultant had reviewed the
list of capex proposed by GIAL under this head and have following observations:

- GIAL had estimated ¥ 1,50 crores worth of terminal auxiliary equipment. However, it had not
shared any detailed list of BoQ against this item. Since the AOQ had not shared any detail
against this capex and the new terminal building is expected shortly at LGBIA, the AO should
optimize any capex on existing terminal building which is not going to be used post
commissioning of NITB.

- GIAL had estimated T 2.50 crores worth of facelift & refurbishment works of existing
terminal. [n view of the ongoing development of NITB, the Authority believed that this capex
should not be planned.

- GIAL had considered some of the routine repair and modification works as capex, same should
be considered as part of normal repair works. These include:

t. Shifting of Repeater panel to fire control room and minor repair of existing Fire
alarm and Fire Detection system - ¥ 0.10 crores

ii. Upgradation of retiring room in terms of tiling, painting, furnishing etc. -  0.10
crores

In view of abbve, the Authority proposed inflationary adjusted cost as 2 4.82 crores (lower than
the estimated base cost on account of de-growth in inflation factor) against ¥ 9.64 crores submitted
by GIAL.

B. Runways, Taxiways & Aprons:

Following are the details of work towards Runway, Taxiway and Apron;

B.1 Apron-2 (Demolition and new-construction) (T 466.21 crores)

At present LGBIA has 20 nos. of Code-C equivalent stands, this comprises (Apron-1: 9 Nos. and
Apron 2: 11 Nos.). In view of the estimated demand, total 34 nos. of Code C equivalent stands are
proposed on Apron-2, considering that all commercial aircraft operation will be facilitated from the
NITB post commissioning,

As per GIAL, the existing Apron-2 is non-compliant and need to be demolished entirely (total
approx. 1,18,088 Sgm including rigid and flexible pavements) and re-construct the same. GIAL has
envisaged total Apron area of 2,66,535 Sqm of area, including approx. 34,196 Sqm of Head of Stand
Road considering future traffic demand.

s

e
= A =0
7 _as

o .1|'<.I

Order No. 07/2024-23 Page 155 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Figure 6: Proposed layout for Apron 2 at LGBIA

The Authority along with its independent consultant conducted site visit of LGBIA and believed that
GIAL should explore innovative ways to revive Apron 2 for operational use. The Authority believed
that the Apron-2 can be made fit for use by applying a PQC overlay, adopting new drainage
technology with pre-fabricated drains and adopting trenchless technology for underground utilities
and pipelines. These advices were agreed in-principle by the AO for necessary examination and
consideration, as otherwise dismantling in operational area could have posed an operational hazard
and created many operational constraints/issues. Accordingly, the Authority afier site visit along with
its Consultant and AO had considered re-examining the restoration of existing Apron by providing
pre-cast drains, recasting the apron wherever required, and constructing an additional apron area of
only 148,447 sqm.

In term of cost, The Authority, through its consultant also verified the estimate provided by GIAL.
The Authority noted that the rates adopted by GIAL are more than the inflation adjusted normative
rates provided at para 7.3.4. The inflation adjusted normative rates of FY*2026 (based on expected
start date of works) had been considered by the Authority for completion of new Apron Area. In case
of repair works, the Authority had considered 50% of the rates adopted for new construction. While
arriving the normative cost, the Authority adjusted the normative cost as per para 7.3.4 on account
of disturbed area allowance of 5% and extra labour cost component of 12.5% on account of north
east region. Following is the adjusted normative cost for FY*2026:

Table 90:tai of normatie cost for R"

Inflation adjusted normative cost for FY'26
Additional allowance due to North-East region
Disturbed Area allowance @ 5%

Extra labour cost component @ 12.5% (It is assumed
that project cost comprises 25%* labour cost)

Inflation and NER adjusted normative cos¢- .
Add: Airside working area constrai np@‘ﬁ%:...:: %
Propose normative cost per sqm/ <~ =

[

Order No. 07/2024-25 : W A ] Page 156 of 429

N z 4:*.'3;‘:_ Sanl ot s



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Similarly, in case of drainage works, the Authority proposed GIAL to optimise cost by adopting
innovative technology and design to minimise cost. The Authority for the purpose of drainage works
proposes to consider 50% of the rates proposed by GIAL. Further, the Authority noted that as per the
normative order the normative cost excludes earth work cost upto sub-grade level and AGL works,
Accordingly, these have been considered over and above the normative cost. As per GIAL
submission the estimated base cost of the project is T 410.55 crores and inflation adjusted cost is ¥
466.21 crores, The summary of the Authority’s proposal in this regard is detailed below vis a vis
GIAL submission: ;

Table 91: Details of the cost submitted by GIAL and proposed by the Authority towards
Apron works at Consultation stage

(T crores)
: GIAL As per the Authority
Particular | UoM | Rate | OQty |Amount | Rate | Qty | Amount
Demolition of | Sqm 1400 7086* 0.99 - - -
flexible Pavement
Demolition of | Sqm 4070 111002* 45.18 - - -
Rigid Pavement
New Pavement
{Apron)
Rigid Pavement Sqm 13800 232339 320.63 7871 121337 95.50
Flexible Sqm 7800 34196 26.67 7871 27110 21.34
Repair works
Rigid Pavement Sqm - - - 3936 111002 43.68
Flexible Sqm - - - 3936 7086 2.79
Drainage Rmt 125000 1366 17.08 60000 1366 8.20
Sub-Total (A) 410.55 171.51
Cost towards Included 52.15
earthwork  upto above
sub-grade level
AGL cost @15% Included 17.53
towards new apron above
works
Inflation adjustment 55.66 Factored
in
nonmative
cost
Total Cost 466.21 241.19

*As discussed during site visit, the existing apron dismantling can be avoided by usage of
prefabricated drains to optimize this expenditure.

In view of the above, the Authority proposed to rationalise the cost and the scope of this project. The
Authority proposed to consider inflation adjusted cost of T 241.19 crores against ¥ 466.21 crores
submitted by GIAL towards Apron-2 works.

B.2 Airside Storm Water Drainage work (Z 208.38 crores)

GIAL as part of MYTP and during site visit submitted that existing drainage system is insufficient
to runoff storm water. Some of the section of the Airport has temporary drainage system and there is
no operational airside drainage systgnf’

Page 157 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-23




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

continuity, and GIAL intends to establish connectivity and create a closed-loop system. Following
are few pictures of drainage system available at GIAL:

Figure 7: Existing drainage system at LGBIA

The Authority had noted the points raised by GIAL in MY TP proposal. The Authority through its
independent consultant has taken a note of the drainage condition at LGBIA and believes that in
order to have faster run off of storm water it is necessary to have robust storm water drainage system
in place. However, the Authority also raised a point to GIAL that the drainage system will be
successful only if the airport system is connected to well-planned external drainage system outside
Airport. The GIAL has clarified that the AQ is already working/coordinating with local body to make
integrated drainage system so that the storm water does not push back to the Airport. In view of the
above, the Authority proposed to consider the capex towards storm water drainage system. During
the cost analysis, the Authority observed that some of the rates proposed by GIAL consider 10%
overhead on account of airside working area constraints. The same had been revised by the Authority
to 5%. Rates considered by GIAL are in line with rates allowed by the Authority at other Airports.
Following is the basis of the base cost considered by the Authority towards this project:

Table 92: Authority’s examination of Airside Storm Water Drainage cost at Consultation stage
(%

92000
Culvert 138125 ! | 138125
Pipe 51000 ! 51000
crossing

Base Cost
Inflation [5.71 8.66
adjustment
Total 208.38 194.68

Further, during the site visit it was observed that no work has started against this project. Accordingly,
the capitalisation of the project is proposed to be shifted by one year from FY25 to FY°26.

The Authority had further adjusted cost on account of inflation. In view of the above analysis the
Authority proposed to consider Z 194.68 crores as inflation adjusted cost as against ¥ 208.38 crores
submitted by GIAL towards this project.

¥ ===l

.
B.3 Coustruction of Part Pa ra[lgﬁf}iﬁﬂﬁﬂ and Link Taxiways (X 199.02 crores)
5 & 3 '-"51_; "\,

Order No. 07/2024-25 » 1t Page 158 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERICD

The existing peak capacity of the Runway 02-20 is 18 ATMs (Arrival & Departure) per hour. The
peak ATM per hour is estimated to be 22 (Arrival & Departure) in FY 2026-27. To facilitate this
increase in ATM and ensure operational efficiency, it is proposed that a Part Parallel Taxiway of total
1,00,861 Sgm including shoulders. Further, GIAL had also proposed additional three link taxiways,
with total area of 15,845 sqm. As per GIAL the additional three link taxiways will improve
operational efficiency.

The Authority noted GIAL submission and as per site visit as well as GIAL presentation it is observed
that additional link taxiways are proposed at both side of the runways 02 and 20. This will enable
faster exit of aircrafts from the runway and increasing runway availability for airport operation. Also,
one of the link taxiways towards runway 20 end will be required to give additional access to Apron
2 in front of NITB. In view of the operational requirement, the Authority proposed to consider the
capex towards part parallel taxiway and link taxiways.

The Authority through it’s independent consultant analysed the cost proposed by GIAL towards this
capex and observed that the cost proposed is higher than the normative cost pravided under order no.
07/2016-17 dtd. 6™ June,2016. In view of this, the Authority proposed to consider inflation adjusted
normative cost as derived under 7.3.4 above to arrive the cost of the project. The Authority, further
adjusted inflation adjusted normative cost on account of disturbed area allowance of 5%, extra labour
cost component of 12.5% of 25% labour cost on account of north east region and 5% on account of
airside working area constraints and arrive at a normative cost of ¥ 7871 per sqm (refer Table 90).
Further, the Authority noted that as per the normative order the normative cost excludes earth work
cost upto sub-grade level and AGL works. Accordingly, these have been considered over and above
the normative cost. Following is the basis of the cost considered by the Authority towards this project:

Table 93: Authority’s examination of Part Parallel Taxiway and Link Taxiway cost at
Consultation stage
(% crm'e:q)_

= | Rate | Amount | Qu

Particular |  GIAL submission =
___I - . Sy |

Main Pavement 15400 125.16
{Flexible)
Shoulder (Flexible) 15100 53.50
Total 178.66
Add: Excavation till Included
subgrade above
Add: AGL@ 15% Included
base cost above
Inflation adjustment 20.36 Factored in
normative

cost
Total Cost 199.02 153.75

Further, during the site visit it was observed that no work has started against this project, accordingly,
the capitalisation of the project is proposed to be shifted by one year from FY 25 to FY’26.

In view of the above, the Authority proposed < 153.75 crores as inflation adjusted cost against GIAL
submission of T 199.02 crores inflation adjusted cost,

Order No. 07/2024-25 { = ik Page 159 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

make these areas suitable for various airside and associated facilities. A figure below provides details
of low-lying arca at LGBIA:

Figure 8: Low lying area at LGBIA

As per GIAL submission and the site visits of LGBIA Airport, the Authority noted that the identified
low-lying areas are required in airside works in this control period and may be required for future
expansions. GIAL had divided the low-lying areas in four zones. The Authority noted from GIAL
submission and also on the basis of the site visit, that the proposed land development work can be
done in phased manner and also the AO need to optimise on the proposed cost towards land
development. Further, the Airport Operator had not demonstrated the concrete plan to overcome this
low lying area, no topographical analysis was shared and possibility of phasing of the proposed plan
have not been shared. Upon reviewing the site-level charts, the approach to filling low-lying areas
remains unclear. Consequently, the consultant independently identified these areas, as marked in
Figure 8. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider 25% cost for land development works for
the purpose of third control period. AO can plan the land development for the balance portion after
assessing the critical operational requirements. Following is the basis of the base cost considered by
the Authority towards this project:

Table 94: Authority’s examination of cost pertaining to land development works at
Consultation stage:

L.. = = '___= e
A. Earth Work Package-Site
Clearance

Clearing and Grubbing Airfield : 151438
Land. (Clearing and grubbing
airfield land by dozer and grader
including uprooting  vegetation,
grass, bushes, shrubs and saplings
etc. removal of slush inctuding top
soil not exceeding 150 mm in
thickness and disposal of organic
unserviceable  soil/materials  at
designated location & spreading in
the low lying areas approved by
engineer in charge within project

Order No. 07/2024-25 | Vo Page 160 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

site and stacking of serviceable
material to be used or auctioned with
all lifts and lead. [tem includes the
compaction of ground surface as per
specifications  section 201 of
MORTH specification for Road and
Bridge works {5th Revision) [ltem
no. 1.02 shall be operative for
removal of slush/sludge having
depth more than 300 mm]

Removal of slush/sludge including 122065
dewatering and disposal of the same
in designated areas conforming
environmental norms with  all
labours, equipments, consumables,
tool tackles, leads and lifts ete.
complete as per instruction of the
Engineer In charge.

Providing, installing and
maintaining  required  capacity
dewatering pumps with  all
accessories,  pipelines,  labour,
materials, consumables, tools tackles
etc.  complete  along  with
construction of femporary
trenches/ditches (if require any) for
draining out water from the project
battery limits, including obtainment
of all statutory permissions from the
concerned authorities.

B. Earth work package-
Earthwork

Excavation in all types of soil 138850
{excluding soft and hard rock) for
airfield work upto a depth of 500
mm, including cutting and loading,
trimming bottom and side slopes, in
accordance with requirements of
lines, grades and cross sections as
per drawings and Technical
Specifications section 301 of
MORTH specification for Road and
Bridge works (5th Revision) and
disposal of the excavated earth to the
designated location(s) with an
average lead of 4 Km or as directed
by the Engineer in charge.
Supplying, filling, spreading and 218070
compacting of Moorum botrowed
from outside approved sources, in
uniform Jayers to the required
alignment , grades and cross-
sections, not exceeding 250 mm
compacted thickness of each
layer and compacted 1o 95% of
MDD & the requirements of

Order No. 07/2024-25 i Page 161 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particular

technical specifications. Borrowed
moorum shall comply CBR value =
8% and other parameters in
accordance with drawings.
Technical Specifications section 305
of MORTH for Road and Bridge
works (5th Revision) or as per
direction of the Engineer In
Charge. The unit rate shall be
deemed to include cost of all
material, labour, equipments, tools
tackles, royalty, transportation and
sampling, testing and supervision
required for the work.

Supplying, filling, spreading and 345173 136294
compacting of River sand borrowed
from outside approved sources, in
uniform layers to the required
alignment , grades and cross-
sections, not exceeding 250 mm
compacted thickness of each
layer and compacted to 90% of
MDD & the requirements of
technical specifications. Borrowed
river sand shall comply CBR value >
8% and other parameters in
accordance with drawings.
Technical Specifications section 305
of MORTH for Road and Bridge
works (5th Revision) or as per
direction of the Engineer In Charge.
The unit rate shall be deemed to
include cost of all material, labour,
equipments, tools tackles, royalty,
transportation and sampling, testing
and supervision required for the
work.

Supplying, filling, spreading and
compacting of Hitly soil bomowed
from outside approved sources. in
uniform layers to the required
alignment , grades and cross-
sections, not exceeding 250 mm
compacted thickness of each
layer and compacted to 93% of
MDD & the requirements of
technical specifications. Borrowed
Hilly soil shalt comply CBR value >
8% and other parameters in
accordance with drawings,
Technical Specifications section 305
of MORTH for Road and Bridge
works (5th Revision) or as per e
direction of the Engineer In Charge. f:aﬂl'é'z—?ﬂ
The unit rate shall be deemed to <

include cost of all material, labour, o
e

Order No. 07/2024-235 Z {f’iﬁ Page 162 of 429

25

) {U) N
N © Ragriator -



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Parficular

equipments, tools tackles, royalty,
transportation and sampling, testing
and supervision required for the
work.

Providing & Laying of Geolextile 215798 393
{specs as per Dhamra Airport)
Base Cost 167.88 41,97
Inflation adjustment 21.85 1.80
Total Cost 189.73 43.77

The Authority had further adjusted the base cost derived above on account of inflation. Accordingly,
the Authority proposed to revise the inflation adjusted cost to T 43.77 crores against GIAL
submission of ¥ 189.73 crores respectively.

‘B.5 Widening of Runway Basic Strip (T 87.17 crores)

GIAL as part of MYTP submitted that the width of existing runway strip is 75m on both sides from
the center line of the Runway. Existing imway width does not meet DGCA compliance standards.
As per the standards for Precision Approach Runway, the Runway Strip shall, wherever practicable,
be extended laterally to a distance of at least 140m on each side of the centre line of the runway and
its extended centre line throughout the length of the strip. Accordingly, to comply with the statutory
requirement, widening of the Runway Basic Strip to 140m is proposed. For this, site grading works
will be required to be carried out over approx. 5,41,530 Sqm of area.

The Authority, in view of the safety and compliance with applicable standards proposed to consider
this capex. However, the Authority observed that while calculating of the cost for the works, GIAL
had considered 10% additional cost on account of airside working area constraints. This had been
revised by the Authority to 5% while arriving cost for this work. Following is the basis of the base
cost considered by the Authority towards this project:

Table 95: Authority’s examination of widening of Runway Basis Strip at Consultation stage
(Z crores)
Fo " T

Site Grading 541530 ) 541530 '
Base Cost
Inflation

adjustment
Total Cost 87.17

The Authority further adjusted the above cost on account of inflation. Accordingly, the Authority
proposed inflation adjusted cost of widening of Runway Basic Strip as T 77.06 crores against GIAL
submission of ¥ 87.17 crores.

B.6 Construction of Second Part Parallel Taxiway (T 81.64 crores)

Second Part Parallel Taxiway of Code C (total area: approx. 46,546 Sqm) is proposed to ensure safety
and operational efficiency. The Second Part Parallel Taxiway will facilitate seamless operation, i.e.
movement of departing aircrafts can take place irrespective of movement of arriving aircrafts, which
is imperative to facilitate the projected ATMs.

The Authority noted that LGBIA is a W4 ggafern India and keeping in view the expected
growing demand, it is important to mé&ﬁ' airside ¢ ﬁﬁy GIAL submitted that in lieu of Second

2

Order No. 07/2024-25 ' Page 163 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Part parallel taxiway the Apron 2 will have only one connection due to which departing aircraft has
to wait for pushback until clearance of parallel taxiway by the arriving aircraft.

.
Clearance far pusnback anky after Jrving
arcrafis o thi€ poing

@ ~va movemant

{:) Deparcure mowvemsng

Figure 9: Proposed aireraft movement at part parallel taxiway

In view of this Authority proposed to consider this capex. However, the Authority observed that the
cost proposed is higher than the normative cost provided under order no. 7/2016-17 did. 6™
June,2016. In view of this, the Authority proposed to consider inflation adjusted normative cost as
detived under 7.3.4 above to arrive the cost of the project and additional adjustment as per Table 90.
The normative cost thus arrived is T 7871 per sqm.

In view of the above, the Authority proposed inflation adjusted cost as ¥ 60.84 crores against T 81.64
crores submitted by GIAL.

B.7 Extension of Runway 02-20 towards RWY 20 (Z 51.61 crores)

LGBIA has a single runway, 02-20, which is 3,103 meter in length and 45 meter in width. GIAL
proposes to extend it by 557 meter (admeasuring total 33,420 Sqm, out of which 25,065 Sqm is
runway pavement and 8,355 Sqm is shoulder), to ensure compliance and improve operational
efficiency of the proposed Apron-2.

The Authority noted that this capex is required in line with newly constructed NITB. The Authority,
through its independent consultant reviewed the BoQ submitted by GIAL. The cost of the project is
derived considering demolition of 600 sqm pavement area and construction of 33420 flexible
pavement arca. While doing rate analysis, it was observed that the rates considered by GIAL for
pavement works are higher than the rates provided under order no. 7/2016-17 dtd. 6" June,2016. In
view of this, the Authority proposed to consider inflation adjusted normative cost as derived under
7.3.4 above to arrive the cost of the project and additional adjustment as per Table 90. The normative
cost thus arrived is T 7871 per sqm. Further, during the site visit it was observed that no work has
started against this project. Accordingly, the capitalisation of the project is proposed to be shifted by
one year from FY"25 to FY’26. Following is the basis of the cost considered by the Authority towards
this project:

Table 96: Authority’s examination of Extension of Runway cost at Consultation stage
_ (X crores)
W Wi =

T T

s e

Demolition of Flexible |
Pavement
New Pavement

Order No. 07/2024-25 & s Page 164 of 429

N e

% .
" A
-._f“9m:ww A



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Main Pavement 25065 15400 38.60 25065 7871 19.73

(Flexible)

Shoulder  Pavement 8355 11100 9.27 8355 7871 6.58

(Flexible)

Total 47.96 26,39

Add: Excavation till Included 9.39

subgrade above

Add: AGL@ 15% Included 3.95

base cost (excluding above

demolition if any)

Inflation Adjustment 3.65 Factored in
normative
cost

Total 51.61 39.72

B.8 Construction of new Isolation Bay (Rigid Pavement) (¥ 30.89 crores)

In view of the above, the Authority proposed inflation adjusted cost of Z 39.72 crores against GIAL
submission of ¥ 51.61 crores.

At LGBIA, currently, the Isolation Bay is accommodated on the Apron-2, in front of existing Hangar.
As per the MYTP the area of isolation bay will be required for aircraft stands. Accordingly, GIAL
had proposed to construct a new Isolation Bay beside the Apron-1, towards RWY 02 end (vacant
land) to meet the regulatory requirement. As per GIAL, this is also in line with the AAI proposal.

Isolation bay is a mandatory parking space required at the Airport to handle aircraft facing an
exigency like hijack or bomb threat, In view of the statutory requirement and compliance, the
Authority proposed to consider this capex. However, it was observed that the cost proposed is higher
than the normative cost provided under order no. 7/2016-17 ditd. 6 June,2016. In view of this, the
Authority proposed to consider inflation adjusted normative cost as derived under 7.3.4 above.
Further, it is noted that the proposed work is expected to complete in FY’25, Accordingly, the
Authority considered the normative cost as arrived for FY°23. Following is the adjusted normative

Inflation adjusted normative

cost proposed for isolation bay related works:

Additional allowance due to North-East region

Disturbed Area allowance @ 5% 334

Extra labour cost component @ 12.5% (It is assumed that 209 543
project cost comprises 25%* labour cost)

Inflation and NER adjusted normative cost 7228
Add: Airside working area constraints @ 5% 361
Propose normative cost per sqm 7589

The Authority proposed to consider T 7589 per sqm to arrive cost towards isolation bay. Following
is the detailed basis of the cost considered by the Authority towards this project:

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 165 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 98: Authority’s examination of Cost towards new isolation bay at Consultation stage

(% crores)
Particular _ | GIALsubmission | Authority Examination
' | Quantity | Rate | Amount | Quantity | Rate | Amount

New Pavement

Main Pavement (Flexible) 20300 13800 28.01 20300 7589 15.41

Add:  Excavation il Inctuded 4.13

subgrade above

Add: AGL@ 15% base Included 231

cost {excluding + above

demolition if any)

[nflation adjustment 2.88 Factored in
normative
cost

Total 30.89 21.84

In view of the above, the Authority proposed inflation adjusted cost of Z 21.84 crores for this project
against GIAL submission of inflation adjusted cost as T 30.89 crores.

B.9 Construction of Rapid Exit Taxiway (T 19.73 crores)

To improve operational efficiency through reduction in Runway Occupancy Time (ROT), a Rapid
Exit Taxiway (RET) is proposed at Chainage 1,970m measured from the threshold of RWY 02 till
point of curvature of RET [length: about 305m, area: approx. 11,238 Sqm]. The proposed chainage
will facilitate exit of maximum number of Code C aircrafts.

The Authority noted that RET will be an important project to improve runway efficiency as they
allow faster exit of aircrafts and thus minimise runway occupancy. Accordingly, proposed to consider
this project. While doing rate analysis, it is observed that the cost proposed is higher than the
normative cost provided under order no. 7/2016-17 dtd. 6% June,2016. In view of this, the Authority
proposed to consider inflation adjusted normative cost as derived under 7.3.4 above to arrive the cost
of the project and additional adjustment as per Table 90. The normative cost thus arrived is ¥ 7871
per sqm.

Table 99: Authority’s examination of cost towards Rapid Exit Taxiway project at Consultation
stage

(Z crores)
A e | Amount | Q 3
New Pavement
Main Pavement (Flexible) 7935 15400 12,22 7935 7871 6.25
Shoulders Pavement 3303 15100 4.99 3303 7871 2.60
(Flexible)
Total 17.21 8.85
Add: Excavation {ill Included 4.62
subgrade above
Add: AGL@ 15% base Included 1.33
cost (excluding above
demolition if any)
Inflation adjustment 252 Factored in
5 /a-"' “ . normative
S - cost
&l P 14.79

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 166 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

In view of the above, the Authority proposed ¥ 14.79 crores inflation adjusted cost for RET against
GIAL submission of ¥ 19.73 crores.

B.10 Other Minor Airside Capex (T 26.98 crores)

GIAL had proposed various minor capital expenditure at airside. Following are the details of the
capex proposed:

i.  RWY 02-20 is proposed to be extended, as elaborated above. Accordingly, fresh
construction of RESA for RWY 02 (after reserving 60m for Blast Pad from new RWY 20
threshold) is proposed. GIAL had proposed RESA area in line with CAR which is 21,600
sqm [240 m (L) X 90 m (W)}]. The Authority proposed to consider the same. However, cost
has been adjusted on account of revision of airside working area constraint overhead from
10% to 5%.

ii.  Currently, Blast Pad of 30m (length, i.e. along runway centerling) x 60m (lateral) after
RWY 02 threshold is provided. To reduce the erosive effects of jet blast and propeller wash
from aircrafts, it is proposed to increase the length of the Blast Pad after RWY 02 to make
the final dimension of the Blast Pad to 60m x 60m. Additional construction works of 1,800
Sqm is proposed in this regard. This is to comply with the specifications / guidelines as
stipulated in the Aerodrome Design Manual (Doc 9157, Fifth Edition, 2020, Part 2), which
is referred to at para 3.4.11 of the CAR.

As regards RWY 20, it is proposed to construct new Blast Pad of 60m x 60m (fresh
construction of 3,600 Sqm) after the new proposed threshold of RWY 20 (i.e. afier
extension of the runway).

In view of the operational requirement, the Authority proposed to consider extension of
blast pad area of 5400 sqm. The rate for the work had been adjusted on account of revision
of working area constraint allowance from 10% to 5%.

iii.  GIAL need to relocate simple approach lighting system for runway 20. The proposed work
will be required due to extension of RWY 20. GIAL had submitted detailed BoQ. The
Authority reviewed the same and proposes to consider the same subject to inflationary
adjustment towards cost while indexation.

iv.  Runway 02 is equipped with CAT-I Instrument Landing System (ILS) and accordingly,

the Runway is treated as ‘Precision Approach Runway’. However, currently, Simple
Approach Lighting System is installed over a distance of approx. 152m from the RWY 02
threshold. Accordingly, to comply with the Civil Aviation Requirements, ‘Precision
Approach Category I Lighting System’ is proposed over a distance of 900m from RWY
02 threshold,
The Authority during site visit had sought clarification from GIAL on the feasibility of this
project as the approach lighting need to be installed in a lake. GIAL had confirmed that the
feasibility assessment had already been taken place and the project is feasible. In view of
the operational requirement, the Authority proposed to consider this capex. The Authority
had propoesed to consider the capex based on the detailed BoQ submitted by GIAL subject
to inflationary adjustment while arriving at indexed cost.

v.  Inorder to serve proposed new stand GIAL had proposed additional area of 3935 sqm for
GSE staging. GIAL had proposed Rigid pavement for the proposed GSE area. In view of
the operational requirement, the Authority proposed to consider the cost proposed by GIAL
against this head subject to inflationary adjustment while arriving indexed cost.

vi.  In certain capex GIAL had not shared deta[led BoQ. In view of the same, the Authority
proposed 50% of the capex posed dgamst these heads. These capital expenditures
include SITC of Inset Imlﬁg; Muli\my- Taxiyay intersection at Guwahati Airport,

'! 1“.

Order NO 07/2024-25 Page 167 of 419




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Runway Graded Strip and RESA strengthening (up to 300mm Depth) and Apron Control.

Table 100: Details of other minor works proposed by GIAL and the Authority at Consultation
stage
. R crores)
S.No. | Particular | Year of | Inflation | inflation

" Capitalization | adjusted costas | adjusted costas
1 _ per the
i X e | Authority

Construction of 2024-2025 : 3.80
Runway End Safety
Arca (RESA) after
RWY 20 Threshold

Extension of Blast Pad
for RWY 02 and
Construction of new
Blast Pad for RWY 20

2024-2025

Relocation of Simple
Approach Lighting
System for Runway 20

Installation of
Category-I  Approach
Lighting System
towards Runway (2

2024-2025

Off-Stand GSE 2025-2026

Apron stand surface
revamping work in old 2024
apron

Manhole chamber
covers for all manholes
or pits at apron area,
strip area as per ICAQ
standard

Provision = of  new
Earthing system for
Runway and other
associated works at
Guwahati Airport

SITC of Inset fittings
for Runway-Taxiway
intersection at Guwahati
Airport

Upgradation of flexible
pavements in
Operational area

Runway Graded Strip
and RESA

Page 168 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particular | Year of | Inflation | Infation
| Capitalization | adjusted costas | adjusted cost as

strengthening (up to
300men Depth)

Airside works (Apron
surface revamping
works, Provision of hew
Airfield signages, Joint
filling and cleaning of
old apron)

Apron Control 2024 0.21 0.10
Airside Equipment 2024-2026 1.65 1.58
Total 26.98 24.17

2024-2026

The inflation adjusted cost for minor airside capex is proposed to be 24,17 crores against Z 26.98
crores submitted by GIAL.

B.11 Runway Strengthening works (X 75.25 crores)

GIAL had proposed Runway strengthening works for the Third Control Period. As per the MYTP, the
runway re-carpeting work was undertaken by AAI in the Second Control Period. During the site visit,
the Authority, along with its Independent Consultant, observed that the Runway does not require
immediate re-carpeting except turning pad area for continued operation and runway strengthening
work can be done in next control period. However, if the condition of the runway deteriorates, GIAL
may undertake runway strengthening works in which case the Authority will consider the same on
incurrence basis subject to the reasonableness and efficiency at the time of tariff determination of next
control period.

C. Construction of Boundary Wall
C.1 Construction of Airside perimeter and service road (T 38.33 crores) -

As per GIAL, due to widening of the Runway Strip, the existing airside roads at certain stretches (that
fall within the area proposed for widening of the Runway Strip) will require to be demolished and
new airside roads will require to be constructed. Total area of flexible pavement to be demolished
works out as approx. 23,728 Sqm and that of rigid pavement works out as approx. 1,975 Sqm,
whereas area of new airside roads works out as 47,989 Sqm.

GIAL as part of MYTP had submitted indexed cost of ¥ 38.33 crores with base cost of Z 33.75 crores.
The Authority as part of clarification of MY TP has sought detailed BoQ for the project. As per the
Bo(Q) shared by GIAL, the base cost of the project had been revised to T 32,13 crores. The Authority
through its independent consultant had reviewed the BoQ shared by GIAL and observed that the
quantity proposed by GIAL is in line with the proposal and the rates adopted is in line with the
applicable standards. The Authority notes that the capex will be required owing to extension of
airside and thus proposes to consider this capex. However, adjusted the cost on account of inflation
factor. The inflation adjusted cost was propesed to be ¥ 33.63 crores instead of  38.33 crores initially
submitted by GIAL.

A/J:':pl - ¥
C.2 Construction of Airside Bou nda;ﬁﬂuﬂl

Qf‘pores)

Order No. 07/2024-25 : Il 13 Page 169 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

As per GIAL, owing to widening of the Runway Strip and other airside proposals, the existing airside
boundary wall at certain stretches will require to be demolished and new airside boundary wall will
require to be constructed. The proposed stretches for demolition and new airside boundary wall. Total
approx. 11,692m of existing boundary walls are proposed to be demolished and 10.450m of new
airside boundary wall is proposed to be constructed. Widening of the airside roads to 7.5m (5.5m
carriageway and 1m earthen shoulder on both sides) is proposed on stretches where airside roads are
not required to be demolished but width of the carriageway is less than 5.5m.

GIAL as patt of MYTP had submitted ¥ 68.13 crores as base cost. The Authority as part of
clarification sought detailed BoQ of the proposed capex. As per the BoQ submitted by GIAL, the
base cost comes to T 64.96 crores. The Authority through its independent consultant had reviewed
the BoQ. GIAL had adopted CPWD rates which have been verified and found in line. The Authority
noted that due to inclusion of new area within airside, the AO need to construct new boundary wall
and demolish existing at selected areas. Accordingly, it was proposed to consider this capex.

In view of the above, the Authority proposed inflation adjusted cost of T 67.98 crores against GIAL
of T 77.37 crores.

C.3 Perimeter Intrusion Detection System (PIDS) system (2 26.24 crores)

As per MYTP, the Autherity notes that LGBIA currently does not have Perimeter Intrusion Detection
System (PIDS) along / on its airside boundary wall. As per GIAL, the airport requires PIDS as part
of its airport security infrastructure. Therefore, installation of PIDS is proposed for a stretch of
10,450m on the boundary wall.

GIAL as part of MYTP has submitted base cost as ¥ 22.88 crores. The Authority had sought detailed
BoQ against this capex. As per GIAL submission, the cost of PIDS at LGBIA was estimated based
on Lucknow Airport. GIAL had adjusted Lucknow Airport cost with inflation at 5% YoY and airside
working area constraint allowance.

[n view of the security requirement, the Authority proposed to consider this capex. However, adjusted
the cost by considering correct inflation factors and removed airside working area constraint premium
as this has already been considered in reference rate adopted from Lucknow Airport.

In view of the above, the Authority proposed inflation adjusted cost ¥ 20.50 crores against GIAL
submission of T 26.24 crores.

C.4 Boundary Wall (T 0.21 crores)

GIAL as per MY TP submitted that at some places boundary walls need to be made to protect airport
land from illegal encroachment and fencing work needs to be done. GIAL had proposed 2 0.20 crores
capex against this. The Authority noted that GIAL had not submitted any BoQ against this line item.
Accordingly, it was proposed to consider only 50% of the capex proposed by GIAL.

. Cargo Facility

As per AA] traffic news, LGBIA handled around 21,270 MT of Cargo in FY 2019-20 (Pre-Covid)
level. This comprises of 21,267 MT domestic volume and 3 MT international volume. Prior to the CoD
the cargo volumes are handled by AAICLAS (carved out facility).

Further, the Authority noted that as per clause 19.4.1 (a) of the Concession Agreement, Following is
relevant provision for the Cargo facility at LGBIA:

The Concessionaire shall upgr ad(,fn‘memp— operate and maintain the Cargo Faucilities in
accordance with the provisions Fﬁr(‘ "ﬁfeeu;eITE Applicable Laws, Applicable Permits, relevant
ICAO Documents and Annex, x—;a' Gf)@d‘fuca’mh WP m.nce

Order No. 07/2024-25 : £ 2 Page 170 of 429

"-n...,_ o



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

GIAL as part of the MYTP has proposed following capex phasing with respect to cargo facility:

D.1 Interim Cargo Facility (% 3.22 crores)

GIAL had started processing domestic cargo with capacity of 2,750 MT p.a. from June 2023 onwards.
In this regard, AERA vide order no. 41/2023-24 dated 15 March 2024 allowed GIAL to levy the
existing charges for Domestic Cargo Handling Services as per the approved Tariff for the other Cargo
Service Provider ai LGBIA till 30st September 2024 or tariff determination of third control period,
whichever is earlier.

GIAL had proposed X 2.31 crores towards procurement of Cargo eguipment and % 0.76 crores towards
minor refurbishment of old cargo building. The Authority noted that the proposed capex is largely
towards equipment and refurbishment. Further, in view of the interim cargo facility developed at
similar airport, the Authotity proposed to consider the proposed capex however adjusted on account
of inflationary impact. The inflation adjusted cost comes to Z 3.05 crores, the Authority proposed to
consider the same.

D.2 Integrated Cargo Terminal (ICT) (% 23.15 crores)

GIAL had planned a new Integrated Cargo Terminal (ECT) of approx. 8652 sq, mtr. with handiing
capacity of 43260 MT p.a. The planned facility is proposed to be made operational in FY25-26. The
proposed ICT facility will house both domestic inbound and outbound, International Export & Import
operations and will efficiently support regional distributions, besides facilitating the processing of
special cargo such as perishables, pharma ete.

According to GIAL, the existing terminal building shall be refurbished and converted into a new
Integrated Cargo Terminal (ICT). The estimated base cost for the refurbishment and equipment is T
19.95 crores.

As per GIAL, the capacity planned is correlated with the market demand. As part of MYTP, GIAL
proposed to commission this facility in FY’26. The Authority noted that there is an existing cargo
facility operated by AAICLAS at Guwahati Airport. However, in view of the Concession requirement
and encouraging market competition, the Authority proposed to consider second cargo terminal at
LGBIA. GIAL had estimated 86% market share in first year. However, considering the AAICLAS
facility, the Authority had considered 50% market share, At 50% market share, GIAL is able to utilize
40% of its facility in the first year (2026-27). Considering the long-term horizon, the Authority
proposed to allow 43260 MT cargo facility to GIAL. Following is the market share and corresponding
capacity submitted by GIAL and proposed by the Authority:

Table 101: Air Cargo demand projections, caEacm of LGBIA

Particular | 2020 [ 2021 | 2022 [ 2023 | 2024 | 2025 | 2026 | 2027
fg';ﬁe'“ma‘ 21270 | 15951 | 21858 | 22823 | 24296 | 24990 | 28526 | 34801
ATMs in No, 44539 | 23442 | 33572 | 45900 | 59970 | 60527 | 68050 | 82109
To/ATM 044 | 068| 065| 050 04l| 041] 042| 042
As per GIAL
Markei share 14%% 18% 19% 86%
GIAL expected
Vel GUIME, 3500 | 4500 | 5500 | 30000
GIAL capacity
(In MT)

DonesficInETim 3750 | 2750 | 2750
Integrated Cargo
Complex

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 171 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

_ Parficular | 2020 | 2021 | 2022 | 2023 | 2024 | 2025 | 2026 | 2027
GIAL Capacity 2750 2750 2750 | 43260
As per the
Authority
GIAL Market

14% 18% 19% 50%

Share 5

GIAL expected

volume {In MT) 3500 4500 5500 17400
GIAL Capacity

(In MT) 2750 2750 2750 | 43260

As per GIAL, the cost of new cargo facility of similar size costs much higher than the proposed cost
of T-I refurbishment. Since, the cargo terminal is refurbished, GIAL had considered Z 10.10 crores as
part of infrastructure changes towards existing terminal building:

Table 102: Cost proposed by GIAL towards ICC Facility at Consultation stage
(% crores)

Particular B e T
Other Infrastructure change at Terminal 10.10
Additional Equipment for ICT 5.20

Site Circulation/Vehicle Movement Area
(10,000 sgmt @ ¥ 4700/Sqm)

Total 19.95

4.71

The Authority noted that an additional air cargo facility/complex at Guwahati Airport will bring in
more competition which will lead to better service quality and price discovery. It will benefit north
east region and aviation stakeholders. The Authority through its independent consultant evaluated the
proposed cargo capex in line with the similar projects undertaken at other Airports and noted that the
proposed project is line with the airport requirement. in view of the same, the Authority proposed to
consider the proposed capex towards Cargo facility. However, the cost had been adjusted on account
of inflationary impact. The inflation adjusted cost proposed to be ¥ 3.05 crores for interim cargo
facility and % 21.18 crores for new cargo terminal against T 3.22 crores and Z 23.15 crores submitted
by GIAL respectively.

E. Fuel Farm Infrastructure

At present various Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) (IOCL, RIL, BPCL and HPCL with storage
facility of 800KL, 140KL, 800KL and 200KL respectively) have their respective fuel tanks and
refuelling facilities at Guwahati Airport. OMCs manage the operations on their own, and currently
operating expenditure and other charges are embedded in Aviation Turbine Fuel (ATF) fuel price.
Therefore, as on date there is no concept of open access facility at the Airport. IOCL and RIL are
located within the Airport premises whereas BPCL and HPCL are located outside. GIAL in line with
the Concession Agreement had planned open access facility for fuel farm. It proposed following capital
expenditure for Fuel Farm infrastructure at LGBIA during third control period:

Tabte 103: Details of Fuel farm capex submitted by GIAL

(T crores)

E.L Fuel S'to-rage tank
E.2 Fuel Hydrant line

WI lity proposed by GIAL

Order No. 07/2024-23 Page 172 of 429

NG 5%

2 %
\?On!:'(v Rﬂq II:.I{_IJ‘\‘



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

k

Equipment Cost ; GIAL planned to procure three refueller
as part of interim arrangement
Procurement  of ; GIAL had estimated procurement of
[OCL and RIL [OCL and RIL asset in line with AMD
assets and LKO.

Dead Stock { Required for operating new facility
Total

GIAL planned new Fuel Farm Facility near to Apron | which is very far from upcoming Apron 2. This
will require construction of approximately 7 Km hydrant system.

Figure 10: Proposed Hydrant System at LGBIA

The Authority, during the site visit asked GIAL to evaluate alternate location for fuel farm which can
be closer to the Apron 2. In case the facility is planned closer to Apron 2, there will be significant
saving toward construction of hydrant line. However, GIAL had not proposed any alternative plan or
cost benefit analysis.

Secondly, there is a proposal by Petroleum & Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRB) to connect
Brown field and Green field Airports with dedicated ATF pipeline network. On such connection, Fuel
Tank requirements will reduce substantially,

GIAL was directed to examine shifting of fuel farm near to Apron 2 and proposal of PNGRB. Hence,
the Authority proposed not to consider any capital expenditure towards new facility for the fuel farm
at this stage. However, if fuel facility is developed after examining both the issues, cost will be trued
up in next control Period, subject to reasonability and efficiency.

As CAPEX had been allowed on incurrence basis, subject to reasonability and efficiency,
corresponding revenue and OPEX has been considered. In order to support operational requirement,
the Authority proposed to consider capex toward procuring of three refueler and procurement of IOCL
and RIL assets. GIAL had considered the cost in line with the similar cost in case of Lucknow and
Ahmedabad Airport. The Authority, through its independent consultant had verified the same and
found in order. GIAL had esttmaw.d’( 3400 cm‘r’es as base cost and T 13.65 crores inflation ad} usted

Order No. 67/2024-25 z et A g Page 173 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

crores. The Authority proposed to consider ¥ 13.31 crores towards this project against X 13.65 crores

estimated

by GIAL.

F. Vehicles (T 39.78 crores)

As part of MYTP, GIAL proposed to procure various vehicles during third control period for
operational requirement. The Authority reviewed the list of vehicles provided by GIAL and had

following

i.

observations:

GIAL had planned conversion of diesel cars to electric vehicles. It is estimated that total 17
vehicles will be required by GIAL including one large EV i.e. Bus. GIAL had shared online
quotation of electric bus which is around ¥ 2.00 crores. GIAL had estimated total cost of 2
11.00 crores for these 17 vehicles. The Authority believed that same is on higher side,
accordingly, the estimated cost of E-vehicles other than large EV considered to be 50%, i.e.
T 4.5 crores. The cost is thus proposed to be 2 6.50 crores against ¥ 11.00 crores requested
by GIAL.

GIAL estimated two tractors for shifiing from nursery and other site-based work
requirements. Also, added two electrical buggies with loader attachment and trolleys for
plants movement. The base cost estimated to be ¥ 0.20 crores. Same seem to be on higher
side compared to market rates. Thus, the Authority proposed to consider T 0.10 crores,
GIAL had planned to procure two ambulances during third control period to replace existing
ones. GIAL has proposed Z 0.75 crores for two ambulances. The Authority, in line with the
market rates proposed to consider ¥ 0.50 crores for these ambulances.

In case of CFT, GIAL submitted that LGBIA has 3 Rosenbauer CFTs which are more than
12 years old. Hence, it is planned to procure two new CFTs in FY-24 and FY-25 to replace
2 CFTs. GIAL had proposed base cost of €23.98 crores for two CFTs and shared supporting
purchase order and custom duty details. The Authority through its independent consultant
reviewed the same and found in order. In view of the operational requirement, the Authority
proposed to consider this capex.

For other vehicles, cost and requirement, as submitted by GIAL had been accepted, subject
to inflationary adjustment.

In view of the above, the Authority proposed T 34.93 crores as base cost toward vehicles
proposed to be procured during third control period against the cost of ¥ 39.78 crores
estimated by GIAL. The proposed cost was also adjusted on account of inflation adjustment
indexation. Following is the asset wise comparison of GIAL proposal vis a vis cost proposed
by the Authority:

Table 104: Cost proposed toward Vehicles by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

|

iVehicles. = = 2024-202

Modified vehicle for 2025-2026
BDDS equipment

Vehicle recovery Van

2 Nos. tractor with
trolleys & electric
buggies to shuttle

nursery between the two

Order No. 07/2024-25




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

~ Yearof GIAL Auﬂmnty
‘capitalization | pubs S SRR _
| Cost | cost C@f

Terminals
Ambulance 2025 [ 0.87 0.50
Crash Fire Tender 2024-2025 ; 25.81 23.98
Quick Reaction Team 2025 0.77 0.70

(QRT) Vehicle
Total = b 43.81 34.93

G. Plant & Machinery (X 180.93 crores)

GIAL had proposed procurement of various equipment for operational requirements. The Authority noted
that GIAL had planned for the procurement of machinery and equipment towards achievement of green
initiatives norms and to ensure safety and security of operations and the fulfilment of regulatory
requirements mandated by agencies like BCAS. Following are the key capital items proposed in third
control period:

Oil Water Separator (OWS) — As part of environment compliance, GIAL had proposed to install oil
water separator at select locations on the airside. [t separates oil from the wastewater from aprons, hangar,
cargo facility, GA & GSE workshop etc.. GIAL had planned 5 units of oil water separator. Keeping in
view the tariff level, the Authority believes that there is a need to rationalize capital expenditure.
Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider three OWS instead of five OWS sought by GIAL.
Triturator- As per GIAL, this facility is required for safe and hygienic disposal of waste from aircraft
toilets to ensure compliance with safety and environment regulations. Liquid waste from aircraft shall be
treated at Triturator as a primary treatment & further will be pumped to STP for secondary treatment.
This facility was proposed on the northeast side of T2. The Authority through its independent consultant
had evaluated the capex submitted by GIAL and observed that GIAL had considered 15% additional mark
up over the base cost of Triturator which was not supported by any requirement. The Authority, in view
of the capex optimization proposed to remove 15% mark up and proposed base cost of Z 3.06 crores
against ¥ 3.47 crores initially submitted by GIAL.

Body Scanner — GIAL had estimated requirement of 13 body scanner at LGBIA. The Authority noted
that GIAL estimates on higher side as even the major Airport hub in India doesn’t have such magnitude
of body scanner. In view of this, the Authority proposed to consider only 5 body scanners at LGBIA. In
terms of costing, GIAL had considered % 3.40 crores each. The Authority had examined the cost estimated
by GIAL. The Authority noted that in case of Lucknow Airport, the cost towards body scanner had been
allowed as ¥ 3.00 crores each. In view of the same, the Authority proposed to consider rates allowed in
case of Lucknow Airport with inflationary adjustment. The inflation adjusted cost came to T 3.21 crores
each at FY23 level and the overall cost for the project during third control period proposed to be ¥ 16.99
crores against T 51.49 crores submitted by GIAL.

Safety and Security related project— GIAL had submitted various projects related to safety and security
of the Airport. This included firefighting equipment, disable aircraft removal kit, X-Ray, HHMD, DFMD,
ETDs. In view of the safety and security requirement, the Authority proposed to consider this capital
expenditure. However, the cost of these items had been corrected on account of inflationary adjustments,
Further, GIAL had also proposed capital expenditure towards Security Operational Control Center
(CISF), Security Surveillance Centre (8SC), CCTV set up, Container Tubular Shooting range and Video
Surveillance system. The Authority noted that GIAL had not shared any further break up ot basis against
this capex. Further, it was believed t Anas scope of cost optimization against these capex.
Accordingly, minimize impact on ta /)mﬁﬂﬁ)‘rnw proposed 50% cost against GIAL submission.

Order No. 07/2024-25 _ - ' Page 175 0f 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Repair & Maintenance work - GIAL had considered repair and maintenance work of airside amounting
to X 0.32 crores as capital expenditure. The Authority proposed to not consider the same as part of capex
as it was not in the nature of capital expenditure.

Miscellaneous works — GIAL had provided list of minor plant & machinery works. The Authority had
reviewed the list of minor works shared by GIAL and noted that these are mainly for upgradation and
modification of existing facility. In view of the operational requirement, the Authority proposed to
consider the same.

Visual Docking Guidance System (VDGS) — GIAL had estimated 24 nos of new VDGS and supported
cost of VDGS with price quotation. As per the document the VDGS is expected to cost ¥ 0.50 crores
each, In view of the price discovery document submitted by GIAL, the Authority proposed to consider
this capex. The proposed inflation adjusted cost is ¥ 12.74 crores against GIAL submission of ¥ 13.89
crores.

Others — GIAL had also estimated various equipment. However, not shared any details for the estimates.
In view of the absence of further details and optimisation of tariff levels, the Authority proposed 50%
cost towards this capex. Further, in view of the project priority and minimal impact on tariff, the Authority
proposed not to consider some of the environment related project related to carbon sequestration and
biodiversity preservation projects.

Further, the cost proposed by the Authority towards plant & machinery was further adjusted on account
of infiation while arriving indexed cost. Following is the comparison of capex proposed by the Authority
vis a vis GIAL:

Table 105: Details of Plant and Machinery submitted by GIAL and proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage

(< crores)
= = - = -k =YY _-.?-r_.—r'—‘r'.l-—'e.-'_:ﬂl.—_r—E:—T _." S | = _—_=_—: ==
r_.[l' _ |'.. =0 1S = ] ] ) A i'ity \
SN v Sy el r & _T\__-_-_ _' = i
e s ; | | Indexed
: _.__ . = N | U ) . __i'_.'(?.‘dﬁti: ]
G.1 Oil Water Separator-5 nos. 2025, 2026 23.60 26.80 14.13
G.2 Triturator 2025 3.47 3.83 3,13
G.3 Hazardous Waste Storage 2025, 2026 0.49 0.55 0.25
Reticulation of utilities to
G4 new facilities 2026, 2027 8.39 9.78 4.19 4.48
SITC of LED type SPOL
System at Sajanpara, Borsilla
G.5 & Mirza Hills near LGBI 2024 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.03
Aimort, Guwahati,
Laying of GLF light cables
G.6 approximate 6500 mirs 2023 0.85 0.94 0.43 0.44
G.7 Laser unit for AVDGS-2NO 2025 0.40 044 0.20 020
G8 EITC SHACHDGSEUES I 2025 o7 | 078 | 035 | o036
Energy saving projects
(hymus perimeter lights,
G.9 hymus solar lights, other 2024 1.52 1.60 0.76 0.78
energy saving projects)
(Reduced from 2.7 to 1.52)
G.1o | SITC of Repair and !
» Maintenance work for A ipéide®

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 176 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

el L ) | Authority
S.No. | Particular ' . d
' IR AT | : Base | Indexed
ML y | Cost Cost | Cost | Cost
Miscellaneous Plant and
Machinery (Boom lift, Chiller
plant cooling tower
development, Breath
G.11 Analyser Equipment, 2024-2027 3.07 3.36 3.07 3.19
Expansion of existing
electrical office, Modification
of Existing DG set controller
eic)
(Sl ||| e SRS 2025 100 | 110 | 050 0.51
Operation area drains
Environmental Projects (R22
based will be replaced by
G.13 R32, carbon offset projects, 2024-2027 6.60 7.34 4.05 422
ACI 4 + certification, RE 100
ete)
EV Charging Stations for E
G.14 Buses , Apron Cars , Tugs 2024-2027 5.70 6.48 2.85 2,97
along with their installation .
G.15 carbon sequestration 2024-2027 3.40 3.95 0.00 0.00
G.16 | Biodiversity preservation 20242027 | 2.15 | 250 | 0.00 0.00
projects
G.17 | Fire Fighting Equipments 2024-2027 355 | 386 | 3.55 3.63
G.18 Disable Aircraft Removal Kit 2025 17.69 19.50 17.69 18.11
GIONN EenciEessic iR 2025,2026 | 255 | 289 | 2.55 2.66
60cmX40cm
Explosive Trace
G20 Detector(ETD) 2024-2025 1.35 1.49 1.35 1.40G
Hand Held Metal
G.21 Detector(HHMD) 2024-2027 0.18 0.21 0.18 .19
Door Frame Metal
G.22 Detector(DFMD) 2024-2027 0.59 0.68 .59 0.62
Security Operation Control
G.23 Center (CISF) 2025-2027 2.77 3.29 1.38 1.47
G24 | SecuritgStrvilienceiCentre 2025 150 | 165 | 0.75 0.77
(SSC)
Close Circinit Television
G.25 (CCTV) Setup 2025-2027 320 37 1.60 1.66
G.26 Access Control system, Adani 2025-2027 2.40 2.78 1.20 1.24
Gg27 | Gontainer Tubular shooting 2025 130 | 143 | 065 | 067
Range
G.28 Video Surveillace system 2024-2027 3.59 423 1.80 1.89
G.29 Body Scanner 2025-2027 44 .57 51.49 16.07 16.99
G.30 VDGS 2026 12.00 13.89 12.00 12.74
Total

H. Other Buildings (T 163.85 crores)

Order No. 07/2024-23 Page 177 of 429




GIAL had proposed construction of various building owing to security requirements, new expansion,
administrative building, police station and various utilities etc. The Authority had reviewed the same and
had following observations:

i

CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

In case of administrative building, the GIAL had proposed to construct 5000 Sqm office
building. As part of clarification the Authority had sought further detail and business case for
requirement of this much area for.an administrative office. However, as part of response, no
further clarity was shared by GIAL. In view of this, the Authority noted that a significant part
of staff requirement of GIAL will be operational such as airport operation, screening, security,
runway operation etc. which will be deployed at respective work location outside
administrative building. Accordingly, considering the staff strength there was significant
optimization required in the administrative office space area. In absence of adequate plan, the
Authority proposed to consider 50 % of the admin building i.e. 50% of employee which were
expected to deployed at admin building to overall staff. The Authority had accordingly revised
the building area to 2500 sqm. However, the Authority had maintained the same quantities
related to demolition works, landside road and site circulation. Further, GIAL had considered
the rates as per the rates derived in case of some of the office building at Ahmedabad Airport.
The Authority has reviewed the rates submitted by GIAL with the comparable statistics issued
by CBRE* and found the same in the range of similar kind of construction. Following is the
comparison of the cost details submitted by GIAL and proposed by the Authority:

Table 106: Cost of administrative building as per GIAL and proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage

(T crores)

i ] |Rate [Qty [Amount| Rate [ Qty [ Amount |

New Pavement

Perimeter Road Sgm 5100 770 0.39 4800 770 0.37

Structure

New Building Sqm | 92000 | 5000 46.00 69200 2500 17.30

Site circulation Sqm 4700 | 2405 1.13 4700 2405 I.13

Total 47.52 18.80

GIAL had proposed an integrated building for Airport Police Station, Airport Health Office and
Airport Post Office. An integrated building is planned with an area of approx. 925 sqm. The
Authority, through its consultant had sought further detailed BoQ against this capex. However,
GIAL had shared a blended rate against this building, The Authority noted that these building will
be largely office like structure and accordingly in absence of further details proposed to consider the
rate equivalent to admin building. Following is the summary of the Authority proposal:

Table 107: Details of Integrated building submitted by GIAL and proposed by the Authority
at Consultation stage
{ % crores)

D= gL -0 el rhmountf
Police Station 1.80
Airport Health Office | Sqm 4.15
Airport Post Office Sqm 045

Order No. 07/2024 23

Page 178 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

|Rate | Arca | Amount | Ruic | Area | Amount _
8.84 6.40

The Authority, while reviewing cost for CCR Room observed that GIAL had considered 10%
overhead on account of airside constraints. The Authority had revised the same to 5% in view
of public works guidelines (generally where NOTAM is issued).

GIAL had proposed new ARFF satellite building on account of proposed airside and associated
development. As per GIAL, it is required to meet the response time as the current fire station
is almost 5 KM away from the edge of'the new runway and will not be able to meet the response
time. In view of the safety requirement, the Authority proposed to consider this capex.
However, the rates had been revised on account of adjustment of airside working area
constraint overhead from 10% to 5%.

GIAL had proposed various other office building such as airport maintenance office, other
building-admin office and administrative building. The total base cost proposed against these
structures is T 16.54 crores. The Authority noted that GIAL had already proposed new office
building and terminal building. The existing structure of office building and terminal building
will be idle once these have been shifted to new premises. GIAL should evaluate and consider
utilization of these building for additional proposed offices. Accordingly, the Authority
proposed not to consider any capex for additional offices.

GIAL had further considered various other building and structures such as airside gates, SMR
facilities, fuel/EV station, Modification of MT shop into interim office, Solid waste facility, water
supply system, sewerage system, watch tower, earth filling, CISF accommodation, nursery
development, horticulture, Anti hijacking Control Room et¢. The Authority noted that GIAL had
not shared any further details on these capex. There was scope in cost optmisation and also in view

of keeping tariff at optimum level, the Authority proposed 50% of the proposed capex.

In view of the above, the Authority proposed inflation adjusted cost of T 77.28 crores against GIAL
submission of T 163.85 crores. Following is the asset wise comparison of GIAL proposal vis a vis
inflation adjusted (indexed) cost proposed by the Authority:

Table 108: Capex proposed toward Other Buildings by the Authority for Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

Relocation of Localiser 02
CCR Building new construction 2025-2026

Airside Gates — 5 nos. 2025-2026

SMR Facilities (New

Construction) 202552020
Fuel/ EV Charging Station 2025-2026
Satellite ARF F Station (New 2005
Construction)

Modification of MT workshop
into Admin office building 2023
(Interim arrangement)
integrated Building for Airport
Police Station, Airport Health 2026-2027
Office and Airport Post Office

Order No. 07/2024-25 e Wy /\%\ Page 179 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

5 2  Yearof _GIAL | The Authority
g Particular | Capitalization | Base | Indexed | Base | Indexed
T 3 : | (asperGIAL) | Cost | Cost | Cost
Airport Administration Building
H.9 (5,000 Sqm) 2026-2027 47.52 55.57 18.80
HToM PRI ainteaanee Office 2026-2027 11.41 1334 | 0.00 0.00
(1,200 Sgm}
H.11 | Solid Waste Facility 2025-2026 2.50 2.82 1.25 1.30
H.12 | Water Supply system 2026 4.66 543 233 2.48
H.13 | Sewerage System 2026 .16 1.35 0.58 0.62
Modification of watch tower at
H.14 | operational area L.G.B.L. Airport 2024 0.35 0.37 0.18 0.18
Guwahati
Earth filling of low using areas
and other miscellaneous works at
H.15 | operational area related to DGCS 2025 0.40 0.44 0.20 0.20
compliance from time to time at
L.G.B.L Airport Guwahati
H.16 | Fire Station Improvement 2024-2025 4.20 4.57 4.20 4.41
H.17 | Other Building - Admin Office 2024 1.50 1.58 0.00 0.00
H.18 | Sewage Treatment Plant 2025 0.36 0.40 0.36 0.37
Misc Other Buildings -
H.19 | Upgradation works at RED, 20224622325*.' | 289 3.26 1.45 1.48
ATC, CISF and BCAS building : i
H.20 | Installation of LGB Statue 2024 0.15 0.16 0.08 0.08
H.21 | CISF accommodation 2025-2027 " 13.50 15.64 6.75 7.04
H.22 | Nursery Development 2027 0.60 0.73 0.30 0.33
H.23 | Misc Horticulture Improvements 2024-2027 1.46 1.64 0.73 0.75
H.24 | Administrative Building 2024-2026 3.64 3.91 0.00 0.00
Anti Hijacking Control Room
H.25 (AHCR) upgradation 2025-2026 1.22 1.40 0.61 0.63
Total

I. IT Equipment (Z 17.80 crores)

As part of MYTP, GIAL had submitted proposal to procure variaus IT equipment for operational requirement
and upgradation. The Authority had reviewed the same and have following observations:

i. GIAL had proposed ¥ 13.12 crores worth of IT Strategic projects towards passenger flow
management, queue monitoring system to provide advance information to operation team for better
flow management, wheelchair tracking, trolley tracking, IOT & Digiyatra. The Authority noted that
the cost proposed for the plarmed project are very high. Alsoithe technology like IoT, trolley tracking
are still to be implement at major airport in India. In view. of the insufficient details, the Authority
proposed to consider 20% of the cost proposed by GIAL.

GIAL had estimated % 0.35 crores toward other IT projects and shared no further details. Since there
were no details provided, the Authority proposed not to consider this capex. Also, GIAL had
proposed ¥ 0.20 crores for innovation lab. The Authority noted that GIAL is supported by corporate
team which are involved in strategy formulation, have access to various industry information and
expertise and the cost of this already been allocated to GIAL as part of corporate allocation. In view

of the duplication of cost, the Authorit posed to not consider this capex.
SULE
.?ﬂ'\ 1753 I

3, Loy Mgé-‘; b ’ . ——

Page 180 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-25



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Following are the details of capex along with corrected cost by the Authority:

Table 109: Capex proposed toward IT equipment by the Authority for Third Control Period at
Consutlation stage
('\’ crores)

Particular Capitalization | Base | Indexed |
| (asper GIAL) | Cost | Cost

s’
No.

Active component {Network

Switches, Firewall, Router)

I.1 2024-2027 0.10 0.11

Passive Components (Network
CAT-6 and OFC cabling)

03 Data center [nfrastructure and Wi-Fi 2024-2027 0.41 0.44
setup ;

4 | Cyber Security .2024:2629 ~| 0.10 0.11
Voice lnfra (EPABX & IP Phone) &
Recording Solutions

[.6 | New User - Laptop / Desktop 2024-2027 0.26 028
1.7 SAP licenses 2024-2027 0.44 0.47
I.8 Other IT Cost 2024-2027 0.35 0.38
1. FIDS: Flight Information Display
System :
2. PA (Public Announcement
System -

3. LED Walls,

4, Video Walls

Strategic Projects (Pax Count, Flow
& Queue Monitoring. Wheelchair,
Buggy & Trolley Tracking (IOT),
OT) & Digi Yatra

Innovation & Technology Lab 2024-2027 0.20 0.22 0.00 0.00
SMS Software 2024-2027 1.00 1.08 1.00 1.01

Total 16.57 17.80 5.53 5.87

1.2 2024-2027 0.45 0.45

L5 2024-2027 0.05 0.05

2024-2027

2024-2027 13.12 14.11 2.62 2.97

In view of the aboye, the Authority proposed 2 5.87 crores inflation adjusted cost toward IT project
against GIAL submission of ¥ 17.80 crores,

J. Furniture & fixtures (¥ 1.66 crores)

GIAL had proposed to procure various furniture & fixtures for terminal operations during third
control period. The Authority in view of the new proposed terminal and office complex proposed
to consider the capex and the cost estimated by GIAL. The base cost proposed the Authority is Z
1.48 crores which was in line with the submission made by GIAL. The indexed cost had been adjusted
on account of inflationary adjustment. The Authority proposed to consider inflation adjusted cost
of T 1.56 crores against ¥ 1.66 crores submitted by GIAL.

K. Security Equipment’s (% 35.70 crores)

GIAL had proposed procurement of butlet proof jackets, bullet proof helmet, bullet proof shield,
bullet proof morcha, binocular device et.c_._LlLEl;liS regard GIAL had collectively estimated an amount
of 2 2.62 crores as base cost and Z 296 crentsAs]

Order No. 07/2024-25 - @ R > Page 181 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

was no justification provided by GIAL for the amount estimated. In view of the security requirement
and absence of supporting details, the Authority proposed to consider 50% of the capex proposed by
GIAL. The inflation adjusted cost proposed to be £ 1.34 crores.

Threat Containment Vehicle (TCV)— GIAL had proposed to procure TCV for LGBIA at T 15.44 crores.
In this regard GIAL had shared a quotation of USD 1.3 Mn plus duty/taxes. In view of the security
requirement and available quotation, the Authority proposed to consider the same. However, the cost of
the proposed vehicle was adjusted on account of inflationary adjustment in 2025 i.e. T 14.33 crores.

As per MYTP, GIAL had estimated % 4.00 crores as base cost (T 4.61 crores indexed cost) towards
BDDS which were required as per security requirements. GEAL had not shared any further supporting
details against this line item. In view of the same, the Authority proposed to consider 50% of the
proposed cost by GIAL. the inflation adjusted cost comes to  2.09 crores.

GIAL as part of MYTP had submitted requirement of miscellaneous security equipment such as quick
reaction team equipment, radiological detection equipment, network switch and cabling tech refresh,
OFC network CCTYV etc.. GIAL had estimated % 10.99 crores as base cost for these items collectively.
GIAL had shared following list of security equipment;

Table 110: Details of miscellaneous security equipment

( crores)

S. No._ Particulars 4| ¥Cr | Justification / Remarks '
1 RT Sets : Considering cost of Tetra Set

Requirement as per AVSEC Order 06/2018

Server and Storage : Tech refresh of Video Surveillance system at
Tech Refresh terminal building, Replacement of EOL camera
{AvSec Circular 05/2017)

Network Switch and ; Tech refresh of Video Surveillance system,
Cabling Tec Refresh, network cable, city side camera. Installation of
OFC network CCTV, Al facility camera, Installation of bar coded
Other building scanner for Jabor at Cargo gate as per AEP
connectivity's Guidelines 2022

{AvSec Circular 05/2017, AEP Guidelines 2022}

Centralized Access . Installation of Bio Metric Access Control System
Control System at existing terminal building

{CACS) {Avsec Circular 02/2007, Appendix-J)

Quick Reaction Team 1 QRT equipment for CISF

Equipment (Avsec Order 06/2018)

Radiological Detection : . BCAS regulatory compliance & CISF
Equipment. requirements

2. Avsec Circular 01/2029. Radiological
Detection Equipment will be operationalized by
Aviation Security Group (ASG) with immediate
effect and upkeep & maintenance will lie with
Airport Operator.

Total 10.99

The inflation adjusted cost for the above projects is T 12.70 crores as per GIAL submission. In
view of the security requirement, the Authority proposed to consider this capex however the
cost has been adjusted on account of inflationary adjustment. The cost was accordingly revised
to T | 1.66 crores.

In view of the security requirement and compliance, the Authority proposed to consider
inflation adjusted cost of ¥ 29.43 crores against GIAL submission of  35.70 crores.

— 7 e L7 7 % T
Order No. 07/2024-25 = R Page 182 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

As per MYTP, GIAL had incurred sustaining capex of 2 47.64 crores in FY'23. The capex was mainly
on account of earth filling work at runway strip as required by DGCA, stamp duty payment as required
under Concession Agreement, SAP license, administrative buildings, IT networking, terminal
building works, X-ray, security, furniture & fixture and office equipment. Following are the details
of capex incurred during FY*23:

Table 111: Details of sustaining capex for FY'23
(X crores)

Amountin | 'f

(Cithees) | cmarks

Earth filling works as per DGCA, Apron
refurbishment works, Stamp duty allocation

SAP license, IT networking, workstation,
laptops and other office related IT equipment

Runway, Taxiway and Apron 10.04

IT equipment 9.11

Passenger trolleys, electrical installation, X-ray
Plant and Machinery ; baggage, rubber removal machine, STP, stamp
duty allocation ete.

Office building, horticulture, parking, stamp
Other Buildings . duty allocation etc.

FIDS, Trace detector, LED displays, UG water
Office equipment system, CCTV, office equipments

Notional Lease Asset Right of Use of leashold building

QRT vehicles, Electric vehicle, stamp duty

Vehicles allocation etc.

Furniture & fixtures Office and terminal related furniture

Intangilble Assets Airport Concession Rights

Terminal roof waterproofing, returbishment
Terminal Building 1.98 work at existing terminal, stamp duty
allocation etc.

Software 1.58 Various enterprise software, SITA license

Cargo building 0.57 Civil works towards domestic cargo

Access Road 0.05 Improvement of internal roads
Total 53.73

Less: Notional asset &
intangible assets 6.08 Right of use-and.airport concession rights

Net Amount 47.64

The Authority had reviewed the capital expenditure incurred by GIAL in FY’23 for sustainable
operation. It is noted that the capital expenditure was mainly related to airside works, stamp duty
payable as per concession requirement, IT licenses like SAP, SITA etc, office building, equipment
and furniture, terminal related refurbishment works, borrowing cost etc.. In view of the operational
requirement, the Authority proposed to consider this capex.

7.3.7 Based on above proposals, the summary of New Capital Expenditure projects proposed by the Authority
for the Third Control Period is as follows:

Order No. 07/2024-25 /a 2 XN Page 183 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 112: Capital Expenditure proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

X crores)

| S| avthoriy |

Passenger Terminal Building and Associated Works
NITB (Including
Opening CWIP 2025 2026 2194.38 2131.86 (62.52)
as per financials)

Cost adjusted as per
Normative

Reduction of culvert

cost and
2026 Y (18:30) benchmarking  with

e S other airports

Kerbside
Development

Exisiting
Terminal ¢ ! T Adjusted cost in view
Building 2024-2025 | 2024-2025 9.64 . (4.82) of NITB and repair
Development related works

Total 2342.62 (78.20)

Runways, Taxiway & Aprons

Cost adjusted as per
Normative &
inflationary
adjustment

Apron-2
{Demolition and | 2025-2026 | 2025-2026 | 466.21 (225.02)
rew-construction)

Airside Storm
Water Drainage (13.70) | Inflationary

works adjustment
Construction of Cost adjusted as per
Part Parallel Normative &
Taxiway and (1527 inflationary

Link Taxiways adjustment

Land
Development {145.97) | Cost optimisation and
works phase wise work
Adjusted on account
of reduction in
(10.10) | working area
constraint factor from
10% to 5%

Cost adjusted as per
Normative &
inflationary
adjustment

Cost adjusted as per
Normative &

Widening of
Runway Strip

Construction of
Second Part (20.80)
Parallel Taxiway

Extension of

Runway 02-20 (11.90) | . flati

towards RWY 20 inflationary
adjustment

Construction of Cost adjusted as per
new [solation Normative &
Bay (Rigid inflationary
Pavement) adjustment
Cost adjusted as per
Normative &
inflationary
adjustment

Construction of
B.9 Rapid Exit
Taxiway

Other Minor
Airside Capex

B.10

Order No. 07/2024-25 VA%t Page 184 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

A

Particular

| 'Iy‘ll! 'r';;‘;'f'._
|| Authority

Construction of
Runway End
Safety Area
(RESA) after
RWY 20
Threshold
Extension of
Blast Pad for
RWY 02 and
Construction of
new Blast Pad for
RWY 20
Relocation of
Simple Approach
Lighting System
for Runway 20
Installation of
Category-I
Approach
Lighting System
towards Runway
02

Off-Stand GSE

Adjusted on account
of reduction in
Apron stand working area
surface 37 i constraint factor from
revamping work 10% to 5%,
in old apron inflationary ,
Manhole adjustment or
chamber covers adjusted cost to 50%
for all manholes in  absence  of
or pits at apron . : BoQ/details.

area, strip area as
per ICAO
standard
Provision of new
Earthing system
for Runway:and
other associated
works at
Guwahati Airport
SITC of Inset
fittings for
Runway-Taxiway
intersection at
Guwabhati Airport
Upgradation of
flexible
pavements in
Operational area
Runway Graded
Strip and RESA
strengthening (up
to 300mm Depth)

Order No. 07/2024-25 3 gAY g Page 185 of 429
3 : N §

R4 3
7, \ I
L -~ A
Pria o
U Reaulatot T
- eg i

s S



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

B.10.12

Airside works (
Apron surface
revamping

works, Provision

of new Airfield
signages, Joint
filling and
cleaning of old
apron)

2024-2026

2024-2026

1.73

1.64

(0.10)

B.10.13

Apron Control

2024

2024

0.21

0.10

(0.11)

B.t0.14

Airside
Equipments

2024-202?{

2024-2026

.65

1.58

(0.08)

Runway
strengthening
works

2026

0.00

(75.25)

As  per  existing
runway condition and
other planned work, it
is propose to defer
this work.

Sub-Total

Il1436.60

871.81

(364.79)

Construction of Boundary Wall

C.1

New construction

of Airside
Perimeter &
Service Roads

and demolition of

existing Airside
Roads due to
widening of
Runway Strip

2025-2026

2025-2026

38.33

33.63

(4.70)

C.2

New construction

of Airside
Boundary Wali

& demolition of

existing Airside
Boundary Wall
due to widening

of Runway Strip

2025-2026

2025-2026

77.37

67.98

(9.38)

PIDS Systeth® &

20252026

0.50

Cost adjusted on
account of revised
submission by GIAL
and inflationary.
adjustment

C.4 | Boundary Wall 2024 2024 0.21 0.10 (0.11) | In absence of BoQ,
adjusted cost to 50%
Sub-Total 142.14 122.21 19.94)
Cargo Complex
Interim Cargo 500 T Adjusted cost on
D 2.l Facility A == 3.05 (UhIY account of
New Cargo inflationary
D.2 Tetminal 2026 2026 23.15 21.18 (1.97) T
Sub-Total 26.37 24.23 (2.14)
Fuel Farm Infrastructure
g LB | Fuelstorage farm | 2025-2026 E 135.07 0100, | (8507 Tys s proposed to re-
E2 Fuel hydrant line | 2025-2026 - 16068 0.00 (160.68) | evaluate fuel farm
E3 | Equipment cost 2024 TR 3.07 (0.08) | location and  fuel

Order No. 07/2024-25

.

Page 186 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particular

Financial Yearof | _
ization |
T Proposed |

Costas

C=(A-B) |

Cost of
procurement of
ICCL and RIL
Assets

2024

10.50

10.24

(0.26)

Dead Stock

2026

16.14

0.00

(16.14)

. storage tank capacity

due to dedicated line.

Project

has been

allowed on incumrence

basis.

Sub-Total

325.55

13.31

(312.24)

Yehicles

Vehicles

2024-2027

2024-2027

12,58

6.73

(5.85)

F.2

Modified vehicle
for BDDS
equipment

2025-2026

2025-2026

3.13

(0.26)

F.3

Vehicle recovery
Van

2024

2024

0:16

0.15

0.00

2 Nos.Tractor
withTrolleys &
electric buggies
to shuttle nursery
between the two
Terminals

2025-2026

2025-2026

023

0.10

{0.13)

F.5

Ambulance

2025

(o]
=
=2
L

0.87

0.52

(0.35)

F.6

Crash Fire
Tender

2024-2025

2025-2026

25.81

25.00

(0.80)

F.7

Quick Reaction
Team (QRT)
Vehicle

2025

2025

0.77

0.72

{0.06)

Adjustment

in

rates/qty and inflation

adjustment

Sub-Total

43.81

36.36

(7.46)

Plant and Machinery

G.1

5 nos. OWS

2026

2026

26.80

14.13

(12.67)

G.2

Triturator

2025

2025

3.83

3.13

(0.70)

G.3

Hazardous Waste
Storage

2026

2026

0.35

0.25

(0.30)

G4

Reticulation of
utilities to new
facilities

2027

2027

9.78

448

G.3

SITC of LED
type SPOL
System at
Sajanpara,
Borsilla & Mirza
Hills near LGBI
Ajrport,
Guwahati.

2024

2024

0.06

0.03

(0.03)

G.6

Laying of GLF
light cables
approximate
6500 mirs

0.94

0.44

(0.50)

G.7

Laser unit for
AVDGS-2NO

0.44

0.20

(0.24)

G3

SITC of A-
VDGS at Bay no.
4

Adjustement
account
inflationary
adjustment,

on
of

50%

consideration of work
where BoQ is not

provided,

project

need assessment and

Cost optimization.

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 187 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

S. No.

Particular

Costas |
s

G9

- Energy saving

projects (hymus
perimeter lights,
hymus solar
lights, other
energy saving
projects)
(Reduced from
2.710 1.52)

2024 2024

1.60

0.78

(0.82)

G.10

SITC of Repair
and Maintenance
work for Airside

2024 2024

0.00

(0.32)

G.11

Miscellaneous
Plant and
Machinery
{Boom lift,
Chiller plant
cooling tower
development,
Breath Analyser
Equipment,
Expansion of
existing electrical
office,
Modification of
Existing DG set
controller etc)

2024-2027

2024-2027

3.36

{0.17)

G.12

PVC coated
Chain net for
Operation area
drains

2025 2025

1.10

0.51

(0.59)

G.13

Environmental
Projects (R22
based will be
replaced by R32,

certificationn; RE
100 etc)

20245307"
carbon offset: . S

projects, ACL 4+

2024-2027

422

(3.12)

G.14

EV Charging
Stations for E
Buses , Apron
Cars , Tugs along
with their
installtion .

2024-2027

2024-2027

6.48

297

(3.51)

G.15

carbon
sequestration

2024-2027 -

3.95

0.00

(3.95)

G.16

Biodiversity
preservation
projects

2024-2027 -

0.00

(2.50)

G.17

Fire Fighting
Equipments

2024-2027

2024-2027

3.63

(0.23)

G.18

Disable Aircraft
Removal Kit

2025 2025

o o a1

18.11

(1.39)

>

-(_'"‘h. D

Order No. 07/2024-25

[/ :\

Page 188 of 429



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Hand Baggae X-
Ray - 2025, 2026 | 2025, 2026 A . (0.22)
60cmX40¢m
Explosive Trace
Detector(ETD)
Hand Held Metal
Detector(HHMD)
Door Frame
Metal 2024-2027 | 2024-2027 d : {0.05)
Betector(DFMD)
Security Opration
Control Center 2025-2027 | 2025-2027 2 (1.82)
(CISF)
Security V"

Survilience 2025 2025 .65 5 {0.89)
Centre (SSC)
Close
CircuitTelevision | 2025-2027 | 2025-2027 ) d (2.05)
(CCTV) Setup
Access Control
system, Adani
Container
Tubular shooting 2025 ' L y (0.77)
Range
Video
Surveillace 2024-2027 | 2024-2027 49 : (2.34)
system
Body Scanner 2025-2027 | 2025-2027 (34.50)
VDGS 2026 2026 (1.15)
Sub-Total (82.1%)
Other Buildings
Relocation of

Localiser 02 i ) e
CCR Buildin,
new consutfc%ibn: aege (188
5 Airside Gates : .0 m (3:50) | Adjustement on
SMR Facilities account of working
(New I ! (0.54) | area constraint,
Construction) inflationary

Fuel/ EV (1.48) adjustment, 50%
Charging Station ) consideration of work
Satellite ARFF where BoQ is not
Station {New ; (1.69) | provided, project
Construction) need assessment,
Modification of Cost optimisation on
MT workshop account of reduction
into Admin in area of admin and
office building ; ’ other associated
(Interim buildings
arrangement)
Integrated
Building for
Airport Police

2024-2026 | 2024-2025 d 3 (0.09)

2024-2027 | 2024-2027 . b (0.02)

2025-2027 ' ) § . (1.54)

Order No. 07/2024-25 ‘ " p\ah Page 189 of 429




Station, Airport
Health Office and
Airport Post
Office

CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Airport
Administration
Building (5,000
Sqm}

(35.46)

Airport
Maintenance
Office (1,200
Sgm)

(13.34)

Solid Waste
Facility

(1.52)

Water Supply
system

(2.94)

Sewerage System

(0.73)

Modification of
watch tower at
operational area
L.G.B.I. Airport
Guwahati

(0.19)

Earth filling of
low using areas
and other
miscellaneous
works at
operational area
related to DGCA
compliance from
time to time at
L.G.B.L. Airport
Guwahati

Fire Station
Improvement

2024-2025

Other Building =7
Admin Office -

2024-2025

2024

2024

Sewage
Treatment Plant

2025

2025

Misc Other
Buildings -
Upgradation
works at RED,
ATC, CISF and
BCAS building

2024-
2025,2027

2024-
2025, 2027

Installation of
LGB Statue

2024

2024

CISF
accomodation

2025-2027

2025-2027

Nursery
Development

2027

2027

Misc Horticulture

Improvements

2024-2027

2024-202
‘.’»ﬂ;’ﬂt{z"\

L

W

ErE —
= T E RS =
PR

-

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 190 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

" Financial Yearof | . | . .

Administrative
Building
Anti Hijacking
Control Room
(AHCR)
upgradation
Sub-Total (86.57)

IT equipment

2024-2026

2025-2026 | 2025-2026

Adjustment  toward
strategic project and
inflationary
adjustment

IT Equipments 2024-2027 | 2024-2027

Sub-Total

Furniture & fixtures

Furniture &
Fixtures for
Terminal, Office,
Security etc.

Sub-Total
Security equipment
Procurement of
Security
Equipments
{Bullet Proof
Jackets, Bullet
Proof Helmet, 2024-2027 | 2024-2027
Bullet Proof
Shield, Bullet
Proof Morcha,
Binocular Device
etc)

Threat .
Containment 2025 2025 5.4 Cost adjusted to 50%
Vessel (TCV).. : whef‘e insufﬁf:ient
BDDS 20242007 | 20242027 K RN PECYId G
= = inflationary

MIS? Security adjustment
Equipments
{Quick Reaction
Team
Equipments,
Radiological
Detection 2025-2026
Equipment,
Network Switch
and Cabling Tec
Refresh, OFC
network CCTV
etc)

Sub-Total
Sustaining capex
already spent
{(FY22-23)

2024-2027 | 2024-2027

Order No. 07/2024-23 Page 191 of 429

i ,,:3]!‘-"]'.?-?__&1}

e
a\d




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

'pht | perthe Diﬁ'erﬁl!ﬂ: ‘Remarks .'_

] (A) | eB) _ __' e

Total Capex 4764.66 3592.34 | (1171.83)
Note: The variation in the capex (excluding safi cost) allowed by the Authority vis a vis submitted by GIAL is mainly on
the account of adjustment of cost towards airside works, inflation adjustment, adoption of rates based on industry
benchmarks and capacity optimization.

7.3.8 Capital Work in Progress (CWIP)
i.  Interms of the clause 6.4.5 of the Concession Agreement, GIAL had to take over CWIP from AAI

and reimburse the cost of such CWIP to AAI Following is the relevant extract of the Concession
Agreement:

“6.4.5 Norwithstanding anything to the cantrary in this Clause 6.4, the Concessionaire shall be
liable to pay to the Authority Such amounts as meay. have been incurred by the Authority as on the
COD in respect of the contracts relating to works-in-progress as have been set forth in Schedule
T. Such amounts shall be intimated by the Authority with supporting documents and details within
30 (thirty) days of COD and shall be due and payable by the Concessionaire to the Authority within
a period of 90 (ninety) days thereon.

The Parties shall constitute a committee comprising representatives of the Concessionaire,
Authority and each of the counterparties under such contracts, which committee shall be
responsible for: (a) facilitating any. discussions and/ or interactions amongst AAIL the
Concessionaire and the counterparties under such contracts, including in respect of amy
modifications to the works, and (b) coordinating, facilitating, and monitoring the progress of such
works-in-progress. The Concessionaive shall be responsible to incur any additional cost towards
completion of such work-in-progress assets after COD.

Upon reimbursement by the Concessionaire tothe- Authority, of amounts as may have been incurred

by the Authority as on the COD for such work-in-progress assets as provided for above, and
completion of such works-in-progress by the Concessionaire, such works-in-progress assets shall
form part of the Airport.

The amounts reimbursed by the Concessionaire to the Authority and additional amounts incurred
by the Concessionaire for completion of such work-in-progress assets shall be considered as
investments made by the Concessionaire in creation of such assets for the purpose of determination
of Aeronautical Charges by the Regulator. In the eyent that any part of the amounts reimbursed by
the Concessionaire 1o the Authority pursuant to this Clausé 645 dre not considered for pass-
through by the Regulator due.to.any act or omission en the pait of the Authority, the adjustment
towards any differences in the amounts reimbursed by the Concessionaire to the Authority and the
amounts considered for pass-through by the Regulator shall be undertaken as part of the Balancing
Payment that becomes due and payable as per Clause 314 immediately after the determination of
the Aevonautical Charges by the Regulator,”

As per MYTP for third control period. GIAL received CWIP invoices from AAI totaling Z 430.89
crores. As on 31% Mar’22 the GIAL CWIP was T 453.67 crores. The Authority understood from
the MYTP submission made by GIAL that these CWIP will be capitalized along with terminal
building, The Authority had accordingly considered the capitalization of this CWIP along with
terminal building.

The Authority noted that GIAL had not paid any GST amount (on the value of RAB and CWIP
invoices) to AAIL Further, in future, 1f "AALIs required to bear the GST, then based on the indemnity
bond provided by GIAL, the sa ,ym; Be'récovered by AAI from GIAL. As the GST amount had
not been paid by GIAL, the 4 Ty ﬂ;m'é‘tconmdered the same for determining RAB for the

% Page 192 of 429
b e

s e
T ﬂnnulﬁiﬂﬂﬁf'

Order No. 07/2024-25




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Third Control Period. However, the Authority will consider the statutory payments relating to GST
amount on RAB and CWIP invoices, on actual incurrence basis, at the time of true up of the Third
Control Period, while determining tariff of the next Contro! Period.

7.3.9 The Authority noted that GIAL would be eligible to claim GST Input Tax Credits on procurement of
certain movable property. The Authority expects that GIAL would properly account for such credits in its
submissions in accordance with Chapter V of The Central Goods And Services Tax Act, 2017 at the time
of true up of the RAB for the Third Control Period. The Authority may examine the accounting of input
tax credits and make necessary adjustments in this regard at the time of determination of tariffs for the

Fourth Control Period.

7.3.10 Soft Cost — Technical Consultancies, Contingencies, Pre-Operative cost, design cost, PMC,
Preliminary expenses

.. GIAL as part of proposed project cost for third control period had considered soft cost of T 682
crores. GIAL had considered 16% of capital expenditure as soft cost on account of technical
consultancies, contingencies, preoperative Cost, design cost, PMC, preliminary expenses.

ii.  The Autherity upon review of GIAL’s explanation and relevant documents had the following
views with respect to soft cost:

a. The Authority noted that for other PPP airports such as HIAL, BIAL, DIAL etc. the above-
mentioned costs had been considered in the past in the range of 8% - 11% of the project costs.
The Authority is of the view that 16% claimed by GIAL was on the higher side, as compared to
other PPP Airports and hence not justified.

b. Many of the capex allowed to GIAL were bought out items, wherein orders were placed on
Supply, installation, Testing & Commissioning (SITC) basis, Hence, soft cost such as Project
Management Consultancy (PMC), Design ete. need not be incurred on such items.

¢. New Capital Expenditure allowed to GIAL included works on airside. On airside works such as
Apron, Taxiway, Runway overlay, Fuel farm etc. PMC charges are normally in the range of 1%
to 3% maximum,

d. Soft cost claimed by the GIAL included, contingencies also, which do not come as a separate
line item while capitalizing the assets and is not to be claimed without any contingent activity,

e. GIAL had considered 16% soft cost unilaterally on overall capex items. However, the
consideration of soft cost vary asset wise. Following are the observations of the Authority in
this regard:

Table 113: Asset head wise analysis and observation regarding soft cost

Ll . e

charges are in

Airside/landside drain  works,
Earth  filling, Basic _ strip | the range of 1% to 3%
development with earth
Alr Side works boundary wall, Apron, taxiways,
airside  improvement  work,
security gates and other airside
works etc.

BDDS equipment, Tractor, | Items are purchased on Supply,
Ambulance, Crash Fire Tender, | Installation, Testing & Commissioning
Bought Out QRT wvehicles, Fuel Farm | (SITC) basis. Soft costs are bare
Items Equipment, ETD, HHMD, | minimum (i.e., in the range of 1%-3%)
DFMD, CCTV, VDGS, Fire | and are mostly not applicable on such
Fighting equ}gﬁﬁ:ﬁmm‘ items,

A e, T

/&5 N

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 193 of 429



7.3.11

7.3.12

Order No. 07/2024-25

CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

AssctHead | Ttems | Analysis and Observations
) Proof Jackets, Bullét Pro-of. ~ =
Helmet, Bullet Proof Shield,
Buliet Proof Morcha, Binocular

Device, Threat containment
vehicle etc.

GIAL has included contingencies also in
soft cost, Contingencies are not
applicable after commissioning of
Assets,

In view of the above, the Authority proposed to consider the aforementioned costs to the extent of
8% of the Aero CAPEX of the projects allowed by the Authority for the current Control Period. The
Authority had thus derived the amount proposed to be allowed towards the aforementioned costs as
¥ 283.62 crores against T 682 crores proposed by GIAL.

Contingencies

The Authority proposed to readjust (reduce): 1% of the uneapitalised project cost from the ARR / target
revenue as re-adjustment in case any particular capital project is not completed/ capitalized as per the
approved capitalisation schedule. It is further proposed that if the delay in completion of the project is
beyond the timeline given in the capitalization schedule, due to any reason beyond the control of GIAL
or its contracting agency and is properly justified, the same would be considered by the Authority while
truing up the actual cost at the time of determination of tariff for the next Control Period. The re-
adjustment in the ARR/ Target Revenue is to protect the interest of the stakeholders who are paying for
services provided by GIAL and is also encouragement for GIAL to commission/ capitalize the proposed
assets as per the approved CAPEX plan/schedule.

Financing Allowance/Interest During Construction

As part of the MYTP, GIAL had considered 65% debt funding for the proposed capex and balance 35%
from equity portion. GIAL hds considered Interest During Construction at the rate of 12% over debt
portion and financing allowance at the rate of 12% over equity portion. As per MYTP, GIAL had
considered IDC over 65% of funding source and financing allowance over balance funding source. The
details of FA and IDC submitted by GIAL is given below:

Table 114: FA and IDC submitted by GIAL

" Particatar 1 [EV22 | BV [VEE
IDC 18.30 | 113.68
Financing Allowance | 26.25 9.86 | 61.21
Total 26,25 | 28.16 | 174.90

(Z crores)
L 6. | FY27 | Total
, G0B2 1.73 412.00
48.74 0.93 248.10
139.26 2.67 | 660.10

The Authority examined GIAL’s claim as well as the justification provided for the same in detail and
has summarized its view as shown below:

i.  The Authority considered that providing return on capital expenditure from the very beginning
of construction will significantly lower the risks for an airport operator and may require
revisiting the return on equity allowed to airport operators as the investment in the asset class
will then be equated to risk free rate of return,

ii.  Further, provision of Financing Allowance will disincentivize the Airport Operators from
ensuring timely completion of projects and delivery of services to the users. Therefore, the
Authority is of the view thata reyghoujgl‘be-pr_ovided only when the assets are made available

. . A A=l "::_ P g o &
to the airport users except in tl} (\Q_a:s‘é of-eertail \cosls like IDC that will have to be incurred in

o

Page 194 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
case debt is used for funding of projects.

Furthermore, the future returns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the
cost of equity during the construction stage. GIAL was adequately compensated for the risks
associated with the equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized
by means of a reasonable cost of equity.

Developments at greenfield airports inherently take longer durations to commission and
operationalize, Thus, airport operators would have to wait for a considerable duration before
getting returns on large capital projects. Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier
provisioned for financing allowance in initial stages to such airports. It may be further noted that
the Authority had never provided financing allowance in the case of brownfield airports in its
any of the Tariff Orders. Further, financing allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL,
CIAL etc. was allowed only for the initial stages of their development, after which IDC was
permitted on the debt portion of the proposed capital expenditure,

It is pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the
Airport Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield
and Greenfield airports can’t be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports, the tariff is not
applicable, and no revenue is available to the Airport Operator till the aeronautical services have
been created and put to use. However, in the case of brownfield airports, where GIAL brings in
additional investments, the airport facilities are mobilized and enabled to other functional parts
of the airport, which remains functional and GIAL keeps on enjoying the charges from the users.
[n the case of LGBIA, since new projects have included mobilization of existing operations, the
said Airport is ought to be considered as a brownfield airport, which in the opinion of the
Authority would not be eligible for an allowarice on the equity portion of newly funded capital
projects.

Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and different from interest during construction.
Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would
lead to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially
when the Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt. Further, the
Authority opines that only IDC should be provided on the debt borrowings availed for execution
ot a project.

AERA Guidelines, 201 1-does not specifically state that Financing-Allowance is to be provided
on equity portion of the capital expenditure. The proviso to Section 13 (1) (a) of the AERA Act
states that “different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to
all or any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii) of Section 13 (1) (a)”.

In respect of IDC, the Authority was inclined to allow the same and accordingly, the Authority
has considered IDC to be provided on the debt portion of the value of average CWIP derived on
the basis of revised Capitalization schedule proposed by the Authority. Further, the Authority
proposed to consider the notional gearing ratio (debt-equity ratio of 48:52) followed for other
PPP airports and cost of debt (@ 9% (refer para 8.2.5 onwards) for the Third Control Period for
calculating the value of [DC. Based on the same, the Authority had derived an amount of 2
179.42 crores and proposed to allow the same as against T 660.10 crores (as Financing
Allowance and IDC) claimed by GIAL for the Third Control Period. Following is the asset
category wise [DC for the proposed capex programme.

Order No. 07/2024-25 & | 4 Page 195 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 115: Asset category wise details of Interest During Construction as per the Authority
at Consultation stage

(T er ores)
_Particular = | FY"23 | FY’24 | FY?25 | FY'26 "F’Y’z’i’ Total
Land Development Works - - 0.38 1.14 1.52 |
Airside Improvement Works - 0.04 7.78 | 2532 5.03 38.17
Ancillary Building - - -| 046 027 0.73
Development Works
ATF storage and distribution - - 0.13 - - 0.13
system
Development of Cargo - 0.01 - 049 - 0.50
Facilities
Environment Related - - 017 056 | 0.02 0.75
Passenger Terminal & - | 2346 | 50.03 | 64.02 - | 137.51
Associated works
Utilities - - - 0.08 0.03 0.11
Total - | 2351 5849 | 92.08 534 | 179.42

GIAL estimated IDC of T 412.00 crores against which the Authority proposed ¥ 179.42 crores
for IDC. The reduction in [DC amount is.on account of adjustment towards cost of debt, change
in gearing ratio. optimization in capex amount and revised phasing.

x.  The IDC propesed by the Authority towards the capital expenditure for the Third Control Period
is given below:

Table 116: IDC proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at Consultation stage
1) S (< crores)
T Fv26 [ FY27 | Total

TR ;Er.'.__,

Particular | FY23 | Fvi2a |
IDC = 2351 | 5849 | 9208 | 534 17942

7.3.13 Summary of the Capital expenditure proposed by the Authority for Third Control Period:

a. With reference to above following is the summary of the capex proposed by the Authority for
the purpose of regulatory asset base for third control period in case of LGBIA:

Table 117: Summary of the CAPEX proposed by the Authority for Third Centrol Period at
Consultation stage

(Z crores)

SNo.  Proje

A Basu: cost (Including Para 7.3.7 47]7 36 3545 20
indexation) as tabled
above :

B Soft Cost Para 7.3,10 682.00 283.62

C Interest During Para 7.3.12 412.00 179.42
Construction

D Financing Allowance Para 7.3.12 248.00 0
Total — New Capex 6059.36 4008.24

E FY’23 as per actual 47.64 47.64
capex incurred
Grand Total 6107.00 4055.88

7.3.14 Allocation of capital expenditure into Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical

a. GIAL had submitted following with res et thB al location methodology for third control period:

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 196 of 429

NS
S "Peguiawﬂ =4



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.1 As per AERA Order No [4/2016-17 and as mandated under the Concession Agreemen, the
Hybrid-Til with 30% cross subsidization of wnon-Aeronautical revenues is the applicable
methodology. The relevant extract from AERA order and Concession Agreement is as follows:

9 1.1 Extract from AERA order:

The authority, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic
Regulatory of India Act 2008 and after careful consideration of the comments of the stakeholders
on the subject issue, decides and orders that: -

(i) The Authority will in future determine the tariffs of major airporis under “Hybrid THl™ where
in 30% of non-aeronautical revenues will be used ro cross-subsidize aeronautical charges.
Accordingly, to that extent the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The
provisions of the Guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory till, shall remain the
same.

(i) In case of Delhi and Mumbai airports, tariff will continue to be determined as per the SS4
entered into between Government of India and the respective airport operators at Delhi and
Mumbai.

9.1.2 Extract from Concession Agreement:

28.3.2 The GOf has, through the National Civil Aviation Policy dated June 15,2016, approved,
(“'Shared-Till Approval”) the 30% (thirty percent) shared-till framework for the determination
and regulation of the Aeronautical Charges for all airports in India, and the same shall be
accordingly considered by the Regulator for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/
Aeronautical Charges pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement. It is clarified thar, for the
purposes of this Agreement, the Shared-Till Approval shall apply as on the date of this Agreement
notwithstanding any subseguent revision or amendment of such Shared-Till Approval.

28.3.3 The Aeronautical Charges shall be regulated and set/ re-set, in accordance with the
Shared-Till Approval, terms of this Agreement including the terms set owt in Schedule R
(Memorandum of Understanding) and the Applicable Laws.

9.1.3 Extract from Schedule R of the Concession Agreement:

2.2 Principles for Determination and Revision of Fees

2.2.1 The GOI has, through the National Civil Aviation Policy dated June 15, 2016 approved the
30% (thirty percent) shared-till framework for the determination and regulation of the
Aeronautical Charges for all Airports in India (“Shared-Till Approval "), and the same shall be
accordingly considered by AERA, for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/ Aeronautical
Charges pursuant to the provisions.of this Adgreement.

2.2.2 The Aeronautical Charges shall be regulared and sel/ re-set, in accordance with the Shared-
Till Approval, the terms of the Concession Agreement and the Applicable Laws.

9.2 As per Clause 5.2 of the AERA Guidelines:

3.2.1. Scope of the RAB

(a} In normal course, all airport fixed assets will come under the scope of the RAB. However, the
Authority may, based on due consideration of relevant factors, include or exclude certain fixed asseis
Jrom the scope of RAB.

(b) The relevant RAB assets shall be all the fixed assets proposed by the Airport Operator(s), after
providing for such exclusions therefrom or such inclusions therein, as may be determined by the
Authority in respect of specific assets based on following principles.:-

(i) The assets that substantially provide amenities / facilities/ services that are not related to, or not
normally provided ar an airport, may be excluded from the scope of RAB;

(ii) The assets that in the opinion of the Authority do not derive any material commercial advantage

Jrom the airport (for example from being loc I'f‘ﬁz(,')',;s_'%;!&{he airport) may be excluded from the scope
f\"’" TR T
O Iy

Order No. 07/2024-25 [£

of RAB; T
% S
@ 7 . % Fin
Ar =
E

5] i 4 =
e e Page 197 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

f1ii) Responses by stakeholders in relation to their inclusion or exclusion during consultations.

(iv} Specification of. to the Authority's satisfaction, sufficient accounting separation to ensure
that the costs and revenues associated with the assets shall be clearly identified for the
preparation and audit of regulated airport accounts;

{v) Specification of, ta the Authority's satisfaction wherever appropriate (where the Authority
considers there may be substantial financial risks associated with any asset). sufficient legal
separation to protect the Airport Operators, and thus airport Users, in the event of any substantial
Sfinancial risks materialising. The Authority shall require the Airport Operator(s) to insulate the
Users by suitably ring fencing the assets excluded from the scope of RAB. The principles
governing the ring fencing are mentioned in the paragraph 7.5 of Order Number 13/2010-11 of
the Authority issued on 12-Jan-2011.

(vi) Notwithstanding the principles mentioned under points (i) to (v) above, assets with fixed
locations inside terminal buildings shall be considered within the scope of RAB.

(c) Any exclusion/ inclusion shall only be considered ifit is proposed to be executed in the Control
Period for which the Multi Year Tariff Proposal is submitied

{d) The Authority may also, in its discretion. consider any other relevant factors for exclusion or
inclusion of assets.

(e) The assets related to any service(s) provided by the Airport Operator that are subject to
separate control and regulated as per Clause 3.7, shall be excluded from the scope of RAB.
9.2.1 It is observed that as per AERA Guidelines, 5.2.1 (b) (vi) all the assets which are part of the
terminal building shall be considered as part of RAB. Therefore, terminal building as a whole
should be considered as RAB /deronautical asset and not required to be allocated into Aero and
Non-Aero.

b. The Authority had examined GIAL submission and had following observations:

i. As per tariff guidelines 2011 for Airport Operators the tariff for an Airport needs to be
calculated as per single till methodology. According to which all building block of ARR
considered 100% as aeronautical.

The Authority in order to adopts uniform tariff policy across all major airports had amended
its tariff guideline to the extent of adoption of Hybrid Till instead of Single Till prescribed
in the guidelines vide order 14/2016-17. The Hybrid Till in principle considers only
aeronautical portion of OPEX and CAPEX as pass through in tariff with 30% cross subsidy
from Gross'Non-Aero Revenue.

The revenue, cost and asset are interlinked and should be‘aligned in accordance with the till
methodology adopted for tariff determination. Thus, as part of asset allocation exercise, we
would require identification and allocation of Assets and OPEX into Aero and Non-Aero
The Authority had adopted following basis for allocation of RAB addition during third
control period:

Terminal Building Ratio - It was observed that GEAL had classified the entire area of the
terminal building as aeronautical. Upon enquiry, GIAL stated that this was done in accordance
with the AERA Act.

Terminal Building Area is planned in an airport considering the facilities to be provided for
Aeronautical activities and provision of space for certain Non-Aeronautical activities such
as Food & Beverage, Duty Free etc. Also, in case of PPP airports, the focus on Non-
Aeronautical activities is expected to be more as these would generate revenues and a part
of the same would also cross subsidize thg Aeronautical charges. The Non-Aercnautical
activities are over 10% of leryﬂéﬁsﬂ'ﬂiﬁg@%‘gea at other similar size PPP airports.

T EN e M s
Prescriptions of IMG norms alsg/pfoyite for ndr-deronautical area to be between 8% and
e P aTace N N

Order No. 07/2024-25 : i B Page 198 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

[2%, with the range being higher for larger airports. Considering the above, the Authority
proposed to consider the ratio of 90:10 towards Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical in line
with its decision in Order No. 03 /2017-18 dated 2nd June 2017 for GIAL for the Third
Control Period and recommendation in independent study on asset allocation.

Employee Ratio- GIAL had submitted expected deployment of employees during third
control period. Basis on employment schedule and rationalization, the employee ratio had
been calculated at operating expense chapter (please refer Table 155 of Q&M chapter of this
consultation paper for detailed calculation). The effective employee ratio for third control
period comes to 96.01%.

Gross Block Asset Ratio — As per the asset allocation study the gross block asset ratio is
95.39% as on 31* Mar’2022, same had been considered for third control period for the
purpose of asset allocation.

v, It is to be further noted that the Authority had considered above ratios to allocate assets

planned to be procured as part of third control period, the allocation ratio will be revised as

per asset allocation exercise undertaken by the Authority in the next control period.

Following is the asset wise allocation for asset addition proposed in third control petiod:

Table 118: Asset wise allocation for asset addition proposed in third control period

f ~ Particalar | it Allocation Basls _Aeronsutical portion
Terminal Building Terminal Ratio 90.00 %
Runway, Taxiway and Apton Aeronauiical 100.00 %
Cargo building Aeronautical 100.00 %
Cargo Equipment Aeronautical 100.00 %
Boundary wall Aeronautical 100.00 %
Software Emplovee Ratio 96.01 %
IT equipment Employee Ratio 96.01 %
Security equipment Aeronautical 100.00 %
Plant and Machinery Gross Block Asset G5.39 %
Other Buildings Gross Block Asset 95.39%
Access Road Aeronautical 100.00 %o
Fuel Aeronautical [00.00 %
Furniture & fixtures Gross Block Asset 95.39%
Vehicles Employee Ratio 096.01%
Office equipment Employee Ratio. | 96.01%

7.4 Capital addition for the Third Control Period

Total capital addition as per the Authority for third control period is ¥ 4055.89 Crore. The Authority considers
following capitalization schedule for the purpose of third control period.

Table 119: Capitalization schedule proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

(Zcrores)

— Pamewar | FYsr | Py | RV | FV26 | FV27 | ot
Tetminal Building 1.98 5.20 - 2,431.96 - 243915
Runway, Taxiway and Apron 10.04 = 113.78 861.88 - 085.71
Cargo Facility 0.57 3.30 - 23.37 - 27.24
Boundary wall - - 0.11 136.50 - 136.61
Software 1.58 = - - = 1.58
IT equipment 9.1l 2.11 2.19 15.46
Security equipment 2 __L5.25 4.26 31.78

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 199 of 429

\ s
NS, i
» 9 ‘.0"\
~ >



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particular FY'23* | FY'24 | FY25 | FY'26 | FY27 | Total
Plant and Machinery 8.28 - 44.03 58.11 523 115.65
Other Buildings 6.14 0.11 23.85 27.68 33.63 91.41
Access Road 0.05 - - 145.92 E 145.97
Fuel - = 14.50 - - 14.50
Furniture & fixtures 2.35 - 0.99 0.22 0.47 4.03
Vehicles 2.55 - 21.27 17.99 - 41.81
Office equipment 4.98 & = - - 4.98
Total 47.65 8.61 242.86 | 3,710.99 45.77 4,055.89

*actnal

Capital addition proposed above is further allocated into Aeronautical asset for the purpose of Regulatory
Asset Base for third control period. The year wisedetails for Regulatory Asset Base are as follows:

Table 120: Year wise details for Aeronautical capex praposed by the Authority for the Third
Control Period at Consultation stage -

(< crores)
s R e apitalisation |
- S&No. | Particular — e ST
FETRET R ull‘_: e I'Fvi24 | Fy2s | Fy26 | Fy27 | T
Passenger Terminal and Associated Works
NITB (Including Opening :
Al e ) 0.00: 0.00 0.00 2188.77 0.00 2188.77
A A2 Kerbside Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 145,92 0.00 145.92
A3 Exisiting Terminal Building 0,00 168 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.68
Development
Sub-Total — (A} 0.00 4.68-. 0.00 2334.68 0.00 2339.36
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons

Apron-2 (Demolition and

B.1 . 0.00 0.00 0.00 269.89 0.00 269.89
rew-construction)
Airside Storm Water

B.2 Drainage works 0.00 0.00 0.00 217.40 0.00 217.40

B3 | ConsuuetionofPartParaliel | 00| 600 | 00 | 17476 | 000 | 17476
Taxiway and Link Taxiways

B4 Land Development works 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.79 0.00 48.79

B.5 | Wideningof Rutiway Strip 0.00 0.00) 84 000 0.00 24.88

B | Construdtion 6 SecondPannel| o g0 1l grogl .00 JM o 000 | 68.07
Parallel Taxiway
Extension of Runway 02-20

B B.7 towards RWY 20 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.61 0.00 44.61

Construction of new Isolation _ W,

B.8 Bay (Rigid Pavement) 0.00 (.00 24,06 0.00 0.00 24.06

] " . “";)-:f
B.9 fl?‘:' NSHUEHONIGE RAPMATLRI 000 | 000 | 000 | 1655 000 | 1655
axiway

B.10 | Other Minor Airside Capex

Construction of Runway End
B.10.1 | Safety Area (RESA) after 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.23 0.00 423

RWY 20 Threshold

Extension of Blast Pad for
B.10.2 | RWY 02 and Construction of
new Blast Pad for RWY 20

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 200 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

_ Aero Capitalisation
FY'25 | FY26

Particular

Relocation of Simple
Approach Lighting System d d ; 0.00
for Runway 20

[nstallation of Category-I
Approach Lighting System 1 ] d 7.90
towards Runway (2

Off-Stand GSE 3.92

Apron stand surface 0.00
revamping work in old aproa :
Manhole chamber covers for
all manholes or pits at apron
area, strip area as per ICAQ
standard

Provision of new Earthing
system for Runway and other
associated works at Guwahat.
Alrport

SITC of Inset fittings for
Runway-Taxiway
intersection at Guwahati
Alrport

Upgradation of flexible
pavements in Operational
area

Runway Graded Strip and
RESA strengthening (up to
300mm Depth)

Airside works (Apron surface
revamping works, Provision
of new Airfield signages,
Joint filling and cleaning of
old apron)

Apron Control

Airside Equipments

Runway strengtheing works
Sub-Total — (B)
Construction of Boundary Wall
New construction of Airside
Perimeter & Service Roads
and demolition of existing
Airside Roads due to
widening of Runway Strip
New construction of Airside
Boundary Wall & demolition
of existing Airside Boundary
Wall due to widening of
Runway Strip

PIDS System

Boundary Wall
Sub-Total (C)
Cargo Complex

Interim Cargo Facility

New Cargo Terminal

Order No. 07/2024-25 P AN Page 201 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

pitatisation

| Fv23* | FY'24 | FY'25

.-I—;J:F‘;"_-ij 1 :':

Sllb-Tl;lta-] (D_) -

0.00

23.37

9.00

26.6

Fuel Farm Infrastructure

Fuel storage farm

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Fuel hydrant line

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Equipment cost

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.35

Cost of procurement of [OCL
and RIL assets

0.00

0.00

0.00

it.l6

Dead Stock

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Sub-Total (E)

0.00

0.00

0.00

14.50

Yehicles

Sub-Total (F) (F1-F5)

0.00

17.27

0.00

37.70

Plant and Machinery

Sub-Total (G) (G1-G30)

0.00

55.43

4.99

102.42

Other Buildings

Sub-Total (H) (H1-H25)

0.00

[ 26.40

32.08

[ 81.34

IT equipment

IT Equipment

0.00

2.03

2.10

6.09

Total — IT equipment

0.00

2.03

2.10

6.09

Furniture & fixtures

Furniture & Fixtures for
Terminal, Offtce, Security
etc.

Total — Furniture &
fixtures

Security equipment

Procurement of Seéurity
Equipment {Bullet Proof
Jackets, Bullet Proof Helmet,
Bullet Proof Shield, Bullet
Proof Moercha, Binocular
Device etc)

Threat Containment Vessel
(TCV)

BDDS

Misc Security Equipment
{Quick Reaction Team
Equipment, Radiological
Detection Equipment,
Network Switch and Cabling
Tec Refresh, OFC network
CCTV eic)

Total — Security equipment

0.00

31.78

Sustaining capex already
spent (FY22-23)

45.95

45.95

Total

45.95

8.09

238.76

3463.03

3799.70

Note-Above cost is aeronautical and includes inflation, soft cost, IDC
*as per actuals

7.5 Depreciation for the Third Control Period

GIAL’s submission

-,
-‘-"‘-\‘

T
" anaE fan
3 - L

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 202 of 429




7.5.1

Order No. 07/2024-25 it Y24 Page 203 of 429

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

GIAL follows the policy of determining the rates of depreciation based on the ‘useful life’ of different
asset classes. While submitting the Multi-Year Tariff Proposal for the Third Control Period for LGBIA,
GIAL has taken cognizance of the rates of depreciation approved by the Authority in its order vide Order
No. 35 dated January 12, 2018, and Amendment No. 01 to Order No. 35 /2017-18 on ‘Determination of
Usetul Life on Airport Assets’. However, GIAL has considered different rates for certain asset classes
based on the recommendations by independent technical evaluation for Lucknow and Ahmedabad
Airports and the same are as per the table given below -:

Table 121 Depreciation rates determined by GIAL for the Third Control Period

Asset Clas Class | Depreciation as per GIAL’S submission

“Terminal Building 4.00%
Runway, Taxiway and Apron 5.00%

Cargo Building 4,00%

Cargo Equipment 13.33%

Boundary wall 20.00%

Computer Servers, networks, ete, 3 33.33%

Computer End-user devices 33.33%

Security equipment 13.33%

Plant and Machinery 13.33%

Other buildings 3.33%

Access road 10.00%

Fuel farm facility assets 13.33%

Furniture & fixtures 14.20%

Vehicles 20,00%

Office Equipment 20.00%

Depreciation has been computed separately on opening block of assets and on the proposed additions.
For the additions to RAB, GIAL has calculated the depreciation during year of capitalization on 50% of
the asset value (assuming that the asset is capitalized in the middle of the financial year).

The depreciation amount submitted by GIAL for the Third Controi Period has been presented in the table
below.

Table 122: Depreciation submitted by GIAL for the Third Control Period
(< erores)
Particular | FY'23 | Fy24 | Y25 | FY'26 | FY'27 | Total
Terminal Building ; ’ ! 123.53 309.85
Runway, Taxiway and Apron ! : s LR 3 92.35 183.16
Cargo Facillity ) | . ! 1.31 234
Boundary wail i 3 { . 36.17 58.02
Software . . ! 0.00 1.58
IT equipment : ! 5 ! 4.49 31.70
Security equipment ! ! i 5.05 11.01
Plant and Machinery ! L ! [ 30.18 84.21
Other Buildings : ' . d 6.29 15.25
Access Road ! L ! d 0.01 0.11
Fuel 0 A2, . 55.05 86.79
Fumniture & fixtures 38 /45 o <0 . 0.75 3.51




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Partiewlar | FY'23 | FY24 | FY25 | ¥Y'26 | FY27 | Total
Vehicles 2.10 3.99 6.51 8.95 10.12 31.67
Office equipment 0.24 1.24 1.23 1.22 1.15 5.08
Total 23.11 32.83 117.76 284.13 3606.40 824.29

Autherity's examination regarding Depreciation for the Third Control Period

7.54 The Authority duly examined the recommendations of the Technical Study Report on ‘useful life of
assets’ submitted by GIAL and observed that the expett appointed by GIAL has prescribed the useful
lives of assets component wise after technical assessment.

The Authority noted the methodology adopted by the Valuer to evaluate the useful lives of assets is as
follows:

*  “Physical inspection of some of the assets

»  Detailed discussions with the Projects, Finance & Engineering and Maintenance team of MIA and
the General Manager (Engineering — Civily of Aieports Authority of India pertaining fo ztsage of the
assets.
Guidance for determination of Useful Life given in Depreciation under Companies Act, 2013
Schedule 2, Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India (“AERA™), Marshall & Swift
Valuation Service (MVS) and American Society of Appraisers (ASA)

*  Owr understanding and experience as qualified engineers

The Authority had observed the recommendations given in the study report for adopting shorter useful
life and noted the following:

*  The Independent Expert appointed by GIAL had considered the various components of the Terminal
Building such as False Ceiling, Sanitation works, Glass fagade, Flooring works etc. for assessing the
useful life of the Terminal Building. The Expert has calculated the contribution of each of the
components to the overall structure of the Terminal Building along with the estimated useful life of
such components wherein shorter useful lives have been adopted for False Ceiling, Sanitation works,
Glass fagade and Flooring works due to frequent renovation works in the building, weather
conditions, wear and tear, etc., and arrived at the weighted average useful life of the entire structure
of Terminal Building as approximately 25 years Further, the Authority notes that GIAL has adopted
the same shorter useful life of 25 years for the projected capital expenditure on construction of new
Cargo Terminal Building,

Similarly, the Independent Expert had recomimended shorter useful life for Runways, Taxiways and
Apron based on the useful life followed by various international regulators and associations.

Further, in respect of Plant and machinery items, as per the technical report, these items are broadly
used at LGBIA for 24 hours per day as the Airport is working all three shifts and hence, as prescribed
under the Companies Act 2013, Schedule ! for assets used during the year for double shift or triple
shift, the Expert has recommended to adept useful life of 7.5 years instead of 15 years. The Authority
also notes that GIAL has adopted the same shorter useful life of 7.5 years for Cargo and Security
Equipment.

GIAL had adopted shorter useful life of 3 years for Flight Information Display System (FIDS) and
AOCC Equipment (included under the category of *Information and Technology equipment’) in its
MYTP submission.

Apar’t from the above the Authonty noted that i m n_qpet,l of Fuel Farm faCIIlty GIAL had adopted

Order No. 07/2024-25 £ | f_'.i , Page 204 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
depreciation of 13.33% for the entire capital expenditure projected for this facility,
7.5.8  The Authority on perusal of all the above, had summarized its view as under:

Asset class - Building: The Expert had recommended shorter life for False Ceiling, Sanitation works,
Glass facade and Flooring works which appear to be integral part of the Airport Terminal Building, The
Authority's Order No.35 does not provide for reducing the life of assets under Asset class -Buildings.
The Authority observed that various components mentioned above were also an integral part of the
Terminal Building and should be added to the Terminal Building cost by applying the same rate of
depreciation as that of buildings. While the technical repert provided by GIAL had determined the
shorter life to be adopted. it had not provided sufficient rationale for adopting such shoerter useful life.
Since these assets were all part of the building, the Authority was of the view that the same rate applicable
to building should be applied to these assets and no reduction i life of these assets are called for. Further,
the Authority noted that adequate maintenance expenditure is allowed to enable GIAL to maintain the
assets in good working condition during its entire life. The Authority had issued Order No.35 as part of
its normative approach to various Building Blocks in Economic regulation of Major Airports where it
had stated that, “The Authority has been of the considered view, that it would be preferable to have as
far as practicable, a broad year to year consistency in what Depreciation is charged by the companies as
certified by the relevant statutory auditors and what the A uthority would take into account in its process
of tariff determination. Issue of a notification will ensure this objective." In view of all the above, the
Authority was not inclined to deviate from ensuring this objective and therefore proposed not to consider
the shorter useful life of 25 years claimed by GIAL for both the Terminal Building and newly projected
Cargo terminal building,

Asset Class -Runways, Taxiways and Aprons: The Expert had recommended adopting a shorter life of
20 years based on useful life followed by certain international associations and regulators, like,
Federation Aviation Administration -US Department of Transportation, Civil Aviation Authority — UK,
Australian Airports Association — Australia etc., which the Authority felt did not provide proper
Justification for adopting a shorter useful life, Therefore, the Authority found no reason to reduce the life
of the Runway which enhances the burden of Airport users by increasing the tariff.

Other Asset Classes: Order No.35 provides for specific determination of life through technical
evaluation for specific assets other than those listed in the Order based on specific requirement of the
Airport. The Authority found that none of the asset in these classes where a shorter life has been adopted
as specific assets are based on specific requirement of the Airport. Therefore, the Authority found no
merit in reducing the life of such asset for tariff purposes.

Based on all the above, the Authority had proposed the following useful life for all the assets of LGBIA
during the Third Control Period:

Table 123: Useful Life proposed by the Authority for all the assets in the Third Control
Period at Consultation stage
- (In Years)
¥ i : [“Useful life submitted by=|- Useful life proposed by
7S TR | GIAL_ | the Authority
Terminal Building 25 30

Runway, Taxiway and Apron 30

Cargo Building 35 30

Cargo Equipment 1 L5

Boundary wall 5

Computer Servers, networks, etc. T 3
Software SN

Order No. 07/2024-25 ey / Vi) Page 205 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

| Useful life submitted by | Useful life proposed by
__GIAL 1 the Authority

3 3

_Computer End-user devices / IT
equipment
Security equipment pes 15

Plant and Machinery 7.5 15

Other buildings 30 30

Access road 10 10

Furniture & fixtures 7 7

Vehicles 5 8

Office Equipment 5 5

7.5.10 Considering the above changes in depreciation rates, revision in the value of opening gross block of assets
and proposed capital expenditure, the Authority proposed the following depreciation for the Third
Control Period.

Table 124: Aeronautical depreciation proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage

(< crores)
Terminal Building 0:27 '.l" 0.35 36.83 73.31 110.94
Runway, Taxiway and Apron B35 e 5,04 21.30 35.66 68.12
Cargo building 0.07 0.13 0.52 0.91 1.64
Boundary wall 0.66 0.06 13.72 27.32 44.62
Software 0:31 0.51 0.51 0.00 1.52

IT equipment . 406 . 411 447 2.46 16.28
Security equipment - 074 1.66 1.98 4.38

Plant and Machinery 3.62 4.00 5.35 841 10.18 31.56
Other Buildings 1.47 1.58 1.95 277 3.75 11.53
Aceess Road 0.03 0.03 0.03 7.31 14.60 2200
Fuel - - 0.36 0.73 0.73 1.81
Fumiture & fixtures 0.37 0.68 0.74 0.72 0.69 3.20
Vehicles 1.02 1.17 | =243 4.76 5.81 15.19
Office equipment 0.23 119 1218 1417 1.11 4.88
Total 13.93 17.37 22,99 | 1 04-8@ 178.51 337.68

[

7.5.11 The depreciation claimed by GIAL in comparison with that proposed by the Authority for each financial
year is shown in the table below:

Table 125: Depreciation claimed by GIAL and proposed by the Authority for the Third Control

Period at Consutlation stage

' (Z crores)

| Particulas | FV23 | FY'24 | F¥25 | FY26 | FY27 | Total
Depreciation  claimed by | 23.11 32.83 117.76 284.13 366.46 824.29
GIAL
Less: Adjustments made by -9.18 -94.77 -179.25 | -187.95 | -486.61
the Authority on account of
change in useful life and
revision in asset addition.
Depreciation proposed by
the Authority

Order No. 07/2024-25 i 14} Page 206 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority proposed to consider depreciation for LGBIA for the Third Control Period as T 337.68

Crores.

7.6 Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) for the Third Control Period

GIAL has submitted RAB for the Third Control Period as follows:

Table 126: RAB proposed by GIAL for LGBIA for the Third Control Period

( i’ crores)

Opening RAB (1)

| Fy23

P2

Toml

140.28

164.82

217.99

3803.72

3545.53

Additions (2)

86.01

3703.48

2025.95

156.55

6019.64

Disposal/Transfers (3)

Depreciation (4)

32.83

1'E7.76

284.13

366.46

824.29

Closing RAB (5) =

(1) H2) - (3) -]

217.99

3803.72

5545.53

533563

Average RAB = [(1) + (5)]/2

191.41

2010.85

4674.63

5440.58

Authority’s examination regarding RAB for the Third Control Period

Opening RAB

The Authority noted that the Opening RAB amounting to, % 140.38 crores (as submitted by GIAL) had
been revised to T 151.90 crores based on the adjustments made to the RAB as mentioned in Table 56 of
this Consultation Paper. Following are the key consideration in revision of opening RAB:

* Adjustment on account of revision in asset classification as detailed in asset allocation study.
e GIAL had considered higher useful life of asset which has been aligned to the useful life
recommended as per order no 35/2017-18 dated 12% Jan’2018. This is resulted into reduction in

depreciation and increase in regulatory asset base,

As part of asset transfer to GIAL, AAI had to pay T 5.94 crores towards payment of vacation of
quarters from CPWD. Since, CPWD asset handed over to GIAL as part of transition process, same

had been considered by the Authority as part of opening RAB.

The Authority in line with above consideration proposed following Regulatory Asset Base schedule
for the Third Copteol Beriod: ", -

Table 127: RAB proposed by thie Authority for LGBIA for the Third Control Period at Consultation

stage

Opening RAB (1}

Table, 56

(T crores)

| 202526

202627

‘H, -

390.40

3748.55

Capital Additions (2)

Table 120

3463.03

43.87

3799.70

Depreciation (3)

Table 125

104.38

178.51

337.68

Closing RAB (4) =
(1) +(2) - (3}l

3748.55

3613.92

Average RAB =
[()+@®i2

2,069.48

3,681.24

Page 207 of 429

‘.;}

Order No. 07/2024-25




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority proposed to consider RAB for the LGBIA for the Third Control Period as detailed in
Table 127,

Stakeholder’s comments on Capex, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Contrel Period

During the Stakeholder consultation process, the Authority has received comments/views from
various Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No.
01/2024-25 with respect to Capex, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period. The
comments by Stakeholders are presented below:

GIAL’s comment on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control
Period:

GIAL has commented on AERA’s observation relating to optimal planning and execution of capex
projects as per para 7.1.10 of this tariff order;

3.1.1 With respect to the Authority's comment on GIAL not demonsirating understanding of optimal
planning and execution of capex projects, we would like (o submit as below:

3111 It is to be noted that out of total projects proposed by GIAL around 80% of Capex (in value
terms) are related to projects planned by AAT or projects mandated by Concession Agreement such as
New Terminal Building, Extension of Runway, open access fuel fucility at the airport etc.

3.1.1.2 At present LGBIA has one operational terminal with capacity to handle ~2 mm pax per annum.
Last year i.e. FY 24 LGBIA handled around 5.96 mm pax (i.e. around 300% of its capacity). AAI in
Second Control Period had envisaged the current Terminal 1 to be saturated and had proposed building
New Integrated Terminal Building (NITB). The Authority had even allowed the project on incurrence
basis.

Reference from LGBIA SCP Order issued by the Authority

9.2.4.5. Construction of Itégrated tefminal bullding {Z 1,232 crores total, T

616 crores total under Building Terminal in FY 2020-21 and X 616 crores
total under Electrical installation in FY 2020-21)
The existing terminal building has saturated. In view of the future traffic
growth at Guwahati airport, there is a requirement for construction of

integrated terminal built_!Ln‘g_[be\integrated terminakbullding with area of

Order No. 07/2024-25 dPe WS Page 208 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

9.21. The Authority noted that as per AAl submission the capital expenditure for new
integrated terminal building is likely to be completed by Feb 2021 and is tentative, The
Authority is of the view that therp are reasonable chances that the terminal may not be
commissioned in the 2™ cantrol period due to time overrun. The tariffs proposed by AAI
at Guwahati Airport are lower than the allowable tariffs to recover the ARR determined
by the Authority. Hence, the Autharity noted that there will be shortfall in the 2"
control period even after excluding the aeronautical capital expenditure of terminal
building from RAB and the shortfall will further increase if the capital expenditure for
terminal building is included in the 2" control pe'no_d and return is given for remaining 2
months of FY 2020-21. Hence, the Alﬁtilo;lt;(. haa proposed to exclude the capital
expenditure towards new integrated terminal building from aeronautical RAB while
determining the tariffs for 2" control perlod: In case, AA! incurs the capital expenditure

towards expansion of terminal building and capitalizes the same during the 2™ control

period, it will be trued up while determining tariff for 39 contro period.

AAl had also proposed other airside profects which were linked to construction of NITB such as
extension of runway, construction of part parallel taxi way, shifting of isolation bay, construction of link
taxiway, storm water drain etc. These projects were also proposed by erstwhile Airport Operator in
second control period.
Reference from LGBIA SCP Order issued by the Authority.

9.24.In the 2™ control period, project works related to construction of paraliel taxi track

and ancillary works, extension of runway and strengthening of runway, taxiway and
apron, perimeter road and lighting watch tower, construction of integrated terminal
building, expansion and medification of terminal building, city side expansien of terminal
building, construction of E&M wark shop; construction of firesstation, construction of
quarters for AAl's staff and corstruétipnt oﬁfﬁii@'ob_ﬁary land around acquired land are
proposed to be taken up. AAl has provided AUCC document for all the major
development works except for construction of quarters for AAl's staff. These require
user consultation as per the Guidelines. The Auth;arltv expects AAl to provide all the

required project information as part of the consultation process with users.

3.1.1.4 Further there was no comment from the Authority with respect 1o planning and execution of the
then Airport Operator being sub-optimal. The Authority had even allowed the projects in second control
period.

3.1.1.3 It is to be noted that GIAL as a part of the transition received NITB at CWIP stage as the
construction of NITB was already started bL.AALmzm to COD.

3.1.2 Further, with respect to the )m cf)im K "@bmmem about capex not linked with requirements
mandated under Schedule B to the li/ oG ‘(:T?M{F?gfﬂ_l( CA), we would like to submit that GIAL has

Order No. 07/2024-25 | y A JE Page 209 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

gone through detailed process of master planning with consideration to various requirements mandated
under CA including Schedule B. The same is detailed in following paragraphs.
3.1.3 The Concession Agreements (CA), signed with Airport Authority of India (AAl) for Guwahati
Airport in 2021 is the base documents on which planning, and operations of the airport is carried our.
The CA and its schedules mandate the following obligations on the Concessionaire / Airport Operator
{AQ) which must be mandatorily undertaien while preparing the Master Plan and development of
Jacilities at the dirports. -

a.  FPara 12.2.2 of CA, requires that the Master Plan for the Airport must be consistent with all the
regulatory requirements, and it shall be made pursuant to full consultation with all major
stakeholders, in accordance with the terms of the Applicable Laws and this Agreement.

b, Para 12.5.1 of CA, states that the Concessionaire shall underiake construction at the Airport in
conformity with Schedule 4, Schedule B, the Specifications and Standards set forth in Schedule C, and
the Master Plan.

The Master Plan is to be prepared using the AAI perspective Master Plan as provided in the Para 4
of Annex Il of Schedule A.

c.  Para23.1.1of CA, the AQ is required to achieve or exceed the performance indicators specified
in drticle 23 of the CA and service quality requiremenis specified in Schedule H ("' Key Performance
Indicators"). As per Schedule A, the Concessionaire shall plan its development activities and
Construction Works for any Phase such thar there is ne breach of Key Performance Indicarors, 14TA
Level of Service — C (optimal standards), Safety Requirements and any other statutory and vegulatory
requirements under the Applicable Laws, which ave required to be followed for the operations of the
Alrport.

d. Para 4.1.3 (h) of the CA, Airport Operator is required to undertake Construction Works within
first 7 years of Concession Period (Phase 1), having due regard to the works (a) currently being
implemented by the Authority and (b) proposed.to be implemented by the Authority as on the date of
signing the Agreement (and as set forth in Schedule U).

Annex I of Schedule A provides that the Concessionaire shall plan and develop Phase I of the Airport
in the manner set out in the Agreement, as well as cater to annual passenger throughput capacity
(domestic and international) and annual cargo handling capacity, along with ancillary facilities as
per its demand projections.

“Phase I'" means all the Construction Works proposed to be undertaken by the Concessionaire
pursuant to Clause 4.1.3(h), as per the Master Plan, and shall, for the avoidance of doubt, include the
works-in-progress handed over to the Concessionaire by the Authority pursuant to Clause 6.4.5;
Based on above AQ has prepared the Master Plan and subsequently MYTP, adopting the following
process. -

1. The traffic projections were prepared by an independent global expert (M/s Mott McDonalds) in
2021 which provides detailed.analysis with different scenarios of traffic. The traffic projections are
an outcome of various factors considered during forecast including Catehment Area Analysis, Airline
Analysis, Historical Data Analysis, COVID 19 impact, Design Day Flight Schedule Development and
it categorically includes likely impact due to competing airporis.

2. Schedule U of the CA provides the list of projects which were planned by AAI before privatization
in 2018 and some of those major projects were discussed / approved by the Awthority in its tariff order
Jor previous control period. These have been duly considered in Phase 1.

3. The Key Performance Indicators, ICAQ requirements, DGCA / BCAS observations, applicable laws
ete. were analyzed and deliberated in detail.

4. After detailed analysis of obligations mandated under the CA, AQ with the support of global experts
(Ms AECOM) prepared the phase wise Master Plan. The Master Plan was discussed with all the
stakeholders lite A41, DGCA, BCAS, state government, local state bodies etc. for taking their inputs
and then submitted to AAL

5. AO critically assessed the projects planned for Phase I (first 7 years of CA) and accordingly
prioritized the projects to be undertaken during the 5 years third control period (from st April 2022
to 31st March 2027).

6. A fresh AUCC was conducted to appraise the users and stakeholders about the vision of the
Airports, phase wise Master Plan and the-wpcoming facilities (including the projects which were
already approved or discussed in A %@ﬂ??ﬂiﬁ@qﬂvi period orders).

-' b %"

5
2

Order No. 07/2024-23 Page 210 of 429




7.7.3

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7. AO prepared the MYTP and submitted it to the Authority for consideration in July 2023.

As evident, AO has done a comprehensive exercise before submission of MYTP.

3.1.4 In view of the above, we request the Authority to kindly consider removing this comment while
issuing the final order.

GIAL has commented following on AERA proposal relating to Inflation-adjusted normative cost
of terminal, Runway, Apron and Airside works as per para 7.3.4 iv of this tariff order:

Reconsideration of GST

3.2.1 This is to bring to your kind notice that in view of the increase in the GST rate from 12% 10 18%,
CPWD had issued O.M No. 158/SE(TAS)/GST/2022/331-H did 10.08.2022 fattached herewith as
Annexure 1) wherein the mulliplying factor of 1.0633 (i.e. 6.33%) is provided. Accordingly, the base
value for terminal works would be Rs. 106,330 per sqm instead of Rs. 105,357 as calculated in CP.
Reconsideration of Inflation

3.2.2 Further, as indicated in CP, the inflation value for FY22 js considered as 7.14% (i.e. Average of
1.29% (FY21) and 12.97% (FY22) in view of extraordinarily high inflation of FY22. It is observed that
AERA guidelines on Normative Costing do wot provide for averaging of inflation. Notwithstanding the
AERA Guidelines. if the Authority has considered averaging of inflation for FY21 and FY22, from a
consistency and fairness perspective, we request that for FY24 wherein the inflation is extraordinarily
low (i.e. negative 0.70% for FY24) similar averaged.out inflation for FY24 to be considered. Hence,
the inflation factor for FY24 would come to 4.36% (l.e Average of 9.42% (FY23) and -0.70% (FY24),
In the said para, the Authority has itself provided range of reasonable and justifiable inflation. For quick
reference the siatement is reproduced “However, during the period FY 2016-17 to FY 2020-21, the rare
of inflation was in the range of 1.31% to 4.26%. Considering this exrraordma?y situation, the Authority
feels that the inflation rate of FY 2021-22 needs 1o be raftonalized.”

3.2.3 In view of the aforementioned justifications, we request the Authority to consider the inflation-
adjusted normative cost as below: S

Vear —— [Unflation | Inflation adjusied__| Inflation aﬁumd

Base Amount 100000 106333
FY22 7.14% 107140 113925
FY23 9.42% 117233 124657
FY24 4.36% 122344 130092
FY25 3.10% 126737 |+ 134125
FY26 3.70% 130804 = B & 139087
FY27 3.70% 135643 144234

Thus, Inflation-adfusted normative cost for FY26 is Rs. 1,39.087 per sqm. Revised computation as per
normative cost is tabulated below:

Particutar | | Amount(RsCrs)
Proposed Terminal Avea (m sqm) 146,292
Normative Cost (FY'26) (Rs) (4) 139,087
Subtotal (A)

Component over and above Normative cost
Kerbside road

Artwork

Sub-Total (B)

Order No. 07/2024-25 Vit Page 211 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

 Particwler | | Amount(RsCrs) |
Total (C=A+B) 2178
Additional allowance due to North-Eqst region
Disturbed area allowance @ 3% over (C)* 169
Extra labour cost component @ 12.5% (It is 67
assumed that project cost comprises 25% labour
cost) over (C)*
Sub-Total (D)
Electricity Board deposit (E)
Cost proposed by the Authority towards NITB

F=(C+D+E)

3.6.2  Similarly, the inflation-udjusted normative cost for apron works out as indicated in below
table:

FY16
FY17 4781 5,084
FYI8 4.923 5,235
FYI9 _ 533 35,458
FY20 5208 5,549
FY21I 5287 5622
FY22 7.14% 3,664 6,023
FY23 9.42% 6,198 6,590
FY24 4.36% 6,468 6,877
FY25 3.10% 6,668 7,091
FY26 3.70% 6,915 7,353
FY27 3.70% i) 7,625

3.2.5 We hereby request the Authority to consider the inflation-adjusted normative costs for terminal
and apron as explained above @fterwecalculating the Average Inflation and GST Component.

Notwithstanding the above, our additional points relating to Normative costing are as:

3.2.6 The Authority has been using Rs 1,00,000 per sq mtr as a Normative Costing based on the study
conducted which prescribed range from Rs 95,000 10 1,25,000 sq tr. It is also observed that the Authority
has never issued the study in the public domain for comments.by the stakeholders. The relevant extracts
from some of the orders are as: -

Extract from Paina Order No. 13/2019-20 dated 24th Oct. 2019

Order No, 07/2024-25 [ 3 R Page 212 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.2.2.2 The Authority examined the rationale behind the proposed capital
expenditure, along with ts status. Further, the Authority sought and
observed a detailed break-up of the expected costs for this capital
expenditure,

The Authority has “adopted the ‘normative approach’ towards
determination of ‘cost of terminal bullding. The Authority has considered
3 normative cost of INR 100,000 per sq. meters. The Authorlty has
given clarification regarding this normative cost In previous tariff orders
pertaining to other airports such as Guwahati, Lucknow. The Authority
undertook studles for a few wmajor airports for determining the
reasonableness of the capital expenditures for their respective terminal
buildings. As per these studles, the cost worked out {o be in the range of
0.95 to 1.25 lakhs per sq. meter. Accordingly the Authority decided to
agopt INR 100,000 per sq. meter for terminal buildings of this design
and specifications. This cost is subject to review during the
determination of tariff for the 2™ control period.

Extract from Amritsar order No. 56/2020-2]dated 24.12.2020
7.2  Authority’s examination regardi Japital Expenditure for the First

Control period at Consul{ation o stage

The Authority examined the propased capital expenditure inﬁlﬁding s ratienale, detailed fine
item wise breakap, cument progress including procurement steps and fusure planning.

The Authority analyzed the expansion ofiexisting terminat building being proposed including
the need and objectives, propesed capital expenditure, and, scope of work. The Authority
noted that the CAPEX propossls are lin the |planping |stage and yel to be awarded.
Agcordingly, the key takeaways noted belaw:

® Az per AAI's submissions, the exponsion of existing PTB:shall be spread across an area
of 16,000 sqgm (Ground Leve) 508,000 sgm and \First Floor— 8,000 sqm) with a cost
estimate of INR 243.28 crores.(The unit-area cost fox the eipansion of terminal worked
out to INR 152,050 ¥ !

he Authority has adopted the normative approach towards determination of ©
terminal building and has considercd a normative cost of INR 100,000 per sq. meters in
line with previous ariff orders pertaining to other airports such as Guwahati, Lucknow,
Chennai and Pamne. The Authority conducted a study of few Major Airports for
determining the reasonableness of the capital expenditures for respective terminal
buildings. As per these studies, the cost worked out to be in the range of 0.95 to 1.25
fakhs per sqm. Accordingly, the Authority decides to adopt INR 104,000 per
; ildings of simitar design and specifications.

3.2.7 In respect to inclusion/exclusion of Service Tax/GST in Normarive Cost, we submit thai-
3.2.7.1 In the Order No. 43/2021-22 dated 15th March 2022 for Kolkata Airport, AAI submitted the
Normative Cost benchmarking whereby GST has been excluded in the calculation. The same was duly
noted and acknowledged by the Authority.

Order No. 07/2024-25 = \ 1" | 3 ='- Page 213 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

6245, The cost per sq.nn. for the above termiinal buillding waork was submitied by AAL vide an email

correspondence dated 09122021 (“Mommative cost for Capacily Enhancemeni &t Terminal
Building™). The Auwthority bad noted that the normative cost working submitted by AATL i not
felude the cost of modification works pertaining o cut-ont fillings, piling focndation work. arid
basiment work. The detiails of the same are provided ie 1he tablz below:

Table 83; Normative ¢ost calcubasion for capacity enlsincement at terniinal buildiag submitted by AAl

i e M
= 3

E Mg | LIl bk A e ] Lo 10y
i : "Ll ;\nwuul {in Rs (. : ﬂ,&ua (m sq.m) 3 Rale per sq.m.

Cost exzitding modification wark, N
copsultancy charges, Coiporate
Environrsent Responsibiiity. and
EST (A)

{031 per SUT-forpimE work (13) =
Costpersyq, m. il = A = B) Qi S $3,340)
| Normative Cost benchmark A, B < 121,665

8650 |

Refer the extract from RITES report for Analysis of Capital Expenditure on Expansion of Bangalore
International Airport (Terminal Building, Taxiway and Aprow) for the second control period
(01/04/2016 to 31/03/2021) conducted in Jan-2018, where it is mentioned that in order to compare
the profect cost againsi the norimative costing, the project cost without Service tax is analyzed.
Extract from RITES REPORT

"The cost of terminal building is proposed at Rs.1,00,800 per sqm at June 2014 price level as against
AERA prescribed norms of Rs. 63,000/sqm. This rate has further been adjusted for cost escalation and
service tax which works out to Rs. 1,30.745/sgm. Inclusive of ICT costs. "

Therefore, the contention of the Authority that Normative Cost includes the erstwhile Service Tax
is not correct. Hence, we request the Authority to kindly add GST of 18% instead of adding 6%
differential between GST and Service Tax while calculating the Normative Cost benchmark,

7.7.4  GIAL has commented following on the capex related to Apron-2 {(demolition and new construction)
detailed at point B.1 of para 7.3.6 of this Tariff Order:

3.3.1 First of all. we would like to mention that we had shared the technical reports from independent

consultants (AECOM and JACOBs) during the review process. For quick reference the copies of the

same are re-autached as Annexure 2. We abserved that Authority has not raised any reférence to these

reporis in the consultation paper.

3.3.2 During site visit in March 2024, the Authority had advised that the following should be examined

and considered to restore Apron-2 for operational use:

e By applying a POC overiay;

*  Adopting new drainage technology with pre-fabricated drains, and

e Adopting trenchless techuology for underground utilities and pipelines.

3.3.3 GIAL got the above examined through [T-Guwahati (report of IT-Guwahati enclosed for

reference in Annexure 3). Key findings and recommendations of HT-Guwahati and GIAL are submitted

below for consideration of the Authoriny.

3.3.3.1 Background

Apron-2 was construcied by the AAl in 2008 (ie. the apron has already served 16 years). While

constructing, the crown was kept at the center of the apron and slope towards both ends — this indicates

that the apron was designed with an objective of utilizing it as remote parking bays with power in —

power out operation, whereas currenily, the NITB is under construction with Contact Stands, with power

in — pushback arrangement!. Thei jﬁ)rf;.u’w ﬁ‘mgz will have to be altered to make the slope away from

the NITB to make it compliant. } 1675 Ul 6 ion will elaborate if this is technically feasible
£ :

Order No. 07/2024-23 '._ ; Page 214 of 429

X " \ -

L"”( Mia O At I\ﬂ\ o



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

considering the POC overlay requirement. The existing arvangement of Apron-2 is indicated in Figure
below:
Figure: Existing Apron-2 indicating crown and slope

3.3.3.2 Strength of existing Apron 2
Apron-2 was designed with consideration of flexural strength of 3.5 MPa. Confirmatory assessment of
strength has been carried out by IIT-Guwahati by means of extracting core and the obtained flexural
strength was 2.5 MPa, which is far less than its design value. Detailed methodology of carrying out the
Core Test is given in the HT-Guwahati report.
Further, the existing pavement of Apron-2 was evaluated by IIT-Guwahati using advanced FAARFIELD
software to ascertain its suitability for Code-C and Code-E aircrafis. As sample aircrafts, B737-900 ER
and A321-Neo were taken as inputs for Code-C and B777-300 ER for Code-E respectively. The inference
of the study has been that (i) the existing pavement configuration of Apron-2 is deficient to carry the
load of the above-mentioned aircrafis; (ii) the POC thickiess.is less than the requirement of the specified
aircrafis; (iilj the existing pavement has already reached “end of life”, therefore it is neither suitable
Jor Cade-C nor Code-E operations.
3.3.3.3 Implications of expansion of Apron-2 (ie. constructing new apron) as per current sfepe of
existing Apron-2
As briefly mentioned above, the existing slope of the Apron-2 is non-compliant, since the slope is towards
the NITB. Provisions of ICAQ and NFPA are mentioned below for reference:
Clause 3.2.6.2 of ICAO Doc 9157 Part 2 specifies the following w.r.t. apron slope:
“dpron slope should be 0.5 to 1.0 percent in the Aircraft stand away from building or Apron service
ared
Clause 5.1.1 of NFPA 4135, (Standard on Airport Terminal Buildings, Fuelling Ramp Drainage, and
Loading Walkways)
“Slope of Apron shall be away from terminal buildings, aircraft hangar, aircraft loading
walkways, or other structures, with maximum slope of 1% for first 15 Mitr, beyond this
distance, the ramp slope 1o drainage inlets shall be permitted to be reduced to a minimuym
of 0.3 percent (1:200)"
Therefore, expansion of Apron-2, i.e. COMWUJ&J?&H portion of Apron-2 as per existing slope will
render the entire Apron-2 (i.e. existing #Tgwpion- {:m;fp./mm
3.3.3.4 Rectification of slope thmug

Order No. 07/2024-25 | o ' Page 215 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Rectifying the slope of Apron-2 by means of POC overlay is not technically feasible. As per the HT-
Guwahati study, POC averlay of 370mm (unbonded) will be required 1o retrofit the existing Apron-2 to
enhance its strength. However, as can be seen from Figure 2 and Figure 3 below, PQC overlay of 370mm
with the required slope on the apron for drainage purpose, will lead to overlay of approx. 1.15m-1.24m
towards the aircrafi nosewheel (elaboration given in the subsequent paragraph). Technically, POQC
overlay of such significant depth is not feasible, since in case of unbonded overlay, concrefing is to be
done in layers of not more than 50-60mm. The numerous layers of concreting will lead 1o serious
performance issues of the POC.

As can be seen from Figure 2, rectifying the slope (i.e. making the slope away from NITB) with POC
overlay of 370mm 1ill the nosewheel point will lead 10 overlay thickuness of 1.15m — this, in turn, will
lead to a slope of 3.16% from the HOS Road grated drain top level, since for drainage purpose, the
proposed ridge (i.e. nosewheel portion) will have to be connected with nearby storm water drain. This
arrangement will not be suitable for GSE vehicles operations, for example, GPU equipment cannot be
placed and operated in the space when PBB is docked.

With an objective of addressing the above-mentioned issue, i.e. to ascertain Iif it is technically feasible
fo reduce the slope from aircraft nosewheel portion titl HOS road drain, GIAL explored the possibility
of keeping the ridge away from the NITB. An rrangement is shown in Figure 3 below, where the ridge
(blue firm line) location has been optimally ascertained to ensure that there is no fuel spillage rowards
the HOS road drain (to ensure environmental safeguard reguirement). This arrangement is also not
techrically feasible since the aircraft nosewheel will not touch the apron surface, with the ridge
maintained away from NITB (i.e. till a point where POC overlay of 1.09m).

Accordingly, if the slope is extended (blue dashed line), even with a milder / flat slope till nosewheel,
the depth of POC overlay works out as {-24m and this leads to a slope of 5.55% from nosewheel portion
to the HOS road drain. As mentioned in the preceding paragraph, GSE/GPU operation is not possible
in this arrangement.

In view of the above, it may be concluded that slope correction of the existing Apron- 2 by POC overiay
is not technically feasible, particularly because NITB Plinth Level, as per previous design by AAL must
be kept sacrosanct at 50m AMSL, which governs the drainage design levels nearby.

Figure 1. Implications of slope correction of Apron-2 with PQC overlay: Scenario-1

CHAINAGE

{000
[NV
D050
[RESN Y]

—b %060

|
| aglo81 Aoro70

49,395 —|
49,1495
48.944 —| 0100

| 49 0ad =600
48994

| 44 0951 10+030
| 494890 0%040

49,350 - 49144

44 636
44 481
44,302 —|
49 383
A0 456
44 A6t
44 50

e 14
(1365

1 aES

\ 0147 49 296
I e

a

m
%

/‘\

s

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 216 of 429

__.._...,
., 21130y
_ ——




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Figure 2: Implications of slope correction of Apron-2 with POC overlay: Scenario-II

CHAINAGE

04080
(| 3+090

{ 49435 49.044

FGELEVATIONS

49144~ >0+(8D

4570945 0+070
48 994

EG ELEVATIONS

| 49.383
| 49469

01218 =49 3635

-(:289
0.392
.47

DIFFERENCE

{
i
I
i

3.3.3.5 Trenchless Technology for underground utilities and pipelines

Existing Apron-2 does not have any apron furniture and underground utilities such as storm water, AGL,

Ducts, Fuel Hydrant, etc. Accordingly, significant area will be required to be demolished. However, as

per advice received from the Authority during site visit, GIAL, through IT-Guwahati has also explored

the option of horizontal directional drilling works.

HT-Guwahati Study has recommended that though main hydrant pipe can pass through existing apron

by horizontal boring method, but to connect Fuel Hydrant systems with underlaid main hydrant (through

horizontal boring), major panels will be required to be demolished. In addition, this will entail lots of

re-work (like cathodic protection, insulation cleaning of main pipes, etc.). To address this, worldwide,

Aviation Fuel Hydyant System at Apron is installed through open cutmethod which will require major

demolition and extensive cutting work,

The above said, GIAL will integrate precast premoulded siorm water drains, ducts, etc., wherever

possible and practicable, as a general practice.

3.3.4 In view of the foregoing section, it is concluded that:

*  Retaining existing Apron-2 with existing slope: Constructing new portion of Apron-2, as per slope
of existing Apron-2, will render siope of entire Apron-2 {existing + new) non-compliant.

s PQC overlay on existing Apron-2 is not advisable from operation, cost and time perspective.

3.3.5 In view of the above, we request that the full cost as requested by GIAL in the MYTP for

reconstruction of Apron-2 be permitted by the Authority,

GIAL has commented following on the capex related to land development works detailed at point
B.4 of para 7.3.6 of this Tariff Order:

3.4.1 GIAL has divided Land Development Works in four zones. All the four zones are low lying area
and are enabling works for important airside works.

3.4.1.1 Zone I Landfilling is required fpr uw?memg‘mq)‘ Isolation Bay

3.4.1.2 Zone 2 Landfilling is Jegmreu‘jor 2aTSTr cmqn ﬁgc c)mf part parallel taxiway and

Order No. 07/2024-25 a3 _ ”‘ ' Page 217 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

expansion of Apron 2

3.4.1.3 Zone 3 and Zone 4 Landfilling are required for construction of part parallel taxi track.

3.4.2 It is to be noted that Isolation Bay, Expansion of Apron 2, Construction of part parallel taxiway
and second part parallel taxiway has been proposed by the Authority for Third Control Period. Refer
Para 7.3.6 Bl, B3, B6 and B8 of the CP.

3.4.3 Land filling of all the 4 zones are pre-requisite for completion of above-mentioned airside works.
3.4.4 GIAL has shown all the low-lying areas to independent consultant and the Authority during their
site visits.

3.4.5 We request the Authority to allow full cost for Land Development Work as proposed by GIAL
instead of 25% proposed by the Authority. This is an enabling cost for the projects for which operational
requirement is already established and agreed by the Authority.

GIAL has commented following on the capex related to fuel farm detailed at point E of para 7.3.6
of this Tariff Order:

3.5.1 The proposed location of the Fuel Farm has been earmarked in the Master Plan considering
several factors, such as efficient utilization of land. operational safety and efficiency, good industry
practice across airports, etc. In pursuance of the provisions of the Concession Agreement, the Master
Plan was submitted to the AAI and the Master Plan stands approved. Subseguently, the location was
also presented in the AUCC stakeholder consultation meeting and was accepted by the stakeholders.
Further, it may be noted that vendor for installation of the Fuel Farm has already been onboarded and
execution works are expected to be initiated soon.

3.5.2 As per traffic forecast, 25 MPPA are projected in Guwahati Airport in the ultimate phase. Out of
this, the currently under-construction NITB will have capacity of approx. 13 MPPA. Accordingly, future
terminal development needs to accommodate for approx. 12 MPPA. It may be noted that location of the
under-construction NITB is at the extreme portion of the available land of LGBIA. Terminal expansion
can only take place Southward. Accordingly, GIAL intends to reserve the entive area to the South of the
NITB for expansion qf terminal and associated uses (such as Main Receiving Substation, utility block,
etc.). GIAL is in process of discussion with concerned Authorities for making available additional land
/ swapping of land to ensure that maximum land is available for terminal expansion and associated uses
in the future. After reserving land for these uses, there will not be any land available for Fuel Farm.
3.5.3 In addition, it is always advisable to locate the Fuel Storage Facility as far away from the Apron
/ terminal building. In most of the new greenfield airports, this is the prevalent practice (e.g. Rajiv
Gandhi International Airport, Hyderabad and Kempegowda International Airport, Bengaluru, as shown
in figures below).

Fuel Farm Location at Rajiv Gandhi International Airport, Hyderabad

Fugl Farm

& 'S =
Order No, 07/2024-25 Ei | Page 218 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Fuel Farm Locaaon az Kempegowda Imemarmna! Asrport Bengaluru

Fuel Farm XA AT 'I'errnlna!
3.5.4 With respect to the Authority's observatxon on PNGRB s proposal to connect brownfield and
greenfield airports with dedicated ATF pipeline nem_zork our submission s as follows: -
3.5.4.1 First of all, the proposal is at consultation stage to assess the pipeline integrated network.
3.5.4.2 After taking inputs from all the stakeholders, government will assess the feasibility of the project.
3.5.4.3 Once feasibility report is done, then sanction gf projects, procedural steps will start.
3.5.4.4 Ultimately the actual construction of. project. p:petme will start.
3.5.4.5 This will take at least 4-5 years and may be more years for hilly terrain like Guwahati.
3.5.5 Based on IATA Guidance Note, assessment has been made that 8-9 days of storage facility is
required. Accordingly, GIAL has proposed overall 6,000 KL facility over next 10 year time frame, out
of which 4,000 KL facility is proposed in existing/third control period.
3.5.6 In the last few years, various states have reduced the VAT on ATF (refer below the VAT analysis).
In our view, over a period of time Government of Assam will also take necessary steps to increase the
passengers’ footfalls and one such step is veduction in VAT on ATF. It is to be noted that above fuel
consumption demand does not factor the additional fuel uptake demand to be generated if VAT at the
state is reduced.

VAT on ATF and various action taken by Govt to reduce the burden

Rermarks

18X Recuced from 25% in 2023
Reduced from 16% in 2018
Reduced from 5% in 2021
Gujaral Reduced by 20% in 2022
Ustar Pradesh ' Reduced from 21% in 2022
Goa _ & Raduced from 10% in 202)
Rajasthan; = - 2% Raduced from 26% in 202
Puanjab u __ﬂ Reduced from 13%
Odisha ' s Reduction to 1% in RCS Aiports
Madbya Pradesh I 4 Reduced from 25% in 2022
Bihar? . % Reduced from 29% in 2023

3.5.7 Considering all the above factors, GIAL has proposed to provide the optimal storage of 4,000 KL
storage which will take care of requirement for next 4-3 years when the pipeline network is under
consrmcr:on If Pipeline network evemaaﬂy happem, then GIAL will re-assess the demand whether to
Lfphase-JVe thereby request the Authority to allow Capex

Gl AT Aﬁ\T hird Control Period instead of allowing the

Order No. 07/2024-25 f bihid . Page 219 of 429




*

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

GIAL has commented following on the Authority’s consideration of 50% of capex towards various
miner project and sustainable capex detailed at para 7.3.6 of this Tariff Ordet:

3.6.1 In the recent order issued by the Authority for Thiruvananthapuram Airport (Order No. 02/2024-

23) and Ahmedabad Airport (Order No.40/2022-23), the Authority has acknowledged that detailed

estimated and POs may not be available at this stage thus Authority had partially allowed the capex and

mentioned that balance portion of the capex will be considered by the Authority at actual incurrence

basis.

Extract of Para 7.3.8 of order for Thiruvananthapuram Airport for TCP:

738 The Authority observed that TKIAL has submitted vacious Minor Projects/Works under differeat heads

consisting of numercus sub-projects/procurements planned 1o be carried out over the Third Control Period.
The Authonity noted that for certain Minor Projects, TKIAL had provided POs and BOK)s for onty a portion
of the cost. For the remaining amousts, which consist of multiple iine items, cost estimates have net been
submitted by TKIAL 1o fustiry the: proposed costs _The Autherity noted that these are budgets tor various
procurements and minor works aver the.'l'hlrd mLPenod Theretore, detaited estimates and FOs may not
be available at this stage, [n the abscncc of Sue lit isinot possible to assess the reasonableness of these
expenses. Thus, the Authority proposed 1o rati z!'::ilv‘e.:capltﬂ.l expenditure for some of the projects/ capitzl
items at this stage, In the event that such projects are necessary and criticel to airport operations, TKIAL may
incur the remaining amoums and the sam'e':wpuid betaken into due consideration on actual incurrence basis
subject 1o evaluation of efficiency and reasonablenass, by the Authority, at the time of determination of ariffs
for the Fourth Control Period {refer Anngxure 4 for tbc fist of such projects not considered as addition ta
RAB in the current control period), :

Extract of Para 7.3.6 of order for Ahmedabad Airporr for e

The Authority noted that for each Minor Project, AIAL has provided POs and BOQs for only a portion
of the cost. For the remaining amounts which consist of multiple line items, no documents or cost
estimates were submitted by AIAL to justify the proposed costs. The Authority noted that these are
budgets for various procurements and minor works over the Third Control Period, therefore, detailed
estimates and POs may not be available at this stage. In the absence of such details, it was not possible
fo assess the reasonableness of these expenses. Therefore, the Authority proposed (o rationalise the
amount for such projects/items at this stage. In the event that such projects are necessary and critical to
airport operations, the Airport Operator may incur the remaining amounts and the same would be taken
into due consideration by the Authority for true up at the time of determination of tariffs for the Fourth
Control Period subject to cost efficiency and reasonableness.

3.6.2. In view of the above, we request that similar clause to be mentioned for GIAL.

GIAL has proposed to consider construction of new ATC building based on request received from
ATC (AAI);

3.7.1 A4l is managing the ATC services at LGBIA. It has informed GIAL regarding various operational
hurdles faced by them and requested GIAL 10 construct new ATC tower at LGBIA Airport in the current
controf period.
3.7.2 AAl in its mail vo GIAL (attached as Annexure 4} has summarized the operational challenges faced
by them which are as follows:
o Due to limited space, the workplace of ATC Tower has become very congested. There is not even
sufficient space to accommodate chairs for the working controllers.
o Sufficient space is not available to accommodate Meteorological official and meteorological
equipment and displays are all kept in a bunch in one corner of the tower,
Insufficient space has also made it difficulr to place the various display monitors which are to be
viewed and referred by working corntrollers.
Noise Level in Tower is high due fo space constraint, as pointed out in DGCHA inspection in 2021.
Lack of basic amenities such as washroom efc.
No space for keeping almirah for keeping documents which are 1o be mandatorily kept in fower.
Tower supervisor cannot be provided, _)wﬁ—mwky:g table and chairs due to space constraint.

e s

Order No. 07/2024-25 [sf @lBa hi Page 220 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECTIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

o The present state of the tower building is not in good shape. During heavy rain, ofien the terrace

leaks and water enters the tower. Due to the presence of various electrical installations, it may lead
to fire incident as well as dammage to the various equipment.
Runway extension, paraliel taxiway and new terminal building are likely 10 be commissioned within
one year. With most of the operations shifting to the new apron when the new teyminal building is
commissioned, the visual reference and monitoring of aircraft and other vehicles in the movement
area will not be very clear due to distance, especially during fog and heavy rains. The proposed
location of the new ATC tower will give better view of the movement area to the tower controlier,
this enhancing safety.

3.7.3 GI4L in its Master Plan has envisaged construction of New ATC building in the next control period

i.e. Forth Control Period, but AAIl has requested GIAL to prepone the construction of New ATC building

to Third Control Period,

3.7.4 Based on request received from AAL we request the Authority to allow initiating construction for

New ATC building in the third control period and trite-up the cost on actual incurrence basis, subject to

reasonableness and efficiency, during the tariff determination in the next control period.

GIAL has commented following towards Soft Cost — Technical Consultancies, Contingencies, Pre-
Operative cost, design cost, PMC, Preliminary expenses as explained at para 7.3.10 of this Tariff
Order:

3.81 As  per recent refeased ~ CPWD SOP 2022 dated 13.07.2022
https :/fcpwd gov.in/Publication/sop2022.pdf.  the Project Estimation should take of the following
requirements: - '

10. Preliminary estimate (PE) is to be prepared on the basis of Plinth Area Rates or length of road etc.
worked out on the rate per unit area/length/number, or such other method adopted for ready and rough
calculation, so as to give an idea of the approximate cost involved in the proposal.

11, Prevailing Cost Index over the plinth area rates, effect of ESI & EPF leviable (rates as given in
Annexure -14, Contingencies and Departmental Charges (if applicable) are to be added in the PE.

As per CPWD norms the various costs to be considered while preparing the preliminary estimates and
should include the following components. -

a) Planning Consultancy 4% and Project Management Consultancy 5% (refer below PART 1 as
the relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

b) Other Technical Services like Preliminary Sketches, Detailed Drawings, Preliminary Estimates,
Structwral Design, Execution, Audit & Account ete. is ranging berween 7% to 24% depending
upon size of the project (refer below PART 2 as the relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

¢} Contingency cost is 3% (refer below PART 3 as the relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

d} ESI & EPF ranging between 0.85% to 4.2%, say-average of 2% (refer below PART 4 as the
relevant extract from CPWD SOP2022)

3.8.2 As per accounting standards (refer extract as PART 5 below) the costs relating to the Project Team
are required to be capitalized. These cosis have been approved by AERA in various orders for PPP and
AAI dirports ranging between 2-3% of the project cost (refer below PART 6 for few Airports examples).
The same is recognized by AERA in its Guidelines Form F11 (b) (refer below PART 7 as the extract
from AERA Guidelines).

The overall Soft Costs based on above point 3.8.1 and 3.8.2 above is minimum 18-20%.

3.8.3 As per “Airport Capital Improvements: A Business Planning and Decision-Making Approach”
study conducted by Airport Cooperative Research Program (ACRP), Transport Research Board
{(sponsored by US Government's Federal Aviation Administration). The soft costs range between 10%
to 30%. The extract from Page 48 the report is as follows: -

Soft costs typically range from 10% to 30% of rotal project costs. These include design fees, permitting
Jfees, utilities, costs associated with inspections and land acquisition, costs associated with the bidding
and procurement process, and project administration and management costs.

Full study report is provided as Annexure 5 - ACRP Report - Airport Capex :

3.8.4 Further, in Tariff Order No. 27/2023-24 dated 07th December 2023 issued for Goa Airport, "In
the matter of determination of aerongwticziltariff for Manohar International Airport, MOPA, GOA

Order No. 07/2024-23

(GOX) for the First Control PE%M??‘M‘-@ Wity has approved soft cost (design consultancy, PMC
& " 5
4 b
= ¥ a:} ‘. '3 ‘.\. '._I. _ —

Page 221 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

expenses, pre-operative expenses and contingencies) at 13%-16%. (refer below table 73 of the Tariff
order, the cost approved at Consultation Paper is considered in the tariff order). During the stakeholder
consultation meeting held on 21st June 2024, the independent consultant M/s Deloitte has asked to share
the information relating to MoPA Airport, which is now duly provided, and it was also provided as the
response to consultation paper for Jaipur Airport where Deloitte is supporting the Authority in the

assessment of MYTP.

Table 73: CAPEX proposed by the Authority for the First Conlrol Period at Coasulration Stage
= (Hin trands]!

"1 | Runway, Taxiways and Apron - (Phase-l, I & 111}
Puzzenaer Terminal Byilding including Fit Ques (for 7.7 MPPA) (Phese-l, I £ LH}
g System (Phacz-1 & 1)

Alrside buikdings, Airside roads & Drain
Site E f Eanhwork
Adminisiralive buikling & Sits 0ice

ATL Tecbnical Block and Tawer

Main Access Road, Spine Road and Car park

Additional Warks (Phase-1 & {11}

Waicr & Electricity

ASDC

General Capex

Sub Tatsl {1 ta L1)

Design C & PMC Expe

Engineer Servigey

P n ive Expensas {Phase-1, 11 & TN

Contingetolas (Fhase-1 & 1)

Suly Total {32 tv15)

Ei All

DERA

Sob Tt ((5& 17

Graad Tomal {A+B+C)

Soft Cost Rs. 405 Crs
over the Project Cost of
Rs. 3,169 Crs (approx.
13%). I the Site
Preparation/ Earthwork of

BRs. 628 Crs is removed

from the project cost as it
is not applicable for
GIAL, then the like-to-like
soft cost will be approx.

Phase-1
Phase-ll
Fhase-111
General Capex

50.00

3.8.5 In the consultation paper, the Authority has mentioned that there are certain items which are
relating 10 Airside works, bought out items or are of operational requirements, which does not require
such magnitude of soft cost, If the same logic is applied, then MoPA GoA Airport also has similar items
which are bought out and mandatory for operating the Airport, MoPA GoA aiso has similar Airside
works required for operational reasons, then the 16% actual cost allowed would have been more than
that if these bought out items are eliminated. We have requested for blended soft cost of 16% based on
domestic standards, infernational standards and actual cost being incurved by Airport Operators.

3.8.6 Based on information from reputed agencies from India and Overseas and recent tariff orders, it
is evident that soft costs requested by GIAL is based on rational estimates and within the acceptable
reasonable range. We therefore request the Authority to allow the soft cost which is based on best
practices subject to true-up on actual incurrence basis.

PART {

SOP No. 8/7: Levy of Fees by CPWD for Cansultancy Services (Para 8.20)

CPWD handles consultancy works of planning and designing (with-orwithout construction) of various
projects including high-rise buildings, housing complexes etc. of Public Sector Undertakings and other
organizations to undertake construction on turnkey basis, or for Mission's buildings abroad, eic. at
negotiated rates. Fee for the Consultancy Services is charged by CPWD as given below.

FEES FOR CONSULTANCY SERVICES

(a) Planning 4%

(b) Construction Management 3%

(c) Visits of CPWD Officers from India 1%

For planning and designing work, the following charges is levied:

(1) Development of Master Pign Rs. 10000/~ per hectare

(ii) Architectural plans and drawings 3 % for original work ¥ % for repetition

(iii) Structural designs and drawings 1% for original work % % for repetition

PART 2 .

o
arf,“:‘.\’, y,

Page 222 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-23




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

ANMNEXURE- 5
{Relerence Para 3.1.1.4 (1))
RATES OF DEPARTMENTAL CHARGES

Objectives of warks AN roal G 4 < i G
works, and mingr | works costing | works cosiing works
works costingupte | uplo Ba. Two between cosiing
fa. oree lakh Crares Re. Two and mare than
flve Crores Ra. flive
croces

1
1A} Establishevent Sharqes

i, Freparalion of gpreimss
rary skhatohes

Pregaratise of detalsad working
ArRWings

Preparalon 5 predmingry
asfimalas

4 Preparation of delicted estimates
5. Preparaton of stecturl designe

£ Exggulion

Tatal Establichment charges
1B TAP (Machina:y Equipmeon)
{C} Audil & Account

{2V Punsionary

PART 3

SOP No. %: Provision for Contingencies and its Utilization (Refer Para 3.1.1.3 (3} )

1. In addition to the provision for all expenditure which can be foreseen for a work, a provision of
contingency is kept as follows: (i) Estimated cost up to Rs. { Crove........... 3% (ii} Estimated cost
more than Rs. 1 Crore ... 3%, subject to minimum of Rs. 3 Lakh

PART 4
ANNEXURE- 14
{Refer SOP No. 3/2)

STATEMENT SHOWING THE RATES OF EPF and ESI CHARGES TO BE INCLUDIED IN
PRELIMINARY ESTIMATE

Category of work Component of EPF @125 % of ESI @ 4.5 %of labour
Labour bour Component Component

Buildings 25% 1125% 1125 %

Road Works & pavements 5% 0.825% 0.22%%
Inalcfialds

Extémal sawerage 0% 125 % 0.45%
Extemal water supply 5% 0.625% 0.225%
Eridge/Flyover works 3.125% 1.225%

Maln works engaging only 12.50 %. 4.50%
labour component

Other Maintenance work 8.75%

PART 5

Indian Accounting Stondard (Ind AS) 16 Property, Plant and Equipment

Elements of cost

16 The cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises:

(a} its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade
discounts and rebates.

(b) any costs directly attributable to brii e-assel to the location and condition necessary for it (o

eivh |

' .bﬁfﬁé‘:p;tgemem.
antling g‘cmc'?wémuving the item and restoring the site on which
S

Order No. 07/2024-25 ' P | Page 223 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

it is located, the obligation for which an entity incurs either when the item is acquired or as a
consequence of having used the item during a particular period for purposes other than to produce
inventories during that period.

17 Examples of directly attributuble costs are:

(a) costs of employee benefits (as defined in Ind AS 19, Employee Benefits) arising directly from the
construction or acquisition of the item of property, plant and equipment;

(b) cosis of site preparation;

(c) initial delivery and handling costs;

(d) installation and assembly costs;

{e) costs of testing whether the assel is functioning properly, afier deducting the net proceeds from
selling any items produced while bringing the asset to that location and condition (such as samples
produced when testing equipment); and

(1) professional fees.

PART 6
Extract fron Chennai Airport Order No. 3 8/2021 22 Jfor the Third C omrof Period

AATLL AT L A 5]

DA T “Graod Toial of Cupital AGAII0R4 Py : J@E_Molt&!ﬁd_ e S
Grand total of | Towl _ | 388288 . i1,742.66}
m;_:l_!a! | Fipancing Allowance =AY gl ? AL : (51.88)
additions | o
o . s (86.27)

| Project division expenses capitatized (Exp. € i : A 5 39.57)

Extract from Pune Aivport Order No. 38/2021-22 for the Third Control Period

NS o S ) st g g P Rl S BT s B e g s T
the contral of Punc Intemational Aicpost or its contracting ggency and is properly justificd. the sanic would
be tonsidered by the Authority while ruing up the actual cost as the time of determination of tariff tor the
Fourth Control Period, Further, this proposal was applicable o al the projects forecasted ta be capitalized
in the Third Contra) Period given in this Cunsu]tanon Paper. Thm will ensure timely adherence o the capital
expenditune plan proposed in (he Third! Cunlrol Purmd

4233 Based on the discussion abave, the foral capltaI additions proposed to be comsidered by the Authority in the
Third Conteol Period was as tabulated below:’

4234 Based on the Autharity's analysis of capital expenditure deferred from Secoud Control Period (Pai 4.2.9
1o Para 4.2 243 und new capital expendilure propesed to be ineurned o the Third Contrel Period (Parm 4.2.25
toPara4.2.5 !}, the Anthonty considered a total Capital Expenditure of Rs, 52,541L93 lukhs is given below:

Table 83: Capital Expenditure additions far the Third Coatrol Periad considered by the Authority

[ ] , = s Submificd by | Froposedl by |
Reference Project N Farticulurs AAL (AR DifTerence

1 2 d=1.]

1A [Ie

3 i ensule canopy ) e R O .t'ﬁd).:i 3
ity FAIC-Eapansion af Teemins| e Saey

'nd:dﬂ:::.:ndsﬁmn ! iling-Flecirical works
i ey N i =

;_'.';;?:(ff",':rjo sl < ltoliey & K015 SORA 0847 3

e Third | —oc | Financion 333757 S S

el o Y WEYTEGY) 305 6 NFETH

=5 3 =
o IR T - 15651 26 160060 | 2067

e 1 1o g 0 KU 430077

B "
= N el s

‘t\
A,

Page 224 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-23

|
P
AN TR,

_\_\c':.




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

‘;’;'n!'ﬁ'_q:_r |Taci Year 3. Twrifieary —[lm Yeses

* Projested i 1o be provided
= Fhediks y alies are indjive onl:
* intormation For s Fiatasial yime Fae el sudited seounte st avallible

GIAL has commented following towards readjustment of ARR in case any particular capital project
is not completed/capitalized as per approved capitailsation schedule as detailed in para 7.3.11,

3.9.1 The Authority has proposed to disincentivize the AO by reducing 1% of the project cost in
case of delay in implementation of the project. Such a proposal puts GIAL in double jeopardy
because any delay in completion of project implies denial of return on such asset and
depreciation and added to it will be this veduction in cost. It is abundantly clear that it is in the
interest of GIAL to complete the project as per schedule, however there could be delays due to
various uncertainties. There may be shortage of manpower, funds, force majeure, and
unforeseen event, for any reason including but not limited to the scarcity of raw material,
Sinished goods and manpower due 10 after effect of Covid-19.

3.9.2 One of the principles for tariff fixation stipulates incentive for undertaking investment in
a timely manner. Instead of providing an incentive for timely completion of the project the
Authority is proposing a disincentive due to delay.

3.9.3. As per TDSAT Judgement dated 06th October 2023 in MIAL SCP and TCP

At the outset, this Hon'ble Tribunal decided the present issue in the MIAL SCP & TCP Judgment whereby
it has been held that the decision of the Authority of carrying out 1% re-adjustment is improper and not
Jjustified. The relevant portion of the MIAL SCP & TCP Judgment is extracted below:

"308. Moreover, in absence of any provision for penalty under OMDA or SSA or AERA Act, 2008, no
such penalty can be imposed, otherwise highly discriminatory position will prevail because today 1% of
project cost penalty is imposed and subsequently it may be increased to 1.5%. If 1% penalty is allowed
then 1.5% penalty would also have 1o be allowed then in forth coming years, as there are unguided
powers, the penalty might be 3% also and, thereafier it can be 3% or more also. There will be no end to
penalty in absence of any provision under OMDA, S84 and AERA Act, 2008. It ought to be kept in
mind that unguided and uncontrolled power always leads to discrimination. In case of one airport
operator penalty imposed will be 1% and in case of another airport operator it can be 2% because there
is no law, there is no contract, there is no provision and there are no guidelines. The balance has already
been created under OMDA and SSA in the methodology of true up in next control period and as stated
hereinabove, as per the said methodology, excess amount recovered shall be trued up with carrying cost
in next control period, Therefore, in the aforesaid example, if Rs.83 Crores has been recovered, the true
up amount in the next control period, if the project is not commenced or completed within the time bound
schedule, would be at Rs.121 Crores which is in fact more. than sufficient revenue clawed back from the
airport operator and perhaps for this very reason no powers have been given to AERA for imposing
penalty. Hence, we hereby quash and set aside the decision of AERA of carrying out 1% of readjustment
fo project cost and applicable carrying cost in the target revenue at the time of determination of tariff
Jor next control period.

309. Here in the facts of the present case, AERA has failed to appreciate the prevailing pandemic
situation of COVID-19 and its aftermath. Curfew type situation or lockdown type situation was
prevailing. Labourers were not available and hence, there is bound to be delay in execution of the project
work, Such a big factor ought to have been appreciated by AERA. The genuine difficulty of airport
operator cught to have been appreciated,

310. Thus, Issue No. XVII is answered in Jegative ie. the decision of AERA of carrying our 1% re-
adiustment to Project Cost and dea::’téc \cunrying cost in the Target Revenue at the time of
determination of Tariff for 4th T -gsj?u orrect, improper and not justified "

Order No. 07/2024-25 /1A Page 225 of 429

“‘- J‘?emal"stﬂ"\ "l



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

3.9.4 Also, as per the HIAL TDSAT order dated 14th February 2024, a similar pronouncement has been
made. Refer below extract from the TDSAT order.

308. AERA has penalized for delay in execution of projects, the airport operator — Appellant which is
equal to reduction of 1% of the total cost of project from ARR.

309 Much has been argued out by the counsels for both the sides on this issue, it has also been submitted
by Learned Senior Counse! for the Appellant that the issue of imposition of penalty has already been
decided by this Tribunal by a detailed judgment and order dared 06.10.2023 in AERA Appeal No.2 of
2021 and AERA Appeal No.9 of 2016, in a discussion in [ssue No. XVII of that Judgement.

310. Looking 10 the facts and circumsiances of the present case and also keeping in mind the AERA Act,
2008 and Concession Agreement under dated 20.12.2024 (Annexure-A43 to the memo of this appeal)
there is no provision under the AERA Act, 2008 nor in there is any provision in the Concession
Agreement which contemplates the levy of penalty much less levy of penalty 1%there is no provision in
the AERA Act nor in the Concession Agreement which contemplates the levy of any penalty and as such
the levy of 1% penalty on delayed execution is beyond the power of AERA.

3.9.3 In light of the above reasons, we request the Authority not to include this proposal in the final
Order.

GIAL has commented following towards Authority’s proposal for financing allowance at para
Tkl 2%

AERA Guidelines provides Financing Allowance for all Airporis

First and foremost, whatever is not specifically mentioned in AERA Guidelines, the same cannot
interpreted otherwise. AERA Guidelines does not specifically mention that Financing Allowance is to
be provided only to the Greenfield Airports. No distinction has been carved out regarding the
applicability of the Financing Allowance under greenfield or brownfield airport.

As per Authority HIAL, BIAL and CIAL are Greenfield Airports. In the recent tariff orders for various
airports, the Authority has considered cost of equity as average of cost of equity considered for DIAL
(15.41%), MIAL (15.13%), HIAL (15.17%), BIAL (15.03%) and CIAL (15.16%). The cost of equity for
these Airports ranges between 135 13% to 135,41% and while considering average of both sets of Airports
(brownfield and greenfield) Authority itself has implicitly treated both set of Airports as equal. This
makes it further obvious that financing allowance is applicable for all categories of Airports.

3101 Clause 5 of The AERA Guidelines (which entails the methodology of aeronautical tariff
determination) allows Airport operators to be eligible for Financing Allowance as g rétwrn on the value
invested during the construction phase of an asset including the equity portion, before the asset is put to
use.

3.10.2 Thus, Clause 5 provides an explicit, detailed elaboration of Financing Allowance. Manner and
Jormulae of computation and addition of the "commissioned assets” into RAB including the financing
allowance are elucidated in detail with examples. For your kind reference the relevant extracts from
The AERA Guidelines are reproduced below:

5.2.7. Work In Progress assets

(a) Work in Progress Assets (WIPA) are puch asscis a= have nof been
commissioned during a Tanff Year or Contral periad, as the case may
be. Work in Progress assels shalt be accounted for as;

WiPA = WIPA,_,
+Capital Expenditure (Capex)

Order No. 07/2024-25 Z S Page 226 of 429

- C‘(\‘"

~ ot

< Regulatod”
-.._“._'_‘"..-'



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

=Commissioned Assets (CA)
Whare:

WIiPA: Work in Progress Assets at the end of Tariff Yeart
WIiPAL: Work in Progress:Assets at the end of Tariff Year t-1

Capita] Expendiluge:: Expenditure on capital projects and capital
iterns made during Tariff Yearnr

The Financing Allowarice shall be caleulated as follows

Capex -zstf - EA)

Finaneing Allowance = Ry X ('WIPA..1 +

Where R4 is the cost of debt determined by the Authority
according to Clause 5.1.9.

SC_are capital receipts of the -nature of ' contribution from
stakeholders (including capital grants and subsidies) pertsining to
the capital expenditure incurced in Tariff year &

CA are Commissioned Assets which pertain to the sccumulated value
of the WIPA sttributable to all asseta that have becen put into
effective operation during Tarifl Yeart.

3.10.3 AERA Guidelines also provides illustration for RAB and Financing Allowance calculation.
Refer illustration 4 and 7 of the AERA Guidelines as provided below.

3.10.3.1 It is clear from the Hlustration that Commissioned Assets (CA) are identical numbers in (1)
Addition during the year and (2) Caleulation of Financing Allowance. Financing allowance is computed
on the Work in Progress balance based on capital expenditure (irrespective of how it is funded) and is
capitalized as part of commissioned assets for RAB computation.

3.10.3.2 The Hllustration starts with Opening RAB (Rs. 22,750} available as on Year 2010-11 and then
new commissioned assets including financing allowance are getting added over Year I to Year 5.. As
per Para 5.2.4 the Opening RAB (Initial RAB) is to be calculated as Original Cost of fixed assets less
accumulated depreciation. So, the example itself is of Brownfield Airport where Opening RAB (Initial
RAB) is available and future projecred asset cost along with Financing Allowance is added.

Order No. 07/2024-25 =) - Page 227 of 429

.
e

.;\‘f)q?ﬂ - OY
..,r.‘ Renuiatot &«




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

fHtustration 4: The following example illustrates the approach for forecasting

RAB for the Control pericd. The numbers in the illustration have been
rounded to the negrest integers, — ==

L

A5

aaae .30 LI L

s The example illusirates that RAB,_, for the first Tariff Yeor of the first
Control Period is equal to the forecasted RAB at the end of the financial

vear 2010-17 and the Initial RAB, as eafewlored in Clause 5.2.4, is used s
the operiing RAB for 2030-11. '

The example also ilfustrates that the RAB value, to be considered for the
caleulation af ARR for a Tariff Year t, shall be the average of the RAE
value at the end of Tarjff Year t ond the RAB value at the end of rhe
preceding Tariff Vear t-1, as explained in the Clause 5.2.3.

Hiustration 7: The following example illustrates this approach for calculation
of Work in progress gssets, financing allowance and cammissioned assets.
The numbers in the illustration have been rounded to the nearest integers.

Forecast Work in Progress Assets

FazRa g (OW
. CA-SCyf2)

= The cost of debt, Ry, used for calculation of ﬁnancfné_m;llowance, is the
cost of debt determined by the Authority under Clause 5.1.4.

s The example illustrates that those assets, which have been acquired or

commissioned within the same Tariff Year (i.e. Tariff Year 1), have been
included both in Capital Expenditure and Commissioned Assers.

The value of commissioned assets, as caleulated, shall be used for

. z‘?&;kz'les requires that the airport operator has to

g%

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 228 of 429

IR




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE TRIRD CONTROL PERIOD

submit project-wise Financing Allowance. The AERA Guidelines mandate the airport operator to
include the Financing Allowance in the claim. As per Clause 5.2.7, the value of a commissioned asset
(which includes Financing Allowance) shall be used for the determination of forecasted RAB.
AERA has provided Financing Allowance to brownfield revenue generating Airport
3.10.5 It is pertinent to note that the Authority has allowed Financing allowance for Cochin Airport in
AERA Order No. 07/2017-18 dated 13th July 2017 when it was operational, and it was generating
reventies foo. Cochin Airport made the first significant investment during Second Control Period when
the Financing Allowance was provided. Further, it is imporiant to note that at that time, the Cochin
Airport was operational (Cochin Airport has been in operation since 1999 refer para 3.1.2 of Cochin
Tariff Order) and generating revenues while the New Terminal Building was being constructed. Hence,
the reason provided by the Authority that it has never provided Financing Allowance to non-revenue
generating Alrports Is not correct.
3.10.6 The regulatory principles laid down by AERA by means of guidelines provide a fundamental
Joundation of regulatory clarity 10 the stakeholders on the manner in which different components of
costs and revenues are {reated.
When the airport such as Guwahati is transitioned to a PPP model and handed over fo the private
operalor for operation, management and developmeni, the expectation from the private AQ is to invest
substantially in enhancing the infrastructure facilities. Having regard to the size of investment being
made by AQ vis-a-vis the investments made by A4l in the past several years, the proposed investment
by AQ is akin to development of greenfield airport facilities and financing allowance must be allowed
Jor such profjects. It is similar to Cochin Airport when it made the first significant investment during
Second Control Period.
Concession Agreement mandates AERA Act and AERA Guidelines to be followed
3.10.7 As per the Concession Agreement, the tariffs are to be calewlated as per the AERA Act, AERA
Guidelines. Refer below the definitions from the Concession Agreement. AERA Guidelines provides for
Financing Allowance without any differentiation for Greenfield or Brownfield Airport and hence
Financing Allowance are 10 be provided to all Airport.
“Fee" means the charge levied on and payable by a User for availing any or all of the: (a)
Aeronautical Services, as per the rates determined or revised and approved by the Regulator, in
accordance with the provisions of Regulatory Framework; and (b) Non-Aeronautical Services;
“Regulatory Framework " means the framework adopted by the Regulator as per the Applicable Laws,
including the AERA Act and Airports Economic Regulatory Authority (Terms and Conditions for
Determination of Tariff for Airport Operators) Guidelines, 201 1;
Non-application of AERA Guidelines will lead 1o Non-Adherence of Concession Agreement. It is a
seitled position in various jurisdiction that Concession Agreement need 10 be honored by the regulatory
authority.
National concept is introduced by the Authority at various places in the CP (vefer below the examples)
where the actual result would be different than what is projected for the vegulatory purposes. Hence the
Authority’s intention that financing allowance being notional should not be provided is contrary to the
certain matters in the CP.
3.10.8 Refer Para 10.2.23 “In case such report is not submitted by GIAL, the Authority proposes to
consider power recoveries at a notional rate while issuing the tariff order of the Third Control Period.”
3.10.9 Refer Para 7.3.12 "Further, the Authority proposes to consider the notional gearing ratio (debt-
equity ratio of 48:52) followed for other PPP airports and cost of debt (@ 9% (refer para 8.2.5 onwards)
Jor the Third Control Period for calculating the value of IDC.”
3.10.10 In light of above explanations, we request that the financing allowance should be computed as
per formulae prescribed in the AERA Guidelines.

GIAL has commented following towards Authority’s proposal for Interest During Contruction at
Para 7.3.12:

To avoid repetition of comments on Cost of Debt, please refer comments provided in point 4.2. Further
it is to be noted that IDC is calculated wm{’dm g certain projected cash outflows. Whereas in actual,
the cash outflows could be different ’T' i

Therefore, we request authority to pr (3-1’ o;?‘é Zess a.' ) .“ru_e-up‘ for actual IDC capitalized in the financial

.‘\-Q

."r ‘.‘! 5 .“‘L& \

Order No. 07/2024-25 LE ey 4{ b5 Page 229 of 429
"'d‘-"-"_




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

statements af the time of tariff determination of next control period, in addition to recalculation of IDC
as requested above.

7.7.12 GIAL has provided following comments towards calculation of Interest During Construction:

The amount of Rs 179.42 Crs for IDC as proposed in the CP does not appear fo be correct. Based on our
calculation (considering the same assumptions as per CP), the IDC of NITB itself comes to Rs 205 Crs
(refer calculation in the Table below) as against Rs 179 Crs proposed by the Authority for entire capex. It
appears that the Authority has not considered IDC for FY23 and preceding years.

| _Particulars _Rsin Crs
Cost of NITB as proposed by the Authority 2132

Kerbside development
[ SR Tl

Year [Year wise [Cumulative |

e e

A

AF00% |

FY22| 443 399
FY23| 267 240
FY24| 374 336
FY25| 588 529
FY26| 588 529 ;
Total| 2.260 MY VR Y ) e

We request the Authority to recalculate IDC taking into considerations comments provided as above.

7.7.13 GIAL has commented following on Authority’s proposal towards allocation ratio including
Terminal Building Ratio, explained in para 7.3.14 of this Tariff Order:

AERA Act or AERA Guidelines do not provide allocation

In respect to Terminal Building Ratio, It is observed that as per The AERA Guidelines, 5.2.1 (vi) all the
assets which are part of the terminal building shall be considered as part of RAB. Therefore, terminal
building as a whole should be considered as RAB / Aeronautical asset and not 10 be allocated into Aero
and Non-Aero. For quick reference the relevant clause from the guidelines is reproduced as follows as
"Notwithstanding the principles mentioned under points (i) to (v) above, assets with fixed locations
inside terminal buildings shall be considered within the scope of RAB:"

3.13.2 Further, in respect to allocation of various capex and Operation &ﬁ/faimencmce expenses, we
would like to submit that: -

3.13.2.1 Under the Shared-Till (or Hybrid Till) model as proposed in National Civil Aviation Policy,
2016, 30% of Non-Aeronautical Revenues are accounted for cross subsidizing the ARR. There is no
mention of allocation of RAB, allocation of Operation and Maintenance etc. Therefore, there is no need
to apply the allocation ratio whereby capital and operating expenditure is reduced, which acts as a dual
burden for the Airport Operator. Also, the AERA Guidelinies do nor provide for applying the allocation
Fatio.

Relevant extract of National Civil Aviation Policy, 2016 is reproduced below:

“To ensure uniformity and level playing field across various operators, future tariffs at all airports will
be calculated on a ‘hybrid till’ basis, unless otherwise specified for any project being bid out in future.
30% of non-aeronautical revenue will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges.”

For ease of reference, the relevant clause regarding the ‘Shared Till' approach from the Concession
Agreement is reproduced hereunder:

28.3.2. e 2

The GO! has, through the National (‘fv%f%{i@ii“#offc vdated June 135, 2016, approved, (“"Shared-Till
‘,"_“_,__:5-\; f—m

Order No. 07/2024-25 7 Page 230 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOCD

Approval”) the 30% (thirty percent) shared-till framework for the determination and reguiation of the

Aeronautical Charges for all airports in India, and the same shall be accordingly considered by the

Regulator for the purposes of the determination of the Fees/Aeronautical Charges pursuant to the

provisions of this Agreement. It is clarified that, for the purposes of this Agreement, the Shared-Till

Approval shatl apply as on the date of this Agreement notwithstanding any subsequent revision or

amendment of such Shared-Till Approval.”

3.13.3 As per AERA Order No. 14/2016-17 issued on 23rd January 2017, the Authority has adopted the

Hybrid Till whereas 30% of non-aeronautical revenues are used to crosssubsidize aeronautical charges.

However, it does not mention that capital and operating expenditure need to be allocated into

Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical which tantamount to cross subsidization of aeronautical charges to

the extent nonaeronautical allocation is eliminated. The order only provides for cross subsidization of
30% from non-aeronautical revenues. The relevant extract of the order is as: -

The Authorily, in exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1)(a) of the Airports Economic Regulatory
Authority of India Act, 2008 and after careful consideration of the comments of the stakeholders on the

subject issue, decides and orders that:

The Authority will in future determine the taviffs of major airports under “Hybrid-Till" wherein 30% of
non-geronautical revenues will be used to cross-subsidize aeronautical charges. Accordingly, to that
extant the airport operator guidelines of the Authority shall be amended. The provisions of the

Guidelines issued by the Authority, other than regulatory Gll, shall remain the same.

IMG Norms are not applicable to PPP Airports

Notwithstanding the above, it is submitted that norms of IMG report are not applicable to PPP airports,

as per clause no. G of IMG Report. reproduced below:

3.13.4 "In case of airports developed through Public Private Partnerships the project authorities may
adopt a case-by-case approach with respect to norms relating to unit area and unit costs. Based on the
Judicious consideration of infernational best practices and financial viability, the norms may be

specified in each case prior to inviting bids for private participation.”

3.13.3 No norms with respect to unit area and costs were mentioned in the bidding documents and
Concession Agreement of Guwahati Airport. The Concession Agreement does not mention regarding
the applicability of the IMG Norms. Therefore, we request the Authority not to apply IMG norms in the
case of Guwahati Airport.

3.13.6 In view of the foregoing, we request the Authority to apply the Terminal Building Ratio, wherever
it is factored in CP, as 100% Aeronautical which is in line with the Guidelines of 2011.

3.13.7 Without prejudice to the above and in the alternate, terminal building is built with certain length,

breadth and height considering the passenger throughput and service level requirements. The structure
of the terminal includes fagade, ceiling, columns etc. which have no relation with leasable floor area.

The commercial activities like retail, food and beverage, etc. require limited works where the cost is

much lower than the cost required to build the terminal building. GIAL submits that terminal building
allocarion ratio shauld, at best, be based on cost af floor plate of commercial leased area in the terminal
vis-a-vis total cost of the terminal building, instead of allocating entire terminal cost based on leasable
areaq.

3.13.8 Without prejudice to the above, it is submitted that the terminal building allocation ratio cannot
be a notional number as has been done in the Consultation Paper. The Authority has applied the actual
capital expenditure and Operating Expenditure for FY22-23 while projecting the expenses for the
control period, and it is logical that it should have used the actual terminal building ratio. The terminal
building allocation ratio should not be different than actual.

3.13.9 Therefore. we request the Authority to kindly vevise all the calculations provided in the
consultation paper without allocating building blocks into Aeronautical and Non- Aeronautical, which
are not required per se either in AERA Guidelines or NCAP.

GIAL has commented following towards Depreciation detailed at para 7.5.4 onwards:

3.14.1 In this regard, reference is made to the Useful life of Assets Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12th
January 2018, ... if the period of useful life of assets is considered differently, the Airport Operator
shall document and provide the reasons/justification and the basis for the period considered in
determining the useful life of assets for the pwpos@ f tariff determination which shall be examined and
considered by the Authority. "

Order No. 07/2024-25 ) \ %! Page 231 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

3.14.2 GIAL has considered the depreciation for the assets based on the useful life of the assets as per
the Companies Act and useful life of various assets as recommended by independent technical evaluation
Jor Lucknow and Ahmedabad Airports. The said rechnical report provided reasons as to why a shorter
lifespan should be considered. GIAL also submits that the same is consistent with Authority 's Order No.
35/2017-18 dated 12th January 2018 and amendment to the Order dated 09th April 2018.

3.14.3 We request the Authority to kindly allow the depreciation rates as assessed by the technical
auditor, which is in line with the AERA Order.

Other Stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and Regulatory
Asset Base for the Third Control Period

FIA has commented following:

FIA submits that the entire ecosystem needs to be operationally efficient, which can be implemented,
amongst other things by capital expenditure efficiency studies, which AERA is requested to conduct.
Para 7.3.4 (D)

We request that AERA applies the normative norms for the capex projects as mentioned under AERA
Order No. 7/2016-17 dated 13 June, 2016 in order to keep the overall cost control and efficiencies in
capex projects.

Further in para 7.3.4 (iv), AERA has considered INR 1,05,357 per sqm for the terminal building.

In this regard, it is submitted that in the recent orders for FY22, AERA has considered INR 1,00,000 or
above per sqm, and with this increase there appears to be an incremental normative rate trend for capex
profects. However, it does not appear to be backed by any study conducted by AERA for this control
period or a justifiable rationale.

We request AERA to ensure that all aeronautical capex is efficient and without any unreasonable
excesses, such that stakeholders, including passengers, do not pay for services/ facilities which are not
being availed by the stakeholders or passengers.

Para 7.3 and 7.1.10

We note that AERA has conducted an in-depth analysis of the submissions made by the Airport operator
by an independent consultans, which is appreciated.

However, it is requested that, in order to support the airlines to continue and sustain its operations, it
is requested that all non-essential capital expenditure proposed by Airport operator be put on hold/
deferred, unless deemed critical from a safety or security compliance perspective.

Further, in case Airport operator wants to make capital expenditure, then it should be at no additional
expense lo the airlines until the project is completed and put to use by the airlines.

And lastly, we appreciate AERA's consideration of deferring a few proposed Capex projects from the
Third Control Period to the Fourth Control Period.

We urge and request AERA to eonduct an independent study on efficient and reasonableness of Capex
at GIAL,

Fuel Infrastructure Charges Public Notice 38/2023-24:

Charges for Fuel Infrastructure -

It may be noted that before privatization of airports, there were no such charges related to fuel
infrastructure and into-plane which were levied on the airlines.

The Fuel Farm at the airport was developed by the Oil Marketing Companies (OMCs) and they were
absorbing all the cost related to fuel infrastructure themselves as part of Aviation Turbine Fuel (ATF}
pricing.

Since privatization of airports, two new charges related to fuel have been levied: first ‘Fuel
Infrastructure Charges’ (FIC) and second ‘Into Plane Charges' (ITP) at all the airporis where open
access is available. Ar a lot of open access airports, fuel infrastructure has been bought over by the
airport operator or its Joint Venture (JVs) / Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary companies from the
OMCs at a very low price.

The investment made in fuel farms are also through multi-layered transactions between / among airport
operators or their JVs or their Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary companies. A lot of legal entities
have been formed by the airport operatoy; z_’@:ff!}?'ﬁfer_zﬂ_‘n'e (JVs) or Holding / Subsidiary / Sister
Subsidiary companies with multiplicity -.Qﬂggf-' ety here. may be many more innovative structures
as well. y

Order No. 07/2024-25 Pt 24 Page 232 of 429

N Oy S
\__l-“g__;h}__\:-.,_w.a:' s
e Pegutzrory M-
e —

— e



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

As a result of multiple layers of companies and transactions, there is no transparency and on top of it,
multiple lavers of overheads are loaded into the costs. In addition, FIC and ITP also suffer from payment
of royalty /revenue share to the airport operator or its JV / Holding / Subsidiary / Sister Subsidiary.

FIC and ITP including royalty and / or revenue share, along with GST thereon, is charged by the airport

operator from OMCs. OMCs include these charges in the cost of fuel. Once these charges become the

cost of fuel, they attract ‘non-creditable ' Excise Duty @ 1% and ‘non-creditable’ VAT which may vary

from 1% to 29%. Average VAT rate is ~ 13% in India.

As ATF is outside GST, there is no ‘Input Tax Credit’ (ITC) on GST paid on FIC and ITP. Due to this

circuitous billing cost of FIC and ITP become 1.48 times ie. airlines end up paying 48% higher cost
and there is no tax credit available to the airlines. It is a burden on the beleaguered airlines which are

suffering from huge losses.

Example: Amount (Rs.)
FIC £ ITP (including rovalty / revenue share of | 100.00
airport operaior)
GST 18.00
Total 11800
Excise Dutya) 11% 12.98
Total with Excise Duty 130,98
VAT (@ average rate of 13% 17.03

Total cost with excise duty and VAT 148.01

it is clear from the above example that against the original assumed cost of Rs. 100 towards FIC and

ITP, airiines end up paying Rs. 148.01 i.e. 48% additional cost and there is no tax credit against the

same. Had these charges which are ‘Aevo’ in nature as per AERA Act 2008, been charged directly by
the airport operator from the airlines i.e. Rs. 118 including GST, airlines would have got ITC against
GST and net cost to airlines wonld have been ~ Rs. 100 only.

The current method of circuitous billing of FIC and ITP suffers from the following:

1. Makes the whole process non-transparent.

2. Against the concept of ‘Ease of Doing Rusiness ',

3. Increases cost for the loss-making aivlines and is against the principle of ‘Making Aviation Affordable
and Sustainable .

4. Against the vision of Hon'ble Prime Minister of India, Shri Narendra Modi that he would like to see
‘Hawai Chappal Wale, Hawai Jahaj Mein’ as the high cost will be passed on to the common man by the

airlines.

3. There is application of tax on tax, which is fundamentally wrong and adds to Airlines cost.

In addition to the above, it is perfinent to note that there are lot of number of other infrastructure services

/ facilities like aircraft taxiways, runways, fire services and bird scarers etc., for which there is no

separate charge as they are part of airport infrastructure however, the CP proposes separate charges

Jor ATF in the shape of for FIC and ITP charges, which is a contradiction.

In this context, reference may be drawn from the abolishment of Fuel Throughput Charges (FTC), which

were earlier being charged as separate charges for provisioning of ATF but were subsequently

abolished.

The FTC were being charged by the Airport Operators from the airlines through OMCs with the above

circuitous billing mechanism with ultimate non creditable cost of Rs. 148.01 1o the airlines.

Both the Ministry of Civil Aviation (MOCA) and Airport Economic Regulatory Agency (AERA) have

abolished FTC vide their order dated 08 January 2020 and 13 January 2020 respectively. Subsequently

their revenues have been recalibrated by AERA and there has been no loss fo the airport operators,

In view of all the above facts, it is recommended that FIC and ITP be abolished, and necessary

calibration may be done in the revenue for airport operators for fuel farms and into-plane operations.
This recommendation is revenue neutral for all the airport / fuel farm operators and OMCs and will in

turn help the airlines to address the long pending issue of circuitous billing.

Thus, it is requested that the proposal of the GIAL in public Notice No. 38/2023-24 for the revised

pricing for Fuel Farm Tariff (Fuel Infrastructure Cost, Aircraft Defueling and Re-fuelling of defueled

products) may kindly not be accepted and yeeatibrated in line with FTC into other airport charges and

help and support airlines with to uc{r.f;_je@f&i—!ﬂﬁjgi@ﬁné:m';'r;.!f.r'!mr.\‘ taxe billing.

Para 7.3.11 o b i

Order No. 07/2024-25 15 i Page 233 of 429




7.7.16

T.7.17

Order No. 07/2024-25

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

We agree with AERA s proposal that an adjustment of 1% (or higher of the project cost from the ARR,
as deemed fit), is made by AERA for capital expenditure projects is/are not completed/capitalised as per
the approved capitalisation schedule other than those affected solely by the adverse impact of COVID-
19. Such adjustments can be made by AERA during the tariff determination for the Fourth Control
Period,

Para 7.3.14 b (iv)

FI4 submits that, AERA has considered the Terminal Building Ratio (‘TBLR’) of 90:10 for Third Control
Period

However, it is important to note the significance of Guwahati as a key tourist destination and the most
populous city in Assam. Given its strategic location and role as a major gateway to Northeast India,
GIAL has immense potential for higher non-aero revenue, the non-aeronautical ratio proposed by AERA
appears to be on the lower side.

Further, as observed by AERA itself, in comparison to the other similar PPP airports such as DIAL,
MIAL, BIAL etc., the TBLR was considered above 10%.

Hence, keeping in view the above-mentioned facts, GIAL should better utilize such aspects and space
towards increasing their non-aeronautical activities.

We request AERA to allot the best possible ratio towards NAR as deemed appropriate. In view of that,
we request AERA to consider the highest possible non-aeronautical allocation in the case of GIAL
{preferably higher than 10%).

Para 7.5.8 & 7.5.9, Table 114

While acknowledging the depreciation rate applied by AERA in accordance with AERA Order No.
35/2017-18 the 'Useful Life of Airport Assets’, it is pertinent to note that useful life of assets at various
international airports like London Heathrow, Sydney airport and Amsterdam airport indicated that
terminal buildings have useful life of as long as sixty (60) years and aprons have it for as long as ninety-
nine (99} years.

Fl4 submits that the useful life of terminal building for Kannur and Cochin airports have been
considered sixty (60) years by AERA and accordingly AERA should prescribe sixty (60) years for the
‘Building " including ‘Terminal Building as’ is practiced by some of the developed aviation ecosystem.
Further, as observed AERA itself feels that GIAL was not able to sufficiently explain the technical
evaluation and is devoid of merits (vefer para 7.5.8). Hence, in view of that AERA should conduct an
independent study on depreciation, as the current depreciation rationale does not provide clarity

on the depreciation applied.

APAO has commented following:

Soft Cost claimed towards technical services, PMC, Preliminaries and Preoperatives, Contingencies,
Statutory approvals, Labor Cess, Site-preparation, Insurance efe,

AERA has allowed 8% of capex costs as cost claimed towards technical services, PMC, Preliminaries
and Pre-operatives, Contingencies, Statutory approvals, Labour cess, Site-preparation, Insurance etc.
as against 16% proposed the airport operator.

AERA has allowed the cost based on the past order issued for other PPP Airports in the previous control
period. However, AERA in the recently issued order for MoPA Airport has approved cost which is much
higher than these levels. It is understood that soft cost of 16% proposed by GIAL is based on cost
structure and complexities prevalent in today's scenario. We request authority to take pragmatic view
while deciding the level of soft cost in the projection which anyhow is subject to trueup/ down in the next
control period.

HPCL has commented following:

As far as ATF suppliers are concerned, we look for a minimum storage capacity of 10 days, especially
when the airport is serviced by road. For example, RGIA & MOPA are serviced by road. RGIA has a
storage capacityof 28TKL vs a monthly sale of 60TKL & MOPA 9TKL vs a monthly sale of 10TKL. With
GAU dlready handling 8§ TKL and expected 1o rise to 12 TKL in the coming years, we do require a
minimum of 4,000 KL storage capacity, as projected by GIAL.

Our view is 4000 KL of Storage with 4 Storage tanks of ITKL each and at least 6 Unloading bays are
required e FEN

Page 234 of 429




7.8.1

CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

GIAL’s responses to stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation and
Regulatory Asset Base for Third Control Period,

GIAL has responded to FIA’s comment as under:

Airport Operator conducted the Airport User Consultation Committee (AUCC) Meeting on 6th July
2023, with all the stakeholders and discussed the Capital Expenditure proposed to be undertaken during
the Third Control Period of FY 2022-23 to FY 2026-27 in detail.

The meeting was atiended by various airport stakeholders such as International Airport Transport
Association (IATA), Federation of Indian Airlines (FIA), The Associated Chambers of Commerce &
Industry of India (ASSOCHAM), Indigo, Spicejet, FlyBig, Vistara, Akasa Air, Airdsia, BAOA, Blue Dart,
{0CL, HPCL, BPCL, Reliance, AAI, Immigration, Local Trade Bodies among others. GIAL had given a
detailed presentation and fustification for the capital expenditure planned by the Airport Operator
taking into account the existing challenges in GIAL pertaining to constraint capacity vis-G-vis passenger
growth, location, topography, weather conditions, limited availability of land, etc.

Further, the Authority as part of its examination of the Aeronautical Capital Expenditure submitted by
the Airport Operator had raised queries and sought clarification on the essentiality of the capital
expenditure and had been provided the necessary documents such as project cost estimates, technical
Consultant's report, design, drawings, plans, inspection report issued by various authorities etc.,
substantiating the capital expenditure proposed by the Airport Operator in the MYTP.

The Authority and its consultant had also conducted a site visit on 10th Qctober 2023 and 21st — 22nd
March 2024 for an independent assessment of the physical progress and to review the CAPEX.

Further, the Authority by themselves and through their consultans have analyzed each praject from the
perspective of requirement and cost efficiency very minutely which is reflected in the Authority’s
comments in the Consultation Paper as well,

Given the above steps taken by the Airport Operator and Authority, we feel there is no need to do another
separate study on efficiency of capex.

Para 7.3. 4 (1)

We requesi the stakeholder to kindly refer to point 7.3.4 in the Consultation Paper. The Authority has
applied the normative guidelines while assessing the costs of the new Capex profects submitted by the
Airport Operator.

With respect to the reasonableness of capex, we request to refer the commenis mentioned under point
no. 1.9 abave.

Para73and 7.1.10

In the previous paragraphs (point 1.8}, we have already detailed the steps taken by the A:rporr Operator
and the Authority on the basis of which the capital projects and cost estimates have been arrived at.

We would like to re-iterate what was mentioned in the minutes of the AUCC conducted on 6th July 2023,
that the Master Plan had gone through a rigorous exercise. Also, GIAL would like to mention that the
Master plan and proposed projects were appreciated by various stakeholder (including Airiines) during
AUCC. GIAL is proposing only those projects which are critically required for safe and secure
operations and customer experience.

We have provided all the information to the Authority and its consultant as and when requested by them.
Accordingly, the Authority has faken considered view on the Capex proposal as provided in the
Consultation Paper. In respect to both short term planning and long-term planning, the Master Plan is
submitted to relevant authorities who have appreciated the meticulous planning done by GIAL.

We reiterate our view that there is no need to undertake a separate study on Efficient Capex at LGBIA.
Fuel nfrastructure Charges Public Notice 38/2023-24:

It is to clarify that as per CA, Fuel Storage infrastructure is 1o be built and operated by GIAL as an open
access facility. Under the Concession Agreement, GIAL is not allowed to form any JV or Subsidiary.
Secondly in respect to taxation, we believe the relevant Authority has been mindful of the undue burdens
on various players in the aviation ecosystem. This is substantiated by the fact, as highlighted by
stakeholder also, that fuel throughput charges were abolished by the Authority / MoCA in January 2020
and airport operators were compensatejtem e ofingrease in landing charges and airlines were
benefitted by way of lower tax burden /f er ufmve we will welcome any new steps that are

Order No. 07/2024-25

’ - 3
FACY : \ = \
: W

Page 235 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

taken by MoCA/Gol/ the Authority in this direction,

Para 7.3.11
To avoid repetition of comments on re-adjustment in ARR, please refer our comments to CP (refer point
no. 3.9).

Para 7.3.14 b (Iv)

To avoid repetition of comments on Terminal Building Ratio, please refer our comments to CP (refer
point no. 3.13).

Para7.5.8& 7.5.9 Table 114

AERA Order No. 35/2017-18 the ‘Useful Life of Airport Assets’ carries a note on the useful lives of
buildings as follows:

Terminal Buildiog {incduding VIP
Terminal, Bus Terminal, Haj Either 30 years or 60 years as evaluated by the
!3 Terminal) 30/ 60| 2.23/ 1.67|Alrport Operator

Further it is to be noted that the Concession Agreement is valid for 50 years. Therefore, the life of any
asset cannot be more than the life of the Concession Agreement.

In GIAL's estimation, the useful life should be 25 years as substantiated by the technical study conducted
by an independent expert. Given the GIAL estimation, the Authority has considered it to be 30 years in’
line with other Airports.

In view of the above, we feel there is no need to do any study on determining Depreciation for TCP.

7.9 Authority’s analysis of stakeholder’s comments on Capital Expenditure (CAPEX), Depreciation
and Regulatory Asset Base for Third Control Period.

7.9.1 The Authority has noted GIAL comment with respect to not demenstrating understanding of optimal
planning and execution of CAPEX, The Authority has following view in this regard:

i.  The Authority through its independent consultant has evaluated GIAL capex. It involved
multiple discussions, clarification and site visits. The consultants have also carried out a
thorough review of the available BOQs, and the submission made by GIAL. The Authority’s
Independent Consultant has also interacted with the technical team of GIAL on the aspects of
airport planning, traffic estimation and its short, mid and long-term impact on Airport operation
management as provided in the Concession Agreement.

ii.  As part of this detailed exercise, the Authority observed that the proposed CAPEX has not been
linked with the expected outturn of traffic and is multifold as compared to other airports which
handle similar traffic levels. GIAL had projected a capex to the tune of 6107 Crores. Estimated
passenger traffic is nine (9.09) Mn in the last tariff year of the control period i.e. FY 2026-27.
This approach of the Airport Operator is not in the overall interest of the stakeholders of the
airport, It appears that the CAPEX has been projected by GIAL. without linking it with the
mandate provided under Schedule B of the Concession Agreement.

iii.  The Authority also notes that the capex proposed by the AQ is much higher than the normative
range.

iv.  The Authority also observed during site visit in Oct'23 and Mar'24 that there is considerable
delay in capex implementation. The Authority notes that GIAL achieved project progress of
57% as of Mar’24 over 34% as on CoD i.e. Oct. 8, 2021, The project progress post CoD
remained sluggish, and the Airport Operator is expected to meet the project timeline. Any delay
in project implementation leads to passenger inconvenience.,

Airport Operator should be careful while proposing any Capex considering the passenger profile,
economic factors etc. so that the aspect of cost relatedness of ICAQ principle may not be breached and
that user should only pay for the services availed by them.

The Authority also observed during site visit in Oct’23 and Mar’24 that there is conStderable delay in
capex implementation. The Authority notes that GIAL achieved project progress of 57% as of Mar’24
over 34% as on CoD i.e. Oct. 8, 2021. The prOJect progress post CoD remained sluggish, and the Airport
Operator i1s expected to meet the project e aAqy delay in project implementation leads to

1 bedaid =

passenger inconvenience as existing ' rh‘k;)’hg:\esled and handles much more than its
designated capacity.

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 236 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

7.9.2  The Authority has noted GIAL comments on basis of adjustment made towards CAPEX as part of the
Consultation Paper. The Authority has examined GIAL comments and have following views:

i.  Apron-2 (Demolition and new-construction) - The Authority notes GIAL submission.

However, the Authority is of the view that GIAL should further evaluate and strive to minimize
cost by adopting innovative technigues and options if any. The Authority also expect GIAL to
keep in mind the impact of capex over tariff while evaluating various options.
However, if no other alternative except demolition and reconstruction is feasible, GIAL may
consider such proposal. In this case, cost will be trued up on the basis of actuals subject to
reasonability and efficiency. Additionally, in the event of dismantling, the reuse of the existing
earth and other items may be considered by the AQ, to minimize costs as much as possible.
Further, there should not be any duplication or doubling of the costs.

Land Development Work - The Authority has reviewed AO comment and noted that the
Airport Operator has still not provided a concrete plan to address these low-lying areas. Thete
has been no topographical analysis shared, and the possibility of phasing the proposed plan has
not been communicated. Upon reviewing the site-level charts, the approach to filling low-lying
areas remains unclear,

In view of the same, Authority decides to consider no change towards the Authority’s proposal
at the consultation stage. However, considering the operational exigeney, in case the AO has to
undertake these cost then same will be considered by the Authority on incurrence basis at the
time of tariff determination exercise of fourth control period subject to reasonableness and
efficiency,

Fuel Farm - During the site visit, it was suggested by the Authority that GIAL evaluate an
alternative location for the fuel farm closer to Apron 2. Positioning the facility closer to Apron
2 could result in significant savings towards the construction of the hydrant line. However, no
alternative plan or cost-benefit analysis has been proposed in this regard.

There is a proposal by the Petroleum & Natural Gas Regulatory Board (PNGRBY) to connect
brownfield and greenfield airports with a dedicated ATF pipeline network. This connection,
once realized, would substantially reduce the fuel storage requirements and bring economy of
scale in fuel operations. Given these considerations, at this stage, the Authority decides not to
consider any capital expenditure towards the new facility for the fuel farm. However, if there is
no feasible option with the AQ then in such scenario the Authority will consider the fuel farm
capex on incurrence basis subject to reasonableness and efficiency of the capex incurred.

Minor Project and sustainable Capex - The Authority through its independent consultant and
aviation expert has evaluated all the capex items proposed by the Airport Operator and suitably
captured Authority’s analysis with respect to each capex line item. It is to be noted that the BoQ
and other detatls were not available for many minor capex items. In-absence of further detailed
BoQ, the Authority had restricted the capex amount of such minor capex at 50%. The cost will
be trued up based on actual subject to reasonableness and efficiency.

The Authority notes the comments made by AO with respect to normative costs. The Authority has
considered normative cost as prescribed in the order no. 07/2016-17 dtd. 13th Jun’2016 which was
inclusive of service tax i.e. 12% at that time. Due to introduction of GST by the Govt. of India the
Authority decided to consider the GST impact in the normative cost. Since, the original cost was
inclusive of GST, the Authority in case of GIAL has first arrived the normative cost bereft of service tax
i.e. 12% and then applied GST over the base price. The Authority has considered Rs 1,00,000 as inflation
adjusted normative cost (inclusive of taxes) for FY 2021 adjusted the same on account of tax impact
which comes to Rs. 105,357 for FY’21, Hence the Authority does not see any reason to change the
estimate considered by it at the Consultation stage. The Authority notes GIAL’s comments regarding
consideration of 18% GST instead of adding 6% differential and would like to clarify that it had
computed Normative Cost by congjdeTig GS¥at 18%. Further, on account of GIAL’s comment on the

Order No. 07/2024-25 lsf @EH (A% Page 237 of 429

Sev - J%

3 AxE v '
. b % .\.
A\ T N &/

R
- e T, >




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

basis of inflation impact considered by the Authority, it is to be noted that The Authority has been
consistently applying WPI inflation rates as published by Reserve Bank of India as a constant benchmark
for the purpose of the estimation. Accordingly, the Authority has considered the same for the purpose
of estimating Capital Expenditure in the case of GIAL also. The Authority has considered 87th Round
Report dated 5th April 2024 at the time of issuance of the Consultation Paper. The Authority notes that
the 89th round report is also available now and accordingly, the Authority decides to consider the same
for estimation purposes.

Regarding AQ's comments on AERA's Order No. 43/2021-22 dated 15th March 2022 pertaining to
Kolkata Airport, the Authority hereby clarifies that the Normative Cost derived from AAI's estimated
cost excluding GST and certain other items (cost per sqm of piling work) was only 58,340 (for FY 2021-
22) and the Normative Cost benchmark of AERA (including GST) is ¥1,21,665. Based on the above
normative cost benchmark, AERA had accepted the cost projected by AAL

The Authority notes GIAL submission and observes that the planning of new ATC is currently at very
preliminary stage. Further, GIAL has simply shared a communication from the AAI without conducting
any analysis. As per the tariff guidelines the capex of such magnitude has to undergo three stages viz.
Need identification stage, Options development stage and Detailed project design stage. In view of the
lack of information submitted by GIAL, the Authority is unable to appreciate the requirement of the
proposed capex. Accordingly, the Authority decides not to consider capex towards ATC at this stage.
However, in view of the operational exigency and safety concems, GIAL may undertake the proposed
capex toward ATC. However, GIAL should adhere to the AUCC process as stated in para-A 1.4 of the
tariff guideline. The Authority will consider the capex on incurrence basis subject to reasonableness and
efficiency.

The Authority has noted GIAL comments regarding soft cost. The Authority has following views:

i.  GIALhas unilaterally taken 16% soft costs on ali capital works including bought out items. The
Authority, in this regard had already undertaken a detailed analysis of the Costs claimed by AO
towards Technical services, PMC, Contingencies, etc., and based on the same, proposed an
average of 8% of allowable Aero CAPEX which constitutes all works including bought out items
at the Consultation stage. For other PPP airports such as HIAL, BIAL, DIAL costs pertaining
towards various technical services, preliminaries, pre-operatives, insurance/statutory payment,
contingencies, etc. had been considered in the past in the range of 8% - 11% of the project costs.
The Authority is of the view that 16% claimed by the Airport Operator is not justified and does
not consider the efficiencies. The Authority clarifies that the an average of 8% allowed on Aero
CAPEX is in addition to the cost of Independent Engineer (whose roles and responsibilities has
been defined in Clause 24.1, 24.2 and Schedule L of the Concession Agreement) which has been
considered while determining ARR of GIAL for the Third Control Period. The Authority has also
taken into consideration the need for rationalization of CAPEX at GIAL based on the evaluation
of various factors,

Further, GIAL has referred to the soft cost allowed by the Authority in case of Mopa, Goa Airport,
[n this regard it is to be noted the soft costs allowed for Mopa, Goa Airport, were within the similar
range. However, the soft costs of Mopa included various other expenditure and were influenced
by unique circumstances due to the NGT ban.. Hence, the Authority notes that LGBIA is not
directly comparable with Mopa, Goa.

The Authority’s view on soft cost on different capex is summarized in the following table;

Order No. 07/2024-25 {= | : Page 238 of 429
12 At 3




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 128: Asset head wise analysis and observation regarding soft cost

“Asset Head

Items

| Analysis and Observations

Air Side works

Airside/landside drain  works,
Earth filling, Basic strip
development with earth
boundary wall, Apron, taxiways,
airside  improvement  work,
security gates and other airside
works etc.

On airside works, PMC charges
are in the range of 1% to 3%

Bought Out [tems

BDDS  equipment, Tractor,
Ambulance, Crash Fire Tender,
QRT wvehicles, Fuel Farm
Equipment, ETD, HHMD,
DFMD, CCTV, VDGS, Fire
Fighting equipment, Bullet Proof
Jackets, Bullet Proof Helmet,

Items are purchased on Supply,
Installation, Testing &
Commissioning (SITC) basis.
Soft costs are bare minimum
(i.e., in the range of 1%-3%) and
are mostly not applicable on such
items.

Bullet Proof Shield, Bullet Proof
Morcha, Binocular Device,
Threat containment vehicle etc.

GIAL has included
contingencies also in soft cost,
Contingencies are not applicable
after commissioning of Assets.

Contingencies

Hence taking an overall view, average soft cost @ 8% of total aeronautical capital expenditure is
reasonable and justified.

7.9.6 The Authority has taken note of GIAL’s comments regarding the re-adjustment (reduction) of 1% of
non-completed project costs in the ARR/Target Revenue. The Authority has drawn inference from other
PPP airports, regarding a trend amongst airport operators, where capital projects are proposed in one
Control Period and the same is postponed to the next Control Period. The Authority is of the view that
such a practice is not in the interest of airport users as they start paying higher tariffs in anticipation of
enhanced services against the proposed capital expenditure, which is eventually postponed to next
Control period by the GIAL.The Authority also notes that the GIAL has to do due diligence while
proposing the capitalization schedule upon which tariffs are determined for the Third Control Period.
Thus, the contention of GIAL to not readjust ARR if projects are not completed, is not justified.
Accordingly, the Authority decides to readjust (reduce) 1% of the uncapitalized project cost from
ARR/target revenue during true-up exercise of the Fourth Control Period if any particular project is not
capitalized as per the capex schedule approved in the tariff order.

Airports in India are a public utility and the Authority has to consider and balance the interests of all the
stakeholders and not only that of the Airport Operator.As already stated at the Consultation stage, the
Authority clarifies that in case there is delay in completion of the project beyond the approved timeline
given in the Tariff Order due to any reason beyond the control of GIAL or its contracting agencies and
is justified, the same would be considered by the Authority at the time of tariff determination of the
Fourth Control Period.

Further, the Authority notes that the airport users pay a considerable price to avail services at the airport
and any delay beyond its scheduled date of completion of the projects would result in the Airport
Operator getting an undue advantage at the expense of the airport user. Since the Airport Operator would
be able to recover the cost of investments without the investments happening in the first place or the
investment not culminating in asset capitalization and the public i.e. Airport passengers would start to
pay for the assets which are not created on the expense of airport users.

The Authority has considered this rationale consistently in past for other similar airports, to provide for
an adjustment cost to the extent of 1% of #€ uneapitalized project cost while determining RAB in the
case of delay in capitalization of the pz'qi;:ti:"f" ; tﬁ\éfﬁ.ﬂp‘l_\llﬁted dates.

Page 239 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-25




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority considers that such a provision would ensure that efficiency standards are maintained by
the Airport Operator and would dis-incentivize AO from allowing the project getting delayed beyond
the committed timelines for implementation of the project thereby ensuring efficiency in the cost
incurrence. The same is a balancing exercise which ensures that the Airport Operator meets the
commitment to complete the Project as per the schedule mentioned in the Tariff Order.

The Authority also notes that stakeholders like FIA have supported its view in this regard as can be seen
from their comment as given below:

“We agree with AERA's proposal that an adjustment of 1% (or higher of the project cost from the ARR,
as deemed fit), is made by AERA for capital expenditure projects is/are not completed/capitalised as per
the approved capitalisation schedule other than those affected solely by the adverse impact of COVID-
19. Such adjustments can be made by AERA during the lariff determination for the Fourth Control
Period. "

In view of the above, GIAL submission of removal of 1% adjustment is not agreed to by the Authority.

The Authority post its examination of the comments of GIAL on financing allowance, states the

following:

L. The Authority considered that providing return on capital expenditure from the very begmmng of
construction will significantly lower the risks for an Airport Operator and may require revisiting
the return on equity allowed to Airport Operators as the investment in the asset class will then be
equated to risk free rate of return. Further, provision of Financing Allowance will disincentivize
the Airport Operators from ensuring timely completion of projects and delivery of services to the
users. Therefore, the Authority is of the view that a return should be provided only when the assets
are made available to the airport users except in the case of certain costs like IDC that will have to
be incurred if debt is used for funding projects.

Furthermore, the future returns from the project should generate adequate returns to cover the cost
of equity during the construction stage. The GIAL is adequately compensated for the risks
associated with the equity investments in a construction project once the project is capitalized by
means of a reasonable cost of equity.

LGBIA is a brownfield airport, therefore, the operations at LGBIA are stabilized which reduces the
construction and traffic risk as compared to a greenfield airport. Developments at greenfield
airports inherently take longer durations to commission and operationalize. Thus, Airport Operators
would have to wait for a considerable duration before getting returns on large capital projects.
Keeping this in view, the Authority had earlier provisioned for Financing Allowance in initial
stages to such greenfield airports. It may be further noted that the Authority has never provided
Financing Allowance in the case of brownfield airports in its any of the Tariff Orders. The
Financing Allowance for greenfield airports of BIAL, HIAL, CIAL etc. was allowed only for the
initial stages of their development, after which only Interest During Construction (IDC) was
permitted on the debt portion of the proposed capital expenditure.

It is pertinent to note that in case of a greenfield airport, investment in regulatory blocks by the
Airport Operator would not make the airport facilities available to the passengers. Brownfield and
Greentfield airports cannot be equated on this issue. In greenfield airports, the tariff is not applicable,
and no revenue is available to the Airport Operator till the aeronautical services have been created
and put to use. However, in the case of brownfield airports, in a scenario where the GIAL brings in
additional investments, the airport facilities are mobilized and enabled to other parts of the airport,
which remains functional, and the GIAL keeps on enjoying the charges from the users. In the case
of GIAL, since the proposed projects include mobilization of existing operations, the Airport ought
to be considered as a brownfield airport, which in the opinion of the Authority, would make GIAL
not eligible for an allowance on the equity portion of newly funded capital projects.

Financing Allowance is a notional allowance and different from interest during construction.
Therefore, the provision of Financing Allowance on the entire capital work in progress would lead
to a difference between the projected capitalization and actual cost incurred, especially when the
Airport Operator funds the projects through a mix of equity and debt. Further, the Authority opines
that only IDC should be provided on the debt borrowings availed for execution of a project.
AERA Guidelines, 2011 does not >pe9rﬁ" Ih*rma,n-;lhal Financing Allowance is to be provided on
both equity and debt portion ofthe,cf;;ﬁ wpend uﬂg_ The proviso to Section 13 (1) (a) states that

Order No. 07/2024-25 3 iy Bt Page 240 of 429

w e e *
s '?'30".-'3!11.‘“1 [ b g



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

"different tariff structures may be determined for different airports having regard to all or any of

the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i) to (vii) of Section 13 (1) (a)".

Based on the above, the Authority is of the view that there is no reason to deviate from the proposal

made by it regarding Financing Allowance at Consultation stage (Refer para 7.3.12 of this Tariff

Order). Therefore, the Authority sees no merit in the GIAL's contention,

The Authority notes the comments of GIAL on true up of 1DC at the time of tariff determination

for the next Control Period. The Authority hereby clarifies that the IDC on the debt portion of the

total value of the Aeronautical CAPEX will be considered at the time of true up of the Third Control

Period, while determining tariff of the next Control Period, based on actual capitalization of the

assets.
The Authority has reviewed GIAL’s comment in relation to Interest During Construction. The Authority
through its independent consultant has revisited the IDC calculation and observed that IDC was initially
subsumed within the CWIP based on actuals. The Authority has now bifurcated CWIP into IDC and
other CWIP components. Further, there is another correction regarding the construction period used for
the IDC calculation, and this adjustment has now been incorporated. Following is the revised IDC for
the Third Control Period:

Table 129: Interest During Construction decided by the Anthority

(T Crores)
Particular - __|'FY223 | F¥24 | FY’25 | FY’26 | FY’27 | Total

Land Development Works* - 0.24 0.40 .12 - 1.75
Airside Improvement Works - - 7.57 25.22 5.01 37.79
Ancillary Building Development - - - 0.47 0.27 0.73
Works
ATF storage and distribution 0.13 0.13
system
Development of Cargo Facilities* 0.45 - 0.49 0.94
Environment Related = 0.17 0.56 ! 0.75
Passenger Terminal & Associated 3732 | 61.27 | 68.11 190.51
works
Sustaining/Minor capex works* 3.35 335
Utilities 0.08 0.03 0.11

Total 23.82 41.35 | 6954 | 96.04 533 | 236.07
*The actual IDC of T 4.03 Crores for FY'24 has been allocated in proportion to major capex
incurred. 30,24 Crores towards land development works, T 0.45 Crores towards Cargo, ¥ 1.46
Crares toward existing terminal works and ¥ 1.88 Crores towards IT equipment.

The Authority has examined the GIAL and FIA's Comments with respect to the Terminal Building ratio.
[t is noted that the area identified for Non-Aeronautical activities are based on the scope for commercial
activity and there are no specific restrictions stipulating that the area allocated for a particular non-
aeronautical activity must be at a particular location (except on account of consideration of safety and
security). Further, the guideline considers assets with fixed location, in case of commercial space, both
the asset and location are dynamic and need to change or upgrade based on market demand and
commercial strategies. Accordingly, the area used for Non-Aeronautical activities cannot be considered
as fixed locations.
In the absence of any specific unit area and costs being mentioned in the Concession Agreement, the
notms as per the IMG recommendations are the most appropriate basis for the purpose of tariff
determination and the same has been considered accordingly.
Further, the Authority would like to state that for similar size of airports, the Authority had determined
Terminal Building ratio of 90:10. This is the uniform approach followed by the Authority for the refevant
Control Periods of these Airports.
The Authority noted the GIAL's comments on Shared-Till model. As per paragraph 5.2.1.(b)(i) of AERA
Guidelines "The assets that substantially provide amenities /facilities/ services that are not related to,
or not normally provided at an airport, mgy-be gxchuded from the scope of RAB". The demarcation
between Aeronautical and No11-aeronaupiiﬁ,l?:f/j;ﬁuﬁé;ﬁa‘s__“be_en clearly defined in the AERA Guidelines
fan SNIEE N

Order No. 07/2024-25 : e )\ Page 241 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

and this is also required to ensure cost relatedness principle of ICAQO. On this basis. AERA
includes/excludes the capital items from the RAB and determines the tariff for the Airport, which is
uniformly followed across Major Airports. GIAL has selectively referred and interpreted the Hybrid till
order, GIAL should follow holistic approach and should keep in the mind the tariff principles and
stakeholder’s interest.
The Authority has examined the comments of GIAL regarding the length, breadth and height of the
Terminal Building. The Authority is of the view that the ceiling height are part of the overall plan of the
terminal building considering various factors, while the height used for commercial activities are based
on the specific requirements of those vendors and not based on any other restriction. Further, the area
used for commercial activities are leased based on the floor area only and hence the allocation of terminal
building area based on the floor area utilized for Non-Aeronautical activities is the appropriate basis for
allocation of common assets and the related common expenses.

Further, AERA does not agree with the argument of the GIAL that in the Terminal Building, all the

assets should be considered as Aeronautical. If that is so, the GIAL should forgo the 70% Non-

Aeronautical revenue, which the GIAL would be enjoying from the Non-aeronautical assets.

The Authority would also like to note the following with respect to comments submitted by GIAL:

i.  As pertariff guidelines 2011 for Airport Operators the tariff for an airport needs to be calculated
as per single till methodology, according to which all building block of ARR are considered
100% as Aeronautical.

ii.  The Authority, in order to adopt uniform tariff policy across all major airports, had amended its
tariff guideline to the extent of adoption of Hybrid Till instead of Single Tili prescribed in the
guidelines vide order 14/2016-17. The Hybrid Till in principle considers only aeronautical
portion of OPEX and CAPEX as pass through in tariff with 30% cross subsidy from Gross Non-
Aero Revenue,

iii.  The revenue, cost and assets are interlinked and should be aligned in accordance with the till
methodology adopted for tariff determination. Thus, as part of asset allocation exercise, the
Authority would require identification and allocation of Assets and OPEX into Aero and Non-
Aero.

iv.  FIA, in its comments as put forward in para 7.3.14 has supported the Authority’s view in this

regard as reproduced below:
“FIA submits that, AERA has considered the Terminal Building Ratio (‘'TBLR’) of 90:10 for
Third Control Period. However, considering that Guwahati is a tourist destination, while being
the most populous city in Rajasthan, has the potential of higher non-aero revenue, the non-
aeronautical ratio proposed by AERA appears to be on the lower side. Further, as observed by
AERA itself, in comparison to the other similar PPP airports such as DIAL, MIAL, BIAL etc.,
the TBLR was considered above 10%. Hence, keeping in view the above-mentioned facts, GIAL
shall better utilize such aspects and space towards increasing their non-aeronautical activities.
We request AERA to allot the best possible ratio towards NAR as deemed appropriate. In view
of that, we request AERA to consider the highest possible non-aeronautical allocation in the
case of GIAL (preferably higher than 10%)."

Hence, the Authority decided to consider Terminal Building ratio of 90:10, as done at Consultation

stage.

7.9.10 The Authority has taken a note on FIA and Airport Operator’s comment on useful life of asset.
i.  The Authority has noted the comments of the AQ regarding depreciation and hereby clarifies that

it had provided detailed justification for not considering the recommendations of the AO's

Independent Expert for adopting a shorter useful life of the assets (refer para no. 7.5.4 onward of

this Tariff -Order). The Authority notes that the Authority’s Order on the Useful Life of Airport

Assets was issued after due consultation process and is being uniformly applied in all airports.

Also, certain stakeholders like FIA have commented that the Terminal Building and the Aprons

have useful life as long as sixty (60) years and ninety-nine (99) years respectively at international

airports like London Heathrow, Sydney airport and Amsterdam airport. However, the Authority

has considered a balanced appwmlc for the useful lives to be considered between 30
AGS

and 60 years with due reasoning’,
ii.  The Authority has examined t@f“‘ m on thé useful life of the Terminal Building and

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 242 of 429

. 3 F‘T‘f,”‘ -
\.\:-rf?egph_‘of\ k



7.9.12

CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

the response of the AQ. As per Order No. 35/2017-18 dated 12th January 2018, the Authority has
given the option to airport operators to decide the useful life for terminal buildings as either 30
years or 60 years. The AQ, based on its assessment, has submitted the useful life for terminal
building as 25 years, which the Authority has revised to 30 years, in line with its consideration of
useful life of the Terminal Building of other similar airports and as per the requirement of the
aforementioned Order No. 35/2017 -18.

iii.  The Authority also notes the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on
depreciation. In this regard, the Authority notes that the requirement for an independent study will
depend upon the size of the airport and the scale of operations. If AERA feels that there is a need
arising in the future, it may commission an independent study for the future Control Periods of
GIAL. For Kannur and Cochin airports, the AO has given option to choose the life of Terminal
Building as 60 years, which was accepted by the Authority. Accordingly, the Authority has
considered useful life of 60 years for the Terminal Building on the basis of request option available
with the Airport Operator as per AERA Order No. 35/2017-18.

iv.  Hence, the Authority decides to consider useful life of assets as proposed at Consultation stage.

The Authority has noted FIA’s comments on CAPEX efficiency study and counter comments of GIAL
on same. The Authority is of the view that the requirement for a study depends upon the size, scale and
complexity of operation at the airport. The Authority through its Independent Consultant including its
Aviation Expert, and AERA’s in-house team, has done an in-depth analysis of the CAPEX proposals.

The Authority has examined the comments of FIA on conducting an independent study on the efficient
capital expenditure in the Third Control Period and the response of the AQ. The Authority has following
comments in this regard:

i.  The Authority, through its Independent Consultant including its Aviation expert, has examined in
depth, the CAPEX proposals submitted by the AQ for the Third Control Period, sought
clarifications on the essentiality and the reasonableness of the proposed CAPEX and has
considered only such capital expenditure that are essential from safety/ security/ operational
requirements or necessitated by the terms of the Concession Agreement.

ii. It is also noteworthy to mention that Clause 24.1, 24.2 and Schedule L of the Concession
Agreement defines the Roles and Functions of the [ndependent Engineer which includes review,
inspection, monitoring of the construction works and determining cost of such works/ services and
their reasonableness. Therefore, the Independent Engineer has been appointed by AAI to review
the capital projects at LGBIA in accordance with the above-mentioned terms of the Concession
Agreement.

ii.  The Authority believes that the requirement for an independent study will depend upon the size of
the airport and the scale of operations.

iv.  CAPEX proposals for Aeronautical Assets are taken into RAB only after they are commissioned
and put to use. ‘

In view of the above, the Authority believes that there is enough mechanism in place to ensure review
of capex. Also, considering the size and scale of operation at LGBIA, a separate study will not be
required. Further, it is to be noted that in terms of AERA guideiines, the CAPEX proposals are taken
into RAB only after they are commissioned and put to use.

The Authority has noted the comments of FIA and the response of the GIAL on application of normative
guidelines for assessing capital expenditure projects of GIAL. The Authority would like to point out that
as stated in the Consultation Stage (Refer para 7.3.4 of this Tariff Order) it has already made adjustments,
wherever necessary, on the basis of inflation adjusted normative cost. Further, in case of FIA remark
over consideration of Rs 1,05,537 per sqm over Rs 1,00,000 per sqm, the Authority would like to clarify
that the normative cost of Rs 1,00,000 per sqm is without GST adjustment which was introduced by
Govt of India post issuance of normative order. The Authority has accordingly adjusted Rs 1,00,000

normative cost to the extent of GST impact-which effectively comes to Rs. 1,05,537 per sqm. The same
7 AEE B

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 243 of 429




CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

approach being adopted by AERA uniformly across all airports. The Authority would like to reiterate
that it has examined in depth the CAPEX proposals submitted by the AO for the Third Control Period,
sought clarifications on the essentiality and the reasonableness of the proposed CAPEX and has
considered only such capital expenditure that are essential for safety/ security/ operational requirements
or necessitated by the terms of the Concession Agreement.

7.9.13.1The Authority notes FIA’s request to not allow the Fuel Farm Tariff. The Authority provides the
flexibility to GIAL to consider different elements of charging which will then be evaluated by the
Authority. For reasons stated above, the Authority cannot allow/ disallow a charge, only from the
perspective of possible tax optimization.

For FIA’s comments on higher TB ratio, Authority’s analysis detailed in para 7.9.9 may be referred to.

For APAQ’s comment regarding soft cost, Authority’s analysis detailed in para 7.9.5 may be referred
to.

The Authority has noted HPCL’s and GIAL’s commenis with regard to Fuel Farm storage capacity. The
Autority is of the view that the GIAL should revaluate the location of the fuel farm, capacity and all
other related factors along with various stakeholders. The minutes of such stakeholder meetings should
be documented. The Authority, as stated in para 7.9.2 of this Tariff Order, will consider the fuel farm
capex on incurrence basis subject to reasonableness and efficiency of the capex incurred.

The Authority noted that the capital expenditure for FY 24 is now actualized by the Airport Operator.
In view of the same, the Authority has sought details of actual capitalization by the Airport Operator.
On the basis of the details shared by the Airport Operator, the Authority noted that the actual
capitalization is T 65.17 Crores including IDC of ¥ 4.03 Crores against the earlier estimation of ¥ 8.09
Crores at Consultation stage and ¥ 86.01 Crores as per GIAL MYTP. The Authority has considered the
actual capitalization for FY’24 as per GIAL submission and adjusted the remainder capex within balance
duration of the Third Control Period. It is to be noted that the capitalization considered by the Authority
for FY'23 and FY"24 are part of Third Control Period will be subject to review by the Authority at the
time of true up exercise to be undertaken at the time of tariff determination exercise of next control
period.

The updation of capex for FY*24, adjustment in capex schedule and revision of inflation factor resulted
in to change in dependent factors such as soft cost and interest during construction. The Authority has
updated to cost related to soft cost and IDC in line with the updated capex plan. The soft cost has been
revised to T 281.18 Crores from earlier T 283.62 Crores at consultation stage (this is mainly due to
actualization of FY’24 capex) and the IDC is revised to T 236.07 Crores from earlier ¥ 179.42 Crores at
consultation stage.

During the Third Control Period of LGBIA, one of the key assets is commissioning of the New
Integrated Terminal Building (NITB). The capitalization and commissioning of the Terminal Building
is critical from two perspectives:

i.  Availability of amenities for passenger comfort and convenience

fi.  Impact on tariff

Order No. 07/2024-25 131 e Page 244 of 429

BT
Sl Reguiston P



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
GIAL vide email dated August 27, 2024, has intimated as under;
“As of July '24, financial and physical progress of NITB are 37% and 62% respectively.”

The Authority based on the information provided by the Airport Operator believes that with the ongoing
project progress and the testing and commissioning time required for a new Terminal Building, NITB
may not get commissioned in April’25, as envisaged at the time of issuance of the Consultation Paper.
However, keeping in view the current physical and financial progress as mentioned above, the expected
timelines for the completion of the NITB and its associated works and its likely operationalization after
due clearances from various agencies such as DGCA, BCAS, Customs/Immigration etc., is expected
only w.e.f. January 1, 2026. The Authority further notes that as per ICAQ principles (Doc 9082), the
Aeronautical charges should be a reflection of the recovery of the cost of the service provided. It is to
be highlighted that the airport users should not be burdened for the facilities and services that are not
available for their usage.

Therefore, in order to adhere to the ICAO principle and maintain optimum tariff levels, the Authority
decides to allow return on RAB and depreciation for NITB and other associated works for three-month
period in FY 26, w.e.f. January 1, 2026. True up will be done based on AERA guidelines and instant
practice whereby return on RAB is calculated on average of opening and closing RAB.

7.9.20 Based on the above analysis and the revision in the inflation rates (Refer Table 141), the aeronautical
capital expenditure recomputed by the Authority for the Third Control Period is given below:

Table 130: Aeronautical Capital Expenditure decided by the Authority for Third Control Period
(< crores)

Passenger Terminal and Associated Works
NITB (Including Opening CWIP
as per financials)

Kerbside Development 0.00 149.15 149.15

Exisiting Termtnal Building
Development 0.00 0.00 10.56

Total 0.00 2371.02 2381.58
Runways, Taxiway & Aprons
Apron-2 {Demolition and rew-
construction}

Airside Storm Water Drainage
works

Construction of Part Parallel
Taxiway and Link Taxiways
Land Development works 47.24 49.11
Widening of Runway Strip 0.00 85.39

Construction of Second Part
Parallel Taxiway

0.00 2221.88 2221.88

268.73 ' 268.73

218.09 J 218.09

174.07 174.07

67.80 . 67.80

Extension of Runway 02-20
towards RWY 20

Construction of new [solation Bay 0.00
{(Rigid Pavement) : ' :

Construction of Rapid Exit
Taxiway

Other Minor Airside Capex

44.09 ! 44.09

24.04

16.49 d 16.4%

Order No. 07/2024-25 & | \% Page 245 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Construction of Runway End
Safety Area (RESA) after RWY 20 d d . . 4 4.23
Threshold
Extension of Blast Pad for RWY
B.10.2 | 02 and Construction of new Blast 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.34 .00 4,34
Pad for RWY 20

Relocation of Simple Approach

B.10.3 Lighting System for Runway 20 0.00 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.80
Installation of Category-1

B.10.4 | Approach Lighting System 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.94 0.00 7.94
towards Runway 02

B.10.5 | Off-Stand GSE 0.00 .00 0.00 3.93 0.00 3.93

B.10, | “pron stand surface revamping 000 | 079 | o000 | o000 | 000 | o7

work in old apron

Manhole chamber covers for all
B.10.7 | manhoies or pits at apron area, 0.00 0.00 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.22
strip area as per [CAO standard

Provision of new Earthing system
B.10.8 | for Runway and other associated 0.00 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.00 0.19
works at Guwahati Airport

SITC of Inset fittings for Runway-
B.10.9 | Taxiway intersection at Guwahati 0.00 0.00 021 0.00 0.00 0.21
Airport

Upgradation of flexible pavements
in Operational area

Runway Graded Strip and RESA
B.10.11 | strengthening (up to 300mm 0.00 0.07 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.09
Depth)

Airside works (Apron surface
revamping works, Provision of
new Airfield signages, Joint filling
and cleaning of old apron)

B.10.13 | Apron Control 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.00 0.11
B.10.14 | Airside Equipments 0.00 0.73 0.96 0.00 0.00 1.69
B.11 Runway strengtheing works 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Additional Airside works
B.12 capitalised in FY'24 0.00 6.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 6.40
Total — Runway, Taxiway &
Apron
Construction of Boundary Wall
New construction of Airside 0.00 0.00 0.00 37.73 0.00 37.73
Perimeter & Service Roads and
C.1 demolition of existing Airside
Roads due to widening of Runway
Strip
C New construction of Airside 0.00 0.00 0.00 76.29 0.00 76.29
Boundary Wall & demolition of
existing Airside Boundary Wall
due to widening of Runway Strip

Cc3 PIDS System
c4 Boundary Wall f:j,
Total

B.10.10 0.00 0.73 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.81

B.10.12 0.00 1.27 0.44 0.00 0.00 1.72

0.00 11.86 112,48 | 856.96 0.00 981.30

C.2

000 0.00 | 2289 | 0.00 | 2289

Ty <5.90 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 0.99

099 | 0.00 | 13691 | 0.00 | 137.90
S

Order No. 07/2024-25

Page 246 of 429

.‘\:b

-

Ui . {
o i (i
S Toarary sttt

il -



CAPEX. DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Cargo Complex

Interim Cargo Facility

New Cargo Terminal

Total — Cargo Complex

Fuel Farm Infrastrocture

Fuel storage farm

Fuel hydrant line

Equipment cost

Cost of procurement of IOCL and
RIL assets

Dead Stock

Total — Fuel

Vehicles

Vehicles

Modified vehicle for BDDS
equipment

Vehicle recovery Van

2 Nos.Tractor withTrolleys &
electric buggies to shuttle nursery
between the two terminals

Ambulance

Crash Fire Tender

Quick Reaction Team (QRT)
Vehicle

Total — Vehicles

Plant and Machinery

3 nos, OWS

Triturator

Hazardous Waste Storage

Reticulation of utilities to new
facilities

SITC of LED type SPOL System
at Sajanpara, Borsilla & Mirza
Hills near LGBI Airport,
Guwahati.

Laying of GLF light cabies
approximate 6500 mtrs

Laser unit for AVDGS-2NO

SITC of A-VDGS at Bay no. 4

Energy saving projects (hymus
perimeter lights, hymus solar
lights, other energy saving
projects) (Reduced from 2.7 to
1.52)

SITC of Repair and Maintenance
work for Airside

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 247 of 429



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Miscellaneous Plant and
Machinery (Boom lift, Chiller
plant cooling tower development,
Breath Analyser Equipment,
Expansion of existing electrical
office, Modification of Existing
DG set controller etc)

PVC coated Chain net for
Operation area drains
Environmental Projects (R22 based
will be replaced by R32, carbon
offset projects, ACI 4 +
certificationn, RE 100 etc)

EV Charging Stations for E Buses ,
Apron Cars , Tugs along with their
installtion .

carbon sequestration

Biodiversity preservation projects

Fire Fighting Equipments
Disable Aircraft Removal Kit
Hand Baggae X-Ray -60cmX40cm

Explosive Trace Detector(ETD)

Hand Held Metal
Detector{ HHMD)
Door Frame Wetal
Detector{ DFMD)

Security Opration Control Center
(CISF)

Security Survilience Centre (SSC)

Close CircuitTelevision (CCTV)
Setup

Access Control system, Adani

Container Tubular shooting Range

Video Surveillace system

Body Scanner

VDGS

Total — Plant and Machinery
Other Buildings

Relocation of Localiser 02

CCR Building new constrution
5 Airside Gates

SMR Facilities (New
Construction)

Fuel/ EV Charging Station
Satellite ARFF Station {(New
Construction}

Modification of MT workshop into
Admin offtce building (Interim
arrangement)

Order No. 07/2024-25 i Page 248 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

[ntegrated Building for Airport
Police Station, Airport Health
Office and Airport Post Office
Airport Administration Building
{5,000 Sqm)

Airport Maintenance Office (§,200
Sqmty
Solid Waste Facility

Water Supply system

Sewerage System

Modification of watch tower at
operaiional area L.G.B.1. Airport
Guwahati

Earth filling of low using areas and
other miscellaneous works at
operational area related to DGCS
compliance from time to time at
L.G.B.I. Airport Guwahati

Fire Station Improvement
Other Building - Admin Office

Sewage Treatment Plant

Misc Other Buildings -
Upgradation works at RED, ATC,
CISF and BCAS building

Installation of LGB Statue
CISF accomodation

Nursery Development

Misc Horticulture Improvements
Administrative Building

Anti Hijacking Control Room
(AHCR) upgradation

Total — Other Buildings
IT equipment

IT Equipments

Total — IT equipment

Furniture & fixtures

Furniture & Fixtures for Terminal,
Office, Security etc.

Total — Furniture & fixtures

Security equipment
Procurement of Security
Equipments (Buliet Proof Jackets,
Bullet Proof Helmet, Bullet Proof
Shield, Bullet Proof Morcha,
Binocular Device etc)

Threat Containment Vessel (TCV)
BDDS

Order No. 07/2024-25 £\ il B Page 249 of 429




CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Misc Security Equipments (Quick
Reaction Team Equipments,
K.4 Radiological Detection Equipment, 0.00 0.00 4.26 4.11 4.24 12.61
Network Switch and Cabling Tec
Refresh, OFC network CCTV ete)
Total — Security equipment 0.00 4.01 20,92 5.26 4.24 34.43

Sustaining capex already spent
(FY22-23) 45.95 4595

L
Total

45.95 62.58 22401 | 3491.49 | 4099 | 3865.03

Note:The change in capex as compared 1o the capex proposed at Consultation stage is on account of following

a. Consideration of actual capitalization for FY 24,  65.17 Crores inclusive of T 4.03 Crores toward IDC.

b.  The capex estimates which based on normative cost are updated on account of latest inflation forecast as
per 89" round of RBI professional forecast for inflation.

c. The normative cost for Terminal Building comes to ¥ 130,370 per sgm for FY'26 and in case of
Runway/Taxiwat/Apron the normative cost comes to I 7583 per sqm and T 7826 per sqm for FY'25 and
FY'26 respectively. These normative cost are used in the above estimates.

d. Updation of CWIP (excluding interest during constrution} for FY'24 and corresponding changes toward
capex scheduling.

e. Updation of intevest during construction based on Table 129 above.

7.9.21 Based on the changes in capital expenditure, the aeronautical depreciation recomputed by the Authority
for the Third Control Period. Following are the details of Aeronautical depreciation decided by the
Authority:

Table 131: Aeronautical Depreciation decided by the Authority for Third Control Period
(X crores)

Terminal Building 0.17 0.37 0.55 19.06 74.61 94.76
Runway, Taxiway and Apron 2.97 3.35 5.41 21.57 35.85 69.15
Cargo building 0.01 0.08 0.14 0.53 0.92 1.68
Boundary wall 2.85 0.76 0.25 13.94 27.58 45.38
Software 0.00 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.00 1.52
IT equipment 1.18 6.47 8.60 830 1.86 26.41
Security equipment 0.00 0.13 0.96 1.84 2.15 5.09
Plant and Machinery 3.62 4.13 553 8.47 10.19 31.95
Other Buildings 1.47 1.72 2.17 2.93 3.90 12.21
Access Road 0.03 0.03 0.03 3.74 14.92 18.76
Fuel 0.00 0.00 0.36 0.73 0.73 1.82
Fumiture & fixtures 0.37 0.77 0.87 0.79 0.71 3.52
Vehicles 1.02 1.37 2.64 477 5.83 15.63
Office equipment 0.23 1.19 1.18 1.17 1.11 4.88
Total 13.93 20.89 29.22 88.34 | 18037 332,75

7.9.22 Based on the changes capltal expenditure and _,dﬂpl:ec.l.atl{)n discussed above, the revised RAB for the

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 250 of 429

\
'?"OJ:I”ION o) ,



CAPEX, DEPRECIATION AND RAB FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 132;: RAB decided by the Authority for Third Control Period
(< crores)

Partictars [T Ref. | FY TRV [T RV RV [ RV [ ol |
LS ) Sae LW . | 202223 | 202324 | 202425 | 202526 | 202627 |

Opening RAB (1)} Table 56 151.50 183.92 22562 42042 3823.57
Capital Additions (2) Table 130 45.95 62.58 224.01 3491.49 46.99 3,865.03
Depreciation (3) Table 131 13.93 20.89 2922 88.34 180.37 332,75
Closing RAB (4) =
[{1) +(2) — (3)] 183.92 225.62 420.42 3§23.57 3684.19

Average RAB =
[(1)+ (4))/2 167.91 204.77 323.02 2121.99 3753.88

7.10  Authority’s decision regarding CAPEX, Depreciation and RAB for the Third Control Period

Based on the material before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following with regard
to CAPEX, depreciation and Regulatory Asset Base for the Third Control Periad.

To consider the Terminal Building ratio of 90:10 in line with the Study on allocation of assets, IMG
norms and as approved for other similar Airports.

To allow IDC during the Third Control Period as per Para 7.9.8 and not to allow Financing Allowance
as mentioned in Para 7.9.7

To adopt the capitalization of Aeronautical Expenditure for the Third Control Period in accordance with
Table 130,

To reduce (adjust) 1% of uncapitalized project cost from the ARR in case any particular capital project
is not completed/capitalized as per approved capitalization schedule, as mentioned in para 7.9.6. The
same will be examined at the time of tariff determination of next Control Period.

To consider GST on RAB/CWIP on actual incurrence basis as detailed in para 7.3.9.

To examine the accounting of input tax credits in accordance with Chapter V of The Central Goods and
Services Tax Act, 2017 and make necessary adjustments at the time of determination of tariffs for the
Fourth Control Period.

7.10.7 To true up the Aecronautical Capital expenditure based on actuals subject to, cost efficiency and
reasonableness at the time of determination of tariff for the Fourth Control Period.

7.10.8 To adopt Aeronautical Depreciation as per Table 131 for the Third Control Period.

7.10.9 To true up the Depreciation of the Third Control period based on the actual asset additions and actual
date of capitalization during the tariff determination of the Fourth Control Period.

7.10.10 To consider average RAB for the Third Control Period for LGBIA as per Table 132.

7.10.11 To true up the RAB based on actuals at the time of tariff determination for the Fourth Control period.

Order No. 07/2024-25 P2 ey ) Page 251 of 429




8.1.3

8.14

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
GIAL’s submission regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period

Cost of equity

GIAL had considered the Cost of equity as 17.30% based on a report by PwC.

GIAL had submitted the following assumptions for estimating the Cost of equity:

Risk-free rate was calculated by taking 10-year average yield on a daily basis, for 10-year
Government of India securities.

Asset beta was derived based on five-year weekly regressed beta computed for comparable listed
airports (weighted), and adjusted for appropriate leverage to determine the levered Equity beta

Although various debt-equity (leverage or gearing) ratios had been analyzed, the assumed leverage
for computation of Cost of equity was the normative approach and standard adopted in earlier tariff
determination exercises of the Authority, i.¢., debi-equity ratio of 48:52. For such leverage ratio,
the Equity beta was computed to be in the range of 1.35—1.38.

Equity risk premium over risk-free rate was computed as 7.06%, based on an average of equity risk
premiums computed by a list of studies and standard market indices taken for the analysis.

Table 133: Cost of equity computation as per GIAL’s submission

LY =L TR SR R SRR [ T s
Risk-free rate 7.57%
Equity Risk Premium 7.06%
Debt-equity ratio (leverage) 48:52
Equity beta 1.35-1.38
17.11% - 17.28%

Cost of debt

GIAL had submitted that Cost of debt assumed for the Third Control Period was 12%, based on actual
debt taken as of date.

In May 2022, Adani Airport Holdings Limited had raised a 3-year External Commercial Borrowing
facility from a consortium of Standard Chartered Bank and Barclays Bank PLC. The all-in borrowing
cost of this facility is 12.10% p.a., the breakdown of which is provided in the table below:

Table 134: Breakdown of all-in External Commercial Borrowing cost of Adani Airport Holdings Limited

- Particulars ‘h:,zﬁ_ﬁ DR i Value |

Séc'ured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) réfte:rehc;

2.28%

Spread over SOFR 4.25%

Withholding tax gross up (at 5% of SOFR + spread) 0.33%

One-year forward Dollar-Rupee hedge cost (mandatory as per RBI guidelines) 4.51%

Upfront fees (annualised) 0.73%

All-in Cost of External Commercial Borrowing 12.10%

8.1.5

[t was mentioned that a part of the proceeds raised from this facility are being on-lent to GIAL for the
purpose of financing its capital expenditure at the rate of 12.25% p.a. For the purposes of computation
of weighted average cost of capital, cost of debt had been assumed as 12% p.a.

Weighted average cost of capital

Based cn the Cost of equity, Cost of debt and gearing ratic, GIAL had submitted the following FRoR
for the Third Control Period:

Order No. 07/2024-25 e % Page 252 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 135: FRoR computation submitted by GIAL

Costofequity 17.30%
Cost of debt 12.00%
Weighted average gearing of equity 52.00%
Weighted average gearing of debt 48.00%
FRoR 14.76%

8.2 Authority’s Examination regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period at Consultation
Stage

Cost of equity

8.2.1 The Authority had commissioned independent studies for the evaluation of cost of capital separately, in
case of each PPP Airport, namely DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL through a premier institute,
namely [IM Bangalore and proposes to use these study reports as a basis, to the extent applicable and
relevant, to ascertain the Cost of equity of LGBIA for the Third Control Period.

8.2.2 The independent study reports have drawn from the intemational experience of airports and their

conelusions have been evaluated to the extent comparable with LGBIA interms of hybrid till, ownership
structure, size, scale of operations and regulatory framework. The median and average Cost of equity
arrived at by the independent study reports are 15.16% and 15.18%, respectively, as shown in the table
below:

Table 136: Computation of Cost of equity as per IIM Bangalore independent study reports

Particulars | ©AL | MIAL | BIAL | DIAL | GHIAL | Average
Shn ot 1 et = AN ) ._;-.1-1.;_.3.-'—41 e e | | ]
Risk-free rate (A) 7.56% 7.56% 7.56% 7.56% 7.56% 7.56%

Equity beta (B) 0.9427 0.9391 0.9262 0.9732 0.9442 0.94508

Equity risk 3.06% 8.06% 8.06% 3.06% 8.06% 8.06%

premium (C)

Cost of equity 15.16% 15.13% 15.03% 15.41% 15.17% 15.18%
A+ (B*C)

Average Cost of equity 15.18%

823 The Authority noted that the Cost of Equity for the purpose of detetrnination of FRoR should be fairly
consistent in case of PPP airports across India as the factors considered by the Independent Study in
CAPM formula such as Risk Free Rate, Market premium, are in the Indian context and do not vary
significantly among the Airports as these are operated under similar environments. Further, the
averaging out exercise normalises the risk factors across Airports in Cost of Equity computation,

8.2.4  Based on the above reports, the Authority proposed the Cost of equity of 15.18% for LGBIA for the
Third Control Period. This was also in line with the considerations of the Authority for other similar
airports including Lucknow,

Cost of debt

GIAL had considered Cost of Debt for the Third Control Period at 12% based on its current borrowing
rate from a related party and based on Adani Airport Holdings Limited’s all-in borrowing cost of
12.10%.

8.2.6 Since the Airport has not obtaineq,a_lj}'{';é-gédjh;tﬁtjgg from an external rating.agency, there is no direct
comparable entity or market data:,\E@fjleré’r"fﬁ‘l‘m@hs}.gf debt for LGBIA.
[of @Fe N\ — .

Order No. 07/2024-25 | Page 253 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

8.2.7 The Authority recommended that the Airport bring in further efficiencies in its cost of borrowing by
leveraging its parent entity’s financial strength in order to reduce the interest rates. This suggestion aligns
with the spirit of PPP, whereby it is expected that the financial strength of PPP airports will be maintained
at an optimal level and their cost of capital will be within reasonably allowable limits, GIAL should avail
the synergies and benefits owed to it by its strong shareholding and balance sheet of its Parent companies
and therefore work towards bringing down the cost of debt to the same level as other PPP airports.

The Authority also noted that the cost of debt for airport operators forms vital part of the Return on
Capital Employed / Fair Rate of Return provided to the airport operators on the investment towards
creation of the capital assets w.r.t the airport project.

It is imperative that the cost of debt that is considered in the calculation of FRoR is reflective of the
current cost of debt that the airport operator incurs towards debt financing the airport infrastructure.

The following aspects, in this regard were considered while arriving at the efficient cost of debt to be
provided as part of the FRoR:

i.  Costofdebt financing in the Indian/ Intemational context is usually linked to the External Credit
Rating of the Airport Operator/ Project SPV. As a result, any cost of debt actually incurred if it
must be deemed efficient should be factoring in the External Credit Rating (ECR) of the entity.
Usually Banks/ Fls mark a spread over and above their benchmark lending rate (usually
published as Marginal Cost of Lending Rate i.e. MCLRs) as the interest rate for funding specific
projects. This spread is linked to the ECR of the Borrower which in this case is the airport
operator, AERA has followed a similar assessment to arrive at the cost of debt to be provided to
the airport operator.

Debt must be a senior secured debt raised from financial institutions/ banks private /public or
foreign at an arm’s length basis. There could be instances wherein the debt raised is subordinated
to senior debt and would hence incur a higher cost and thereby deemed inefficient. Such
inefficient cost may not be the right indicator of the actual cost of debt and hence appropriate
adjustment has to be carried out while allowing such cost in the tariff determination process.

There have also been instances wherein senior secured debt have been advanced by promoter/
promoter entities in which case the arm’s length criteria could be questioned. It is pertinent to
note that similar to the above case such costs also could not be deemed to be efficient and hence
adequate adjustments to be carried out to ensure that the costs considered is reflective of the
efficient cost. AERA doesn’t encourage related party transactions and insists transparency and
arm’s length criteria in the interest of public,

Airport Operators cutrently in the country baring a few exceptions have managed to retain an
ECR of A and above. In some cases where the airport is yet to establish a steady stream of
positive cash flows on account of emerging nature of operations, the debt servicing is backed by
the strength of the promoter entities which is also factored by the ECR rating agencies. As a
result, considering the prevalent MCLRs which are in the range of 8.45%- 8.55%, an interest
rate of 9% is usually considered as the cost of debt for these airport operators. However, given
the expected softening of rates globally, and the impetus to promote economic growth as
inflations fears have slowed down, the MCLRs are expected to gradually reduce over the next
2-3 years bringing down the cost of borrowing further. AERA want Airport Operators to
improve ECR by btinging in efficiency and transparency which in turn will reduce MCLRs.

Arriving at the cost of debt through assessment of the debt raising capacity of the airport operator
rather than providing the actuz;l/wsl’ of {iﬁ:bt @s-submitted by the airport operator would benefit
the airport stakeholders in the. rgjﬁf : Tﬁmrport opetators would strive to be more efficient

Order No. 07/2024-25 '; Page 254 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN {FRoR} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

in their fund-raising endeavours rather than taking comfort from the true up option available to
them considering the actual cost of debt.

AERA has already been following a similar exercise while arriving at the leverage ratios wherein a D:E
ratio of 48:52 has been considered rather than the actual debt: equity (D:E) ratio which is in the range of
80:20 for most of the airport operators. Considering an efficient cost of debt rather than the actual cost
of debt will be consistent with the stand taken for the leverage ratios used to calculate the FRoR. Further,
it may also be noted that as the traffic growth and associated revenue from Aeronautical & Non-
Aeronautical services improve; and the timely execution of capital projects, approved by the Authority,
are completed and start to yield benefits. It is expected that the debt profile of LGBIA is bound to
improve and its inherent financial risk, as reflected in the cost of debt will reduce to the levels of other
PPP airports.

The Authority would expect GIAL to exercise its best endeavor to undertake the financing towards
capital expenditure at competitive rates as in other PPP airports and take all steps as detailed above, with
support from its Parent company to optimize the cost of debt and follow all requisite procedures of
financing including following all Government guidelines, obtaining efficient credit rating etc. in order
to ensure that debt is contracted at optimum rates to ensure that the users of the airport are not burdened.

The Authority also noted that the average cost of debt of the other five PPP airports viz., DIAL, MIAL,
GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL was 8.96%.

Accordingly, the Authority had considered the Cost of Debt of 9% for the computation of Fair Rate of
Return. The Authority also directed GIAL to ensure that Related Party transactions, if any, with respect
to borrowing of funds are benchmarked with most optimum rates available and is well justified.

Fair Rate of Return

Based on the above, the Authority at the consultation stage proposed to consider the following FRoR for
the Third Control Period for LGBIA:

Table 137: Fair Rate of Return proposed by the Authority for the Third Control Period at
Consultation stage .

s e L el teess 2 et S T PV Tne s
' ' 15.18%

Cost of equity
Cost of debt 9.00%
Weighted average gearing of equity 52.00%

Weighted average gearing of debt 48.00%
Fair Rate of Return 12.21%

The above independent study reports had used the Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM) and a notional
gearing (Debt: Equity) ratio of 48:52 to determine the levered Equity beta and accordingly, derived the
Cost of equity. The Authority mentioned that FRoR is computed on the basis of Cost of Equity and Cost
of Debt. It had determined the CoE based on the IIM Bangalore independent study reports for the other
PPP Atrports whereas, the Cost of Debt had been computed as per the 3-month SBI MCLR along with
spread and the Cost of Debt of other five PPP airports viz., DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL.

The Authority noted that the actual gearing deployed by Airport Operators of PPP airports are usually
higher than the notional gearing adopted by the Authority, which ultimately benefits the AC. However,
since the debt equity mix had been proposed by the Authority considering the efficient capital structure
and the interest of all the Stakeholders, the notional gearing ratio of 48: 52 would not be trued up during
the tariff determination for the next Control Period.

Order No. 07/2024-25 B e N2 Page 255 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN {FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Stakeholders' comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period

During the Stakeholder Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25
with respect to FRoR for the Third Control Period. The comments by Stakeholders are presented below.

GIAL's comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period:

With respect to AERA's proposal as per para 8.2.1 to 8.2.4 of Consultation Paper relating to Cost of
Equity, GIAL's comment is as follows:

As per AERA Guidelines. AERA is expected to estimate cost of equity by using CAPM for each A0
subject to consideration of such factor as the Authority may deem fit. However, in the instant CP, AERA
has not estimated the cost of equity for GIAL. Rather it has taken reference from Cost of Equity
calculated for other PPP Airports (mix of greenfield and brownfield airports) and applied it to GIAL.
This is not in line with the AERA Guidelines.

Extract from the AERA Guidelines
*5.1.3 Cost of Equity

Cost of Equity — The Authority shall estimate the cost of equity, for a Control Period, by using the
Capital Asset Pricing Model (CAPM]} for each Aivport Operator, subject to the consideration of such
Jactors as the Authority may deem fit.”

GIAL had adopted the study undertaken by LIAL through services of Price Waterhouse Coopers Services
LLP (PwC) on evaluating the applicable Cost of Equity (CoE). Based on this study, the AO considered
the CoE as 17.30%.

The methodology used to compute the CoE of LIAL {as well as GIAL) is the Capital Asset Pricing Model
(CAPM), as mentioned in AERA Guidelines. The three components 1o be estimated in the CAPM are
{a) the beta of the CCSIA, (b) the risk-free rate and (c) the equity risk premium, Following assumptions
related to above three components which appropriately capture the risks of CCSIA have been used to
calculate the CoE:

» [dentification of comparable airports: Various airports were identified which are listed on stock
exchanges across the globe or have regulated betas. A set of airports were removed from the list
because of either lack of data for the required time period or unreliable data.

» Determinationiof equity and asset'beta for the selected airports: Betais indicative of the systematic
risk of the project. In order to calculate this, the analysis regresses the movement of the stock prices
(of respective airports) on the movement of an index representing the market portfolio. The beta
values pertaining to this regression are called the ‘equity’ betas. Once the equity beta is calculated,
the analysis ‘un-levers’ the beta (i.e., purges off the effects of the capital structure) by using the
Hamada equation. Unlevered beta is called the ‘asset’ beta for the respective airporis.

o  Computing the praximity scores for each airport and assetibeta of CCSIA: Once the asset betas
have been computed quantifiable assessment has been undertaken for identified airports to
determine the proximity/ relevance scores. All the airports have been compared with Lucknow
airport based on the following airport characteristics:

e Regulatory Environment

»  Operational Structure e

o Payment Structure

o Ownership Structure

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 256 of 429

= > 7
"0 Roguiaton ot

ey



FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Numeric values of I to 3 have been assigned to each factor wherein lower the score, more comparable
Is the airport to CCSIA. Furthermore, an inverse of the proximity scorves is used to calculate the ‘asset’
bera of CCSIA

®  Re-lever the asset beta to obtain the equity beta: The asset beta of the CCSIA is relevered using
the Hamada equation to obtain the equity (ve-levered) beta. As the re-levered beta is a function
of DVE or gearing ratio, the beta value changes whenever the D/E or gearing ratio changes. 4
gearing ratio of 48:32 is considered. This has been derived from the gearing ratios set by the
regulators ot different comparable international airports.

* Risk Free Rate: An average of daily yield for 10 years of the 10-year Government of India
security has been considered as the risk-free rate.

e Equity Risk Premium: To avoid any bias, an average of equity risk premiums computed By a list
of studies and standard market indices are taken for the analysis. The list of the same is provided
as follows:

*  Prof Damodaran's estimate of ERP as of January 2021 based on ratings of sovereign bonds.

* Forward looking ERP of India as estimated in a study conducted in April 2019 by Grant
Thornton

* ERP published by Incwert Valuation Chronicles in June 2020
»  ERP computed based on Nifty 50

s ERP computed based on Sensex.

As is clear from above, a well-defined systematic approach which appropriately captures the risks
specific to CCSIA has been used for computing reasonable rate of CoE for CCSIA.

Further we would like to point out that IIM B study considered 12 airports, out of which only two
airports belong to developing countries. Airporis in developing markets are exposed to each of these
risks differently when compared to developed markets. Following are the risks which the airports in
developing market have (o face:

* Demand Risk — Apart from the economic conditions which affect demand, demand for air travel is
also highly elastic with respect to air fare in India and other developing economies. Any increase
or decrease in air fare due 10 fuel prices or other input costs resulls in relatively higher traffic
volatility.

s Counterparty Risk — Airports in developing countries rypically derive amajor part of their revenue
Jrom aeronautical services, as against the developed markers where non-aeronautical revenue is
higher.

s Regulatory Risk — Regulations in developing countries are still evolving and are not stable.

Asset beta of airports in developing countries is consistently higher than the asset beta of airports in
developed economies. This can be demonstrated by the data provided in the HIM B study in which the
asset beta for Sydney airport is 0.40 whereas the asset beta for Airport of Thailand is 0.86. This shows
the quantum of variation in risk perception between developed and developing countries.

Study done by PwC includes airports from both developed economies like France, Spain and
xieo-Malaysia, Thailand. Following are the asset betas

Switzerland and developing economies like Vi
of various airports as per study:

A st T

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 257 of 429



FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

She lllrpmiﬂperalu St azsel bela Syesr pyiceee OER St aneit boba o latest DER
Sdnary Seport Hoddegs P Lisited 5 UL
ueikana Inamaranal d:pon Limid E 162
Flughafen 2 365 149
Cnups Aerogorts e P 2 1422
el 2 a2t
Al dkertee Dei Surastes 173 i
Waberaams buhaing 147 [N
Goupa Aerspertuats Jei Cervo Rete 343 Do 04 A R Q]
Gupe dapotuana el Paziteo, S AR TaC Y i ¥ 424
Seaqporty Saghzinn Marcas B Bogra S PA i Jian
Fraponl b Jedg 654
Aorl O Thatand Pl Lated Company 148 2
i drgert Holdngs Berhas ¥ H51
Flighafen Wiy 5 4510
Grrpa Tozear Aerpory G457 LA

As is evident from table above, asset betas of airports in Mexico like Grupo Aeroportuario Del Centro
Norte, Grupo Aeroportuario Del Pacifico, in Thailand like Airport of Thailand have asset betas of more
than 1.

Further, we would like to give reference to para 15.6.2 of the Cochin Airport's Second Control Period
Tariff Order No.7/ 2017-18 wherein Authority has taken the stance that newer airports which have
higher risks need to be adequately compensated by higher cost of equity and one size does not fit ail.
Contents of the order are reproduced below

1862, Costof Equity. ~ The Authority mates that DIAL ang HIAL started operations recently s compared
o CIAL and the Authority has taken & sfihtly hizher cost of equity presuming that neswly tarted
Oaanies have & greater s, The Authorty notes tha ochin s @ el-&xttfshed 2
paying diidends and the iskprofle i veryhow, invectment e not heavy, st ower, taffic ¢
stabikzed and there is no valafity. The autharity opines that “One sze fits all" view fy
g CaF s not appropriat o each Aiport s ngue. The

The same point is again acknowledged by the Authority in Tariff Order No 08/2021-22 for CIAL for the
Third Control Period. The relevant extract is provided as: -

HIAL i v s cpatanon o rcendy ascomgated n GIAL The Auborly had oled at e
mmwmmwmwcmwmmwmmmmw

Order No. 07/2024-25 {% AT Page 258 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

GI4AL is a new Concession Agreement and by the logic of the Authority, GIAL has to have
higher return than the Cochin Airport (CIAL).

We hereby request 4ERA (o accept the CoE as submitted by GIAL in the MYTP supported by an
in-depth study conducted by an independent consultant PwC as per CAPM methodology
prescribed under AERA Guidelines.

8.3.3  With respect to AERA's proposal as per para 8.2.5 to 8.2.11 of Consultation Paper relating to Cost of
Debt, GIAL's comment is as follows:

During the Stakeholder Consultation meeting for Lokpriva Gopinath Bordoloi International Airport by
the Authority on 21st June 2024, Consultant has asked for additional information substantiating the
actual cost of debt. GIAL submils, in reference to MYTP para 12.7 & 12.8 as follows:

In May-2022, AAHL had raised External Commercial Borrowing facility from a consortium of Standard
Chartered Bank and Barclays Bank PLC (Attach find the facility agreement in Annexure 6).

The all-in borrowing cost of this facility as on date is 12.59% p.a. (as tabled below).

Calculation of Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) reference + Spread over SOFR + Hedging Cost

Parameters Value Reference

Secured Qvernight Financing Rate (SOFR) i ,62.%- For details please refer below and also vefer .
reference + Spread over SOFR + Hedging Cost Annexire 7

Withholding tax gross up (at 5% of SOFR ~ 0.47% | Refer clause 12.2 of Page 67 of the Facility
spread) Agreement provided as attachment in

Annexure 6

Upfront fees (annualized) 0.50% | For details please refer below and also refer
page no 7 of ECB Form in Annexure 8

Total Fees Paid : USD 6 mm for USD 400
mm foan ie. {.30% (6mm . 400 nror * 100}
for 3 years Le. 0.30% p.a.

All-in Cost of External Commercial Borrowing 12.59%

Tranche 1 - 250 mm

Particular Reference No | Interest Rate Weightage Interest
Hedging of Spread over SOFR 578496 11.325%
+ S0FR
Total {1} 11.325% 0.625 7.08%

250/mmf 400 mm

Tranche 2 - 150 mm

Particular Reference No | Interesk Rate Weightage Interest
Hedging of Spread over SOFR [89586129/1/2/6 6.620%
Sub-total A 6.620%

Hedging of SOFR B9622633/1/2/5 5.570%
93231687/1/3/5 5.405%
Sub-total B 5.4B88%

Total 2 (A+8) 12.1075% Q.375 4.54%
150 mm/ 400 mm
Tokal 11.62%

Details of Upfront fees

PV

gl A .,
’//‘:‘:\ FTE b

J n

Page 259 of 429

Order No. 07/2024-25

vy Gy S— B
N o g i
g ‘eqsllaic“!‘ e
S

iy e BT




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR)} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

i Part D: Other Charges

Nature of charge | Expected | Currency ‘ Amount | In case of multiple equal navments_
Date of ‘ No.of paymentsina |  Total no. of
| FPayment | _year payments

| Arrangement Fee| 2022-05-15 | USD 5,000,000 o1 _ 01 1
[ 20220515 |  usp 20,000 02 04

Trustee Fee

— — SN II———— S ————— |

| Process Agent | 20220515 | usD | 5000 | o | 03
Fee ! '
Facility Agent | 2022-05-25 | USD 50,000 | o1 | 03

Fee

Others[including 2022-05- 15 | use | 925,000 0s ns
Legal Counsel |
Faee, Legal Fee
and other

miscellaneous |
charges etc.}

Total

The part of the proceeds raised from this facility are being on-lent to GIAL for the purpose of financing
its capital expenditure, working capital and other requirements at the rate of 12.25% p.a.

GIAL has considered Cost of debt at 12% for the TCP.

The raising of funds at GIAL was not possible without Corporate Guarantee support from Adani Group
and hence borrowing with Corporate Guarantee of Adani Group in turn tantamount to Borrowing at
Holding Company level.

AAHL has recently approached bank for seeking finance for payment to AAI on account of differential
RAB payment and true-up for second control period by JIAL, GIAL and TIAL. Banks have proposed
12.50% interest p.a. for providing loan (dttached find bank proposal in Annexure 9).

In view of the above, we see two instances wherein GIAL through its parent company has approached
banks/ financial institutions for securing debt and in both the cases banks/ financial institutions have
proposed interest rates more than 12% whereas AAHL has cascaded the loan to the SPV lower than its
actual cost as explained in above table. There is no ambiguity that the bank/ financial institution
approached by AAHL are credible and independent, thus the rate so proposed by the bank/ financial
institutions are market driven. Hence, GIAL request the Authority to consider the actual cost of debt.

However, the Authority has proposed cost of borrowing to be considered at 9% p.a. being the average
of other five PPP airports viz. DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL is 8.96%.

GIAL would like to reproduce extract of MoPA, Goa FCP Order wherein Authority themselves have
acknowledged that adopting generic rate based on another airport for which tariff was determined at
the earlier time is not justified and hence the Authority applied latest available data.

GIAL request Authority to maintain its stand in case of Cost of Debt and provide GIAL actual Cost of
Debt as incurred by GIAL.

Extract of para 7.4.1 of MoPA, Goa FCP Order no. 27/2023-24

... Hence, it would not be appropnare
was determined at an earlier time.'

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 260 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN {FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

It is 10 be noted that AERA has allowed actual cost of debt of over 12% in the FCP for various PPP
airporis. So, the cost of debt of 12% for an airport is not unprecedented and based on its credit profile
at that particular period of time,

Refer Para 84 TDSAT judgement of BIAL dated [6™ December 2020

84. BIAL is aggrieved by the tariff order for the first control period because the Authority has
maintained a ceiling in respect of cost of debt for Rupee Ternt loan af 12.5%

Refer Para 14.5 from FCP tariff order dated 20" April 2012 for DIAL

Decision No, 12. Decision on Cost of Debt (for years 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14)

12.a. The Authority decided to consider the actual cost of Rupee Term Loan, paid by DIAL for the years
2009-10 and 2010-11 for the period 2011-12 to 2013-14. The cost of debt is taken at 12.17% pa.

It is to be further noted that tariff orders of above-mentioned PPP airports were issued during the
period from December 2020 to August 2021. The interest rates have increased significantly in India
and globally after the same. Hence, comparing the same with current GIAL’s cost of debt is not logical.

We would also like to highlight the fact thar the Borrowing cosis for Government owned Entity and
Private Sectors entity are different. Lenders are more comfortable in lending fo Government entity since
repayment is backed by sovereign guarantee (which carries highest Rating). Moreover, even the current
coupon rates on PSU bonds across maturities and sectors are between 10.4% and 11.25%. The
Jollowing list shows the increased yield on PSU bonds.

Issue Size Maturity

NTPC Limited
CRIGIL AL - tNER

100G, DE MHow 2023 TL25 %

et et e

Ceniral Bank OF India

S00.00Cr 29 Mav 2CG29 1030 %
TR AL e INEGBEADEINE

Indian Railway Finance Corporation Limited
TARE AAA « THEGSIFOOF PG

515008 i Sep 2022 1070 *

Tamilnadu Seneration And Distribution

633,50 10 Eety 2024 10,50 %

Corporanon Limited
LR A w (ME 3 DRACETN

The Jammu And Kashmir Bank Limited

EAVR A« R IR RGT0AT

10000 r 31 Oec 98932 10,50 &

Himachal Pradesh State Elactncity Board Limited
AR A iINEY

300.00C 27 Mar 2026 039 %
S 2OHDE D

The cost of borrowing average of other five PPP airports viz. DIAL (CRISIL AA-/Stable}, MIAL (CRISIL
AA/Stable), GHIAL (CRISIL AA+/Stable), BIAL (CRISIL A4+/Stable) and CIAL (ICRA A+) is 8.96%.
This is important to note these international airports have a higher external credit rating which is not
comparable 1o GIAL

The transition of the Airport from AAI to GIAL happened during the COVID impacted period. This has
negatively affected the revenue and cash flow of GIAL and its credit worthiness. The following iable is
an extract from the financials of GIAL 7 g{kﬂ‘n‘gﬁg;'r;gaqve EBITDA for FY23 and FY24 and high capital
expenditure. At current perfo mance, x‘f ovel sag\fger' p; edictions, the SPV profile is not good and

Order No. 07/2024-23 Page 261 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

option of raising funds at GIAL ar entity level is not possible without Corporate Guarantee support
Jrom Adani Group.

FY 22-23 (INR Cr) FY 23-24 (INR Cr)
SPV Capex | Revenue PAX | EBITDA | Capex | Revenue PAX | EBITDA
Giwahati 939 155 5.1 (20.8) 549 176 6.0 (38.6)

Considering the current profile of operation and outlook, rating of GIAL at maximum can be in BBB
Category or A-/Negative warranting high cost of borrowing. The current coupon rates of BBB-rated
bonds in Indian market across sectors are between 12% and 14.2% while that of A (Negative) rated
bonds are between 12% and 14%. Below are details of some BBB and A (Negative) rated bonds:

BBB rated Bonds

Ratoity

Jana Small Finance Bank Limited

15 May 2023
ICRA& EBE - INEOSELOAGSS

Kaircys Propar by Managers Private Limited

725. Jut 202
SAFE S5 + INEDSRCOCHS ARG il 288

WHISPEring HekNts Real Estats Pivate Lumited

1 i 7 Sep 202/
TARE BBD + IMELI0VITAS 1A AT D 22

“arthana Finence Private Limied

= 14 Dac 2025
CRIEN GER « MEIZSTOTAG

Samunnati Financial Intarmediation & Services
Prvata Limi oo
SHIGI, EBE « 3EIEIIG M

VF Jul 2023

witp Priwvare Limutad

3304 5 Fab 2030
VIR BN - 1N FADGLE IO 22T, 2 52 20

A rated Bonds

lssue Size raturiny Coupon

Jana Small Fmance Bank Lirmked

-
R A- ¢ IMESSANAZ9S 298,502

Jana Small Firance Sank Limited

10t 2025
HRA A+ WESS3LIA303 b

K1azybee Services Private Limwlac
CRISL &« IMEGTHEDT?O0

Brigade Propeclies Private Limited
HORA A- = NEASISSR0AS

19 Mar 2025

Brigade Properies Private Limited

03 May 2024
WORA A - MESSIIGH05Z

Erigade Properties Privata Limited

e - a
IORA A ¢ INEASASIH05T &7 Bep 202

Source: hitps: //fwinvwintwealih.com/honds?
Pl

Order No. 07/2024-25 13 |2 Page 262 of 429

13- LR
a4 + pud
Difatary B~



FAIR RATE OF RETURN {FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority has suggested Cost of Debt to be linked to the External Credit Rating of the Airport
Operator. However, the ECR of Airport Operator (AAHL) at A+ by CRISIL, does not adequately reflect
the operational risk of GIAL (estimated ECR of BBB or below) which is higher owing to the regional
landscape and the submitted passenger projections.

The new MCLRs (SBI) at 8.85% as suggested in the Consultation Paper, is a consequence of uncertain
inflation expectations and RBI's stance to increase Repo rates by 2.50% since 2020. Moreover, the
lending rates on fresh loans by PVBs have increased more than PSBs. Considering a credit spread over
and above the MCLR to accommodate AAHL s ECR, we find AAHL s cost of debt at 12% reasonable.

It is also pertinent to note that AAHL s current capital structire has long horizon debt. At a rating of
A+ by CRISIL, AAHL s cost of borrowing is at 12.59% (all-in cost). This is in contrast and higher vis-
a-vis the comparable airports on account of their higher rating: DIAL (CRISIL AA~/Stable), MIAL
(CRISIL AA/Stable), GHIAL (CRISIL AA+/Stable), BIAL (CRISIL AA+/Stable) and CIAL (ICRA A+).
The higher ECR allows these airports to avail financing on more favorable terms. To have efficiencies
in terms of quaniwm, maturities, and interest rates, borvowing at AAHL was availed in the form of
External Commercial Borrowings for capex requirement of various Airports.

The linking of cost of debt with Weighted Average Lending Rate of Public Sector banks and commercial
banks as given in the CP (the trend of which has also changed in June-2022 publication as per RBI
website and it is now on increasing trend) is not appropriate because of the following reasons. -

o Weighted Average Rate means average rate across Rating grades (AAA o BB} and loan duration.
It ignores basic premise of lending rate which is based on external rating and internal rating and
duration of specific loan. Also, the WALR for fresh rupee loans by commercial banks was at 9.85%
in March 2024, rising 13 bps over the last year.

Major portion of borrowings by PSU Bank is to State and Central Government Companies and
Departments which carries lower interest considering thar those are considered as Sovereign
rating.

The interest rate for lending to priority sectors (which constitutes Agriculture and other Areas)
have concessional rate of Interest under various scheme of State and Central Government wherein
domestic banks are required to lend 18% of ANBC (Adjusted Net Bank Credit) to agricultural sector
and 10% to weaker sections. Differential Rate of Interest Scheme stipulates 4% p.a. ROL

With inclusion of all the above, the average rates become lower. Comparing the said average with the
private corporate borrowing rate will not be appropriate.

Considering the fact that the debts raised by AQ are as per RBI guidelines from reputed global Banks,
reducing the cost by the Authority than the actual rate of borrowing by the AO is not in line with AERA
Guidelines and, according to us, is arbitrary and prejudicial to the interest of AO and airport
development.

Further, Clause 5.1.4 of the AERA Guidelines — ‘Cost of Debt’, categorically lays down that the
Authority shall consider forecasted cost of “existing debt” based on a review of ils sowrces, procedures
and the methods used for raising such funds. In the instant CP, the Authority has noted the actual cost
of debt of 4Q is 12% which should have been considered as per AERA Guidelines.

As per the MIAL TDSAT Order for SCP and TCP, it has been decided that actual cost of borrowing
should be considered by AERA. Refer Para 313, 320 and 321 of the TDSAT Order.

313. This contention of respondent no. [ is not _gcmp.teg’ by this Tribunal mainly for the reason that there
cannot be a fixed cost of debt for the enf;/j&fﬂ it n,;' ;‘e: iod of five years which is from 2019-2024,
The cost of debt which is actually in¢ m r‘é;?ﬁ/ the de?u{?t .5?10:.'1’0’ have been considered by AERA. The

Order No. 07/2024-25 {% il AN 1z Page 263 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR)} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

cost of debt depends upon marginal cost of funds based lending rate and the time period within which
the loan is to be repaid. Inflation is one of the most important factor for determination of market forces
Jor further determination of MCLR rates. Moreover, the spread for the time within which loan is to be
repaid depends upon the credit profile of the entity.

320. In view of this, actual cost of debt shall be allowed by AERA for 3 Control Period especially
looking to the provisions of Section 13(1)(a)(i) of the AERA Act, 2008. For the ready reference,
Section 13(1) of AERA Act, 2008 reads as under: - "POWERS AND FUNCTIONS OF THE
AUTHORITY

13. Functions of Authority. - (1) The Authority shall perform the following functions in respect of major
airports, namely: - (a) to determine the tariff for the aeronautical services taking into consideration--
(i) the capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement of airport facilities; (ii} the
service provided, its quality and other relevant factors; (iii) the cost for improving efficiency; fiv)
economic and viable operation of major airports; (v) revenue received from services other than the
aeronautical services, (vi) the concession affered by the Central Government in any agreement or
memorandum of understanding or otherwise; (viij any other factor which may be relevant for the
purposes of this Act: Provided that different tariff structures may be determined for different airporis
having regard to all or any of the above considerations specified at sub-clauses (i} to (vii); (b) to
determine the amount of the development fees in respect of major airports; (c) to determine the amount
of the passengers service fee levied under rule 88 of the Aircraft Rules, 1937 made under the Aivcraf
Act, 1934 (22 of 1934); (d) to monitor the set performance standards relating 1o quality, continuity and
reliability of service as may be specified by the Central Government or any authority authorised by it
in this behalf; (e) to call for such information as may be necessary to determine the tariff under clause
{a); () to perform such other functions relating to tariff, as may be entrusted to it by the Central
Government or as may be necessary to carry out the provisions of this Act.” (Emphasis Supplied) e321.
In view of the aforesaid provision, AERA ought to have allowed actual cost of debt incurred by the
appellant especially looking to the fact that debt availed by this appellant is from reputed lenders.

Looking at above facts and TDSAT judgement, it is evident that the cost of borrowing of 12%
requested by GIAL is reasonable, comparable and as per actuals funding raised through third party.
We hereby request the Authority to consider the same.

Other Stakeholders' comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period:
FIA stated that —
“FIA submits that, only reasonable Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) to airport operators should be provided.

It is observed that AERA has considered FRoR of 12.21%, which is based on cost of equity and cost of
debt to the airport operator, for the Third Control Period. However, while such fixed/ assured return
Javours the service provider/airport operators, this also creates an imbalance against the airlines,
which are already suffering from huge losses and are bearing the adverse financial impact through
higher rariffs. :

Due to such fixed/assured returns, Airport Operators have no incentive to look for productivity
improvement or ways of increasing efficiencies, take steps to reduce costs as they are fully covered for
all costs plus their hefty returns. Such a scenario breeds inefficiencies and higher costs, which are
ultimately borne by airlines.

Without prefudice to the above, we request AERA to consider:

1) In the presemt scenario any assured refurn on investment to any service providers like GIAL, in
excess of five (5) % (including those opptliLerdershwill be onerous for the airlines, i.e., being at
A SIS TR N gl
par with reasonable returns on oth éggqhsmm-.gﬂtfrb{m based on the current economic situation
W BN

W TR

Order No. 07/2024-25 Y Page 264 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

of worldwide run-away inflation coupled with rising and historic interest rates.

consider the fact that airport industry in India has been established, hence the risk is lower as this
is a cost-plus margin business; and

to review the financial closures details, debt to equity ratio based on actual weighted average rather
than a notional percentage.

And, in case AERA is unable to accept our recommendation mentioned above, AERA is requesied
to conduct an independent study for determination of FRoR to be provided to Airport operator.
Such independent study can be exercised by the powers conferred under the AERA Act and in line
with studies being conducted by AERA in case of certain major airport operators

DIAL stated that —

1. Cost of Equity: AERA considered cost of equity of Guwahaii International Airport Limited (GIAL)
as average of cost of equity of other five PPP airports viz.,, DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL.
This approach of AERA is contrary to the Tariff computation guidelines which suggests that the
Authority shall estimate cost of equity, for a Control Period, by using the Capital Asset Pricing
Model (CAPM) for each Airport Operator. subject to the consideration of such factors as the
Authority may deem fit.

We suggest the Authority to conduct a specific study for Airport as each Airport has specific risk
due to competition, catchment area and demography of passenger, connectivity, quantum of
passenger etc. instead of considering average of other airports. This will ensure that the cost of
equity is calculated for each airport in a scientific and objective manner,

Cost of Debt: AERA considered cost of debt of Guwahati International Airport Limited (GIAL) as
average of cost of debt of other five PPP airports viz., DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL. This
approach of AERA is contrary to the Tariff computation guidelines which suggests that the
Authority shall consider the forecast for future cost of: (i) debt proposed to be raised during the
Control Period; or (ii) such debt which may be subject to a floating rate of interest subject to the
Authority being assured of the reasonableness of such costs, based on a review including of its
source, procedure and methods to be used for raising such debt.

Cost of Debt is decided by the banks/financial institutions based on a variety of factors, including,
the risk profile of the project, MCLR or other benchmarking rate, prevailing repo rafe, credit
ratings, nature of debt (RTL, ECB, NCD, etc.), security structure offered, covenant package and
accordingly AERA s reliance on Cost of Debt of other PPP airporits cannot be a benchmark for the
Cost of Debt of the Airport.

Hence we request AERA to consider the cost of debt at actuals.
IATA submitted that —

The Airport Operator has proposed a FROR of 14.76%, and although we appreciate the Authority
reducing it to 12.21%, we believe that this is still on the higher side and does not reflect the business
risk assumed by the airport operator, given the true-up approach adopted by AERA.

APAOQ stated that —
1. Cost of Debt

Guwahati International Airport Limited (GIAL) has taken debt from group company Adani Airport
Holdings Limited (AAHL) which in {yﬁ?’ﬂ%ﬁq\ w}t'd\ borrowing from global institutions. Debt was
avau’ea’ by ho!dmg company A4 HL ,d! ru! : 7%14%?1&4}? is market driven rate as per risk perceived by

Ll is 513 ‘innovative and cosi-efficient measure to take

\ -..

Order No. 07/2024-25 2 @i ot Page 265 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

consolidated debt at holding company level instead of obtaining debt at single Airport level which will
be costly and lack economies of scale.

The authority has proposed cost of borrowing to be considered at 9% p.a. being the average of other
five PPP airports viz. DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL. This approach is ervoneous and penalizing
Jor Guwahati Airport and same will result in GIAL generating returns below its cost of capital and loss-
making proposition, which is not the intent of AERA guidelines, NCAP and against vision of GOI to
encourage the private investments in the airport sector.

We request Authority to consider 12% as cost of debt for the third control period and true up of the
same in the subsequent control period,

2. Cost of Equity

In this regard it may be pertinent to mention that to attract investors in the airport development it is
essential to accord an optimal rate of return for equity investments. The Ministry of Civil Aviation had
appointed SBI-CAPS to conduct a study in order to arvive at an optimal rate of refurn on equity to cover
the risks of an investor. The results of the study indicated that the rate of return for the airport operator
considering all risks should be in the range of 18.5 % to 20.5 %. However, the Authority considered
return on equity at 13.18% for GIAL based on average of cost of equity allowed by AERA for 5 PPP
airports which is far less than the assessment done by the Ministry through SBICAPS. Therefore, it is
suggested that the airport operators be accorded adequate return, in this regard Authority should allow
the Return on Equity requested by the respective airport operators of 17.30% which is lesser than the
assessment of SBI CAPS. Further, IIM B while evaluating beta for return on equity for PPP airports
has majorly considered developed countries. In order to arrive at a true reflection of risk the Authority
should have used beta of developing countries similar to India.

GIAL's responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period

GIAL's response to the various Stakeholders' comments with respect to FRoR for the Third Control
Period is presented below.

With respect to FIA 's and TATA’s comments, GIAL stated that —

As per AERA methodology, retwrn on RAB is one of the important building blocks for tariff
determination. As claimed by FIA, this is not fixed or an assured return. As per AERA guidelines, the
Authority must determine the Fair Rate of Return (FRoR) for a Control Period as its estimate of the
weighted average cost of capital for an Airport Operator. Any business is viable only if it generates an
adequate return equivalent to its cost of capital as it helps to repay its obligations and give returns to
shareholders commensurate to the visks involved in the project.

As per AERA guidelines, FRoR has to be computed using cost of equity which is to be determined using
the CAPM method and cost of debt as per actuals for airport operator. FRoR has no linkage with fixed
deposit rates. Linking it to the rate of interest on FD is devoid of any merits.

With respect to the issue of independent study, we would like to state that GIAL had the Cost of Equity
of 17.30% which is derived based on an independent study for Lucknow airport. We request the
Authority to use the same for calculation of FRoR,

With respect to DIAL ‘s and APAQ’s comments on CoE and Cost of Debt, GIAL has stated that,

Airport Operaiors (such as DIAL, AAD, Industry Bodies (APAO) and Other Stakeholders (HPCPL}

have supported GIAL's submissions and ¢ 1:2_1}_’!5*@;4._:@:1::5;? key matters relating fo estimation of
A iR T Ty

Tariff and various Regulatory Principle 25 :

Order No. 07/2024-25 i3 e NP Page 266 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

its response to the Consultation Paper. GIAL requests the Authority to consider the well-reasoned
comments provided by GIAL which are duly supported by the aforementioned stakeholders.

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on FRoR for the Third Control Period

The Authority has carefully examined the comments of AO and the methodology of computation of
Cost of Equity as employed by GIAL’s consultant. The Authority’s analysis is as below:

The Authority notes that the Cost of Equity for the purpose of determination of FRoR has to be fairly
consistent in case of PPP airports across India as the factors considered by the Independent Study in
CAPM formula such as Risk Free Rate, Market premium are in Indian context and do not vary
significantly among the Airports as these are operated under similar environment. Further, the
averaging out exercise normalises the risk factors across Airports in Cost of Equity computation, The
Authority also believes that the Cost of Equity has to be fairly consistent across PPP airports so that
there is uniformity of evaluation of their inherent financial risk, and compensation for the same in the
form of return on RAB. Determination of Cost of Equity of GIAL as an individual entity, based on its
intrinsic traffic and financial factors does not adequately justify the financial and operational strength
and reputation of Adani Enterprises Limited, which is its ultimate shareholding entity. In this regard,
GIAL is comparable to the owners of other PPP airports which have been used as reference point for
computation of Cost of Equity for GIAL.

The Authority expects AO to bring in necessary efficiencies in the operational and financial
management of the concerned airport, in line with the other PPP airports.

The Authority is of the view that the studies sponsored by the respective Airport Operators, including
the one by GIAL, always have an inherent conflict of interest. Thus, these studies have to be undertaken
by an independent and reputed agency. In this context, the December 2020 study conducted by IIM-
Bengaluru, engaged by AERA, for determining Cost of equity for representative airports would be the
basis of determining FRoR since the reputation of the organization and its independence vis-a-vis
private airport operators is incontrovertible.

The Authority also notes that the Stakeholders including FIA has commented that lower return should
be provided to GIAL.

While the Authority has noted the various risks listed out by the Airport Operator, the Authority does
not agree with this submission of the AQ. It is also to be noted that airport operators in India have certain
inherent advantages and protections built into the tariff determination process and airport management,
some of which are highlighted below: '

+ India has a robust regulatory environment wherein the tariff determination methodology
incorporates adequate return on airport operator’s fixed assets investment, as well as O&M
expenses and other building blocks in setting tariff.

The tariff determination mechanism also ensures the true up of the building blocks on actual basis
subject to efficiency and reasonableness in the tariff determination process.

There is a well-documented, stable and publicly notified regulatory regime for tariff determination
and the proceedings are conducted in a transparent manner in compliance with the AERA Act and
other relevant guidelines issued from time to time.

The Government of India, through the Ministry of Civil Aviation and various regulatory bodies,
provides adequate support and guidance on all operational, safety, connectivity and stakeholder
related matters.

l’,_ Cin

Similarly, the relevant State Govemmenmﬁ /lpnﬂwfs,@by the way of allotment of land free of cost
or on concessional rates in many of th?c’qses,and, Lak&,reqponmblllty for road or other modes of

Order No. 07/2024-25 i3 j o) Page 267 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

connectivity to the airpotts.

The FRoR has to be computed in a consistent manner taking into account long-term business and
financial risk parameters, which are reasonably applicable to the industry as a whole. It would not be
appropriate for short-term factors to influence the computation of components of FRoR. It would also
not be prudent to prejudge future risk probabilities arising from competitive dynamics, and to
incorporate these into the FRoR computation.

Further, the Authority notes that other stakeholders such as FIA have commented on the need to reduce
the Fair Rate of Return, as detailed below:

In the present scenario any assured return on investment to any service providers like GIAL, in excess
of five (5} % (including those on past orders) will be onerous for the airlines, i.e., being at par with
reasonable returns on other investments after tax based on the current economic situation of worldwide
run-away inflation coupled with rising and historic interest rates offered by banks.

Consider the fact that airport industry in India has been established, hence the risk is lower as this is a
cost-plus margin business;

The Authority has not adopted ‘one size fits all” approach as alleged by GIAL. Instead, it has considered
submissions of the stakeholder, independent studies, reference to date available and other relevant
factors as deemed fit in arriving at the decision. The Authority would also like to point out that a
standard, consistent and coherent approach of the Authority would bring transparency, efficiency, and
certainty in the process of tariff determination. Power is vested upon the Authority to determine different
tariff structures for different airports with regard to any of the considerations specified at sub-clauses
(i) to (viii) of Section 13(1) (a) of the AERA Act. Thus, the Authority has discretion to either apply
similar tariff structure or different ones for airports, provided it acts within the mandate of Section 13(1)

(a).

The Authority notes that since there are no listed airpotts in India, the Authority, while getting the study
conducted through an Independent Consultant, has looked at nearby airports and determined the
applicable Cost of Equity for the airport.

The Authority also notes that GIA is an established brownfield airport and has a consistent traffic
growth. This provides for a greater base for recovery of investment made by the airpoit operator. Hence,
there is no risk for the AQ in this regard.

In view of the above, the Authority does not see any reason to revise the Cost of Equity determined for
GIAL.

Hence, the Authority decides CoE as 15.18% p.a. as determined by it at the consultation stage. The rate
is being adopted by AERA across all airports in India.

8.5.2 The Autherity has noted the comments of GIAL regarding the Cost of Debt and has the following views.

+ The cost of debt for airport operators forms a vital part of the Return on Capital Employed / Fair
Rate of Return provided to the airport operators on the investment towards creation of the capital
assets w.r.t. the airport project. It is imperative that the cost of debt that is considered in the
calculation of WACKC is reflective of the current cost of debt that the airport operator incurs towards
debt financing the airport infrastructure.

Cost of debt financing in the Indian / International context is usually linked to the External Credit
Rating of the Airport Operator/ Proje /SB’V“ TR{[TV“EQ:;I of debt actually incurred has to be efficient.
Usually Banks/ FIs mark a spread oyﬁr,&h"ﬂ,am’l*mr benchmark lending rate (usually published
as Marginal Cost of Lending Rate I"Cﬁ,r‘MC[I- Rs) as lh;, mterest rate for funding specific projects.

Order No. 07/2024-25 12\ L o Page 268 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERICD

This spread is linked to the ECR of the Borrower, which in this case is the airport operator. AERA
has followed a similar assessment to arrive at the cost of debt to be provided to the airport opetator,

Debt must be a senior secured debt raised from financial institutions/ banks private /public or
foreign at an arm’s length basis. There could be instances wherein the debt raised is subordinated
o senior debt and would hence incur a higher cost and thereby be deemed inefficient. Such
inefficient cost may not be the right indicator of the actual cost of debt and hence appropriate
adjustment has to be carried out while allowing such cost in the tariff determination process.

There have also been instances wherein senior secured debt have been advanced by promoter/
promoter entities in which case the arm’s length criteria could be questioned. It is pertinent to note
that simiiar to the above case such costs also could not be deemed to be efficient and hence adequate
adjustments are to be carried out to ensure that the costs considered are reflective of the efficient
cost. AERA doesn’t encourage related party transactions and insists on transparency and arm’s
length criteria in the interest of the public.

Alirpott Operators currently in the country, barring a few exceptions have managed to retain an ECR
of A and above. In some cases where the airport is yet to establish a steady stream of positive cash
flows on account of the emerging nature of operations, the debt servicing is backed by the strength
of the promoter entities which is also factored by the ECR rating agencies. As a result, considering
the prevalent MCLRs which are in the range of 8.45%- 8.55%, an interest rate of 9% is usually
constdered as the cost of debt for these airport operators. However, given the expected softening of
rates globally, and the impetus to promote economic growth as inflations fears have slowed down,
the MCLRs are expected to gradually reduce over the next 2-3 years bringing down the cost of
borrowing further. AERA wants Airport Operators to improve ECR by bringing in efficiency and
transparency which in turn will reduce MCLRs.

Arriving at the cost of debt through assessment of the debt raising capacity of the airpert operator
rather than providing the actual cost of debt as submitted by the airport operator would benefit the
airport stakeholders in the long run. The Airport operators would strive to be more efficient in their
fund-raising endeavors rather than taking comfort from the true up option available to them
considering the actual cost of debt.

AERA has already been following a similar exercise while determing the leverage ratios wherein a
D:E ratio of 48:52 has been considered rather than the actual debt: equity (D:E) ratio which is
typically in the range of 80:20 for most of the airport operators. Considering an efficient cost of
debt rather than the actual cost of debt will be consistent with the stand taken for the leverage ratios
used to calculate the FROR, which is beneficial for the AQ.

The Authority reiterates that GIAL is bound to avail the synergies and benefits owed to it by its
strong shareholding and balance sheet support from its parent companies and thereby work towards
bringing down the Cost of Debt to the same levels as other PPP airports.

The Authority notes that for other PPP Airports viz., DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and CIAL, the
average Cost of Debt works out to 8.95%. The Authority has considered a reasonable cost of
borrowing of 9%, above the prevailing lending rate of banks. It would not be possible to comment
on the future trends of interest rate movements at this time.

Further, it may also be noted that as the traffic growth and the associated revenue from Aeronauticat
and Non-aeronautical services improve, and the capital expenditure projects, as approved by the
Authority are completed and start to yi enell u |s expected that the debt profile of GIAL is

Order No. 07/2024-25 : o A Page 269 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

bound to improve and its inherent financial risk, as reflected in the Cost of Debt will reduce to the
levels of other PPP airports.

The Authority notes that actual Cost of Debt allowed by the Authority in BIAL, DIAL and MIAL
respectively in the TCP is 7.85%, 9.87% and 10.30%. This is considerably less than the 12% quoted
by GIAL.

The Authority also notes that GIAL has availed borrowing from Adani Airport Holdings Limited
(AAHL), one of its promoter companies, in the form of redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures
(NCD) and Inter Corporate Deposits. Considering that this transaction is a Related Party
Transaction and that the rate of interest is not in line with the industry standards, the Authority has
decided not to consider the same as benchmark interest rate on such borrowings.

The credit rating for AAHL is A+ as per CRISIL while that for other PPP airports BIAL, DIAL,
MIAL and GHAIL are AA+, AA-, AA-and AA+ respectively, GIAL/AAHL should ensure that it
improves the credit rating so as to avail loans at lower interest rates.

Also, the Authority notes that other comparable Indian companies are able to obtain debt at lower
rates of interest as can be seen the below analysis.

As per the Debenture issued from FY22 to FY25 (iill 3% May’24) (BSE), the weighted average
yield is as given below:

All cases

All excl. Maturity period less than 5 years

Maturity Period between 5-10 years

As can be seen above, the weighted average yield is 9.95% for A+ rating debentures and 9.33% for AA—
and AA+ rating debentures.

Similarly, on comparing the corporate bond transactions (BSE) in FY 2023-24, the following weighted
average yield was obtained:

All excl. Maturity period less than 5 years

Maturity Period between 5-10 years

As can be seen above, the weighted average yield is 9.46% for A+ rating debentures and 8.52% for AA—
and AA+ rating debentures.

It is also worthwhlle to note thal the above mar e&d&tameludes companies who don’t have any certainty
: -'l;qLﬁue is guaranteed by the regulator. Despite this
%o un.Ltke the,] [2% requested by GIAL.

’E—z-a"\

Order No. 07/2024-25 f =4 q”W} ) Page 270 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN (FRoR) FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

o The Authority has also reviewed the SBI MCLR rates during the period from FY2021-22 to
FY2023-24 and notes that these rates are closer to the cost of debt considered by the Authority than
the 12% rate proposed by GIAL. The same can be seen in the figure below.

Change in SBI MCLR for peripd FY2021 -FY2023

¢ Considering that other entites as per the above analysis are obtaining borrowings at better rates in
the Indian Market, GIAL should make use of this opportunity to avail loans in India than as Foreign
Debts where additional spreads mandated by RBI increase the effective interest rate.

The Authority further notes that other stakeholders have commented on the cost of debt required to
be considered lower. The Authority also notes that the loan taken by GIAL is for a short period of
3 years.

The Authority expects GIAL to exercise its best endeavour to undertake the financing towards
capital expenditure at competitive rates as in other PPP airports and take all steps as detailed above,
with support from its Parent company to optimize the Cost of Debt and follow all requisite
procedures of financing including following all Government guidelines, obtaining efficient credit
rating etc. in order to ensure that debt is contracted at optimum rates to ensure that the users of the
airport are not burdened.

Further, it is important to note that the Authority has considered normative gearing while calculation
of WACC i.e. 48% towards debt. Since, the gearing is normative the cost of debt also needs to be
efficient at which industry is able to raise the debt.

In view of the above, the Authority does not see any reason to deviate from its stand as proposed at the
Consultation stage on the Cost of Debt determined for GIAL.

The Authority has examined the comments of FIA and has the following views:

With respect to FIA's suggestions to limit the FRoR in order to avoid burdening the stressed airlines,
the Authority is of the view that an airport infrastructure is a capital-intensive business and require
investment with a long-term perspective wherein investors desire a stable return on equity. Further, the
Authority would like to emphasize that a pre-determined return on investments is part-of the regulated
business such as Airports.

Regarding FIA's comment which states that, “fin the present scenario any assured relwrn on investment
to any services providers like GIAL in excess of five (3) %...", the Authority is of the view that the
Airport is a long-term asset whereas the cause of the current economic situation is a short-term
phenomenon and will likely not have a long-term impact. The FRoR is computed based on the mix of
Cost of Equity and Cost of Debt. Further, the Authority is of the view that it is not pragmatic or fair to
cap the FRoR and compare it with ban :ﬁffs:if;-rzzié:s‘.‘ﬁank deposit rates and commercial lending rates

S N :
Order No. 07/2024-23 5 5 A\D Page 271 of 429




FAIR RATE OF RETURN {FRoR} FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

are two different things altogether. Similarly, AERA on the other hand, does not agree with the high
return on equity claimed by the Airport Operators. Thus, AERA takes a balanced view in the interest of
all stakeholders in the Aviation sector.

The Authority has noted FIA's comments on conducting an independent study for determination of
FRoR for the AQ and notes that the Authority had commissioned independent studies for the evaluation
of Cost of Equity separately, in case of each PPP Airport, namely DIAL, MIAL, GHIAL, BIAL and
CIAL through a premier institute, namely 1M Bangalore and had used the study reports as a basis, to
the extent applicable and relevant, to ascertain the Cost of equity of GIAL for the Third Control Period,
and the same is being followed across all other airports,

With respect to GIAL’s response on Cost of Equity and Cost of Debt, the Authority’s views as per para
8.5.1 and $.5.2 may be referred.

Regarding DIAL's, APAO’s and GIAL’s counter-comments, the Authority’s views as per para 8.5.1 and
8.5.2 may be referred. With regard to TATA’s comments, Authority’s view at para 8.5.3 may be referred.

Based on the above facts, the Authority decides to consider the Fair Rate of Return consistent with its
proposal made in this regard in the Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25. The Fair Rate of Retumn
considered by the Authority for the Third Control Period is as given in Table 137.

Authority’s decisions regarding FRoR for the Third Control Period
Based on the materials before it and based on its analysis, the Authority decides the following:
To consider the Cost of equity at 15.18%:

To consider the notional debt to equity (gearing) ratio 0f 48%:52% in line with target gearing ratio being
considered in case of other PPP airports.

To consider cost of debt of $% for the Third Control Period.

To consider FRoR of 12.21% for the Third Control Period ba;sed on above mentioned Cost of equity,
Cost of debt and gearing ratio.

Order No. 07/2024-25 [ £ - \E Page 272 of 429




INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
GIAL’s submission regarding Inflation for the Third Coutrol Period

GIAL had submitted inflation as 5% from FY23-24 onwards every year, while projecting capital
expenditure and operating expenditure for LGBIA for the Third Control Period.

The inflation rate had been submitted by GIAL based WPI inflation forecasts as summarized in the table
below:

Table 138: WPI inflation rate submitted by GIAL
" Financial Year ' ~ Source

‘EY23-240nwards ~ | “Mean as 5% RBI Forecaster Survey 79"
round dated 07" Dec 2022

Authority’s examination regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

The Authority had examined the submission made by GIAL on inflation to be considered for the Third
Control Period.

The Authority proposed to consider mean of WPI inflation forecasts (All Commodities) for FY 2023-
24, FY2024-25 and FY 2025-26 as per the recent “Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators — Round 87 released on April 5, 2024, by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI).
An extract of the results is reproduced below:

Table 139: WPI inflation rates as per RBI’s annual forecast
.”I?. -_I.-,] T .= ...-h...'“—'..-. -:-;ﬁ =31 -
PUCRRRER B T 1 R
FY22-23 9.42% Index Numbers of Wholesale Pnce in lndla for the
{Cumulative YoY) Month of March, 2023 (Base Year: 2011-12})
published by Ministry of Commerce & Industry

FY23-24 Mean as -0.7%

EY24-25 Mean as 3.1% RBI Forecaster Survey 87% round dated April S,
2024

FY25-26 Mean as 3.7%

The Authority had considered the inflation rate of FY 2025-26 for the subsequent tariff year of the Third
Control Period. Accordingly, the following table shows the inflation rates as proposed by the Authoriry
for the Third Control Period.

Table 140: Inflation rates proposed by the Authority for Third Control Period at Consultation
stage

WPI mflanon

Stakeholders' commeunts on Inflation for the Third Control Period

During the Stakeholder Consultation Process, the Authority has received comments/views from various
Stakeholders in response to the proposals of the Authority in the Consultation Paper No. 01/2024-25
with respect to inflation for the Third Control Period. The comments by Stakeholders are presented
below.

GIAL's comments on Inflation for the Third Control Period:

Order No. 07/2024-25 £ iy Ay Page 273 of 429




INFLATION FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD
93.2  Inrespect to inflation considered by the Authority, we would like to submit as follows:

Inflation considered for FY 2023-24 is negative 0.70%, which is abnormally low. To avoid
repetition reference is invited to comments at 3.2.2 above (refer para 7.7.3 of this Tariff Order)
relating to averaging inflation during the abnormal period.

Also, in view of long-term strategy, GIAL has tied up with various vendors with an annual
increase in cost ranging from 4% to 5%. Considering 2 main contracts (1. Technical Package
(R&M) and 2. Non-Technical package (Housekeeping)) awarded to vendors include a clause
of 4% Y-0-y increase. As the main cost element for contractors is the salaries & wages to be
paid to their employees, this was the minimum that they expect as an annual increase at the
end of various rounds of negotiations. AERA has proposed a 6% growth in Employee cost
which is subject to comment raised in this document.

In case any inflation cost is considered below 3% would mean that the Airport Operator would
be at loss in recovering the genuine and legitimate cost of Q&M expenses.

Hence, we request the Authority fo consider at least 5% inflation cost for FY 2024-25 and onwards.

Other Stakeholders’ comments on Inflation for the Third Control Period:

FIA stated that — “FIA submits that as per report published by Ministry of Finance dated 8" December
2023, the WPI inflation rate is 5.39%. However, we have noted that the proposed inflation rate by AERA
is 3.7 %. This proposed rate aligns closely with the current economic conditions and reflects a prudent
approach towards the tariff adjustments. ”

GIAL's responses to Stakeholders' comments regarding Inflation for the Third Control Period

With respect to FIA's comment, GIAL stated that — “Please refer point 5.1 (refer para 9.3.2 of the Tariff
Order) and 3.2.2 (refer para 7.7.3 of the Tariff Order) of GIAL comments to CP submitted to the Authority
on 6th July 2024.”

Authority's analysis of Stakeholders' comments on Inflation for the Third Control Period

The Authority has reviewed the comments of FIA and GIAL's response on Inflation and is of the view
that the practice of considering the mean of WPI inflation forecasts (All Commodities) as per the recent
“Resuits of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on Macroeconomic Indicators"is uniformly followed
by AERA across all airports.

The Authority for the issuance of this Tariff Order has considered the most recent inflation forecast
issued by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) i.e., "Results of the Survey of Professional Forecasters on
Macroeconomic Indicators - Round 89t dated 8th August *24. Inflation rate for FY 2027 has been
considered same as of FY 2026.

Based on the above, the Authority has decided to consider inflation rates for the Third Control Period
as shown in the table below.

Table 141: Inflation rates decided by the Authority for Third Control Period
! "FY’23 | FY24 | FY25 | FY26 | FY27 |

WP[ mflatlon . 9.42% -0.7% 3.0% 3.2% 3.2%

Authority’s decisions relating to inflation for the Third Control Period
Based on the material before it and its analys )rdhcﬂcmhont\a decides the following:
9.6.1 To consider WPI inflation as per Table J{

Order No. 07/2024-23 _-:_—" ey . | Page 274 of 429




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL
PERIOD

GIAL’s submission regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the Third
Control Period

GIAL in its MYTP submission had stated that the Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance {(O&M)
expenses for the Third Control Period had been estimated based on the following assumptions:

e Expansion of LGBIA: GIAL is constructing a New Integrated Terminal Building (NITB) as
obligated under Concession Agreement and is proposed to be commissioned by FY 2024-25. After
commissioning of NITB, operations from the existing Terminal I will be shifted to NITB. Year

" wise increase in operational terminal area is tabled below.

Table 142: Details of increase in the Terminal Buuldmg area projected by GIAL

Crwvar | onm | NG m | Towoem | Y o

: e — _'- aru__'___
FY 23 20,300
FY 24 20,300 0%
FY*25 20,300 0%*
FY 26 1,46,300 1,46,300 621%
FY*27 1,46,300 1,46,300 0%

*NITB shall be operational from Feb'25 onwards. Hence for projection of expenses, area increase had been assumed from
FY25-26 onwards

Considering the expansion of the Terminal Building area, as shown in the above table, GIAL had
projected proportionate increase in various expenses such as Utilities, IT expenses, Rates & Taxes,
Security and Other Operating expenses.

o Inflation: GIAL had considered inflationary increase based on 79th Round of RBI forecaster
survey Dec-2022, towards all expenses for the Third Control Period.
Base Year:; FY 2022-23 had been considered as the base year and relevant growth percentages had
been applied over the same to estimate expenses for other Financial Years.
Fuel Operating Expenses: The operations of Fuel facility would be outsourced to a third-party
vendor in FY 2023-24 on a ‘Cost plus margin’ basis, which would include employee cost, repairs
and maintenance expenses and facility operating expenses. Annual inflation of 5% was considered
in the O&M fee increase,
Cargo Operating Expenses: Cargo expenses had been estimated for the Third Control Period
based on the assumption of an interim cargo facility from FY2023-24 onwards and a new Integrated
Cargo Terminal (ICT) facility by refurbishing / retrofitting the existing passenger Terminal-1
building from FY 2026-27. Further, Cargo expenses had been increased by 10% per annum for the
Third Control Period.

10.1.2 GIAL had submitted the following categories of O&M expenses in its MYTP submission:
Table 143: O&M expenses (category wise) claimed by GIAL for the Third Control Period

. TypeofO&MExpense |  ExpenseCategory |

Manpower Expenses — AAl employees
Manpower Expenses — GIAL employees

Utilil%xpeuses _

)/{yer?séé N
~=

Aeronautical Operating Expenses

Order No. 07/2024-25 s 5 Page 275 of 429




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Rates and Taxes

Security Expenses

Corporate Allocatton

Administrative Expenses — Collection Charges on UDF

Administrative Expenses - Others

Insurance

Repair and Maintenance Expenses

Other Operating Expenses

Independent Engineer Fee

Amortisation of Runway recarpeting expenses

Fuel Operating Expenses

O&M Expenses

Bowser Rental

Cargo Operating Expenses

GIAL Staff Salary

O&M expenses

Customs cost TECOvETY

10.1.3 The above expenses did not include Concession Fee, since it is not considered as part of Aeronautical
O&M expenses, as per Clause 27.1.2 of the CA, which states that:

“The Monthly Concession Fee paid/ payable by the Concessionaire to the Authority under and pursuant
to the terms of this Agreement shall not be included as a part of costs for provision of Aeronautical
Services and no pass-through would be available in relation to the same.”

10.1.4 GIAL had allocated all Q&M expenses as Aeronautical.

Table 144: Segregation of O&M expenses and basis of allocation as per GIAL’s submission

. Expense Category

N ay et o

_ Aeronautical

Manpower expenses — AAI employees

Aeronautical 100 %

Manpower expenses — GIAL employees

Aeronautical 100 %

Utility expenses

Aeronautical 100 %

IT expenses

Aeronautical 100 %

Security expenses

Aeronautical 100 %

Corporate Allocation Cost

Aeronautical 100 %

Administrative expenses

Aeronautical 100 %

Insurance expenses

Aeronautical 100 %

Rates and taxes

Aeronautical 100 %

Repairs and Maintenance expenses

Aeronautical 100 %

Other Operating expenses

Aeronautical 100 %

Independent Engineer Fee

Aeronautical 100 %

Runway recarpeting

Aeronautical 100 %

Fuel Operating expenses

Aecronautical 100 %

 Cargo Operating expenses

100 %

Aeronantical

10.1.5 The total Aeronautical O&M expenses including Fuel and Cargo Operating Expenses submitted by
GIAL for the Third Control Period have been presented as follows:

Table 145: Total Aeronautical Operation and Maintenance expenses submitted by GIAL

Order No. 07/2024-25

(< crores)

Page 276 of 429

-‘\\Ij:‘Regf’iﬁH)N P




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars

 FY26

Total

' Manpower exp_enses - AAI

27.64 |

30.26

33.28

15555

Manpower expenses - GIAL

9.57

44,92

53.07

150.46

Utility expenses

6.70

65.49

68.76

157.85

IT expenses

2.50

41.09

44,02

114.39

Rates and Taxes

0.31

5.71

6.00

13.56

Security expenses

375

9.97

12,02

37.86

Corporate Allocation Cost

12.89

45,65

48.91

164.85

Administrative expenses (excluding
Collection charges on UDF}

0.98

1.89

227

8.45

Administrative expenses — Others

13.56

41.14

45.25

171.38

Insurance

2.31

9.03

9.52

30.43

Repairs and Maintenance

19.51

136.31

200.51

408.36

Other Operating expenses

13.43

167.63

176.02

402.18

Independent Engineer Fees

391

4.11

4.31

20.16

Runway recarpeting

22,61

26.47

49.08

Financing Charges and Others

2.52

16.24

18.50

95.94

Aeronautical Operating Expenses (A)

642.00

748.94

1,980.47

Fuel Operating Expenses

O&M Expenses

10.27

11.73

34.28

Bowser Rental

1.65

Fuel Operating Expenses (B)

10.27

11.73

35.93

Cargo Operating Expenses

Insourced salary

0.61

0.67

232

O&M Expenses

2.00

11.98

16.51

Customs Cost Recovery

1.80

1.30

Cargo Operating Expenses (C)

2.04

2.60

14.44

20.63

Total Aeronautical O&M Expenses
(A+B+C) oot eeie L

262.36

654.93

775.11

2,037.03

10.1.6 The growth rates assumed by GIAL for total Aeronautical O&M expenses have been presented in the

tables below:

Manpower Expenses — AAI Salary Cost

employees

10%

10%

10%

Mauapower Expenses — GIAL Salary Cost

employees

10%

10%

10%

Utility expenses (Power) Per unit rate

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

IT expenses Total Expense

71.1%

7.7%

14.3%

Rates and Taxes

Total Expense

182.6%

7.7%

7.1%

Security expenses

Total Expense

1.8%

13.2%

20.5%

Corporate Allocation Cost

Total Expense

182.6%

7.7%

7.1%

Administrative expenses (UDF)

1.8%

13.2%

20.5%

Administrative expenses (Others) | Total Expense~|

10.0%

10.0%

10.0%

Insurance — on Opening Net

Total Expefise"]..

10.0%

10.0%

10.0%

7

Order No. 07/2024-23

Page 277 of 429




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particulars

Cost Driver

 Escalated |

REREGET

i block of Assets

Repairs and Maintenance — on
Opening Net block of Assets

Total Expense

10.0%

10.0%

10.0%

Other Operating expenses

Total Expense

5.0%

5.0%

5.0%

Independent Engineer Fees

5.0%

5.0%

Fuel Operating Expenses

0&M Expenses

Total Expense

5%

5%

Bowser Rental

Total Expense

Cargo Operating Expenses

[nsourced salary

Total Expense

10%

10%

10%

Q&M Expenses

Total Expense

10%

10%

10%

Customs Cost Recovery

Total Expense

10%

10%

10%

Table 147: One-time Escalation rates for Aeronautical O&M expenses submitted by GIAL for the
Third Control Period ;

[ CostDriver  — [FY23 [FY24 [FY25 [FY'26
| Escalated | 0 IR a5 |
Billable Units 621 %

Total Expense 621 %
Total Expenses 100%
Total Expense 50 %
Total Expense 621% |

Particulars

_Electnmty Charges
Rates & taxes
IT Expenses
Security expenses
Other Operating Expenses

[t can be seen from Table 147 above, that GIAL had claimed one-time escalation rates in Utilities,
Rates and Taxes, IT Expenses, Security expenses and Other Operating expenses in FY 2025-26
based on projected increase in the area of Terminal Building (i.e., NITB commissioning).

GIAL while estimating runway recarpeting amortization had also considered catrying cost on the
unamortized balance of the expense incurred on re-carpeting of runways at the rate of FRoR i.e.
14.76%.

Authority’s examination regarding Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses for the
Third Control Period

The Authority had examined the Operation and Maintenance [EXpenses based on the following
parameters: :
A. Consideration of actual expenses for FY 2022-23 and FY2023-§4: ‘ar-Td Tevision in growth rates of

various expenses
B. Re-allocation of the expenses into acronautical, non-aeronautical and common.

C. Rationalization of Employee Head Count

10.2.2 GIAL, in their submission proposed 100% of the operating expenses as Aeronautical. The tariff
methodology adopted by the Authority, segregates O&M expenses into Aeronautical, Non-
Aeronautical and Common considering the nature and purpose of the services for which these expenses
are incurred. However, in the absence of any specific information regarding segregation of expenses,
due clarifications were sought from GIAL regarding calculation of various allocation ratios such
as terminal area. GIAL had maintained that as s per the AERA guidelines, airside assets are to be
considered as Aeronautical and the Tarmlnttl*fl?:u']ﬂmg is to be considered as Aeronautical as per
the AERA Act. The Authority hagl rb'p@s‘é‘a"l"ﬁ‘am‘f G‘iAL so desires, they may adopt Single Till

o

2Ty
|'.|l

Order No. 07/2024-25 Page 278 of 429

”',_.-\-‘-u
\')UM HIes




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

methodology wherein all assets and operating expenses are considered as Aeronautical.

The Authority also noted that LGBIA is a brownfield airport and was established in 1958. The Authority
had accordingly considered rationalization of costs in certain categories considering that these were
operated at optimal level of costs by AAI earlier.

Manpower Expenses of AAI employees

GIAL had considered the Manpower Expenses of AAI employees as 100% aeronautical, as this expense
is considered as pass through in the determination of Aeronautical charges, as per Clause 6.5 read with
Clause 28.4.3 of the Concession Agreement. The Authority, in this regard examined the extract of the
relevant clauses of the Concession Agreement which reads as under:

Clause 6.5.1. states that:

(i) “Select Employees” shall mean those employees of the Authority as set forth in Schedule S (of the
rank of assistant general manager and below) who are posted at the Airport by the Authority and shall
be deployed at the Airport for the duration of the Joint Management Period and Deemed Deputation
Period. The Select Employees shall stand reduced o the extent of employees who retire, are deceased
or otherwise separated from Authority’s services during the Joint Management Period or Deemed
Deputation Period. It is clarified that the Select Employees shall not be reduced to the extent of
employees who are transferred by AAL

(if) “Joint Management Period” shall mean the period commencing from the COD and ending on the
date which is I (one) calendar year after the COD.

(iii} “Deemed Deputation Period” shall mean the period commencing from the expiry of the Joint
Management Period and ending on the date which is 2 (rwo) calendar years therefrom.”

Clause 6.5.4 states that:

“The Concessionaire shall bear the Select Employee Costs for the Joimt Management Period and
Deemed Deputation Period "

Clause 6.5.10 states that:

“If, at the expiry of the Deemed Deputation Period, the number of Accepting Employees is less than
60% (sixty) percent of the Select Employees (the -'Deficit Employees”), the Concessionaire shall,
commencing from the expiry of the Deemed Deputation Period pay te the Authority, on a monthly basis,
such amounts as may be indicated in an invoice to be raised by the Authority on the Concessionaire
with regard to the emoluments payable by the Authority in respect of such Deficit Employees (the
"Deficit Emplayee Costs”).

(ii) The Deficit Emplovee Costs shall be considered for pass-through in the determination of the
Aeronautical Charges.™

Clause 28.4.3. states that:

“The Parties agree and ackmowledge that the Concessionaire expressly waives its right to seek as
pass-through in the Aeronautical Charges such costs and/ or expenses which the Concessionaire is
restrained under this Agreement from seeking to be passed-through thereunder.”

The Authority, on review of the above clauses of the CA, proposed to consider the Manpower Expenses
of AAT employees up to ‘Deemed Deputation Period’ as Common since the Manpower of AAT is used
for both Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities. Accordingly, the Authority proposed to apportion
the Manpower Expenses of AAI emE_Ipyy__et:g;[_i:‘p'___tq:chn1ed Deputation Period’ to Aeronautical activities

T,

Order No. 07/2024-25 . R Page 279 of 429




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

based on the Employee Headcount Ratio of AAI employees as of March 2024 (refer Table 155).

With respect to the Manpower Expenses of AAl employees relating to ‘Deficit Employees’ after the
expiry of the Deemed Deputation Period (expires in October 2024), the Authority proposed to consider
these expenses as 100% pass through as mandated by Clause 6.5.10. of the CA.

Manpower Expenses of employees of GIAL

GIAL had allocated the Manpower Expenses of GIAL employees as 100% Aeronautical. The Authority
observed that since total manpower strength includes staff which also provides non-aeronautical
services, the aeronautical Employee Headcount of GIAL needed to be suitably derived for appropriate
allocation of costs. The Aeronautical Headcount and Employee Headcount Ratio (ECHR) for each tariff
year, as well as 5-year average of such ECHR for the entire Third Control Period has been provided in
Table 155.

Utility Expenses

GIAL had segregated the expenses towards Utilities after netting off the recoveries proposed to be made
from the Concessionaires for Non-aeronautical activities and had considered the net Utilities expenses
as 100% Aeronautical. The Authority found this allocation to be in line with that followed in other
similar airports and proposed to consider the same.

IT expenses and Insurance expenses

GIAL inits MYTP submission had considered the expenses towards IT expenses as 100% Aeronautical.
The Authority, however, proposed to apportion the [T expenses in the Terminal Building ratio of 90:10
as prescribed in para 7.3.14 considering the utility and nature of IT services being provided at the Airport
which was also in line with the allocation considered for other similar airports.

10.2.10 GIAL had considered the Insurance expenses as 100% Aeronautical. However, the Authority proposed
to consider the Insurance expenses as Common on the basis that these expenses encompass all assets
including Non-Aeronautical assets. The Authority, thus proposed to apportion as per the Gross Fixed
Asset Ratio i.e., 95.39:4.61 as proposed by the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
of LGBIA, and also considered for other similar airports.

Security Expenses

10.2.11 The Authority observed that GIAL had considered the expenses towards Security as 100% Aercnautical.
The Authority, however proposed to consider the Gross Fixed AssetRatioji.e., 95.39:4.61, as prescribed
by the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses of LGBIA, for allocating Security
expenses.

Administrative Expenses

10.2.12 The Authority observed that GIAL had considered Administrative expenses including expenses towards
Professional & Consultancy, Sales & Marketing, Travelling & Communication, Printing & stationery
etc. as 100% Aeronautical. The Authority apportioned the Administrative Expenses in Gross Fixed
Asset Ratio i.e., 95.39:4.61, as proposed by the Study on Efficient Operation and Maintenance Expenses
of LGBI4 undertaken for Second Control Period.

10.2.13 The Authority observed that GIAL has considered Collection charges on UDF as 100% Aeronautical
on the basis that these charges have been paid towards collection of aeronautical revenue and
accordingly the Authority had considered the same as Aeronautical which is in line with the approach
adopted for other airports.

Corporate Cost Allocation

Order No. 07/2024-25 5\ 2 Page 280 of 429




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

10.2.14 GIAL had considered expenses towards Corporate Allocation Cost as 100% Aeronautical in its
MYTP submission. GIAL had engaged an Independent Consultant for conducting a Study on
allocation of Corporate Costs of both AEL and AAHL. GIAL had further shared a Note on the
Study report which provided the types of services / costs that have to be allocated to GIAL, along
with the basis of allocation of such costs. As per the details shared by GIAL, the corporate costs
had been allocated based on applicable costs ot revenue drivers such as Ratio of Number of
Employees of a SPV to Total Adani Group Employees, Ratio of Per Pax Revenue of SPV to total
Per Pax Revenue, Ratio of Debt raised for a SPV to total Debt raised for Airport Group, Ratio of
Turnover of a SPV to Total Group Turnover etc. GIAL had further shared details of the total
corporate cost allocated to each airport, which is 5.43% for FY23, as apportioned to GIAL.

GIAL had derived the allocable corporate expense based on the aforementioned study. However,
the basis for allocation of the costs towards Aeronautical and Non-aeronautical activities had not
been provided in the Study report. In the absence of an appropriate basis, the Authority allocated
the cost in the ratio of revised Total Employee Headcount Ratio i.e., Employee Head Count of both AAI
and GIAL for each tariff year as is shown in Table 155.

Expenses towards Repairs & Maintenance, Rates & Taxes and Other operating expenses

10.2.15The Authority observed that GIAL in its MYTP submission had considered expenses towards
Repairs and Maintenance as 100% Aerenautical. The Authority had treated R&M expenses as
Common expense, since it pertained to assets providing Aeronautical and Non-Aeronautical services.
The Authority thus proposed to apportion these expenses as per the Terminal Building Ratio i.e., 90:10.

10.2.16 The Authority observed that GIAL had considered expenses towards Rates and Taxes as 100%
Aeronautical. The Authority treated the same as Common expense and apportioned it as per the Gross
Fixed Asset Ratio i.e., 95.39:4.61.

10.2.17 The Authority observed that GIAL had considered expenses towards Other Operating expenses as
100% Aeronautical. The Authority censidered treating such expenses as Common expense and
proposed to allocate as per the Terminal Building ratio of 90:10.

10.2.18 The Authority observed that GIAL had considered expenses towards Independent Engineer Fees as
100% Aeronautical. [n accordance with the CA, GIAL has to appoint an Independent Engineer. As per
Clause 24.3.1, the cost associated with such Independent Engineer shall be considered as pass-through
for determination of Aeronautical Charges by the Regulator. Relevant extract of the CA has been
reproduced below:

Clause 24.3.1.

The remuneration, cost and expenses of the Independent Engineer shall be paid by the Authority, and
all such remuneration, cost and expenses shall be reimbursed by the Concessionaire to the Authority
within 13 (fifieen) days of receiving a statement of expenditure from the Authority. Any amounts paid to
the Independent Engineer shall be considered for a pass-through for the determination of the
Aeronautical Charges by the Regulator.

Considering the concession provisions quoted above, IE expenses had been considered as 100%
Aeronautical by the Authority.

Amortization of runway recarpeting expenses, Fuel and Cargo Operating expenses

10.2.19 GIAL had considered the expense towards Amortization of runway recarpeting, Fuel and Cargo
Operating expenses as 100% Aeronautical, LhMmhemy found the classification of the aforementioned
expenses to be reasonable and pmpom;d L{i\ (‘:omssder 1he ‘SJme Further, the Authority noted that the

S NS
Order No. 07/2024 23 4 ' \ Page 281 of 429




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

classification of Fuel and Cargo expenses as 100% Aeronautical is as per Section 2(a) of the AERA Act
2008.

10.2.20 The Authority’s proposal for allocation of Total Aeronautical O&M expenses of LGBIA as compared
to that submitted by GIAL has been summarized in the table below:

Table 148: Allocation of O&M expenses submitted by GIAL and proposed by the Authority for the
Third Control Period at Consultation stage

- O&M expeuse allocation as |
- i The ~ Allocation ratio proposed by
GIAT o TEEn B ] S the A uthosite :
e _——__ — - —_— — __.-_—I — I———— : = Er_‘-!lmsal = — =
Manpower Expenses — AAI employees (up t o. | Employee Headcount ratio of
Deemed Deputation Period) 100,00% CEHIS) AAI employees
Manpower Expenses — AAI employees (Deficit 100.00% 100.00%

Employee Cost)

Manpower Expenses — GIAL employees 100.00% | 96.01% g‘;ﬂ‘fﬁ?mﬁfz::g;‘m ey
Utility expenses 100.00% 100.00% | Aeronautical

IT expenses 100.00% 90.00% | Terminal Building ratio

Rates and Taxes 100.00% 95.39% | Gross Fixed Asset ratio

Security expenses 1 100.00% 95.39% | Gross Fixed Asset ratio

Security Others 100.00% 95.39% | Gross Fixed Asset ratio
Corporate Allocation Cost 100.00% 97.29% | Total Employee Headcount ratio
Administrative Expenses — Others 100.00% 95.39% | Gross Fixed Asset ratio
Ggglmsu-atwe Expenses — Collection Charges on 100.00% 100.00% | Aeronautical

Insurance 100.00% 95.39% | Gross Fixed Asset ratio
Repairs and Maintenance 100.00% 05.39% | Gross Fixed Asset ratio
Other Operating expenses 100.00% 90.00% | Terminal Building ratio
Independent Engineer Fee 100.00% 100.00% | Aeronautical
Amortization of Runway recarpeting expenses 100.00% 100.00% | Aeronautical

Fuel Operating Expenses 100.00% 100.00% | Aeronautical

Cargo Operating Expenses 100.00% 100.00% | Aeronautical

Particulars

Aeronautical

One time escalation claimed by GIAL

10.2.21 One-time escalation claimed by GIAL for various Operating expenses in FY 2025-26 was analyzed by
the Authority. In this regard, the Authority considered Capitalizationschiedule proposed by it (refer Table
110), in which commissioning of NITB had been considered during the Third Control Period.
Accordingly, the Authority proposed to consider proportionate increase for determining the one-time
escalation in the expenses for the current Control Period. Further, the Authority noted that the escalation
in operating expenses such as Utilities, Housekeeping and Upkeep expenses, Horticulture expenses and
Outsourced manpower / Hiring expenses may not be directly proportional to the increase in the Terminat
Building area due to technological innovation, advancements, and economies of scale. Hence the

one-time escalation of expenses related to Terminal Building. The details of escalation rates submitted
by GIAL and that proposed by the Authority are shown in the table below:

Order No. 07/2024-25 [&/f \ 7 Page 282 of 429




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Table 149: One-time escalation claimed by GIAL and Increase % Proposed by the Authority at
Consultation stage

Type of Expense ; lncreasz%ﬂahnedbyGlAL

e Lia 2 — E—Tt - - = = o
Eesndiciaes FY2025-26: 621 % (NITB commissioning) (FT‘Z rzn?lzniialzirg“]f]::;"az:)"m

Rat -26: -ti Oo*
g5 Rtaxes FY2025-26: 621 % (NITB commissioning) Féfﬁ?:ﬁi;“;é:g’ssm °

ITE -26: One-time 100%
xpenses FY2025-26: 100 % (NITB commissioning) féfﬁ?nilzimgﬂi;:;e) °

. ~26: One-time 50%
SechribTexnenies FY2025-26: 50 % (NITB commissioning) féfﬁ;sﬂzgrg“; ;21:3 :)0 °

Other Operating E ~time 414%*
cr Operating EXpenses | £v2025-26: 621 % (NITB commissioning) (F;‘:efnglznsalzgrg“;;?;e) ;

*Refer Table 142 (2/3* 621%)

The Authority had evaluated the submission made by GIAL relating to various operational expenses and
their growth over the Third Control Period and the analysis of such expenses is elaborated below:

Manpower Expenses

10.2.22 The Authority, on its examination of GIAL’s submission towards Manpower expenses, observes the
following;:

.. Manpower Expenses of AAI employees - GIAL had projected the expense towards specified
number of AAI employees across all the five (5) tariff years in the Third Control Period as per
clause 6.5.1 of the Concession Agreement entered into between AAI and GIAL, the extract of
which has already been provided under paragraph 10.2.4,

GIAL had claimed Manpower Expenses for ‘Select employees’ till the end of Deemed
Deputation Period (refer table below for the department wise list) and also ‘Deficit Employee
Cost’ for 104 employees (calculated at 60% of ‘Select employee’ number as stated in Clause
6.5.10 of the Concession Agreement) for the remaining portion of the Third Control Period.
GIAL had also projected a growth rate of 10% year-on-year towards Manpower Expenses of
AAI employees.

The cadre wise details of AAI employee haye been provided as part of Schedule S of the signed
Concession Agreement. Further; the department wise detail has beenf pr0v1decl by GIAL at section
13.2.15 as part of their MY TP submission. 5.

Table 150: Department-mse Select employees of AAL depnted to LGBIA as submitted by GIAL

Bepaﬂment

. Commercial

Engineering & Maintenance

Finance

Fire Services

Human Resource and Admin
Security

Terminal Management
Grand Total

Order No. 07/2024-25 [ E i 4l Page 283 of 429

*?e'; latol'\‘ w



OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

The Authority observed that the Manpower Expense of AAI employees are accounted by
GIAL, based on the invoice raised by AAI for the ‘Select Employees” deputed at LGBIA, on
a monthly basis, GIAL had arrived at the average annual employee cost of ¥ 24.09 lacs per
annum. However, basis the actual expenses submitted by GIAL vide email dated April 22,
2024, the average annual employee cost had been calculated as T 21.77 lacs in FY24, which
the Authority proposed to consider.

The Authority also observed that the Manpower Expenses of AAI employees were considered as
100% Aeronautical expenses by GIAL.

The Authority proposed to consider the Manpower Expenses — AAl employees up to *Deemed
Deputation Period’ and after the expiry (October 2024) of such period relating to “Deficit
Employee cost’ according to the explanation provided in the relevant Clauses of the
Concession Agreement for such expenses and accordingly, treat the same, which has been
explained in paragraph 10.2.5 and 10.2.6

The Authority observed that GIAL had submitted vide e-mails dated April 2, 2024 and April
22, 2024, that they have incurred actual Total Manpower expenses of AAI employees
amounting to T 27.64 crores for the FY 2022-23 and ¥ 28.30 crores in FY2023-24 respectively.
[n this respect, the Authority noted that GIAL had considered the same as 100% Aeronautical
which the authority proposed to re-allocate based on the prescribed allocation ratio of 99.25%
(FY23) and 99.06% (FY 24 and FY25) (refer Table 155) which worked out to  27.43 crores
for the FY 2022-23 and ¥ 28.03 crores for FY 2023-24. Further, the Authority proposed to
consider the average annual employee cost as ¥ 21.77 lacs per annum basis the actual expenses
incurred in FY24 as the base to forecast salaries for the remaining three tariff years, i.e., FY
2024-25 to FY 2026-27.

Further, the Authority proposed to revise the 10% Y-0-Y increase in Payroll costs claimed by
GIAL to 6% for the remaining three (03) tariff years of the Third Control Period, as approved
by the Authority for other similar airports.

The Authority further observed that post completion of Deemed Deputation period, GIAL
would need to bear the costs of Deficit Employees (60% of Select Employees) and shall be
considered for pass-through in the determination of the Aeronautical Charges and the same had
been appropriately accommodated.

The details of Manpower expenses — AAI employees claimed by GIAL and proposed by the
Authority are summarized in the table below:

Table 151: Manpower cost of AAl employees claimed by GIAL and proposed by the Authovity at
Consultation stage

As per GIAL ]
AAIl - employee’s salary 10
growth rate claimed by GIAL
AAIl — employees Manpower Zin
Cost claimed by GIAL Crores
As per the Authority
AAl — employee’s salary %
growth rate proposed by the
Authority

AA[ — Employees Manpower Zin G 28 3 1578 +
Cost derived by the Authority crores | ——T)

Order No. 07/2024-25 f_ Page 284 of 429




OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES FOR THE THIRD CONTROL PERIOD

Particulas | Uit | FY'23 | FY'24 | FY'25 | FY26 | FY27 | Total

Allocation ratio proposed by % : ] 99.06* / 100
the Autherity (Refer Table 100"
135
AAI - Aero Employees Tin 27.43 g 26,98
Manpower Cost proposed by crores
the Authority
*as per actuals submitted by GIAL for FY 2022-23
**as per actuals submiited by GIAL for FY 2623-24
*for Deemed Deputation Period

“for Deficit Period

ii. Manpower Expenses of Employees of GIAL

GIAL had submitted the following regarding projected salary cost per employee per annum and
increase in the total employee headcount:

a. Salary cost projected per employee per annum - GIAL had submitted a weighted average
employee cost of T 14.00 lacs per annum (T 20.00 Jacs per annum for executives and X 5.00 lakhs
per annum for non-executives) in FY 2023-24 and also projected an increase of 10% year-on-
year (Y-0-Y) for each tariff year in the Third Control Period. As per the submission of GIAL,
the average employee cost of ¥ 14.00 lacs per annum had been derived after considering the
salary cost of projected recruitments for Senior-level positions like Chief Airport Officer, Chief
Security Officer and Heads of Departments for Procurement, Legal, Customer Care, Experts for
Quality, Corporate Communications and also the salary cost of other-level positions in various
departments like Airside management, Security, Terminal Operations, Engineering &
Maintenance, HR, Finance, etc.

GIAL had further submitted that as per Clause 6.5.3. of the Concession Agreement, the Senior
Personnel of AAI deputed to LGBIA shall remain only for a period not exceeding 3 months from
the COD and shall be transferred on expiry of three months.

The Authority examined Clause 6.5.3 of the Concession Agreement which states that:

“"The senior management staff of the Authority of the rank of deputy general manager and above
('Senior Personnel’) shall remain deputed ar the Airport for a period not exceeding 3
(three} months from the COD.

(i) On the expiry of such 3 (three) month period, the Senior Personnel shall be transferred
out of the Airport and redeployed by the Authority.

(ii) It is clarified that the Concessionaire shall not be liable to bear any costs in respectof
the Senior Personnel, which costs shall be borne entirely by the Authority.”

The Authority found the average employee cost submitted by GIAL to be reasonable and
proposed to consider the same. Further, the Authority proposed to rationalise the growth rate by
considering only 6% Y-o-Y for all the remaining three (3) FYs, starting from FY 2024-25 in line
with what has been considered for Manpower Expenses of AAI employees.

The Authority observed that GIAL had submitted vide e-mail dated April 2, 2024 that they
had incurred actual Total Manpower Expenses of GIAL’s employees amounting to ¥ 9.57
crores for the FY 2022-23. Further, GIAL vide ematl dated April 22, 2024 had submitted the
actual expenses as ¥ 11.50 crores for FY2023-24. The Aeronautical portion of suc